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~1a-Jllilf7U'U,iJ'UR'Vlii:1~aci1'1bmm11~11A11:Nfl1m'af;lt,\mJ1>1U 

'Vi~1um 



FH1J:: n'J'H-Jn1':il?l'J1'il t'IEJUtlEJrn1·tJ'YH~U't1'\,I, 'Y1 a Tn 
' 

'il1fl[,J (a-Jmtiu) th::nEJui1EJn':i':i:1-Jn1':i0t'l'J::'il1mu 3 'Yl'l'U 
~ cl' 

l,1\1'\,I, 

1 . 1,J'J.l'l~£!:l JlFlbfl'l,J,3-J 

th:: □7'1.l.FHu::m'J3-lfl7':il?l'JT'll5EJU 

2. u1-:int1'1,l,ru1 ihq~ 
n'J'J:1-l fl1'rn':i1'il 5EJU 

3. mEJ1~vrn a1EJ1J111nJu 
' ' 

Fl ru:: fl':i':i:1-l fll'Jl?I ':i'J'il t'IEJU 1itJlju~\11'\,l,1?113-l'Yl½11~ 

bbf;l::Fl11:l-lfu~ [,Jt/EJu~1i;iiua-JEJU'YI :!-111:Jbbf;l::fll'Yl'\,l,l,J 1 it Un!J'UIWJ 

F1ru::fl':i'rnfl7':il?l':i1'il5EJU (Charter of Audit Committee) 

1iuri fl1':i5EJU't11Ub ~e) 1 iu1,;''t1:i'.l fll':i':il fJ\11'\,l,'tll\l fl1':ib11,1, 

el ~1\1 [I fl~ e)iJ bbf;l:: b 'W EJ\l'l'l eJ :N':i::uu fll ':iFl'JU Fl :!-lfll El 1 Ubbi:l:: 
~ ' 

fl1':il?l':i1'il5eJUf17EJL u~ b 'YI m::t'l:1-Jbrn:::i'.lth::i:h1tse.J r;i bbr;i::i~ 

fll':itJ lju~ 1?11 :!-I fl!)'YI :In El bbf;l:: fl!)':i::b U EJU~ b~ EJ'Jtl El\! ':i1 mt~ 
n'il fl l'J B'>li '1 'Yi Fl ru:: fl";j";j 't\,I fl 1 'J'I.J1'1J''V1 't\,I eJ 'I.JV\ m El 

Fl ru::n':i':i:1-l fl1':il?l':i1'il a0u 11,JL i F111 :!-I J1 A'lJflU fl Ta 

fll nu® bbf;l fl'il fll";j~ ~ fa EJ 5\1 bt'l13-JL iu1'1J''t1 :i'.l fl7':iL911 b ½'\,l,illl-1, 

~ b ½U'YI ~flfl1':i~11-lf:ljtleJ\lfll'Jfll flU ~bbf;l fl'iltll'J~ ~ eJU 1"7bbfl 

fll'JtJiju~ 1?113-l'Y\½1~~1"7fU :!-I eJ'\.J'VI :!-11 El b~El~eJ 1i Fl17a~ 

t tl~il Li;, 1?16 eJ [,J'i)'\,l,fll':ici'Jil [,J 6 07'\,l,l'il bb6:'.t'l'l :!-11':irl l?l'J'J'il t'IEJU 
' 

1"7 eJU'il::U11 tJcitJ':i:: lEJtiUi;'liJt'i[,Jl,IEJemm,mrn::CJ~:N51UbRtn 
(U cu q cu q (U 

1uti 2543 F1ru::m1:1-Jfl1':il?l'J1'i!i;'leJu11?1a0umi1, 

\l'Ufll'Jb~U'J7EJ 11?1'J:ln5 il'J[,J'Ylm~m,~ bbf;l::\'ltJfll'Jb~UtJ'J::'<(;1,J 

2 542 ':i1a-Jil-:J':i7 EJil1um11.1 CJ ae:iuurutifu0uru1 l?I bbn:: 11,JL ,_, 
(U 41 q QI 

Fl17m ~UtleJUW{eJ't\,lilil bt'!Uel L irlth::ti'tl,IF1ru::m1:1-Jfll':i'U1,;''1'1 
q 

Fl ru:: fl'J':i:1-l fll";j l?l'J'J'il t'leJU 1iaeJU'Yl1U'J1 EJ\17Un7•j 

l?l':i1'ilt'leJUtieJ\loU1 Fll'Jbb 'ri-:itl':i::b 't11-11 mJ bb6::tl7½nil7UF1 ru:; 

0 ~ - - ~ - - ~ fl'J'J:!-lfll':ifllflU'Yl6fl't1'JWEJbb6::1?16l1,J'Yl6fl't1':iWEJ ':iltlill'\,I, 

tleJ\1~7EJ~bb6fl1':iUlj'U~il1U (Compliance) bb6::~1EJl?l'J1~l 

t'leJU Jl 1 El 1 '\,I, b ~ eJ 5 el'\.J 't11 U'J::uu fl 1 ':i mu Fl :!-1111 El 1 '\,I, bb6 :; 
' 

n 1 ':itl ij u~ i;i 1 :1-J n !)'YI :!-17 EJ bbn:: n !J ':i:: bu EJtJ~ b~ EJ1i0-:11.1 El ,1 

u1'1J''t1 dd a-Jill'.! 11>i'~ [,J l?ll't\,I fll'J bbnl t1 fll'J'U .fiu~\'ll'\,I, L i,.b 

m&ri:N'il!,Je)e)U b~eJ':i::cf4[,J':i::lilhi1iLn!,J.J7~n faclLUU 
' 

2543 1:N:i'.lb~0-:i~Ltlut'l1':i::~1At:1Jbf11,Jiu FJru::m':i:!-lfll':i 

l?l':i1'ilt'leJU1l97i;,½Ui;,'4UL'}1'1.J1,;'t1:Nfl1':i~~'\,l,7'J::UUfl1'J'U.fitJ~ 

illU t[,J EJ fll':i'Uf utJ1-:i'J::b u EJU1 tltJijtJ~l'.llU ( Operating 

Procedures) tleJ\I ~7cll'.l7U~71'.! '1 Lib tluu'il~tJUbb6::'r1Ufl:f4EJ 

~-:iiu ur;i::wue:i 1 iu1,;''t1~'il1'JrJJ7':i1m1m::buEJu1 tltJi],1~ 

~ ' 1!-'l O a' cl' \ll'\,1,1,J\'lfl\;ll'J 1\.U'J::U'\JFleJ3-l'V'l1bl?l€l':i '\,l,€lfl'illfl'\,I, FlrJJ::fl':i'l:!-1 

fll':il?l'J'J'il t'leJU!:J-:11"7b il:u 1 i:i'.l fll':itli]u~l?ll:1-JUlm.J7clfll'Jtl1 cl 

au't1fW~~u1'1J''t1~1,Jflliu b ~e) 1 '}1 fl1':i'U1'Vll':iaU'l'1f'l'l~':ieJ 

fll':itll EJ~\'l :i'.J'<(i1u1Ub ~ 3-l 3-ll niub 1JU 1 tJeJ~11'.1:Ntb::ao/l 5Jl1W 

un:: b uu 1 tJ 1?113-l'YI in bfl ru-n bbi;'l::'J::b u EJU1 tltJljtJ~\11'\,I,~ 

r1 l'YI 1,1,1,J H 'l'lf 0 a-Jilrn,Xu t'l¼u1 i:i'.l n 1':i 1?1':i'J'il ae:iu ~ :i'.l 
' 

1 i;i ntJ ':i::t'lil Ab~ e:i,J f utJ ':i iltl 'J::~'V15111'\'l 1 un 1':itl i],1~ il 7U 
' q 

Fl ru:: n ':i'J :!-I fll d l?l 'J'J'il f{e] u1"7~'il1':irJ.!7 F][,J b~ eJ fl 

Ulcl':io/1':i bt111u::n1 'Yl~eJ mclru':i-:JFl ~ut,111-:11.f 'Yl;eJ 
' 

Ul\lt'111fl'.IUJ11 b~At'l1':i':i(l.!fl1;'1 'Yl;eJ Ulclfo11ru b~:l-l~111;'16Jl 
' ' q 

1.1.V:\lu1,;''V1 ih'ltn-:11u dl'>li5'1'1 1.1.eJu111 Uil 'illfll,J btlu~i:rnu 

,r rut!1.1 e:il'.lu1,;''tl bbi;'l:: fll'YIU!,J Fi1 i;i e:iu u 't1Utl eJil CJ t'lelUtJ rut! 
~ ~ ~ 

b ~ el bf!'>lieJ Li Fl ru:: fl':i':i:1-l fll'l'U1,;''V1 bbi;'l:'. ~rn e:ir,mm:f'7~ 
~ q ' 

Fl ru:: n 'J'J a-J n 7 'J t,1':i'J'il aei u 1"7tl ljtJ~'YI ii: 1 ~ eJ ri1 l'.I :i'.l 

0 t'l'J::'il1 n ~1 t'ltJ1'V11'J'lleJl'.l'U1,;'V1 bbi;'l:: 1:N :l'lieJ'ill n [,J 1 Ufll'J M 
1'rni'e:i:J.;!1;l 'V11'wmm brn::F111:!-l~1:!-13'.le:i'il1nu1,;''V1t,17:!-1'11Flrl.!:: 

fl':i':i :!-I fll 'J l?l ':i'J'il t'leJU ,fo \'!ti eJ L Ufll':itJ ':i::tl :!-It! eJil Fl ru:: fl ':i':i 3-l • 
n1 d l?l ':i1 'il a eJU Fl rJJ:: fl':i':i 3-l fl1 d t,l dd 'il f{eJU 1"7b ti t:lJ ~ 1 El U1'Vl1'J 

t1elilu1,;''V1biT:b:1-JtJ1::ti:1-Jb ll'>li'U71'.1Flf'1 b -rie:i 1 iiel a-Ji;'! bbn::tbb'il\'I ' ~ 

L ~ :!-I b~ a-J 1,11 :!-I F111 :!-1~7 b llu L!,J EJ :i'.l b r;i1.11un1':i Fl ru:: fl'J'J :!-I n1 ':i 
' ~ "' • I cl' 

l?l'J1'il5eJU'il 1,J'UU'Ylfl f11'hJ'J::~a.J UeJ fl'il1fl'>li F1 ru:: fl':i'Ja.l fl1'J 

Fl':i'J'il t'leJU !'J-:J 11>1':il EJ\l1'>lifl11tJij'U~'Yl½1~ (;] el Fl ru:: fl':i':i:1-l fl1':i 

u1,;''V1 el ~1\1 aJ1 lt'I 3-l eJ l!,J cl fll':i bflUeJ ':il EJ\'l l'>lifll'Jtli]i.rn 

l'!½l ~tie)\) Fl ru:: fl ";i";i :!-I fl 1':i l?l':i'J'il t'leJU 1 Ufll 'Jtl':i ::ti 3-l Fl ru:: 
' 

l,J':i. ~fi£l] JlFlbfl'l,J,3-J 

tl ':i:: olUFI ru:: fl':i':i:1-l fll'l [,l'J'J'il fleJ'U 
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Fi ru::: n':i"HJ n1'i'U1'iJ''YI :\'1 n11tJ l)u~ t,J1 :HiEJvl-1 

U,!]'U~~~~1'Vl'fon11:l-ln1':i'U1'!J'mi;rn:::b'Utl½ (Code of 

Best Practices) ~btiu1tJt,J1:l-lbb½1'Yl1'1tlEJl'.lt,Jfni;min 

'Yl1YHJbb'Yll'.IU'i:::b 'YI 1-11 'YI l'J 

m':i1nbrnb~eh'lnT'.ib'litim.ui1matu : [,J1:H1:::b'Ul'.l'U 
~ ~ 

L Rm fl'U n11t0in tl'l-'15 n'Ylf'l"I !'Jt1eJ\'IWUn\'11uu1'!J'r1 n1Y1ui,i 1..Z 

~'U~Y111b u i,iu qJti:JeJt11 l'.l'VI 5 n'YI 1'1"1!'Jn'Uu1'!J'r1Y15 n'YI f'W !'J 
'Yiflin ~lflL?l ~\'lbU¼U1'iJ''l'l~eJ8 u~:::'EleJeJUt1J1[,JeT'\J11FJ'tJ ' ~ .. 
'Utlj'ti1brn::: ~11'.l~bb~nWU,!J'U~l'.l1U (Compliance) neJUn1':i 

1'1eJ'l'l1cJ u0mnndu1'!J'm1M11r'!U~'t11:1-J~U~Y111:!e:it11cJ 

'Vlin'Yl1'Wmmh'1L1~1 21 'JU neJWJU~l'.l'Un1'ib,U'llel'1 

u1'!J'Y111?1fo n1'He.J l'.lbb 'W';) i-i eHi151'Hl.l t1U'Vl m~ au [i,i cJ 
' 

U~'!J''Vl :\'1 :l-l1 t,J 'i n1 'i ~ '1 [ 'YI 'lfr'l1 n'U~'iJ''l'l'W'U11 :\'1 n 1 'J'i-b 1i el a;j ~ 

il11'.ll u1 tJ1iL ~0tJ1::: Ll'.l'lluci1u1,1umm:::L Ul'.l'U'lleJl'l'U~'iJ''YI 

n1':ifl1'Ufn,1.n1t11u: l½n11tJ1:::t1:HF1ru:::m1:Hn11 . ' 
Flfl'.I~ 212544 L~eJ1½~ 28 nwnv'l'ul 2544 [i,il'J:i'l 

' 
n11:1-l n1'i [,J'J1:UfleJUJl'.I fl1 :HY11Ub i1~1:HtJ1:::tl:H 1?118 A ru::: 

' 
n11:H n 11u~'!J''YI hi'tJ1:::Lil½1:::'U'U m 1F11u 1o1 :Hm 1'.11 u[i,i l'.I 

' 
vl:u11ru 1:U1 n11 l'J'11Wll eJ\'l Fi ru::: n11:1-l n1'it,J 'J1:U fleJ'U bb~::: 

Fl ru:::m1a-m1 'JU1'V\1'i ~l'.l'Yl1 n11tJ1:::bilu1:::'U'U n11 Fl1'U Fl:1-l 
' 

.fl1!'Jb U'flEll'l'U~'iJ''Ylb Ub deJl'.l 1>1U L[i1 l'Jb'ljbb'U'UU'i:::bilU~bb u:::u1 

fa l'.l ~1u'nl'.l1UF1ru:::m1:H n11n1 numln'Yl'h'l!'Jbb~::: t,J ~1 i,i 

'1'15 m1Zw !'J tJ1::: n EJ'U n'U n11im11 :HiEJ a;J a:u1 n ~1 l'.l'U~'Y\11 

fl1tJ11?111:u1nn11tJ 1::: Lilu1:::uu n11 Fl1'U 1o1 :HJl1 !'JL U'll 0 '1 
' ' 

u1'iJ''YlbU1?11ui-i1'1 1 5 ~1u ReJ EJl'.IAn':ibb~:::iui1wLb1L?1~EJ:H 

n 1'';i'U~'Vi 11 WJ1 :I-lb ~!'JI'.! n 11 Fl1'U ~ :1-l n1 ~tJ ..0'\J~ '11 '\,l,'ll el\l 

~1 !'J'U~r'l11 1:::'U'U fl1'iflUb 'YI Abbi;'l:::n11~El fl11imj a bbi;'I::: 

':i1tln1':i'5~'111'1f1U : 'U~'iJ''Ylbbi;'l:::U~'iJ''VJ~eJ!'J1~:\'1 

UL!'J'U1 !'J fl'U'U flU'\,I, 1 '14eJ~~1U 11?1d~m1111!'Jn1'i';i:::'Y\11'1 nu ' .. 
' d ' ~ Q J' " fl 10 I "I Q bbt,J'Yl1n:1-J11!'Jn111:::'Y\11l'.lnubnL?lt1U n:u:::buU uin1:1-J1Jnt,J 

B'ifl:U'llell'.l'U~'!J''YI ~(lb tlu 1tJ1 U'i1 Fl1'1'1~Elb1eJu1t1~1~bb[,J nt?l1(1 
' 

:U1 n'U AFli;,Jl1!'JUel n bbi;'I::: 1~~eT:l'1~1u11?1b~!'J:i'l ~1u1 Un1':i ' .. 
EJUaY~1..Zn1:::'1'l111cJn111:::'V\':J1\lfl'UlL?! '1 1uu 2543 

' 
11 l'Jn1'i'a:::'V\':J1(1'U1'iJ''YI fl'U'U A Fl~ bba:::n:u n11rhn !'J1iEJ'1 nu 

' 
11?lb U L?l be.J cl 11b U'l·'l:l-l1 !'Jb 'VI t,J tJ 1::: n eJ'U\l'U n1 'i bi unEJ 2 8 

' 
~'1 ~ flEl'U'I.J qJ ~11?1'111 n11 t,J'i'J:U flEl'U bb~1 



• l!JUflf11'iPi1L'U'l,l,(!1lb'IJEJ(!'l/tii'Y11,.;\uu1tJ11rn-11111q'tl,::t1\'ll'l ·fotJ,:J~'UtlEJ(!'llh+'YlLLfl:::IJMtlEJ(!~'U"l::'gJ.1 

~El~U 
, ., .I ,. • 1 c = , , , d 

■ 3-ltl'UYI ms b Yln"l"l :IJ f11'iFIUYIU,:JYI 'HJY181 el FIU u !)'U(;I f11'iEl eJ1,:J Uilel m\'l'Yl'l,l,(11,1, 'YlUFI ru:: O'l"l:l,I 01'i 

• 'Yl'i11"lll.l101YIU6lLLa::LLn"ttJLtl~eiuLL'Ufl(!~EJn'l'l:IJf11'i(dilii1u1'i1tNU1:IJ!;jOWU'Ui,;''11 
0 l; C 

■ U111\'lf;l(!0'i'i:IJ01'l'U'l'Yl1'l 

■ U~\l/\ln"l"l:IJ01'llil'l'l'ilfltl'U 

■ 'Vl'i11'ill.l1LLa::ri1mu,1uleiu1ei mfmnru-n L~Elm'i6i1,uun'i1m'l ~'1~El1'tld' 

- nii~'Y15'Y11\lq'ln'il 01'iFl1U"l1:IJU11::1Pim~\'lfl'ilf11'l 01"lfl(!'l'!Ul'l,!,q"ln'i1L'11!•l 

- CJ~(;l/l{l.!'111Yta•l 

- Fl7f;lfl'UbL'YlU'l'l'ltnnM, 
o. I ~ ... c;. .._. 

- 'l'l'i11'i{l.!1LLlil\'li!l\'l~'U'l,,1"l'i::6l'U~,:J 

- \'l'U'U'l::3-l1{l.!'U'i::~1tl 

- 'Yl'i11'iru1m.pY~ihu~r.J•neitY1qj ua::1Y1iflq'ln'l'l:1<~ilm1:1,1,~ei"ij" 

- l!JU801''l'n1(!1UtlEl\'IFICl.l::n'l"l:IJf11'i'U1'1'11'lA11:IJL~eJ,:J Fl{l.!::n'l'i:IJn7'i'W'i11'illJ1~UL~El 

A {l.!::m'i:1,1 f11'i'W'i11'l cu1 ~UL fl El YI ili1 (j/'1'17 LL ii:: Fl ru::n,, 1,1 m"li;i'1un£JY1W1ei 

1-1n.1:::m"l:1,1m"lln"l'l'iliilmJ • @umutiu,,;'Yli1"l1eJ,:J7Ufl1\'ln7"lL~UEl~1\'l00"1El(!LL!1::Lwei"wEJ fo1eiaE1umu'i7V\'l1Ut10\lig'aou 

U'l)VLLa::,:J'Uf11'iL~uriouLCJSL,W~ 

• flEl'U'Y11UL'lfoiii'Ylil"l::'U'Uf11"lFl1UFj:IJJ11eJLU (Internal Control) uii::n7"l111"l1'iliilEl'U/11eJLU (Internal 

Audit) ~L'Ylm::amtii:::lltl'i::~'YlGCrn 

■ aEJumutiui,;''YltlDmi1111:1,1nlJY1mei11i1eiY1«n'Yliw6u11::111a1f;lY1«n'Yliw6 'IIElf17YIUf;ltJEJ,:J 
Q.,I ..... d dd ... ..., 0. .:._Q.I 

111a1&m11n'Y1'i'l'IV Yl''rnOl]Yl:IJlel'YlLOS'JtlEJ(!O'Uq"ln'Jt1El,:J\J'i'l,J,'YJ 

■ 'W'i11"l{l.!7 ~111L~Eln tauuu~"IIY" uii::ta"0Fi1111ouu'Y1uig'auuucy!ltrn(!uiii'Yl 

■ 'Yl'i11'lCU101'iLUf;lLCJS'IIEl3J!1tlf)(!'U1ii'YlLUn'i&~tnlil'l1eln7'l~LMei1lv"n" YliEl"l1eJ01'i~el1'il:N 

rl11Wfl61LLfJ,:J'YJ1(!CJf!U'i::Lmfu1i:111-111:1<onlllO·l'ILLa::F1"l'Utl'lU 

■ '5'61"ri7'l7eJ(!7Un1, 111 tl'Ul!JLrnri'iln1'it1,NF1 ru::n'l'l:IJ n7'if11"l111"l'l'iliilel'U L6lm U61LCJS 1 it U"l1eJ(!7U 

U'i::~1\Jt1EJ(!'U1'1f'Yl ~,:J'i7eJ,:J·1u6i'"nri11i;iEJ(!a\'lu1:1,1l111ei'tl'i::51uF1ru::n'i'iJ.1n1'i[;l'i'l'iliilOU 

■ 'lJDu'1im'i~u1611111:1,1~r-iru::mwm'it1EJ,:J'U1'1f'Yl:1JeJ'VY1meii;i'1ei1-111:1,1t~UtleJU'il1n1-1™::n'i'i:1<n1'i 

111"l1'iliil!J'U 

n7"lL~ El n i'1 n"l"la-J n7"i'U1~'Yl'iJ:: [,]EJ\'111,lf 'LJEJ'l,l,:!Y&1 1u1 n~th::tJ 3-1 ~rn El~'l,l,i,J'l f'.J Fl:: LL 'l,l,'l,l,b~f'.J\'I b 'Vl'l,l,'fJEJ'U El 81\'IUEJ fl ~rn-ct\'I 
q q Q,I q 

tJEJ\'1~1'1,l,'l'l,l,b~ fl (I J\'I YI 3-1 In ti El (I em El ~'IA,~ b ?11'U "i ::ti 3-1 Lb t'i:: .i1u1umwnT, .. ' ' 
~iil'Yl5EleJflb~fl'1 n1,Fi'1nL~eJnljF1Flt'i~-;;J::LLi;)'1i\'ILU'l,l, 1. n'J::'Ylrnn7'iA«(! 2 A'¾ 

m,a-in1,ti0\'lu~~'Yl 1~~1L U'l,l,"1eJ\'1~7'1,l,FI ru::m,a-i n1,i.'f"l"lY11 

u~~'Yl ~~7'1,l,1'1,l,n,,a-i n1,fi a-J7'il7 n eni eJ~'l,l,,7 f'.l .. ' 
'1 ' ' ' ~ cl' b'Yl[Ubbi;)l.1::ni.,a-J[n\'l'l,l, 

~ ' 

2. n~:1,1 Southeast Asia Investment 

3. 5U7A1"lnilm1'Ylei ~7flf;l (mn'!!u) 

4. The Dai-lchi Kangyo Bank, Ltd. 

5. n~:1,1 Bankers Trust 

TISlO 7 
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■ 1.fhyqi1b0m11t11bFl':'i1,l}JFl7$1'1{ :l:-l'l'l11Yl87tfovl1,1mu0{n ffl'lijm:1:-l'jm 

■ tJ'jqiqi1 Tm,1t11bFl':'i1,i,jFl1l;!1,1{ :l:-l'l'l11Y1mimnfn{t,1 tfl'lijm:1:-l'jm 

■ bf1t11Gn1':'iihun,:i1½1-1rn::m':'i:l:-ln7':'i~i;.J½7bFl':'i1,i,jfl'ilbbf1::«"F1:l:-lbbli,:i?J1~ 

■ tl':'i::B1½1-1ru::0½m':'i:l:-lnl':'i1.J'j'l'l1':'i Tl'l':'i"n7':'iFIUl'lnf11"n1':'ie.J~1,1 bbf1:: 
q ~ 

tJU~"m,:imn1F1mUU7½7?J7~ ii1unu18nZj:l:-lUl,I~ 

■ ,i,!ll;fm~n 
' 

■ 'U':'i::t57Un':'i':'i:l:-ln7':'i n7':'i':'if11'1'Jbbti"'l.b::bYIFl1Y18 

■ n':'i':'i:1:-lnl':'i t5½7Fl1':'ibbl1"'U':'i::bYIFl1Y18 

lil7bb'l'IU"'U'il~1J½: ■ ~tl~m,11~181.J'j'1'11'.ibF1~m'il~f!JTn1-111ru?i 

■ 'U':'i:!t57Un':'i':'i:l:-ln7':'i 1.J~iJ'Y11U1Yl8 ~7fll>l (:1:-l'l'll?J½) 

■ ½78nl;fmFl:l:-ln7':'il'l7~e.JRmt11,11f11mJ 

■ tl~ryqi1t Yll;fltJ71.J~'1'17':'iq':'in'il :l:-l'l'l71Ylmi8UeJ{ubtifaEJf1RUeJm1 f1'1'1Zjm:l:-l~n7 

■ 1i,!11Ylil':'i1Yl87~ffUeJ-:ln½':'i7trmru1:rm (1tJ0. iu 38) 

■ ':'ieJ-:leJGU~ m:J.J1Jf!Jtmrn 

■ 'leJ~eJ5u~ n'.i:l:-lo½1ZmJ 

■ ';je)"eJGU~ n':'i:l:-lf1':'i'aWf17:l'.ilil 

■ ~lil'.i'l'il':'i1?Jn1':'in'.i::Y1':'i1"n111-1~,:i 

■ ':'ieJ"tl~l>ln1::m1"n1'.iF1~" 

l>l7bb'l'IU"thJ'ilU½: ■ eii5u~ n'.i:J.JB½1ZmJ 
' 

■ ~bb Y1um::m1,:in1':'iF1~" 1 Uf'lru::m1:l:-ln7':'i h",:i1½m~u n1::m1"n1'.if'I ~,:i 

■ ~bmum::vr:mn7':'if'1~"1uf'lrn::m'.i:l:-ln7':'i1.J'jiJ'Y1b0½.£.£. bb:1:-l½m'il,Jui ~7nl>l 

■ ~bb YI Un 1::m1,:i n7'.if'I i,:i 1 Uf'I rn:: n'.i'.i:1:-l n11u~iJ'Y1u1,:im:: n eJ ii'l'JEJmlil ei{ b u<E'½bb ½f1 

■ tl~qiry1TY1fi1t11bFl'.i1,i,jFl7$lil{ :l:-l'l'l71Y181~m;uY1Zf1:l'.ifi~~l;fblilY1 fi'l'lijm:1:-l~m 

• 1~1Jlil'.ibbf1::b;:l:-lz./Jj11iZmJ 1Y1m«8ueJ,:inm1?J01rn1:rm (1tl0.i½ 40) 

■ il'.l1u18n1'.iii1un,:i1½Flf1 n1 n':'iYi1mn1 FW7½n'l"b YIW"1 
~ q ' 

■ ~.l1u18n7':'ili7Umbe.J½m~ 

■ eJFl'.i'.i7?JY1lil~'ll~n1,1,1n1'.iF1f1n1m tl1::~1fimub0rn1Fl1'.i1?JY1lil rn m,:iuZm·1rnJ 
cu 'I '>,I 'I 

1..h::bY1Flb1.Jf1b~8:l:-l 

■ ':'ieJ,:ieJ51.J~n':'i:l:-lFlf1n7n'.i 
' 

■ Zn1,1,1n11~tl~n1,1,1n1'.if'l«,:i n'.i::m,"m'.if'I~" 

■ ~ii1m8n7'.ifj½VUfl1Y~n1'.ibFl'.i1,1,jn'ilm'.il'li" m::m1,:in1'.if'!~,:i 

■ il'bb Yl½m::YI ':'i,~ n7':'il'l ~,:i L ½1'1 rn:: m'.i:1:-l n11uF1 :1:-l eJ 1,1 $7'1'1 n 1'.i:l:-l bb li"tJ'.i::b YI Fl 1 YI 8 
~ q 



u1t1 Tt1Gi Lllfl'Jilt1 

■ 'Vl~n~i;i"HJm:i-J Chairman 2000 am1-1:1-J~'1Lfl~3-ltH111Jun·rrnn1,'lJ~,;'Yl 1'Ylu 

■ 'Vlirn~mam:1-J~u~vnaa:::1,]'IJ~\l 3-1Yl71'Yll:l1irmnf1Ti1,1 flYlf]m.i~rn 

■ ~l,l':il'ilfleJU1JqJ~frn1~qjll,l tJ,:::b'YIFlel'1!lq't,J, 

■ t1,:::51un.,3,1n1,'lJ~im, t7~3-l'lJ~,;'YI 1'Ylm7 
q 

■ m,3,1n1,~i1,1m, u~,;''Y10ai;i,m~mj[m,a:::n'1~a1'Vlqjm-l'1,i;iumfnt1,:::~1tl,:::t'YIFl1'Ylu 

■ tla"i:l.Jt77,eJ<iji,Jtl1, 1/~,;''Y10fli;]Lelb~fllj\'n 'U,:::l'YIFlfTI'UU 
~ ~ ' 

■ mwnT':icl':5'1,1m, ,i~,;''Yl0tii;i,m;uin LLa:::n'1tia 1 muu.'1-i'1,1,1umf nt1,:::htJ,:::b'YIFl~'1A t tl{ 
~ ' ~ 

c;'i1.L'VIU'1U'il~1Ju: ■ tl,::51um,.in1, 'lJ1,;'m0ih3u,,0:J.JT. ,mYlmui1,1li,"lf0f (tl':i::l'YIFl1'Ylu) ~1n1,1 

■ i.h::51um':i:1-Jtl1, u:~,;'Ylau,i.rnfl'YIAAeJULLmFJi'1 tl':i:::b'YIFIL1,1umfn 

■ m13-lt77, u5,;'mm~11-1u:1-Jlm~u ~1n1,1 (mn11u) 

■ tla,3-ltll, 'IJ5,;''YIFiil'J"lfi"lfeJTiflfii'1 ~lflf;I 

■ 'tl'U~ tl't,J,1 tlel'1'Y1Ul ~ e:rn In tll'VI mw ~1YlfoU,:::b'YI Fl~ fll 5'1'\Z i,M'l-1, 1 LL '11'1li,J'l,l,:l-J7{ n 
q ' 

■ U~qjqj1Leltltl7'!l1'1J~'Vmq,n'il 3-l'Vl11'YIU75mi'1fe:i tJ,:::L'YIFT1i'Vl1U 

■ 'U5f!jqj1L'YlfllfJ1'lJ~'Vmq,n'il 3-l'Vl11'Ylfl15U0a~um.1tf ti'Vlf]m3-l~t77 

tJ,:::G'l'lJt77,ru ■ eJEJ7U1Utl1,~7Ut71,lN'YIU 5U1A7,1"1fU1~L1fifieJULa!wnauitll'Yl1Uf1 1i'Vlfa 
~ ' 

c,'i1,mu'1u'il~uu: ■ 10'1n .. a-Jn11~:5'1,1n1~; 'lJ1,;'Yl,'lf7'1'10ti1,hmYluau11a'tlla!u'YlleJai'1A0f,tlm1ti'u 1i'Vl1u 

t11,Fin'\,J,1: 

tl,:::tiurn,ru: 

n1,Fit1'\,J,1: 

t1,:::ti'lJn1,ru: 

[i)7lL'VIU'1U'il~1J'l,I,: 

■ tl~ru1mt'Y1a1t11u~m,5,n'il :1-J'Vl11'Ylm5m't'lutia11,itu ti'Vlf'iim.i~m .., .., q d.9 

■ ~'5'1nt11,~1ui;i,1'il'1mJLFJ,~!,)'17'!J7!,)7\l'U,:::L'YIFI □u1r11, 11n0~n\l LU ti,::, 'YIFl~~u 

■ ej',5'i;im,uU11-11,11'1D~in'1tU G'l7tl7~fo tl':i:::b'YIFTfTI'Uu. 
~ ~ ' 

■ u~t;J.Jt;J.J7T'Ylti7'!l7'\J~'Vl1,~t,Jtl7'Vlm,:N :N'V171'Ylu15u1-11fmi'1-,i.tl~m-1, fl'Vlf]m:N~n1 

■ '141YlU7~1U1lA,7:::'YlUtl::lFJ,~(,) 5"1FJ7,hu1~lltltlelUla!w110½itlb'Y11Utl 11il'Vl1½ 

■ eJEJ1U.1Ut77,el11 fott'li:Ju,fl'iJ!,)1'1U,:::b'YIFI 5"1A1, 1"1fu11~h 1tltlfft.ha!u.'tl0U,i,Ji;ll 'Yl1Utl 11il'Vlfa 
~ ' ' 
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fl11Amn: 

1.h:::i;('lJfll';i(U: 

[i)lll'Vl'l,fo'U'il'il'lJU: 
' 

n11Am,n: 

'll1:::i;('Ufl7'jf;U: 

[i)lbb'Vl'\,b\l'U'il'il'lJU: 
' 

fl11Am,r1: 

'll1::i'1'l.Jfll':lf;U: 

■ 'll~qJqJ1 t 'Yli17'1'17'l.J~'Vl7';iq';in'il :J-1'Vl71'YlfJlilm'll7'Ylb 'Yi1UllFl~y,jeJ1l U8 i;('Vl'j]eJL:l-1~fl1 

■ eJ~l,]fl1';i~18fl7';i1'M'YlU 5U1Fl711'1J¼7~l'"HH'lel'llliru'\'l0U~i;(l'Yl~mi 11,l'Yl'JU 
~ ' 

■ eJ~l,]fl1';i~78fl1';i(N'YlU 'l.J~,;'YH'lll'YlElfllllbeJL;80Ub'Ji;(baru'Ylb.:li:i~\I 11,i'Vl'JU 
~ ' 

■ 'll~qiqi1T'Yli;(7TI71'Yl81f'11111,1{ i'1tl11JUL'YlF1fofo~0i:,~ue1m1 ffl'lf]m:l-1~fl1 

■ fl';i';i:J-1fl11~ii?1fl11 'l.J~,;'Yl~Ofl'lll~cl ~1f7"1 (:l-1'\'ll'IJU) 

■ flii:J-1fl11~~"1fl11 'U~,;'Yl~eln"IH~tl ~1f7"1 (:l-1'Vll'fJU) 

■ 'll1::01umwfll1 u~,;'Yle:l'Yl~hfa L'YlbtiF10:J-1:i'11uL1-1iu ~1n1,1 

■ u1::01um1:J-1n11 u~,;'YltU1Ly,ji;(,a'uLrnti1-10:J-1'Vi1L1,1e11 ~1111,1 

■ 'll5tJJ'lJ1 t 'Yli;(1'111u5vmq':in'il :J-1'V171'Yl81irm:11f11fa n'Vlf]mJ.J~rn 

■ 'l..h::51uu5,;ml'Li\llfleJfarrfolll0uu,mfrn'IT½Lrnr:, (Lmtiti) ~\11-1hH 

■ fl';i'j:J-1flli~J1,1rn':l fl18\17U'17tU'll5Ufl'il "1Dtl'tfornn ~,rnt,Jf 

[i)llb'Vl¼\l'U'il~'lJU: ■ fl';j'j:J-1fl1'j~~l,]fl1'j 1,10mfou11n 51'117:J-1:::Ur;,7 ~~'lltiul;{ 

fll<JAnm: ■ 'Vlafl~l,l';je]'lJ';i:J-1Fl ru::m1:J-1fl1'ji,]'j'J'i)fleJ'l.J fl:l.J1F1:J-1ci\lbi;l~:J-1i;(tl11JUfl';i'j:J-jfl7'j'l.J~,;'Yl 1 '1'18 

■ 'U~rut1J1foU~'Vl115ifl'il :J-1'Vl11'Yl811;181i'1Fl8U~U i'1'1-'l't:Om:J-1~fl1 
.,.. ~ ~ ,.I) 

·1.h::c1un11cl: • ~~(,)fl1,~18~hH~[) 'l.J5,;'Yll~UtJU'Ylilfl'YliWcJ 'Yii'iin ~lfl(,) (:l-1'Yl1'1JU) 

m1Lb'VlU\l'U'il'il1JU: ■ m1:J-1n11u1m1 u1,;mnn0m ~1111,1 
' ' 

m1Am,n: 

'll':i:::n'l.J fll';j ru: 
m1bL'Ylu11u'il'il'Uu: 

' 

• fl1Wfl1?'l.J1'Vl1? 'l.J1,;ritn'IJU1e_JMn1'VlfllW ~lflM 

■ mfn\'.j"1,8'lJ';i:J-1fl';j'j:J-jfl1';j'l.J1,;'Ylfl'UFl17:J-1i'U~"1'fJ8'U"11:J-1W,':i,'l.J, fl7"J'lJ(1Jtf W,f'1, 2543 

i'1:J-11F1:J-1cill li'1~:J-1i'1tl1'lJUfli1:J-1flll'U~ii'Yl 1 '1'18 

■ 'll~qJqJ1M~i;l7'1'17'UqJti :J-1'Yl71'Yl81al'JU1l'll7'YllWi;{ eleli'1blil1b~8 

• u~qiqi1lil~f11'1'11ui;\mi'ililf 3-l'Yl11'Yll'J7ill'J~fonl'J511m ei11tJ 

■ ~eJ7U18fl11~78fl11l~U 'l.J11i'Yl~i;(l,lleJLTil'lin (U':i:::b'Ylf'11'Ylti) 

■ m13-lfl1':i u5,;'YlBi'illllm11£J!i1n ('ll':i::mA1'Yl8) 

■ fll''.i:J-1fl11 U5,;'Yl1Yl88fl~~l>li;{ ~1fl1'1 (:l-1'VlltJU) 

■ n'i'il-lfll'i u~,;'¥11'¥1811~t,1I1.J'iinl;{ ~7fl(,) (:J-1m'fJu) 

■ mwm':i u~ii'Ylm~narnL-rwl'f ~1n1>1 

■ fl';j';j:J-1fl1'j U5,;'Ylbbeli;,,'W,l3u, ~l 1RR8'lltafm1 ~7flr,J 

■ fl';j'j:J-jfll';j i;(:J-11Fl:J-1'U5,;'Yl'ilW'Yl:::lU8'\-I, 



n1"lAm,1-1 ■ 'll::iqJqJ7 hn'f1m1i'l,m':i:1-J~"1fl7'Ylfl1"l a-.i'Y\11'Y11:J1i1:JflbbLil'l,l,Wd1n fl'Yl'r:Jma-.i~rn 

■ 'll::iqJqJ7 fou::i'Yll'l~'ln'ilfl1t11rn'lb~'H :1-J'Y\11'Y1m51:Jbbl'l~Wel'frel.1:J fl'Ylf:Jma-.i~rn 

'U'l:::f1Ufl7':iru: ■ fl'l':il--lnl'lbbiil~:';je)~fl'l';j:I-Jfll'leJ7'H11:Jfl1':i u~-J'Ylb~'l,l,'\'J'H'Y\i;1fl'Yl'j'VHJ 'nfl Tri' ~lflin ( :1-J'Y\1tl'H) 

■ ~tl11:J~'llfll'l (fll':ib~'H) fl1':iUT"1':ib~l:J:I-Jbb'l'\~lh:::b'Yli'11'Yll:J 

!lllbmu~il'il~'U'H: ■ m'la-.inl'sel1m1:Jrn'l u~-Jm~W"l"H -nslTn ~1nlil (m·mlu) 

fll';j~fl'bl-1: 

tJ1::f1Ufl1'lfU: 

fll'l~fl'bl-1: 

'U'l::f!Ufll'lfU: 

!lllbb'Y\¼~iJ'il'il'UU: 
' 

■ m'la-.i n1':i u~-J'Yl'Y\ 5 n'Ylf'VHJ -n a Tri' ~1 n rn 

■ n'l'l:1-Jfll'l u~-J'Yl1'Ylmrnmf ~1111.il 

■ n':i'l:1-Jfll'l u~-Jmv.J5tl6llileJ"1'il 1'Ylmbiil'H"1 ~lfllil 

■ ':ieJ~tl'l:::61¼ iii'3-111'1:I-JU5-J'Ylb~U'l'JU 

■ 'U'l:::fl1i'li'/.mJ1,11 b'li''H&lbb:1-J~l'leliilbiil'il vJ~'UUUGl 

■ ';je)~fl'l';j:I-Jfl1~i01'H11:Jfl1'l i;l11:J6'lfl'ilaUb~el ':i:::in:1-Jb~Uelel:I-J bbiii:::,hZnu~'Y\1':ib~'H 
' 

u~-Jm~wtp-1,'Yl5n'Ylf'V'H:J -nf!Tn ~1nrn ( :1-J'Y\ltl'H) 

■ ~tl11:Jm1a-.irn':iii1WJ1:Jfl1'l u~-J'Ylb~U'l'JU'Yl5n'Ylfl'HJ -naTn ~lfllil (:1-Jmtlu) 

■ fl':i'l:I-Jfl7'lUiil::'leNfl':i'l:I-Jfl7'l€l1U'Jl:Jfl1'J 

o'lfl'ilb~'H'Yl'l,l, u::i-J'Ylb~U'Yl'H -nf!Tn ~1nlil (:1-J'Y\1t1u) 
' ' ' 

■ mwn1"l u~i-J'Yl'Yl5n'Ylfa6 -nf!Tn ~1nf.il 

■ tl~qJ(!Jl T 'YIU1~'Y\1':i~'ln'ilfl1'1l1fl1'lb~'H :1-J'Y\11'Ylm 5mbW{b~f:l~l'lf'imfa iii''Ylf!m3-l~rn 

■ fl':i'l3-lfl1'lbbiil:::"leNfl'l'J3-lfl1'lEJ1U11:Jfl1'l fl11:JB'lfl'il'Y\i;1fl'Yl'j'Vif:J 
' 

u~-Jm~'l,l,'l'J'H'Yl5n'Ylfw6 -naTn ~1nrn ( 3-l'Y\7tl'l,l,) 

■ ~tl11:Jfl".i'l:1-Jfl1':i01'1,l,11:Jfl1'l iii'11:J17rutlB'Hfl'ilbbiil::1'ill:J 

u5-Jm~Wl'Jlh'Ylin'Ylfw6 -naTn ~1nrn ( mnttu) 

■ fl':i'l3-lfl1'l~~-liln11 u1-J'Y1'Y15n'Ylfw6 -naTn ~1nrn 

■ fl'l'l:1-Jfll'l fl:J.Jll'l:1-JU~-J'Yl'Y!i;1fl'Yl'jWf:J 

■ fl".i'l3-lfl1'lbbiil::bo/l'jqjqlfl fl3-111'13-11Zfl1bl'l':i1::'lfo5m1-rwil 

n11~n11fiH1BBn~~M11~V 

u11:J~~u wa Llil1iii' ii11eiein 28 n.w. 2543 

'Hll:Jiil':1-J'Y\3-111:J Jl1~ ii11elelfl 31 iii'.l'l. 2543 

f.il'l.tllruifl'J :1-Janu1-11m iiilelelfl 24 "1.1'1. 2543 
~ ' 

'H11:J~'l,l,1'H o/111~ iiilelelfl 30 "1.1'1. 2543 
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im.1tl~1 ar'1n'imm 

f1';i"j:\,lnT;iB7¼1!'JflTi 

f1';i"l3-ln7"lbbR::'. 

"l~~n"l"l3-lf11'l81U1!'Jf11"l 

,nnviJunu . . 

u1v<w't!t1 .i'u'l'11'i::'tl1M 

~ri1!'Jfl'j'j3-Jf11"i81'U1!'Jf11'l 

ffW f1U!rffl'i7 mJ,w 

~ti1!'Jfl'j"j:!-Jf11'lB1U1!'Jf11"l 

ff1vftut.imw:::n11tJuourisJ 

~ti1!'Jfl'ii:!-Jf11i87U1!'Jn1'i 

fl7tn7JUC./U!!f/:::Fl?!JFjNn7'l"iJU 

'U1'1ff1'J'U'l'lfi3,l'U 0fl'i1fi'i"a3-I 

eJ01WJ!'Jn7'ieJ11 fa 
~ ' 

■ tl>lt\jqi1TY1'U>Jm-:;~,n'ilff7tllfl7".ib~ .. :ij1'11'.J'Yll'J7ambA~'i'Je:i{bucJ ff'Ylf~m:i-J~n7 

1.h::;ff'Un1'H1J: ■ n'l';i:!-Jfl7';i\li1::"ieJ'1n"i"i:!-Jn7"iiJ7U1!'Jfl7'j u>J,;'Ylb~Wl'.)'1-1,'Yl'1n'Yli'V>lrl" riff Tri' ~7fl[il ( :!-J'Yll'IJU) 

■ ~ri1!'J~11nTi (nTa~1,1,) fl1'iUL(;]"lb~l'Jmb1'i111..h::;,nl'11m.1 

rihu'Ylu110w ■ n"J"l:i-Jn11 bi1'117'4n7':iFlCU:::n-i'H-m7'1 ,,s1:::n1'rnn1"l'U~'Yll"i 

'U>J,;'Ylb~ .. 'l'lu rif!Tn '51nto1 (:i-Jm'IJ'l,\) 

■ n11:i-Jrn1 'U>l,;'Yl,,,s1n'YlfY'ltl riffTn' '51nfil 

■ nn1-m11 'U~,;n1nmJeJ!'lR '51nr;i 

■ m1a-1rn1 'U~t;'mvJs1tlri1eJ~'il 1'Ylmrnu~ ~1nr;i 

■ 'i,Nt.h:::011,1, ffmA!-l'U~iJ'm'.lu'l'j'\t 

n7'lAmn: ■ 'th::rn1'1il,l'Jt1[il"l \'IJ'-1,[,)bb:ij~f>1Bi'!li1'il vl~tFt.h-1,1;1 

tl"l:::ff'Un1"lru: ■ 'jeJIJn'i"i:!-Jfl7'jeJ7ml'Jfl7'j ff7!'J'17'1-1,A1,!,b;e] 1:::A:l-lb~'l-l,e]e]:l-ibbi1:::,hun'U~'Yll'lb~1,!, 

t1>lumh'l'jlt'Ylanwt'Wtl Yi11Tn 'i\1nfil (m,11'1!1,1,) 

■ ~rl1rin11:i-Jrn1ii1u·rnm'i 'U~,;m1U'l'J'l-l'Ylannf-wir f111ln h1fil (:i-Jmt1u) 

fil11rnu110'th: ■ m'l:i-Jn111,s1:::m1:i-Jn1'i'U5'Yll'l 'U5'\Jml1,,11'th Yi<llfl ~,nA (:i-J'Yll'IJ'-1,) 

■ n'l'i:i-Jrn'i 'U5.;'Yl,,,anrif-wtl ri11Tn ~1nlil 

n1"lAm,n: ■ U5t\Jqj1[il;ff1'111rn1,~ .. :i-Jm1nms1!'J:i-Jl'fo'IJ<1 b,s'f[iib1eJ{~b'i:1,l'J ff'Yl1,:ieJL:i-J5rn 

tl"l:::ff'Unl"aru: ■ ~eJ7½'J!'Jn7"aeJ11Tff f!'l-ll~mri1l0 bbi1:::Am~8b~eln7,bFl'Yl::: 

u~.;'Ylb~'l,\tl'tb'Yl'1n'Yl1'WfJ ri11Tn '57tllil (:i-J'Yll'IJ'I-I) 

fil'llrnu110u: ■ m,a-1n11 u~t;'n'Yl&1n'YlfV>1tlii;irn,n0.J'Ylm1:i-J f1.,ln ~7111'1 
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336,975 m 'YI UeJ n 'il 1 mi'~\11&1~ e.J'U'Y1Utl1:::n eJU EJ1;'1'11L 'l'lbbri 
' 



~&'11.h:i:naunTi 
111'J 1-i'lil e1m dmw::L~'l-lili-HJ .i 

Fi11r1~1!'J't'l-ln1-,a1h, 

1v d' ,, :-, o 
'ill') lil,11nlilelflLU!'Jl,l,i;l::b~'J,\u'J,\f.Ji;l~l1ti 

J' J' -
'Yl'I-IGf\!L,c1::'Yl'\-la1am1::\'.jf\! 

'l"l!'J11i1~1:i-ihilileJflLifl'J 

Fi1'1-11!'J'Ylit'1tim11 l'l'YI~ nYli'wiiLui ::Fi1 □Tm L il.1.11-1~'1-11 

n1h ('1111ill'J'1-1) 'illnn-1'itie.J'lllfl'Ylfin'l1'l'W!J 

Fi15-:;-rnL i1.rJ1-1tie1t11m'-luw'i1.i1~th::L Y1A~1rnu1 

111'Jl&1~hlttlwe1md'11~u1 

R7Lt1'fo1'tun111i11Luu11u (1:i-i-:i11-1~rimfucl1mt0!'J) 

Fi11t1'~1m~mr1uri½nn1,1, 

Fll ltJ'~1!'Jlil'H ¾'\-IHl,l,g1,l, 1 

'all'J1.i' ('1171ill'J'i<,) nsu'l1nm~LLi1::'i7!'Jfl1TWLA'l,J, 

rni1.1' ('llllill'JU) ~'Yl5 

J1'Uil:'111"0T'H'a'U 

RU'Yl'l'W!J'j'J!-1 

L~UL'HQVWW::iJnwd 

-:rni Mwsmd11Fi'·1~i't1 

L~'l-li:NYJULU'Yl~n'Yli'wJ - ~'115 

b~1,l,C]!J!-l'il7nth::?17'/l'l,I, 

L~uihm::'Yl'll~ irn1uun1'H~U bbi;l::b~'I-IQfJa-lJ71tlL Uth::L 'YIA 

L~ud'ti1-1,nn.i1nh::LY1A 

cl1u?Je1~tJ'~mf1,1, 

wd'il1aJria1~bni;i-s1v11ii' bLt'l:i:A1b~e1'Md'a-:iim1:::.=au 

, d ..J' ...., 
F17Lf.JeJ'Ylua~ a!J'il::Gcy 

Fi1 L~ eJf.J 1at11 fil'l'JWilln nTrn~l'Ju'l 'l-l'YI~ nYl'l'l'l!l 

I'll b~ el fl1'Hl lil'il F11'YI f1 fl'Yl'l'W U 
tie111-1aiu ') il~1r;,foai;i-:iati1u,mn1-sL'au .. .. 

I J" .._., .,_, ,r <:> ~ 

3;!'1F11'110'111!'J'Yli;lfl'Yl'l"'l'l!'J'il1fl~':ifl'il1,\11'J'Yl'J,l,l 

iiuY1i'wii111vL!ilF11'i1.J~'Yl1'inEM'l'JU57'ifl~L1iern~w 

L~vu-s1viu~11-1aA1ufuai;i ' .. 
n1h (v11ii'l'JU) ~'115 

3;!'11'11~1,1,llll:J-l'Uf\!~ 

'i1F11lllla11il 

c~~lil 

lil1~lll 

ru iui'.l 
~ii!Glel'UbL'l'l'U 

n1h (1111il'flU) flel'l,\'11Fl'Y11iijcy LU'l::'l'li1~a~«!'J'il::ijt1) 

'l1!'J1.\' ('1111i1'1'JU) ~'1'15 
!ltllJlf.Jt1lllel'Ubl't1'1,1,.ifJfl'J,l,'l'l'l'WiiLQ~l'J 

e1w'i1f.Jt1tlle1'LlLL'l11,\LileJR,1,1,'110~~1J~1,1,T1iimQ~l'J 

BGl'S1sf'l'U'l'l'U . 
b~UflEl~'l'J'l,I, 

#u~ 1 

£1,1,~ 2 

b~Uflel~'l'JU.ieJRUYl'l'l'l!JL~l'J~ (BIS) 

LhflEl~l'J'l,l,amwF1~el~~,,,5 (NCR-u.ii:natri') 

.i1u-:iuwun-:11u (Au) 

.. V 

2543 

3,234 

1,579 

1,656 

59 

1,148 

642 

359 

27 

174 

1,682 

676 

1,006 

948 

885 

2542 

3,459 

2,134 

1,325 

4.993 

816 

982 

( 2) 

248 

84 

1,294 

418 

876 

(4,149) 

(4,474) 

40,802 43.727 

27,912 27,439 

206 259 

7,991 12,079 

31.219 30,896 

2,215 1,623 

89 716 

5,546 4,403 

2,697 5,004 

1,205 1,071 

557 903 

1 72 (58) 

65,782 138,223 

42,469 39,443 

1,26 (42.72) 

7,29 6,29 

31,75 

10.25 

15.50 

944 

885 

2% 

18% 

4,962 

463 

16% 

178% 

1, 1 79* 

52.00 

9,90 

30.50 

519 

(4,474) 

n,a. 

n,a. 

3,940 

577 

14% 

71% 

599 

2541 

4,820 

5,002 

( 181) 

1,561 

(7 59) 

795 

(1,066) 

735 

247 

1,233 

322 

911 

(3,720) 

(3,850) 

41,844 

33,300 

74 

6,153 

30,530 

3,565 

2.989 

2,816 

14,144 

2,902 

477 

71,461 

29,960 

(38.43) 

29.69 

44.00 

3.70 

14,25 

(2,334) 

(3,850) 

n,a, 

n,a, 

2,873 

8% 

262% 

632 

2540 

5,799 

4,182 

1,618 

1,652 

( 340) 

744 

(1,045) 

180 

141 

955 

307 

648 

(1,330) 

(885) 

2539 

4,531 

2,903 

1,628 

57 

981 

595 

379 

50 

57 

966 

439 

527 

1,586 

1,151 

52,918 53,385 

42,959 45,007 

204 156 

4.552 5,741 

30,239 16,432 

4,382 7,926 

8,509 8,628 

5,415 7,238 

5,652 838 

1,909 206 

572 

1,399 

44,329 56,326 

30,967 26,450 

(8,83) 11.49 

54,05 72.24 

119.00 

14.50 

15,00 

309 

(885) 

n,a. 

n,a. 

6,463 

14% 

12% 

667 

228.00 

109.00 

126.00 

1,209 

1.151 

2% 

17% 

7,253 

15% 

790 

19 



20 

~'1t:J~Lli'1J~B'Yl1;n:i-n·H1~1½vYutl 2543 :i-n11?11?11crn~ 

·t.h:::n01Jn1''.i~a'.lrh 11 n11Al1JTJ:1-m~:1-,1u~1J''Ylm-rnfoi;,::: ' .. 
n11~1:1-,1'Yl'l,l,L'1,1,1J~1J''Yl Tw~1-1r111Lnu ~TT®<11mmi;,u[?l'lJEJ'1 

' 
n ~ mJ~B'Ylm-b 'HJ b uun1T~J t.J11:Jlii1'\,l,i;, n Fl1 bbsl:::~'1 b1;1~:l-,I 

'i Q.I ~ q,i 

riEJl1'Yl1'1 n1"J-:5' 1?1~1YIU 11:J L YI :i-J '] 'l li'bbfl Od n~ Lri1t0~'\J~B'Y1 ~ 
' 

A11:1-a ~l:ll't17t)Jb U'l,l,0~111 ~ bbfi:::L ~m U½n1"Jb~m>1n1:Jmw 'l ½ 

n7"JUri'1iu'lli'nrnJ~B'Yl l U"J:::1:J:::t.J11 lJ'jB'YJ Mi.i11b UUfl1'H ~:1-,1 
' 

tbdh1lsmwttEJ'1eJ<1r1m'l'l,I, 2 1?17UYll1fl ReJfl1"Jtff1Jnfi1:J'YlB 
' 

1;11 m"Jri r,1ue:N Fl eJ1J 1>10 Frn :1-,1 rn 0<1 fl1'l'll€h'l ~ n r110 ~111 a'hJ "J::: ~'Yl ls 

mw m n ~,:i iu 'l mi ru::: b ~ w:i nu1J'j1J''Yl 11?1 f1 .:J'Yl ½ 'l u"J:::1J'U 
' 

b'YlAl½Lsl8R'111,1mY1AL~mH1JtJ1,:im:::mun1"Jri1,:i1u t1?11:J 

~1 m rnJ "J:::mi Ab~ 0 i;, i?l A 1 'l 'tl~ 1 tJ bbsi:::# um e:J½n7"J ril1 L itu,:i1u 
' 

1,1 f1 rnwilm ~ Nth::: ~'YI Elm WTJ EJ\l'l:::uuu'jm '.i All m~f.1'1 

'\J'jiJ''Yl hi'bbi,ii?l'1'1'\J n1'.ib~U'lleJ'11J~B'Yl usi:::u~iJ''Yl~eJ 1:J 

ihwfm:::c1:::L11;,1 1 tl ~½i,11?1 1u~ 31 .sm11-1:1-,1 2542 bbi;,::: 
' 

2543 lflwv1u1 29-37 LU"J11:J'11Uth:::~1tlQUUd ru 

~u1m"J:N1R'lb"Jn'l!EJ'1tl 2543 'U~B'Y111?1f1Jfauim11n 
' 

nR:1-,1u~iJ'Y1 'Yl''.HlcJ~1nn1"JtlfmJ"J<1T1-11'1rlf1,:iY1d bU½ern 
' .. ' 

Liu'jcJY!~'LJ~cJ'Yl~mH~Niusn 5 lJ'jB'Yl ':il:1-,lbUU'lJ'jcJ'YJ 

~88 8 'lJ~B'YlRel U~B'YlYllln'YlfW!'J 'YlTTtn ~1fli?l 'U~B'Yl 

rlTTTn ~bRtll~t ri0<1n<1 ~1fl(,l u~cJ'Yl'Yl~fl'Y11\~cJ-:5'i?ln7'l 

nt1'1'Y1U"Jl:1-,i'Y1R'tn ~1flln ui;,:::n~:l--lU~B'Y1 m-bl!'J ~'1 
' ' .. 

'Ll"J:::nt1u"111:J u~iJ''Yl 'YlJ-rnJ ~1n1n u~iJ''Yl 'Ylrlln ~r1®<1 

~1flln u'jcJ'Yl 1m1cJ ~1fl(,l 'U~cJr11'Y18AeJ:1-,1i:1-,1El'Mlc1~t1eJTrn 

~1fl(,l bbsl::: 'U~cJ'Y11'Y180U'VieJ{bm1'½ b'YlAL'\,l,Li;,8 ~1fli?l eiit<1 

t iie111.:n nu~cJr11"1fo faun~ n11TJeJ'1 n ~mJ~cJr1 m- t 1 fl ' .. 
ru ~'1,1, 1{91"J:l-,limb 1nll'U f11"Jb~U~'1bb1,i(,]'1i;J sln7"J(;l1 bUU'11U 

'lJtJ,:JnR:l-,l'lJ~.;'Y1 m-bl!'J i'1bb1>11m1mR'~ 2 b1Jurnu1t.J ' .. 

u~.;'Ylr11:1-,111ri'U~Y11101n~'li~i;.isin111r1r1ls 
' ' 

~1U1U 968 ~1U'U1'Y1 U~R'Jl1'1'HFl'J'!,J,sifllilLUtl~~1U,:J-.11 .. 
l'i'-:J 1:i-l~w,:nnm1:::~nn Fl o'lnlil bthta l'i''1 b uuo1n~Y15mrn'1 

·1 ' ' 

u~.;'Yl T(,] t:J a'.111 cl 1i(,] e) m ,lm uu«(,] ~l'\,l,~,rf 0 em::: 6 3 

'l1 cl 11?10 n ~1'\,l,'Yl-ct\l 1 l?lbbfl n11 "J~1 n fl1 "Jtl1 cl Fl'l1 rl1'lYld~ 

~1½1½feJm~::: 27 'lleJ'111811?11-:i:1-,1 ½e:in:;i1nd A11mh;til 

~ 1 n n 1 '.iuf uth<1 lFJ "Jll 1;1{ 1-J'Pl'itth'l iu~cJyd'l"J1 !'l 1i 
' cl' ~ d' ''l"' ~ ~ ' d cl' 

i?lelnb'Ucld'lJ~1HIU bbsl:::sl(,]A1 't1'.il1tH'Ut77"Jn'Url1"JeJ'1u:.JeJYIU 

r,1,:ilm1:::~t1J ~u'Ylfw611:J-.1'Elt1'1'U~.;r1 ru ~½U 2543 

~~1U1U 38,942.1 ~1U'U1'Y1 11-:JU'lltll'l~~Elli'U~~1'\,l,1'\,l, 
~ ' 

4,847.6 ~1umr1 bbsl:::e1m"J1ci1½L~UneJ'1'Y1UAeJ~u'Ylf'Wl'l 
' 

L~cJ-:ieJ~lu"J:::Aufat.Ji;,::: 16 

111:J 1[i] 1nam'llmri1teJ'lleJ\l'\J~.;'Yl~~1½-:iu 629.4 

~1umr1 bbl;,:::,~ eJ11 :1-,1 i;,i 1;,u1::: n EJ'U n11TJ a-:i n R :1-,1u~1J'r1m ' .. 
t lfl u1cJmii;,:::u~cJ'YlcieJ!'l~'ncl 1~rneJndf m ~1te1 ~'10'1 

1,111 ~1Wll1'Yl foicln~a-J'U~B'Yl'Yl'l-ll!'Ja'le.Jfin1h'l½tl ' ~ 

2543 ~1U-:JU 401.2 i1½'U1Yl eJci111hn~ R'm1:::'cl'Ub'll1 

t!El\l Fl a1(,]'Y1'U~-Ji;Ja114 D d fltil'Yl 5 n'Ylf'W !'J'll El'1'll~.;'Yltl1 (,]'Y]'\,j, 

' ' ' 
~1mu 1 62.8 ~7½'l.l7'Yl LL1;,:::Y1G1'1'.il1nufm18t111~1 

A-:11:1-,iUcl:l-,I ci1U'l!El-J~~0iuci-:iuu'Elcl bbsl:::b~WUUe.Jsl"J:::Yl1111 .. ' 
nubb~1 u~.;mti;,:::1J~1J''Yl~El1:Ja'ln1h 885.3 ~1um'Yl 

blsl:::a'l~u'YlfWfl'lW 40,802.3 ~lU'LJl'Yl ri1ut1fl-J~(1El°t4U .. ' 
b~:1-,1,'\,1,lUU 5,546.3 ~7U'U1'Y1 '.illtl 4,402.9 ~7U'U1'Y1 

~7nUneJUYIU1 

u ~ B'Yl Lb l:l n 1 b A 11::; 14 t:J sl n 7 "Ju 1::: n El u n 1'l1,11 :1-,1 

5 n 'l,J,fl.!:::'ll Ell'l DJ n~tf 'l,,b '1 fa !'Jvl:U 1"J ru 10'1 D d fl'j"'j" :l-,IYI 5 ntt El\l bl A 
' q 

fi::: o'l fl:U'FJEll'l n R :1-,l'Y] rl Tn 1,17 m1 cl i;,::: b8 8 (,] i-:id 
' ' 

01fh-1iiuiie1 'lull 2543 n11'lt1~1mvl0n11 • 
eJt.Jl.n A'LJ~f.n rl'll €l 1Jil1 Abel n?JU [(,] cJ b<QW7: El 87 \lt\18 El (,]1J1 cJ 
' 

'lfl clU[?l ~~1U-:JUb ~ :1-,1 \111iua-:i e.J sl Li 5 'l fl~ ~'\,l,b ~El b ri1teJ 'El €1'1 .. ' 
C ~ ~ d' 

'\J'l'l,J,'YltJ81clFl-:JFl1:l-,lrl~7WFlf11(,] ½€lfl~7tl'Ut71'lrll'U"J-:J:1-,1 

n~t77"Jfl'UnR:l-,I m-rnJ "J-:J:l-,IJ,:in1"J~-:l:!-,1~'1'Y1½LU'U~B'Yll'Vl~n 
' ~ ' 

R'11u1u ~11®-:i 1'Ylmbf1U[?) ~7fl(,] ~1cl'liu~.;r11;11:1-,111fl"E1818 

'i\l1ui;,nFi'1,-ci1~'m,fi:::b~:1-,1rit111m,:i'lmJ 1 1un11ri1o'jfltil 
M " S 

L '\,l,'l El'UD~ ci l'U:1-,11 111½bb 'U\I t71'l 1,1 sl1 (,] b -ci1t El 'l fl t.JU1'l'll El\'I 

u1cJ'Yl~'1'llcJ1!'.ll?l'Jt7'J1R'eJ-:Jl 'Yl1'llfl'1U ri ElU'PIU1 tba:::~11:Jm13-J 

b~81't17 ruL UFlsl1 (,]it 'U~.;m:::~~m1 f71'l(;l1 b U½D"J n~ 1 i 
~ ' 

b~uTmA01u 



u1,;ri 1ti'm1 :i,i'Wt11t11:1,10~1'1 b~ :1,1~1 unT'itJ1uth'1 LFl''i\'IG'l11'1 
q 

l'\ -ct'uG'l ~e) ua'.r~ iiub ~e) l l'I 3-l ~J ti Fl'J1 :l,l';j eJU Fl eJ 'tJ';j~ a'.r (,l ';j~'r(l 
q 

L(,lt1~1u1 l'\rub tlun111 iiiub ~eJ L un1 Fl 01n-;;in11t:J ~ Fl nd !-J 
~ ' ' 

~nr11~fl7~t!J1 1~Lbri u"½,;ri 1'll'l'1 LbtJ~vJFJ u"½i;ri1riuTFJ 

b-;;JUL'l-1.eJL':li'l-li ~1fl(,l 'U1,;'YI t:J~M1v,1~11JG'l':l~ (tJ':l~b'YIF11rit1) 

~1fl(,l bbG'l~ 'U1,;'Ylt:J~M1v,1-W1 ':ll'll'U~ ~1fl(,l 
' 

-;;i1nn11~u1,;riL iuTum u1~ a'.r (,l':J~'J\'l l un·11 

,J ~ eJ uihH ~eJ L l'I 3-1 LLG'l~ L ifon11tJ 1utJ111Flnu17'1'j ~Ub ~a 
q ' 

tJ1mru~ub~e:i11:1,1~116'lt?16'l\'lb~mt'e:iu-;;i1ntJ 2542 fat16'lt?1IN 

1e:it16'l~ 1.4 -;;i1n 26,231.8 ~1uu1ri LUU 25,878.:2 

i1uu1ri 

iJu'l11n1ia-1'i11UUnlnW€JlnfJ1}1n5W ., ' 

l'l1-11tl : «11.1U1'Y1 2543 2542 

~71,1,11,1, 'leltl~~ ~71,1,11,1, 'lell'/1'~ 

fl1'lbfl'\,Hll'l th:a-rn bbs'l:th1ar 90 0.35 63 0.24 

n7'lb'Vli'J1J~bb';J1,1,fl~~1Jti't\U 24 0.09 42 0.16 

fl1'l~911:11'Yln"i'l3-lfl1'le.Jft91 3,875 14.97 3,584 1 3.66 

mwi1ri~u<'l:f>i1,J~n 1,034 4.oo 1,324 5.05 

fl1'lU1b?J1 222 0.86 263 1 .00 

fl1'iri~1J1Jfl 9 0.03 2 5 0.09 

fl1WU1f'l1'll,l,fl:q'ln'ilfl1'lb~U 1,801 6.96 5,298 20.20 

fl1'ifl1Ji:lf1~ 260 1 .00 348 1 .33 

q'in'ilbnel1fl'U1lf~'l'l1~3,IYl'l'l'ltl 2,751 10.63 3,648 13.91 

m'iu::itrn-1ri-:iuuf'!f'lfl 11,599 44.82 8,475 32.31 
' 

bf11Jifo~1J11'1S 

b vio fl1'ib ~1limrnulll 
d 
1)1,l,'J 

m'lfl1fi1'iqji.Jtm1 

fl1'l'U::ifl1'l 

~'ln'ilb~1lo 

'i"J3-l 

2,846 11.00 2,839 1 0.83 

6,954 26.87 3,799 14.48 

1,799 6.95 1,837 7.00 

1,545 5.97 1,247 4.75 

1,273 4.92 1,415 5.39 

1,395 5.39 500 1.91 

25,878 1 00.00 26,232 1 00.00 

m 1tl ·i'u th.7 fUUl11 'W 'lf11 ;;1,; ri E1 y ,r, n /Pl 1W l 6i' 
• • 

u1,;ri iluTt1u1u Li FJ17 :1,1 ~1 ~ ru 1,10 n11,JfutJ1'1 Fl rum'l'jneM 
~ • q 

iiub ~ e:iri ntJ 1~bil'YI bbG'l ~ 1!?11 ti' F111 :1,1'1'j t11m:1,10 ~7'1 b~ :1,1~L 'l-b • 
n11d'1tJ1utJ1'1F1ruJl1'1'jl'\i{ Lull 2543 u1,;riG'l1m1~1 

' q 

1.HutJ1'1 LFl':l'1G'l11n,-ct' ~1muJ'1iu 9,204.2 i1uu1r1 
q 

tJ1~ n e:iu ~1 t1 n11tJf u i.J1'1 LF11\'I G'l11 rn-ct'~13-l ri e:i 1 iLn l9I 
' 

11u1~~7U'JU 3,156.1 ~1'\-li'Ul'YI l'ldi.Jn~~lm'l-1. 4,523.7 

i1 U'U 1 'YI bb 6'l ~l'\ i!~1 ~ it?l 'Uqj ~l'\'ct' ~ qJ 1 iJ bb i1 ~ 1 U'J U 

1,524.3 i1'14,'U1'YI 'Yl1L'\1l'li!~13-lrie:iL'11bfl!,]';j1tl1~nEJ\'I 

u~,;t''YIG'l(,JG'l\'lbl'\~El 2,696.9 ~1'\-li'Ul'YI l'\1El1Eltl6'l~ 10.4 

neJ\l~Ub~EJ';j'J:1,1 

Lull 2544 u~,;rmbG'l~u~,;t''Yl~eJmJ'1Fl'1ULt1u1u 

n t11 t1 lij 1u6'l n R7 bb6'l~n11L iu~n11 ~1uiiub ~0 b ~0 n11 .., ~ 

El ULil Fl'U ~Lil Fl 'J'J :1,1 l'1's.H ~ '1 iJ 1'U U 'J '1 Fl rum yj ~'Ub ~ eJ ,.Z\l 
q ' ' 

c.d = odd d' 
U'J~bil'YIG'!Ub 'llEJB':ln-;;JbbG'l~cl'l-1.b 'l!El b'l'jEJ n7':ibFl'Yl~ 'l-beJn:il1 nu 

' 
u1,;m~b uun111;111\'111u 1~ ~1011:1-J b Ut1mnn]1u~nr11 

~ub~EJ 01n-;;iu1.'l~bW'J\'ll'\1fan15L un11Li11 i.Ju1m1~ub ~0 
q 

~13-1 ri El L '11b n !,] 11 u 1~nEJ\'15t:111.J'l-l.n7':lb~'l-l,5 u 

Cl - d w .J" 
n11U1'H1'Hl'IU'Yl'U bUEJ \'1-;;]1 n eJ Fl':l1 !,l Elm U U • 

Jl1 u L 'UU'J~b 'YI F'f 1.'l(,l G'l\l El ~1'11,1 El b-deJ(j bl6l~5Jl1'W Fl~EJ,'.j L 'l-1.Fl 1.'l1 !,] 

il0 ~ ~\'I u~,;'Yl~l'.I !'J\'lb uuu l'l~\'I b~umuL ui.J1~b '11 Fib tlul'I G1n 

L!,ltlb uun7':l1'Ub~mhmn ntJ':l~'lll'llU bbG'l~ 1~f?l1b itun11 

,Jf 'U]7Ub~mh mn ni.J1~'ll1'l!uL i~ n11 n1~-;;i1 ti n11 A':i'U 

n1l'\U(,1~11~:1-J1 ntu b tlun116'l !,] iu'l1Ubb6'l~ b ~ :!-J 5Il7'W 
q 

Fl~Ell'.lbbn'U~,;'Yl u0n-;;i1nd' u~,;'Yltl\'IG'l7:1,11':ibl'Y11fl7heJ~1\'I 

:NUU 57 FJfiJ-;;J7 n n11t0n1 U~U51.JFl':lbbt'l~i-,un ~'11~6'l\l'Yl'l-b 
Q,I q cu q 

1 il utl 2 541 J\'ldb m1~,J~,;''YI 1~Fl7 !,] n11 cl~1rnu1-:J1 

~ .J' d t'-' Ell?l'J1!,1Elnb'Utl-;;J~:l,lbbWJ U:1,11.'l!,11.'l\l 

'U1V'H'U1,BW1VMann~wv Lutl~~l'l-1.:1,11 l?lt'll!,1 

mfn'Ylf'l'l!:l:N 5Jl1yj'lf'I.Jb 'l/7 Lt?1U3,;J 6'l ~1 n11t0n1mQ ~ tl'9l e:i 

1UG'l!,11.'l\'lti'11EJt16'l~ 43.1 -;;i1n 6,570.6 ~1uu1'11Lutl 2542 

b'Yl~m°Vlt1'1 3,739.7 i1uu1'Yl 1;1m'l'jnTm~l'liu1mL111Lu 
' 

~1n-;;iu1ul'lu1te:in1u'Y! « nrii'W !:l ri1 L iiln11 (;l(,l':J7Fl7 ~1 

011 :1,1 b Ul'J:l,l'Yl i1-;;i1 n~Y1111 n11L tl t?1 b a~ Al 011:1-J b Ul'J :1,1 n11 

t0n1 UV\ i n'Yl1'W m mhl'l 11?11:!-Jl f{G'l!,1'\'11 ti~\'! ~(I t:J 1;l n':l~'Yl'U 
' 

m~b 'YlEJuti'111u 1!,1L!,1U':l'Jm0-J 01n-;;i 1 u~1un0-:iu~,;'Yl~\'I • 
!'Jl'I A '1 'UT t1 m t1 ~ t?1 tu Lu A rum 'l'j ~ 0'1n11L iu~ n 11 bbG'l ~ 

' 
:l,lll?l'J]7Un7':l'lJlju~\'11'l-l.~'J ti Fi'Jl:l,lb UU~ eJ Ell;yj n1~f'U t:J 6'l 

n1~'11U L!,1U rn1\'l-;;i1 n G'lm1~i'1 n ~11 b tlum Fl 1 i fi'JUbb u-:i 
' 

21 
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u11J:''t113.J iju l81J18~~:bb~1f u 1 U(?l7U'l7 r11 b ~ eJ 

~11"1"1G'lnA1t m:8:J\,1, LLrn~:fii1bU'\-btS'ln'<il him U'tw1,1 ,Z 
~ V S 

' ~ 

1J1n7'1{911'\-bn7'11~ffn:N Fl !lJJ711'1l '11 :!--i'YJ,'JeJl'U'l 8 F\11:J-.J i;l: fn'ln 
q 

bLn ~ n Al hrn n7'1L iu1n11ten118Yl7118'\-bL 'YI eJiL 'Ui,1 b ~ el 

cJ818'iii1'\-bG'l n 1-11118~88 Luu~ ~1um-u1-J'Yi hi\ uun11 .. ~ 

'U1'\J'U'111'lhd'l'Yl6J711'1lnwtJ nu~n1,1, i;l[i][,l'\,,l,'Yl'\-hf111fillLU'\-b 
q :.J q 

,:nu ,1:1--1~\1 L ir111:1--11,11iqJ nu n1,n1nrnrn:1,1,1[i]1;te:iun1, 

tJlji1~11u u~'JJ:''t1L@e:r;hn1,b Urnb1;1;1-11o'l'lm ut1a-i1-rn.1rtu1 
&' 1 c:l I Q 'f 6'/ d 
~e)cJ18[i]:ffll~i;ll,ll,le)t5'1n(i]L(,]8'11:!--IL'\-b'1:8:871L:!--leJn1, 

q 

lb~11iu1m~eh'l111-118 ~G'lll LLl;l:Juh 1 u1-1m.1mmeh'IU~-JY1 
q 

111il:R7:1--17'1t:1 fil1 L U'\-bt5'1 n'<il 1191 El tJ1.;i llleJL ii,el\'l LLG'l: L~'U ll91 llleJ 1 tJ 
q 

u ~1m,stJ~rn'lllli111>1 1.J"imtUtmrnJ( .i'1uU1Y1) 

2539 2,2% 56,326 

2540 2.4% 44,329 

2541 4.2% 71,461 

2542 4.3% 138,223 

2543 3.6% 65,782 

,Q, ,J-' ~ a.,a' 0 ,:r'/;Q 

u~n1~vav1~Hann~w~n1~auina1iu~ 
1J1-JY1bU[,]U1n71.tmmJ'l'lin'Ylfaeh1111~'\-bb'YlDfLu191Lm~iem 

nin-!Jlf'l:!--1 2543 L~mtlurit111Y1111cJ818]7U~nA1'lu1.;i 

n-1111J.;i fil n A1118tlt18 LLl;l: ~ n Al Rt:11'1JmLG'l::L ~el L tlun1, 

i;l[,]FJ11'5~18'l w111fii1LU'\-b{ll'\-h ri1il 1rn,mm'f[,]'f178cJeJ,'JU 2543 
q 

1J1-J'Yl :N fi1uLL 1.Lrn 11 rn G'l 1 "1 ~,'Jfu8G'l: 29 cJeJ11tJ1m ru 

fl1'1~-eJcJ18'1-'i 5 n'Yl11'1ll'J'Y17,'J 8'\-hL '\'18 f L Urn l"1811 :J-.lclelll rn G'll "1 

'Vi£1n'Ylf1'1lil(i]1n~1u 1uu1Y'Yl'Vi inY111'1ltJ~ L tl [,] L iu1nT1J,'J~,u 

?1W'l1t5Ut1'il 'i1Rtnt1'1Fl,'l'rrn,i,1F1!lJJ11mLG'l::::J-.111911'iiilU 
q .. 

l 'l-bf117i-1,11 ru~tS'il,fl(i] 11(?!18 Fl11:I--IR1 :!--11'Jf;1 LLG'l:'U1::G'/1J n11ru 

L[i]83'111L UU'U1fl111 if>l1tJ~mn 'l m~eJ{J n11 F11m1:1--1 fl(i] n11 
q 

nT'itJ ZutJ1,'J T F111 G'lf 1 rnd n111::: [,] m~um1it [,] 8 ei eJ n 
q ' 

rn11 G'/71'1'1-d' bbi;l:: LF\1'1 flll~ [,]i.1'J1iu1 iLLn1'1lUfl<l1U 
q 

u 2543 urntluu~AnFJni.17'Vi1'Ut5'Jfl(i]fl11LUU~ 
q 

tl~ n 1,J,11 Ul911un111-11u 11:1--1n(iJn11 T [i] 81J~Y'YI 1 t«L tlu 

~'U~fl1,J,1'V1111 fl1'JL1Ut Un7'Ji'11'U'i"1:J-.1 fl(i] fll'l b ibLn Keppel 

Land International Limited ("Keppel") 'lunTH?hiei~u 

RlirqJ fmrn::: 53,67 :U1fl1.J~W't1 1wfa1,11f 'W~ffVHWEJfi 

~lfl[i] (:1--1m~u) 11XA1'U~n'lflbbn'lJ~1;'Y1 n~11~8 ~1111?1 bbl;l:: 
~ d'0 0W 

Amberfield Investments Co., SA b'\-bfll';i~eJfl[i]fll'i"'U'l'l,l,'Yl 

FilibtJ'YI 0mrneJfm~ubm1;, h1mLG'lU1JJ ~lfl[i] (m'l1~u) bbi;l::: 

Lllui1tL'Ylu'lum11'u:!eJ'Yl~n'Yl11'1liJv011u11J'Y1i11n~11b~eJfll'l 

b'Wflf;lelWi11flnl';ibtlU'YlGlfl'Yl11'1lfJ(i]l?)'Y]::;b1Jm-b u~'JJ:'muu~tJ~nm 

'Y11\ifl1'':ib~'l,.l,Li,bn'lJ1Y'Y1 bU1i:1 bbl'lUl,le)i;l (tJ';i:L'YlAhrn) 

~1 fl/7! LLG'l:~u1m';i'Zifh11J1Y'Y11rn:if btr11 €iuwmfo.,J,r/UU irn 
e)!,,I i:11'1-'i fl';j';i:!-,lell'l'lll ~1 n [,] t\J L tluu~Y'Yl 1 '1,-l,bl'l;elclel<JU~-J'Yl 
' 

¼6 b1'1,l,b[i]eJf FleJitJEJrnTu ~1nrn (:1--1m~u) lUn7'lteln'llfl11 

lt,18~U~'Vil1 (Management Buyout) 'Plel<l'lJ~Y'YIUB 

l1UblileJf FleJitJeimi'u ~lfl[i] (:1--1m~u) Ueln'l!1ndu1w'Ylt1'1 

L ti ui1 bb 'Y1 ½ h1in1 'lf 1J :§ o iXuu~B'Yl Lt,1 e:i :::lFJ L(i] L '1,-l,elb 'l€u 
' 

~7fl[,] (:1--1m~u) ~1u1uf0i'll;l:: 1 2.97 'liuriu~1J''Y11~'l'l 

mJijl'Jl'I lt!Rt<l ~117"1 

1 u~'1um'l 'l if>l1tJ~n1,J,1 'l un1'i"tJ1u l1-1'l11 R{1,m-d' 

'lJ~Y'YlbU'\-b~tJ~n'l,l,7bibbn'U1Y'Yl fl11'.lb'Y11'1linl'l!,,Jb1~fl1l ~lfl[i] 
' q 

(mn~u) 1un1'i"tJ1utl1'1tFJ'l,rnf1rnd~1u1u 2,300 

G11'\,l,'Ul'Y1 LLG'l:tiA1tl~n'J,J,llbnu~'JJ:''Y1 KfW l'l,.l,fl'l::mu 

n1'i"tJ1ull-l1'1i:1f111Y1dfa8n11l~:J-.1'YIU~1uT1,1, 1 50 i1u 
q 

ueJ n:u1 nit' 'U~YmJ'1 L tJ u~ tJ~ n 1,J,7'Y17'1 n 11 L1u 

b Ufll';je)e) ni¼m3'1AeJ811'YlrfLlfl:: 1:i.J:N'ViintJ1:::nu1::8::b 1i;l1 ' ~ 

5 t! 'PleJl'.l u~Y'Ylbbl;lU[,]LbeJU[,]LeJ1t1 ~lfl[i] (:1--1m~u) ~1u1u 

11:1--1 800 ~1'\,l,'Ul'Yl 'lif>l1tJ~fl'l,J,lbbni.11Unfl11'<il'Jl(i]'i"LLi;l::: 'PJU5'1 

m1 b 'Y11'1l :l--l'VilUFl 1 1 u tm;i n1'i Fi n1,J,11-111 m 'Vi :1--11:: i:1 :1--1 
' 

i.111l(i]eJ El fl bl 'U'lJ1::U'U'PJU5'1 :1--11 fl~Ufl 'l<l l 'Yll'l:l--l'Vll'l,l,Fl'l51U 
' 

rn €]1] 818 LLG'l::5'11 ,z A1tJ~nm LLn n1 ';j 1 vifh ~1 tJ &,j ~ 171 bb Yi1 

tJ1:: l 'Y1Fi1'Y18l ¼n110 e:i n 'l u i.17 FJ qJ LLff [i]\'l 11'Y1 tf b ~eJW'\-beJcJ7 tJ 

1 iL,rim1..J n1'il,G'l:viun111u 

bUU 2544 i5'lfl'il11ru~t5'ilifl(i](i]:;8'1Fl'1b'U'Ul1tl 
' 

MFi1tS11:J-.1b Ui'l:J-.1'il1n n1'l 'l if>l1tJ~n1,J,1b un1'ltJfu lFJ'l'1Ri1'1 
cl' a a.., 0 I <V 

'YIU fl11Fl'l'U11:J-.lfl(i]fl1'l UG'l::fl11(i]"1'<iJ1'ViU18UG'l::';i1J 

tl1::nufl11i[i]~1mi1t1'Vi£1n'Yl11'1ltJ l"1tJ fll":it iu~m'l~:N 

Fl!l.!J711'1l t[,]8'VJ:1--1111u~~wnm;m~1ru 
' w 

m':ithmuiumfnnfwrl 'YlRTri'fil1buuul8U18 • 



Fl11:I-H~l'h'leJ~1'1':ieJ'UFleJ'IJ 'U~:Jnrub~'\-1,i;l\l'Yl'\-l,L'\-b'Vlanrr!vdi ':i1:f.ltl1!'JLr,Jn1':i'IJ~m':iJ'1~'\-I, 8 neJ\l'Yl'\-1, bU'\-b~1'\-b1'\-bb~'\-I, J\)~'\.l, 
' ' 

'iltn'Yl:::b1J!'l'\-b'lleJ'1'U~iX'Yli;llni;l\l.;nn 12,079 rl'1'\.l,'\J1'YlLUtl 1,861.8 rl'1wu1'Yl 

2542 m~e1 1,991 rl'1'\.l,m'Yl'lutl 2543 'il1nn1':it11mXur1 
' " 

6":i fl lil 1\161 n T'a nill3 'YIU • • 

(,I 1 b uun 1 ':iil1 !'JLt,J'\J~,;'Yl'Vl an 'Yl fri tJ i In fl 1 ':in ell'I 'Yl '\-1, ':i13'! 
' 

'¥la ln ~1 fl 191 J\ldo':ifl'il'U~m':in eJ\l'Yl'\-bi:l1':iEI\I b~rJ\l~J'\,'j 1111LeJll, 
' ' 

i1rihJ'iJ1nu~iX'Yl'Vlan'Ylf'Y'ltJ 'Ylaln ~1fll11 b~e)'J'I-I,~ 1 :!--I.fol 

2 544 b~eJ 'l rZn11'\J~'Vl7':in1':ii;l\l'Yl'\.l,bU'\.l,h.Je1~1'1:lhhdi'YlEl 
' 

Jl1'1'Hbi;l:::t1i111 n1':ii 191 ui'1'Yl1'1 l!J Gltl'i::: lmiu 5 nJ-:i b uun1':iG1191 

Al LTl~ltl 'l '\.1,n1':i~1b ¼%'17¼l191ti':i1:f.10fl~1tl 

;'Y'l:intU¼':i:::ri:::b11;11n-:J1 30 tl bbG1:::1:J1JA'1frnflA11mtl'\.l. 

~'1-1,1ini;1119ll10~1'11,1e)bilieJ'1 LUU 2543 'U~t4'YlA':ieJIJ~dUbb'U'1 

n1 ':i in 1;11111 f eJ ri fl::: 21 bbGl::: :i'l·1H m ru ~u'Yl f'Y'l EJJ11 ri1~' 

n11'1.J~m':itJ1:::mru 42,500 rl'7'\.l,'\J7'Yl fari:i'lu~iX'Yl~1'1 '1 

:f.lel'U 1-111:1-l 1111<l l'il 1 ..Z-na lnt U'\.l,eJ'\J~m1neJ\l'YlUa1':ieJ\lb~cl1J;,l'i 
w ' 

':i1:1--1J\li% 960 u~,;'Yl bb'U'lleJeJmtlu 78 neJ"'Ylu fari:i'l 
' 

fl n1-11J'1~b uu{ lii1a1'Vl fl'il'l!U1191 'l mu 1~bbn n1':i hJvh~1rJ 
W ... V 

t:JR!nbb'Yl1J'U':i:::b'YlAhrn ou11-111bb'Yl'1'U':i:::b'YlA1'Ylti u~wn 

n1':i'U¼l'Yl!'J ~1n111 (:1--1m'lfu) u~,;mi¼~'1 ~1n111 11:1--1J'1 

In !;11191'1-'l a n'Ylf'Y'l tJ bb,., '1'U':i::: b 'Yl Al 'Y1 rJ 'U~l;'YI bel n 'lfutl eJ'll 1 'Yl rJ 

uf!:::u~,;rii1:1-1'tl1~ mfa-ci¼ ou1F111 ~1Jbeia l'Yl!'J'VI'~· 

~1flln (:!-!'\"\1'lfU) bbGl::: 'IJ~iX'Yl b't16'1i'U'i:::b'YlA1'YlrJ ~lflln bU½L>fl.t 

'IJ~,;ri l~b ~:1--1 (,11 b uuo':in'ili 111n11 nE11rnufi1¼u AA6'1 
' ' ' 

eJ~l\lb~:1-J':i'Ubb'U'IJLutl 2543 fom~:1--1:i'ln~:1--16'1n1-11'liu~n11 
w ' " 

t~:1--1:inntu ru ~utl 'IJ~,;'Yli'11.J~mrunei'1Y1Umri'lr,i'n1':i 
' 

i111n1':i ,_f'1~U 1, 1 00 tfTU'U1'Yl 

L ¼fi1U'll eJ\15':i fl'ili In n1':in el '1'Y1U':i1 :!--1 ~'Uh iiei'1'il1 n 
' ' 

1711 :::'lf 'U b 'cl1 ~'ll b tJ '\.l, 1 tJ in 1 a-JJ711::: !71 ':i 6'1 '1'YJ'\.l,'ll eJ\1 in G1119ll'l an 
' 

'Ylf'Y'ltJL 'l,!,t] 2 54 3 'U~,_;'Yll'l a n'Ylf'Y'lf ,5' 191 !l11m:J'll'Y1U':il :N 
' 

'Yl al fl 1~ta'\.l,eJ'Yl1'1 b~ el n'l '\.l,n 116'1'\l'VIU 'l '!Zbbn ~rn ell'lUl rJ 
' " 

Tintm1':ieJeJnneJ'1'YlUt,\':i1~11l'lds11'\,\,1U 3 neJ'1'YlU ru iu:U 
' ' 

2543 'U~,X'Ylviam-1f'Y'lt1 '5'111n1':ineJ'll'YlU':il:N'Ylfiln:i'lmNm,1, 
' ' 

1bFl"a1~'H\l'Un11 "at11lPl't1'ULl;u.1 ff'i'U • • 

'iW lviv1am d'FJ&&H::i;,uiluCJa 'IJ~,;ri a1 m1f;I 

'U~'\'\11'l 'IZ:i'l':il tl 1r,i'ari 6'il1 mm m dmbG1:::b1wum1m vl:!--it½ 
' 

{eirifl::: 25 'il·rn~1inu 1,325 i1um'Yl 'lutl 2542 

bU'\.l,~1'\.l,1'\,I, 1,655.8 ~1U'IJ1'Yl LUU 2543 n1':iG119lfl'1'lleJ'll 

01n':i1111eJ mdEJ1 '\.l,!nii'l1 l?l tJ':i:::neJ'U nuufou1!'lnwfof 11cl 1~ 
a' d <u I di c g,., Q.I ~ Q..I 0 

i:,rn m 'U EJ'Ylb ?J a-J'lll tn n fl11 A eJ'U1'bl-'Vl'il:::1u~ n1':i':i'IJ'lf11::: 1110 n 

b if EJ'il1 n'Vld ~1~:i'l n 11'\JftJtJ<j\'J 11-1111 af 111'1-'idt,\1 a-i ln rui L1'\.l,al91 
q 

~11 ~'ll e.i G1 L ..Z11 ri lt,1111 eJ n b if cl bbGI::: b~wuut:J 6'1'll eJ"'IJ~,;'Yl GI 111 GIIJ 

fern~~ 6.5 'il1n 3,459.4 i1umri L'\.l,U 2542 b'Vl~eJ 

3,234.4 rl'1uu1'Yl'lut1 2543 ei~1-:ihn~ Fi1t~~1EJtun1) 

fJ~:I-J:i'l~1U1'\.l,ii'll11Gl\1~'1feJm'l::: 26 'il1fl 2, 1 34.4 i1U'IJ1'Yl 

b'Vl~El 1,578.7 ~1U'U1'Yl 

'°' o d J'"" oivQ..I 

£ 17 'U a1 'iB,Ht:J BVl 'U ff l'HfEllil:f aru 'U l'bl-'Yl tl 11 Fl \I ., ~ 
ulrimm:::~111':i:::'Jl'ILUn11i.Y-:ia1':ieJ\lb~el'f'ldft1JffrJ'il:::~qi L'\.l,tl 

2 54 3 u~iX'Yl ~\J Fl \J &f \J a11 e)(l b~ eJ'Vld~\J ff !'J'il::: ~ qJ Hb uu 

~1u 1ulnun-:J1 bn rui~ ou1 A1':i bb 1<1"1.h:::b 'Yl Al 'Yltif77fl'\.l,11l ~'ll 

f eimi::: 1 5 5 'U~,;'Y] 1t,1{uil1':i:::FlU'Vld~hlrie11..Zbn 19l'j1rJ 1~ 

'ill n Fl11 a-J Fl'U'Vl ¼1LU!l1':i'Uf'UtJ1'111-11'1 af1l'lvid':i:::l'l'J1'1D 
' 

b U'\.l,t:J 6'l L rZ Fi 1 'l i~1 ri'Vl d~tl.J bbfl :::'Vld~ a\l ff cl'il:::~ f1J fl 111 ii'l" :inn 

'il1n~1mu 4,992.9 ~1uu1'Y1L'\.l,U 2542 b'Vl~m'i\lrni 59.3 

~1'\.l,'U1'YlLUU 2543 

'1 .,,J ~1 ' J' nFJ iv1n/#J fl(;)an, 'UFJ 

1ne1mdm~:1-Jtu'il1n 815.7 i1'\.l,'IJ7'Yl 'lull 2542 bUU 

1,148.3 i1U'U1'YllUU 2543 fori:i'l':i1riMvian'il1nn1':i 

?J1 miuo'U 1;J1bbfl::: in':i1 fi1':ivid~11u~,;'Yl 1t,1 G1'1l'VIU 11t'1 bb"11J 
q 

2 541 L '1,!,-ci1'1l~eJ in':i711leJ md!'l~'ll bbfl:::':i1t11t,1A101':ia-Jt uEJa-i 

n1l b UU~'U1fl'bl-1 n71b1'\.l, 

':i1 cl 1~ Fi1 o':i':ia-J b UrJa-J'\.l,1 !'ll'lU1teit11rivi i n'Ylf'l'itJ 

l 111 EJ':i1 :1-J ~ 111 G1'1 b 'ite1-:1 m 'il 1 n flm'Y'l'cJU b ti1t1e1 '1 in 6'17111 '1'.!½ 'l u 

tJ':i:::b 'Y1 Abb:i1'-:11u~iXri'il::: i'.l':i1 ri 1~ 1o11 o'j':ia-J b uri:1-J.u 1!'lviu 1te1t11 ri 

'Vlinrif'l'i£J 'il1f11.J~,;'\'1 -vh1ln:iibAl'.ll~t rieHM ~~€u 
c9 QJ t I Q..f 

f;l\'l':ieJ!'J~::: 45 bbin l!J GI m:::'Yl'U'il1flfiJ77Wt,\G11 lnbbii'l:::n1':ibb'll1J'l1'\.l, 
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24 

fl ".lmb'':hl'Vl~\'l'il1 nfl1".lbU[,I bsl~Alo".i".lm i'tt1:J..JU1!'l'Vlu1te.11.111:J 
' 

'Vl~fl'Vi~\1m1 uth:::b 'Vll-1 ciile-J i;i 1 iu~,;'Vl~11!'l 1!?1A1Li".l".im Ut.J:J..J 
'J.Jd' Q..I QJ,:f '1.1 cl 

U1!'J'VIU1'llEHJ1tl'VIG'ln'Vl".l'Y'll:Ji;1[,lr;hl"le.ltJ1;'1::: 50.3 b'Yli;'lel 

288.3 G11um'VI 'il1fl~1mu 581 .3 G11wu1Y11uurieiuV1u1 

1-h ttiliiw 1 unTaf;11t i2u111u b uei il'il1 nu~,;'Yl 

tJ'1 ~1i".l1 :J..J n ~ :J..Ju~,;'Ylm- rn'f 1 rt u<iu fl1".lb~mrn'1'U~,;'VI 
q <u 

bli;1:::'U~,;'V18e.Jt.JU 2 542 urn b ~e.J fl1".l1bFl".l1:::l4 b 'U;tllJb 'tll:JlJ 

uum [,]"lsi1Ubtilt.J1 nu b~e.Jtlfu A1B~11:J'fle){l n ~:J..JlJ~,;'Yl 
~ ' 

'Yl J- b 1 tJ bb Gl 1'Y'l1J17 Fl 7 b t1~1 tl 1 Ufll ".l [i] 7 b UU\'11 Utl el illJ~,;'Yl 
~ &' V O V ~I 

b'W:J..J'e!U"leJt.Ji;'I::: 11.3 'illn'il7U1U 1,511.3 i'l7U1J7'VI buU 

1,681.9 GllUlJl'VI famtluFi11i~7!'l[917Wvr!Xnnu".l1:J..J 

is:JL'UUsltle.J\'IU 2542 bbfl::: 2543 tl'.l~ltllr4bbn'Y'lurn111,1,1uu 

2543 

'U~,;'YI 1[,lb ~ :J..J LFl ".i\'l fll ".l'U ·fotl ".l-:Jt.h::: 1':i'VI El fl1'V'l fll ".l 
q 

[ill b UULi".lfl'il b ~ e.J b ~:1-JAfltlJll'V'll Ufll".lbbTI\'ltlU'fle.Jil el\'l Fl flll u 
' 

1:::!'J:::1:J11 foi tl 1i11;i'1\J~tl;fl'l,,J,l~ ~F111 m ~rrnn ry m Amn 
LFl11J slf1'1 eJ\J Fi" fl 1 n1:::mun11ri1il7Ubb1;'1:::"i:::uu n1'J~lt.J 

e-J fl 1,1 eJ 1J bb 'Yl U 'V'l U fl '11 U b Y4 e.J b l;l U El bb U::: n i;1 tl 'Yl 5 fl 1 'J 1J ~ 'VI 1 'J 
q 

' ' 
'Ylfvrn1 fl";jlJ Fl Fl i;'l'Yl b 'VI :J..Jl::: l;l :J..J bbi'l::: fl'J:::1J1½n l"i'Yll \'17 ½'Y1 ~ 

q 

th:::1':i'Yl5fl1'V'l U~,;m:::u·ru fl7~'1Fl½b ~el"iel1JflJbbe-J½ill½ 

t1cJ1!'lci1n'il biu L½il½ci1n'il1':im~e.1eltlLi1Fl1J~lJ1Fl Li1n'il 
q 9 'I 'l 

b i1lel bl1;'1:::fl11U~'V11';i'Yld~hJrfa l 1'1bfl (,l'Jl !'J 1i'flel1Jslti1'\J'\.,b 

fll1b~½~½ ueln'ill nd u~,;'mT\J 1ifl\l'YIUL u1:::U1.J'2fe:i'W1,1bni 
' 

m il'\J qi; SAP 1R 3 b ~ m ~ :J..Jtl1dh15J71'Y'IL un111J~'Vll'J 

'tleJ :J.;Jfl Me:i 87'1 ~ n&i'emba.J½~l bbfl:::11[,lb~1 bb1;1:::1;'1[,li½1,1eJ½fl11 

ri1111½ LFl1'1n11i'1n~11'il:::bb~1bl;l~'iltl1;'11!'ltl 2544 

LUU 2543 b'tll:J'Ufl'Ue-Ji;l'f]lt,\'l'.]U~'Yl5 4,474.3 G11½'UTYl 

1utJnelU'VIU1 

v c.Ofvq_,~ c't~&' q,, ~I 
[,11!'Jb'1Ub'VIQ!'J:J..Jbb1;1:::~n'YlUb'Y'l:J..J'e!U'il1n"iel!'Ji;I::: 59. 7 buU 

fe:im-1::: 63.7 t!el\'l~U'Ylf'V'ltJ".l1:J..J ~Ub~elb~eJfl7".leJ'ULJ7Fl 
q 

u1LJ1 Flt! tll t1i1L ~ :J..Jiu:1-J1 fl 1 ut1 ru:::~tl~:1-J1 ru~ub ~e:i Li1n'il 
' 

lbi;l:::~Ub ~e)b ~el fll"ibFl'Vl:::i;l(,li;l\l'illflfl11tlf'Utl1'1 LFl1'1slflil'Vl'd,' 
' 

bb1;'1:::n11i [,\'l'\dt]f1J b tlue-J 1;'I 1 itl~m ru fim ~ei11 :J..Jtl el\'l'U~,;'Yl 

1a.J~ fll".lb 'U~l:J'\-1,bb 'Ui;l\'l~~um!hAry b~m 'Y1!'J'Ufl'UUnmrnu1 

n111;'1'1'Vl½L u'VI~ n'Vlf'Y'liit1el1J1J~-J'VI i;'lr,i 1;1'1'il7 nf e.1t11;1::: 2 7 .6 
q 

' ' 
'fleJ\'lfiU'Ylf'WtJ".l1:J..J:I-JleJ~'Y1feltJ1;1::: 19.6 b'Uelil'illnfl7'Jt!l!'J 

lZuou [,]';if sim i;l b ~eJ'Yll fl1 b Uelfl'ill nde-J i;l'ill fl fl71tlfo 
""' 

'U"iil lr11\'I slf l\'l'Vldri11 i:J..J 1;1Fi11.1 el\'! 1':iu'Yl f'V'l il10 n1-at11 tl 
' <u 

C: &' V ~I q_, 

b'V'l:J..J'fJU'il1fl 1,029.1 1;'17U'U1'Yl buU 2,353.6 1;17U1J1'Yl 

fl1";j Fl1'U".l1:J..J fl'il fll";j n ~:1-J'Yl".l- b 1!'J '1'17 L r4~U'Ylf 'Wm U'Vl:I-J1 r,i 
' <u 

I C .c::! J 
Fl1Fl11:J..J½!'J:J..Jb'W:J..Jt!U 

V d"o o,., l c !uc:I .:=! ,J-' !l..' 

t,\lU'Vl'\.,bl;l'\.,b l;lr,i l;l1U'fleJ\'l b'1UQ!'J:J..Jb 'V'l:J..J'l'IU'illn1eJ !'Ji;'!::: 
1d v .::l'.c d 

84.5 m0~'Yl"ie:Jt.Ji;1::: 95.1 t1elil'VIUslu11:J..J '<iJ1fln11Y1slm'W 

Fl~ €J\ltl€Jl'.l [,] 1;'11 [,I fll";jb~U 1 utl1:::b 'VI A~tl~ :J..J1 ru t]\'lbbi;l::;e] [,]'J1 

in e:i m d !'l ~ 1 'U~,;1'1~'1 ri1 nTnh1::: Fiul~ud rn1'1tl1:::l 'YI A 

bli;'l:::l uum1ltibb'Vl~il l~UQJ71tlL utl1:::b 'VIA 'U1,;'Yl~tl1m ru 

l~UQ~:J..J'il1fltl'J:::!l1!lubtlu~1wmfmrn::: 93.1 tie:Jiltl1mru 
d'Q 

'VIUl;!U"i1:J..J 

g,;c1q.,~cf V fj<u 
tJ€J\l~rl€J'VIUb'W:J-JtlU'il1fllel!'Ji;I::: 1 0.1 luWi€J!'Ji;l:::1 3.6 '1'10'1 

<u ' 

'Vld~u11:1-J 5mtiue-J~'il7fln1hl;l'Vl5Luu 2543 
' 

~ .., .. 
ff'U 't1 'a'W ti 

f>i'1'1f 1J bbi;l::: b~ ½Q~ :J..J bl n l;l rll'\JUfl 7".l b~Utl eJ'11J1,;'VI 1;'I t,\ i;lil 
w5 V o q, d 

bGlflUel!'J 'il1n'il7U1U 26,092.8 ~1U'U1'YI b'Vl1;1€J 26,007.2 
'LI d°' .J' V Q..I do V 

1;11U1J1o/1 l:jn'VIUl>lelflllJ!'JR1'1"i1J:J..J'il1U1U 206 1;'17U1J1'YI 

'Vl;e:Jfelmi::: 0.8 tieJ'1b~u1rZn~:J..Jl;l'Yl5 b'UeJ'1'il1n'U1-J'Yl~ 
<u ' 

u Ltl1J1 cJ fl 11 f u j'in e:i m d ~~ b ir:J..J '111>1 lr,i !'l1J1-Jm :::'VI~ [,I 
~ cl 1!U d' V GJ = .J' V 

'UU'VI fl";i1 l:J In l>I €J fll 'U !'J Fl1'1'a'\Jlbi;l::: fl ~'U".l1 l:J fll"it,\ el fl l 'Ul:JFl1'1 

f 'U e:i e:i fl'il7 flu qJti bb1;'1:::'il:::Z'U f 11 !'l 1[91 [,I e:i m if !'l r,i1 :J-J l fl rui b~u 

' ' ' 
~Ul~eJB".lfl'il 'Vl~elbflUfl11 3 l~eJU ~7'Vl'foflm~mY4€Jfll'J 

' 
e.J'ULJl Fl'U~LJlFl blr,'l:::'il::: 1 '5bflf:U'11 b~Usll>I ~1'Vli'1Jb~Ufl~:J..JL!n '1 

q <u 

~ ~ n1TtH'Utl1il LF11il slf 1rnd'bbG11 J\'ld'ilun11'il:::Ju1'il 
q 

~ ~ ' d' d' 
b UFl11 :J..J sll m ";i rl b Ufll"itll"i:::'VIUtl el\'ll:j n'VIU 

'Vlif~l1lrie1 tmfi,wiw 1; 'Vld~1a.Jrfo Lr4bfl[,!'J1!'J M 
'f.lel\l'U~-J'Yli;'ll>li;'l'1el~1'1:J..Jlfl 'illfl~7U1'\-!,b~U 5,004.2 ~1U 

Ul'Yl 1utl 2542 mei~ri 2,696.6 G11umo/1 'Vl;mtlu 



lfi;ifl1ufeHrn:: 1 0.4 tleh'l5Ub~eJ':i1:i-JLutl 2543 r'f,id' 

:;'1 .1= T ., cl' = cl' 
b uUCH,:i-J7iil1 nfl1':iu'J'U Fl':il'.I fl'Jll'.l'l-'l'l,l, bbi;i::n7'il>ll?l'l-'l'l,l,~!'lj 

mi mnntl''ljti u~,;'Ylth:::flu ~rnih b;(i] 1 un7'il>l7b itutn'a 
tlf'ULFl'a\'lfl{11'.!'Yld'bt!U~1U1Ub~'l,l, 9,204.2 ~1U'U1'YI fa!:J 

LUu'Yld'tln~~1u1uL~u 4,523.7 fi'1um'YI 'Yld'~1a-JrieJhi' 

bnrn':i1£i1lii' 3,156.1 ~1uu1'1'1 bbi;i::'Yld~1lii'ii;itl'qjn'Yl'if~,'ll 

1tJbbf11~1U1U 1,524.3 f11WU7'YI 

.t::11 0 .:l ,;r Q.I QQ.., 0 Cl 

'" '1Uf1'/ieJ,jLeJB MUtf,j iff/lil:::am 'U'a'H'YI i;J7b '1,-b'l,l, .. -
Ul!:J'U1!:Jel Ull'.l'Jel 'lJ Fl elm::ar f;J'a::1''11 '1,j,fl1';jfl'l,l,a7'i el\'l b~ el'Yld~ 'lJ 

bLi;i ::'Yldfl\'l fl!:J(i]:; G'll Trn !:J 1lii' nua1'a el\'l fl1Ub nu 1 ·rn n b tlu 
0 ~ <V Q..I d' !lJ QC,_, 

(i]7'1,l,1U 597.6 i;i1U'U7'YI fl1!:J'Yli;l\'lfl7'Jt-li;J'YIUG'lJbLi;i1 'U'i'H'YI 

EJ'1i1b~Ua7'ael\'lb~ eJ'Yld~ fl\'lfl!:J(i]::~'ljrt\'liu ru iutl 2 543 

~1u1u 2, 11 o.8 ~7U'U1'YI 'Yl~elAi;JLtlufmrn:: 1 55 ?Ji~l'I 

tl~ :1-Jl tlJ b~ Ufl1'Jel'1v1 l'I f1Ul>l1 :1-J Ln n.! 'Mtl el (15'1,l,1 Fl 1 'a bL '}-j(I 

'U'J::b m11 '11!:J 

m'/ia'7nu1uMannfwti fl1'ai;il'l'Ylu1umfo'Ylf'l'1il" • • 
i;if;Ji;i(l{el!:Ji;i:; 33.8 :1-Jlelt!~ 7,991 ~7U'U1'YI fom:Nfllb 'Vlt-1 

~ . 
:i-J7(i]1 n fl7'atl1!:J~U51Jl>l'af lii'll1 i;i br)eJ'\'11 n11 'i(i]1 n fl1Uj;j71'11JiJ\'l ,., 

8'Ut1f'Wfl'!ieln1'!i'tlW CJflfl1b;:U(i]7nfl1'a'UfUtJ'il'I 

LFJ'il'lflf1rnd' 'Yl11'1-i'u~,;'Yl1lii'm~l'l5u'Ylf'l'lil"m1':ib~:i-J~·u 

(i]7n 1,029.1 ~1uu1'1'1 L"utl 2542 bUu 2,353.6 ~1wu1'1'1 

tutl 2543 ~l'.!Lu~1u1ud'~1£Ju~m'a~U'Ylf'l'lil"t1eJl'.IU~,;:'YI 

fl1 :I-Jl'Jt1'Yl1'i1 !:J 1lil(i]1 n fl1 'aT.11 !:J'Yl~el fl1'J L 'l-,b !fl 5U'YI f'l'l i,j ~1\'l 

n ~111lii'iil'lf el!:Ji;'I:; 40 bbi;i:;Fl7f;J'Jl(i]::fl1m1nhv1u1£J 1~Ei n 

13-J~1n11{el£Jf!:: 1 o 1utl 2544 

.:l"a I 'i.ld fl, 

11U RU LLt'I ~ ff 1 U'tl eh'I rJ '1811U .. . 

2543 ·fom1: 2542 ·foem: 

L~½@jmnm.h::t11tf½ 31,219 88.6 30,896 78.6 

L~½@j1-J'illni,1fll[;lL~l-l, 2,215 6.3 1,623 4.2 

Jll~L½'lh::L'YlFf 

L~½@j:1-1'il1nGi1~'Lh:::rnFt 89 0.2 716 1.8 
d' ;t, 0 

Jl1'i::n7'i1J1~~n'l'll-l,i;t'lL~l-l, 300 0.9 880 2.2 
d 
1.l"1 1,433 4.0 5,208 13.2 

'i'lJ.IL~'l-bQfilJ.1 35,256 100 39,324 100 

,~uehn 1 um1::~eJl>l'a7 rnel m if £i i;'lr;i~1i;il'I bbi;i:: 

i;l"t11'l'IFJ~el\'lL'l,bt-1 i;i7 rnb~ui1tl~mru~" u~,;'Yl 1lii'?J1'i::~ub~u 

d i;i11'1tl'a::b Y11-1 bbi;i::'1-i'um 1 !ibb 'YI~" g@:i-Jm £1Lutl'i::bY11-1 Ti;i £J 

flf;Jfl1WZIEll'lb~Ue.hn 1lii'b ~:i-JiU(i]7nfeJ!:Ji;i!: 7 8.6 b tlu{eJ!:Ji;i:; 

88.6 

8?U'tlel'3UOB'HU fl1Utlell'.l~~el'l-,Utlell'l'U'J'H'l'l 
41 'I <I.I "I 

bi-i:i-Jfu{el£Ji;i:; 26 (i]7n 4,402.9 ~1uu1'YI Lutl 2542 btlu 

5,546.3 ~1umY1 ~l'l b tluCJi;i:i-Jl(i]7 n fl1'a~'U~,;Yl~r'h h 
i;l"YJB 885.3 ~1uu1Y11-utl 2543 eJl>l'i7fl1m~unel'1'1'l'Ui.JeJ 

• q 

~UY1i''l'lil"b~£ll'I i11!:!Lt,1:i-Jll,J'jj1U BIS tlell'l'lJ~,;'l'lEJ~~{el!:Ji;i:; 

16.1 

F111 :i-Jb~!:l\'l l Ufl1'al>l7b ½U5':ifl(i]tl€Jl'.IU~,;'YI eJ7(i]bb1.foelel n 
q 

1r;i'Ltlu 5 n~:i-J'Ylfi'n tl'a::nel'Ulil1!:l q . 

1) F111m~1:Jl'l(i]7nn1'aL'l-i'~ub~el 

2) Fl11:i-Jbff!:J(l(i]7n Fl11:i-JiJ'UCJ'JUtlell'll>li;i7i;J 

3) Fl11:i-J bff!:Jl'.l'Y111'l lil7Ufli11'1'1 Fl~ Ell'.! 

4) Fl17:i-Jb~l:Jl'.l(i]1nfl1'il>l7b½'Ul'.!7U 

5) F111 m ~ £Jl'.l lil7 uF111 :i-J i;i m i'.i01'.1'1'111'.1 ~':i fl(i] 

u~,;'111lii'i1'l1'1-i'~ufou11:J 'Ylfi'mnru-n brn::t1el1Jl'.l~u 

b tJUi;'ll !:J fi' nHtlJ0 n'l1'J'Zf f;J b(i]UFJ';iEJ'lJ Fl i;i :1-J fl1'JU~'Yl1'a Fl17 3-l b~!:Jl'.I 
q 

Lu'Yln 1 r;i'1uelt11l'.lfi;in:i-J fa1:J3-Jl'lbuu1'1-i'n1'aU~'Yl7'aFl'J7:i-J 
q ' ' 

b~!:J(I b tlu 1 tJ elt!11'.1:Ntl'a::~'115111'1'1 Lb!'l::i;l"el r;i Fl f1 ell'.! fl'U n i;i l:J'l'l 5 
' 

'111 \'I o';i fl(i] 8 nr'f '11 'l-i' Fl 'J1 :1-J a1 A ru i;i el Fl17 m fl !:Jl'.l'l'I eltl ell'.! b~ u ' ~ 

n el\'lYl'Ul?lel Fl11 m~!:l\'l'J1 :1-Jtl el\'l'U~,;'11 lil'J!'.I i1:U(i]1J'UU~,;'l'l 51 
• q 

tiunell'.IYJU~ L fl£il'l'l'lel i;i eJ'a::iu m1 :i-J b~!:!'1 T1n 1:J'a1:i-Jtlell'l 5'afl(i] 
q ' 

'11 ntl'J::bJl'Yl~l>l1 b 'U'l,l,fl1';jfl1 !:Jl un~:i-J'U~,;'11 ~(lb uu1 ,Jl,17 :1-J 
' q 

uT!:!m cJ'YI i nt1EJl'.IU1,;'Yl 1un1':iu1m11-111m~1:J-:ir;i'1 cJF111 :i-J 

':i:::iJm::'Jl'.!€J~11'1~1'.1 

tJf '11qJ7'Ylfi'n l Ufl1'iU~'Yl7'JFl11:i-Jb~!:Jl'.ltlell'.!'11i;I" lfl~~ll'.I 

1. UY1U7'Yltlell'.l~'ll~'Yl1'a'i:::L91'llfll'.lj;jeln7'aU~'Y17'a 
~ .. 

Fl 11 :1-J L ~ I:) (I ~'ll1'Yl1'J'J:: L,l'lJ fl (!ti ell'.!'11 i;I" 1 m Ui;l"1 !:Jl'.!1'U5'J n (ii 
~ ~ q 

'17fh'l1UA'JUl'l~ Ul'l:::n·n~nTHhu1rJn11 ,i1~1ihrnu1Y1 • 
a1~'ljlUn'J::'lJ'J'Un7'iU~~1'JFl11:i-Jb~!:Jl'.l~1U'Yl7\'lFln.!:: 
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n 'Vi :1-Jn 1 'J'U1'r'!15Fn1 :1-H ~ till [ t,1 ti N n7 'J'U1'r'!1 'J Fl'Jl m ~till 

bb 1.J'U':i':J :1-1 AU8b ~e:i L 'Vlli?ltb:::: lri'Efur;f \lr;f i,i 'l un11ATU Fl :1-1 L 'Ylli?l 
QJ ~ 1 q 

lZ-:i1i.;i'lu:1-11m5J1Ub~mnu L U?JtW::::b~tl':JflUn71'Yl1-J1U 

?Je)ll i;fl tl fj';j n:u b tlu h.hb 'lJ '\.Jn ';j ::::'il1!'.J FIU8 b ~ e) 'l '1-41:17 tl fj';j fl'il 
' ~ ' 

:N Fl':Jl :1-1 Fl~ eJ '1 (?l':J b ~ :1-1~ J71 tl Lrn n £] bn ti.! '1'1bbfl::::'fleJ~1 fl c;i Fl':Jl :1-1 

b~rni~ nTtmi,i 'l 'Yl1 i'fow Aru:::: n11:i-i n1':i'lJ1'r'!1':iFl':J7 :1-1 b~rlll 

2. n1':im:::::u1tJm1m~ril'.I 'YJ1;'flnbuum':in1:::::;nri 

nl':ifl-J'YIU 'l UflU'YlfW8bbfl::::'Yl'tt~u~7-J 1 b ~e)fl f?lFl':Jl :1-ib~tl-J 
' 

:;:i1nm1n1:::::;:ini-:i nm1'Y!Bn1:::::;:i1t.1n11thrnuna::::rh~Tu 
' ' ' 

fll':il 'l!'fleJ~l fl l?lFl':Jl :l-l b~tlll L 'Uo':ifl'ill,17-J 1 ~-JFl':ieJ1.J Flfl:1-1 llf-JbbM 
' ' 

1::::!KtJm'V'l1-:i :1-1-#.;ie:i.;i 1-1 n1 hJ'i1u1i.;i1::::iu n ~:1-1flwn{'V'l8bbfl:::: 
' 

n11il?l 1;111b1une:i,nm 1.J1,J'mdl n11i c;i1;111b1uneJ-J'Yl'U 
' ' 

~:NeJ ~ eJ ~1-J~1 fl!n 'l iun fj';j fl '1 ui-i fl::::tb::::tJl 'YI l>ll:1-J Uf.JU\11'1--1,~ 
~ ' 

1 '-'o .J'~l':;'I ~'-' o U 
f?)nl'r'!'Uf?)?J'j,j,uf?leJu bbfl::::FlTUFl:l-lf?lbbflb'r'!o':in'1'Yln 1::::bJl'Yl 

"I QJ "I 'l 

~1 b uu 1 ufa t.1:i'l :l-l 6'1 Fll b~tl-J ~7 n11 b~Un eJl'l'YIU~hHu n11 
~ ' 

i f?li;f".l':ieJ ~1-:i :i'lth::::~'Yl 5J71'V'l Tl?leiu1,J'r1:;:i::::~ nT'.itl1::::d~U:fJ fl 

Fl1 b~fJ-JTieJ'1 bbl,! fl::::tl1::::bJl'Ylo':i fl'1 b rleJ f?1 Lbfl 1~L '1-43--l fl Fil b~tl-J ' ~ ~ 

TI Ell'! bbl,! fl:::: D'J fl'il 1,'f-J bflUn'Jl b1un e)-J'YIU~11?1·fo n11i f?) 1,'f 'j'j ' ~ ' 
bbfl::::~-J:Nfl11th::::b:i'l'U~flFl7b~tl<ll':J3--l?Je)-J'lJ1,;'Ylbbfl::::'lJ1,J'r1~eJtl 

t ritlunrn~uneJ-J'YlU'J'J:l--l!leJ11u~,;''Yl t ~eJ 'l iu uh1>1 fleJrnt -:i fl7 
' 

'Jl'U 1,;''YI :N b~'Un el-J 'YI Ub 'W fJ-Jl'l el l,I 8 ':i:::: !il 'lJ Fl':J1:1-1b~tl'11':J :I-It! eJ-J 
' 

u~iJ'mbfl::::'U~iJ''YI ~EH.I rl?lt.lL Ufll':i'il f?)i;,':i':ib~'UneJ,J'YIU'il:::: 1-11it1 
' 

1,.;i 8 twn e.i fl in e:irnb 'YIU m tl'Yl i-:i tlfu ~ fl Fi1 Fl':Jl m~rnrni-:i 

b ~8 L '\-4'\.J~,;'YI ~1::::~'U elln':ilt:J fl In el'U bb 'Y!U'Yl 511tlft1tl111Fl':J7:I-I 
' 

4. n 1 'a 'lJ ~ 'VI 1 'a 1;f Jl 7 l'l Fl~ eJ '1:Nn7'afn1,,J,71;f Jl 7 'V'l 

Fl~ 811 lfa ~1-J b 'WtJ\l'VHJ b ,;;j eJ Fl':Jl :!-il'l1' ern'l un11tJ1'a::::'Ylit~ 

1-1Tu n 1 'r'!ut,1 hi IPl fl e] 1iwrn 1 T [,\ ei Fi 1 u11 n.;i wi u 'YI ui~ u 'YI u ~ 
' ' 

mm::::m-1 au:;:,:::: 1a-lm::::'YltJl,JeJF1-:i1:1-11;11m'afl'lunwrhn1 h 
ti el JU 1iJ''Yl 'U ~iJ''Y\U 7 bell'VI 5 n f17 'a'U1'Yl7':i flWYlf l'l 8 bbfl:::: 

'Ylitflu (Asset & Liability Management) :l-llL'l!U~tJ&i'lu 
' ' 

fll':i'U~'Vll';iFl':Jl :1-1 b~tll'I 1?17Ui;IJ77'V'l Fl~ 811el~711 l,I eJb UeJ-J 

1JnF11e.rn11a-1fl"1:i-nwil1':i::::Flu1~ug1i.i 'l un11'lJ~m':iA-:i1:1-1 

b~tl-J eJUbf1 l?l'17nfl7':i L '1-4flUb ~el U~,;'Y\ 11?1'\.t 7 bb 'U'U~l flelll fll':i 

1 l?l :fJ fl Fi1 A':J7:l-lb~tl'1 t,17U~ub ~e:i:u1 n nT'ltl ~ e:i tJ~Ub~eJ Ll?ltl 

5':J:1-1 (Portfolio Credit Modeling) :!-11L'l!tl1::::b:i'JU~flF17Fl':J7:I-I 

b~rni'l u1tlti eJ\l Fi1 Fl':J7 :l-l b~tl'Yilt.1'1-Jr;f l?l~eJ7'il'1:::: bfl (,Jtu:u1 n 
~ ~ ' 

fll';j l '1-4fl'\,l,b~e) L U~':J\11::::tJ::::b ':Jfll'r'!it-J 'il7fltrU~l1l17fl1':i~[,\ 1,'f'j'j 

L~Unell'l'YIUb ~eJ':ieJl'lf'l.lFl':Jl :1-1 b~tJ\'l~lWJUifl ·fo~1\lb ~t.llll'l el 
' 

'l um::::mun1':i1.J'a:::d1uwnm~md' u~,;'Yl Mw~m1~uu 

n11i(,J ~1ium1:1-1u1b~el~eltiel'15Ub~elJ77t.1'l u (Internal 

Rating System) bbfl::::1::::u'l.1 n11 fll'YIUi;J Fl::::bb UUFl':Jl :1-ib~t.J(l 

'17fl~Ub~el (Credit Scoring System) fumb~ell'l!57'Ylf'l.l 

flUb~eJu~iJ''YI lbfl::::~Ub~tlUFlFlfl(?113-J~7iu ~'1':i::::UU!il-Jfl~1':J 
' 

'il~b 'ri:1-1F1-:i1 :i-i T tl~11'lm1fl~:1-11 tn':ijlU 'l um~mun11A-:iu ~:1-1 

bbfl ~ in "l':Jiil I'! eJ U Fl ru Jlll'l!I el\l ~Ub ij el 
' 

> I I I 

u~iJ''Yl ila.;i fl Fll b ~l'J,j bf1Ufl'J7 n-l'Vi'Ull!lel-l ~ fl Fll b~t.J,j YJ 3--l!lel\l 

u~~'Yl 'Yllflbbl,JtJl'lel~'l U"l::::it1 ~1 n11b~UneJ'1'YlU~~(,11;'f11 li 
~ ' 

8'Ubbi;fc;l\'1171.J1,;'Yltl-l ~':i:::: iu b~Uf1eJl'l'Y\U'YliJ'UFlll bb~::::b vl tl-J 
s 

l'ltl ~el n11~1 b uuo1n:un11 'l '!1fl'Ub ~e:i 51wfui:lru'Yl1 'l ue:i ~ in ' ~ 

b~ !'J':J fl'U Fl CUJlll'ltl ell15Ub ~ti eJUb fl (,1'17 n ~'Ub ~t1~1~ n el L '1-4 
' 

Ln i;i "l7 l'.l 1!,) u~iJ''YI 1!,JLbni:l f!J'Yll lc;i £J n 1 "l rff '1 ~11 e:i 11 b~ m'I d 
1;'1'1iJ£J:;:i::::~qJHlu ~1u-:iu~mnn--J157'ael-J~-Jnuin1:1-1n1'r'!U(,J 

'El el -l o'U 7 Fll ':ibb Vl-l'U':i~ L'l'1 Fl1 'YI £J 

Fl':Jl:l-lb~t.1'1 'lmhutru 

' ' 
11'1 b 'W t.ll'IWe.J fi'il~':ieJ '1f'l.l 

d ~ o J 
Fl':J7:l-lb'1tll1'il1 n Fl':Jl:1-itl'Uf.J':JU!lel-Jin fll (,I bn l?l1JU'17 n 

J ~ d' tl"' tl 'l fll"ltJU~'1!1811elin':i1(,JeJflb'Ut.lbbfl::::fl1':ib flt!Ubb fl\! U':i7Fl7 

TI Bll'Ylf l'l ~5Uflll'YlUbb~::::eJ i,J':il lbfl fl b U ~ £JU n1 ';i,U~l'l'Ef Bil 
q 

8tn'J7(,lelflbdtJ'lur.ifl1(,J 1;11:1-11'afl~-Je.Jfln"l~'YIUl,JeJ11t.11I,J 
o QJ o d dt'.::. cv Q'c 

1.1€111'\.J':i'lf'Yl L 'W"l1::::n7'a'll7"l:::: t,!e)flb 1.J£J1.lel'1'ViUi'!Ubl61::::'Yl':iW£Jl;'/U 

bfl (,Jt'\,l, l 'U~lU':JUbbfl::::1:::: tl~ b ':J fll~ l,1711 flU n7'ab tJ ~ fJUbb ,J fl-J 

L U"ll Al ln':il '17 ':i n11 b~Ubbfl ::::m ':iCJ'Uf.J':J'UtleH eJ i,J';il bbfl n 

b tl ~ tJU fl ell'il :N Fl11 :l-lb~t.l\1 l,I el ':il t.l 1!,J bbfl ~ b~Un el\! 'Yl'Utl ti 11 
' 

u~iJ''Yl 'l um&~~ n11 fll'!'Ylu'l uin fl7 i;i1n11 a11'Ylit'Yl~t1r.i11 
' 

'U~~'Yl 1(,1¼7 bb uu~1 fl el-J n1'a'Yl 1 a;J fl Fi1 F111 :I-I b~t.1'1 

(Value at Risk) mL'ITTUfll':iU"l::::b:NUFl':Jl:1-ib~rl-JlJmh::::bJl'Yl 



d a IV o, 

'Y1Ln(,)'il7nF111N~'l-b~1'1-b?JeJl'l,1F11(;)l;l1(,) LLi;i:U,'1'11,F11UF1N • 
l '11Ni;i F11L~l'.JIIJ''l-beJ~l u,: Lilli 13.JLn'l-bL~'l-bneJ'1'11'1-b~~(,) 5,, 1,,j' .. .. . 
~1Wfo o,n'il~L~l'.J1tlelll i1'il'il'U'l-b'Yl fllfi':l4F111 NL~l'.Jll'il 1 n • • 
F111WJU~1W~J0il(;) i;i1(,)L ~UilL~nUeJ l'.J ~11~(,)~llel ~1GN1fl 

'il7 fltl rieJusuL iteJilN1'17 fl fl1,~ (,I n1,~11'11u1Uf;l,151,'l'lct' • 
eJ ~111:i4iXu~1 f>l'lJ LL~:nnt.Hui;l (,I A17N LL(;)fl ~111veJ11,:l'.J: 

L 1i;i1 fl1,rJ1,:(,)eJ fl L {i U?JelllL~UQ\rn:L~'l-beJ7 n 1.h:fleJU flU 
~ ~ cl' 'I 

F111N~U~1U?Jell'leJ(;),1(,)eJflLUU b Uf;li;i7(,)i;i(,)i;il'I 

' A111,1Lfft1a~1ai1Uftfi1~AftEa 

F111N L~Ell'l'Y111'1 !?11Uflll1'r4 Fl ~ell'I 'l'l~el F111NL~l'.Jl'I 

1 ufl1,,:(,)N L~U'l1umi1,:Fi·1-md~ A,u rh'l'IU(,) t1~,;'·n • 
F11llFJNLLi;i:tJ~'l'11,F111NL~l'.Jl'l'l111'1!?11'1-bflilT\l'lFl~ell'I f(,)£Jfl1, 

m:'il1mLV1~11L~U'l1'1-b fl1,f fl't!}75171'r4Fl~ 011 ~1uLnuH • 
0~111 ~m ii.0111u~u'l1f'V'liJ~13.J:i41-111NL~l'.J11 m,1111fll;l£1'11 tf • 
n1,t1 ~l'l 1, ~u 'Y1f'V'l iJ Lrn:l'ld~ut(,) l'.J F'i1u11 [i 11 fl,: LL fl L~Ufl 1w~ 

' 0 cl' ~ 'I ct 
F11(,)17'il:Ln(,)?J'\,b LL~:fl71'r4 i;iJ'\,l,7 LL~'\,bfl1,,:(,)N'Y1Ub umn.1 • 
ii¾fl LQ'\,b 'Ulil~'IJUF111 m~l'.Jl'l'Y111'1 !?11Uflll1'r4Fl ~elil?Jeli1U~'l.+1n 

Elt!L '\,\,,: iu ~1 L~ Elvl'11,ru1 [i115m'Vi F1~€ll'l~·mL fl'j,.l,~:i4ml .. .. 
1 'l,b(;) i;i7(,) L~'\,bLLi;i:eJ7 l'.J LQ ~ U?J ell'IL~ueJ1 n~ fl 11t1u . .. 

' A111,1Lat1alil1nn1~~1tuua1u 

1-111 m~Ul'l'il7 fl fl 1, ih L it½111u Fi El m1 NL ~EJl'li~ 

€11'1 Lfl (,I F111N\'!'1J LflU'il1 fl F111 N ~ inW ~1 in?J eJll,:lllll'l1ULLt'i:~ 

fl1,tJijui;i111um UL '\,be)(! F'i"m U~Y'Y1ll~l'l'l,F111N L~Ul'l'il'lfl 

fl 1, i;'J 1 L itunut in u n1 V1 uin 1 i:i4, :u u Fl 1t1 Fl N1711'.Jl u,i~ • 
Lt1N1111n LL~::i4fl11th:d1uern '11infieJU LLi;i:'11umuLLril~ 

,:t1'1.J fl 1, F11ll FJ N/71 ut '1-l.El ~111 fl~ 1 LflN el (911 U fl1 :ll1l-l, 

fl1,(;),1'1fieJuml'.JLumEJ1i.i'n1,raummilF1ru:m,Nfl1,(;),.J1u 

fieJU (Audit Committee) ti111.h:flElt1i11'.Jm,Nfl1,€lfl,:;T 

'11,11 Fl ru 11?lJL 'l-b(911'1-bfl1,L~'\,bfl7,u rut! fl 1, F11ll Fl N171 l'.JL 'H 
q q 11,1 q 

LLi;i: n1,f;l,1lilfleJt1i111'.JL u F111m~u11'11fl n1,i;'J1 L itu111'l-t 

1 Ull111 o,nliliil 1ift1 n1,1 In El El nN1 L U'l-bN i;l F11 F111 N L~EM . .. 
L~mh:fleJU Lt111 un,:t11ufl1,~(,)fl,,L~un011'11u Lrn:: • 
i11 :N fl1,An't!J,1EJ ~1il ~ m it0i11 ufl1,1 in Fi1 F111 N L~Uil 0~-hl 

L 1J'\,b,:t1'\J 1 '\,bfllilm,Nmil 01nlil~'\,b 1 • 

A111,1Ldt1aCil1UA111,1&1EL-0Ea-t11a5~nlil • 

F111NL~£1'1(911'1-l.F111N~ElLiiiElil'Y111'1o,nlil FiEJF111N • 
L~Elll~o1fllillil:Ln lnF111N'lJ:fotu 'ill flL l'l (;) fl1WJ~1~ F11 in 11 • • 
~111'1'1u1 L~u n1,\'!t1JLflEJ'11fwmfl,~1ri'qJ13.J·:hlil:Ltlu 

~ll~l'\1, ,:'\J'\JeJ'Umru "1W1 ll~Y'Y1U~l'l1,F111NL~Uilf?l1'1,b .. . 
F111N~ElLrtElil'Y111lo1fl'il L~l'.Jfl1,n,:'il71'.JF111NL~l'.Jl'l'Y11il • 
o,nlilLL~:fl1,1111LrnU~1,EJl'I QflLQU 11~1l'lf'IJ F111NL~Uil • • 
tJ,:Lil'Y1~1il 1 ElTYJL'Ziu n1,:NLL~'\,bll7'1-l.~1,EJl'lm& ,:uu 

F1ElNW1L(;)eJ{ ,:uu1vrn1 l'l~El 1:'\JutmFT'r4l1 "1i;i"1 

1~'¥11111'1-b 

ll~Y'Y1 F11 in n1,ru·:h fl1,Li;itJ t(;)'l111'1LFf,'t!}j fl'il?JEll'I 

tJ ,: L '11 Ff 1 '111'.J liJ:'lJ: i;l El 1111(;113-J'Yl Ff'1111'1 ~ fie) In Fl GlEl\l nu 1711: 

LFf,'t!}jfllil 1 Ufll'lfjma-J~fl1 Lrn:fim'V'lLFf,'1,j,jfl'il fofl fl~11FieJ 

lil:L~'\J f 1,1tJ,:m ruf eJl'.J i;'l: 3-4 fl1,u~I.n Fl ~1'\,b'\J Fl Fl l;llil: • 
ill Fll'l?J l'.J 1 El 1111 ~ el b ii.El ii LL~ El ~l US (;),1~ ~1 i;i ii b~ El L 'U~l'.Jll 

dh.Ju !l'\JU n el '\,b '\J~'\t'Yl :N'\,b t l'.J'\J1 m U'\,bo, n li) (;17'\,b ~'\,bl,~ El • 
0tJI.n1-1t1~lf1F1 fal'.J n1,vmt1'ZlEli1'111il Lf 1[i11~u~I.nF1 'V'lf em . .. 
JilA(,)Fl'\,bJ'ULb't.JU?JElll'\J~fl1,1'1'1~ 'l ~'il:MEJU5'1-bElilF111N 

1,fo11fl1,?JEl'll~nFi'11.f?lmfltlu fa1:Jlil:fi1m,riM11'.Jf;li;i1!n 1 tJ 

~n ~ N i;i fl Fi'1~ fl'J1'1tlu T(,) El ~1un ~a-JU~Y'Y1'11, - L 1iJ 
cu q cu q <U 

cl' 0 ~ 'I "'• I 'i ~ "' • I 
'1-l.El fllil1 fll-1, u,'l,l,'11'1: b ttu,: bl'.J'lJU'il1 flsi1Ui;i fl F11'11 nu,: bll'Y1 .. .. . 
~:Nelt!Eltl11'1L~N~lUfl1TWi;iJU1o,nliJ ll~fl1,~111 ") ?JElll .. . 
'\J~Y'Y1JIILU1?11U~UL~Elo,nlil n1,L~Uo'l-l.fl'il LLi;i:ffm~EJ • 

1 ui1uffUL~mrn:m,L~UoUfllil U~Y'Yllil:LLfl11ll'l1 

fofl1fl1ufl1,flf1110,nlil1l'l:N 'l fal'.J1.f?l:Nfl1,~1,1'1Mi;'l11n • 
?JEJIIEJl'IFJ n,~,nlil?J'l,l,lin fli;i11'1 Lbl;l:?JU1 in~m.J LviEJAfl't!J,1 F1113-J 

1.uu1tJ1tKlum,1im,flu'IJ5uui1uL°~½nLL~:m,~inn1,i1u . .. 
L~Un '\J~Y'l1 :NL 'U1l'IN1tl~lil:?Jt111'.J o,n'ilff'l-bL ~El 1 tJillfl ~ N .. . . 
o,nlil?J'l-l.1 In fli;i11'1Lbi;'i:?JU1 in~ El N~L~ l'.J1t!Elll nu fl1,~ ~ML U • 
171Fl m,Lfl'l,l,(,),Lbl;l:o,nliJFl1'U ~ n L it011'i11 fl:NLL'l,1,1 l Ua-Jfl1, • 
L~ll LM~ ~ t uv ru:L~m n½u~,;'m:i11Arnlt1t11EJF1'Jt1F1 N • 
LL!;l:'\J~m,1-111m~t1110 ~1m1a-J111 in Lrn:L ':l111?11 L il.u111u 1 u 
m,tJfotJ111 T1-1,11flf111'1'1d'a1l'lft1'1'1d~1:ij ne:i L '11Lfl(,),1 El 1i 

J~'il1 fl a½L ~El q,nlil LLi;i:ffUL ~El b ~El m,LAl'l:M i;i El inti 2544 

27 



l ¾1?11'1,1,5') Fl'il fl1"ib 1J¾~'U~ tl'!fl'\11\1 flTib1'1,1, 'U1~'Yl'il::: bit¾ 
' 

n~}rn mhtl"i:::bll'YleJvFJ mo"in'ilmntut ~eJ~'Jm ~l,l"i7l'.I hr 
' ~ ' 

1 ¾1?17¾5"ifl'il'Yl r:f fl'Yl-ryjif u1~'YI b UUfl7"il 'ti'u1F11"i 
' 

~ :f'j 1-1ruJ11'V'lbbl;l:::Fl:1-JF11 bbn i;tflFl1 l '1,1,tJ ru:::b~tn flWil:::tJ l'.11l'.llti1'1,1, 
'1 q cu d,fJ 

1;1 fl Fl1"i7 l'.lcim.1 L1771'.l'IJ1n1"ile:it11l'.l'Y11\1€lub 'YI eJ1b it1n u:IY·:h~ 
I I d g,,,J-' Q.J <vC" 

t:.J1U:l-J7"i:::'U'U 1-115"i"i:l-J b 'l,1,1'.I a-.l'\-1, 11'.l'Y\U 1'2leJtl11'.l'Y\ i;t fl'Yl"i'Vll'.I bb 'U'\J 

b fl1'il::: ~\I t:.J 1;1 l 11"i11'.l 11?1ti e:i rn1~'YI 1;1177 a\l el ci1\I a-11 n u1~'YI 

1-1117711fl1"ibb~viru1?11m11-11~ n1~11 t,17b U¾el~'il::::f'j fl7"itl.Y'U 

,r:i~fl[91')1~b 'Y\a-11:::fll,I 11771 uhhT1 'U1~'Ylb~mY¾11'il:::fl7a-.11"if:l 

ti 1'.11 l'.1]7¾1;J n A1 u1;1::: 1-t "i elv ~'J¾bb u111n a117711?1a-.11 nt¾b~ el 

.sll = flfl1'}1l[9li;t1177TI'itl?i'J 

1 'l,l,~'J'l,1,5') n'il~l77 fl1"i fl el\l'Ylu 'l'I ~'1'il1 n~11?1"i1:1-J 
' ' 

5"ifl'il~l77fl1"iflelv'Ylu-#11'Yla-.1177b;7;'Jl'.lnum1'.ll;fl1"i'U1'Yl7"i\17U 
' ' 

'fl eJv'U 1~'YI 'YI~ fl 'YI {'W !'J~ 177 fl 1 "i fleH 'YI '\-1,"i'J :1-J 'V1 fl lfl bbi'J 'il::: 
' 

~.,o 1" a; al ,f 
fl1 :!-J1"i f:l b 'Y\'U"ifl1"i 177'Y\ 1;11 fl'Y\ 1;111'.Jbbi;t::: bin :!-lJu bb '\JU a-11 fl'fJU 

"i'J :!-1,#\l'il::: 11?1tl"i::: ll'.l'litt''il7 fl fl1"i'lh:::mr 177 ~1 l'li~11'.1 l Ufl1"it,11b i'l, u 
'17UL177l'.l"i1:i-J t1itv uLt1'U71'.ltJD'11-1ru:::fl"i"il,lfl7"ifl7n'l.rnr:fn 

'11.Y'W if bbi:1::: 1,11;11177'Yl « fl'YI i'Vl if ~e:iuru11n 'l li'tJ1~'Yl'Yl « fl'Yli'Wif 
' V 

~177fl1"ifleJ'1'YIU"i'J:!-Jfl1N1"if:1DeJflfleJG'YIU"i'Ulb'U'Ul'Y\~1 ' ' ~ 
.I = = d'd f'1.°1=dd' 
u"i:::miu fl'Uflil7'J:::€l [9l"J7177€l m '\Jl'.l'YI 1;11771:1\'I b uUu'il'ill'.l'Ylbtl €l 

~ eJ 5 ':i Fl 'ill Ufl1 "i b 1J U~'U; fl'lfl fl 1"i a '1 'YI '1,1, l '11bb n 'j,bfl i;lv'YI U 
' ' ' 

J11 ,J~ i01n1"iF11 bm:::u1'iJ1 n ifo 01iiv-a ~e:J 'l 'ti' fl7"ii;t\l'YI¾ 
' 

b llu 1 tl €) ci1v Fl :!-J ~1 'l,1,€) fl'il1 nit' er e.J1 flb~U5¾11-11"i'il:::Yt¾a-.11 ' ~ 

e:J fl :!-J L1 U b U "i'U bb 'LI 'l.HJfl<l fl e:Jv'YlU ':i'rn~ ij l-l 'J1 :!-J b ~l'.l<l ~1 flU 
~ ' 

2 544 'il:::~a t:.J 6'lfl"i:::'Yl'Ub?hh L177~e:J n7"iWl1b ituo"ifl'il u~~'YI 
' 

'il:::~1773Tu'l u:i-J7[9l"ilti1Ufl7"il 'ti'u~n1"i~:f'j1-1rufl7'Vl U6'l:::Fi1itv 
~ ' 

~'1'U"i::: l 1'.l'litt'f! a fl 177'fl fll'.I i;t fl A1 bbl;I::: mi eJ'l1Ub ~ eJ .Yn 'lfl~e] 
(U "I (U (U q 

b~l'.IG fl1"ib 1JUflf:11'1JUfl1"ib~U~ ~'fJD\l~G 1-1:!-J 
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91 ia.,, ,cla.., 

"j1!h'l1'Utlih'lijltil'l.l\J'lftl"j\Jel\!'lf1!;1 

bff'i-bEJi;)eJ~neJ~'i-bblt'l:::Ftru:::m·Hml'rneJ\'l'U~'!J'm~U~jll. 'Yi ff ln ~1 fll?l ( :!-!'V\1tlU) 

'IITl'H'ii'111ilm11'il11elrnu1,1aTl;i.J ru fa~ 31 5U'J1Fl:l-l 2543 \'lun1ht111,1'Ylm1:l-l <1un1h11::11m1:l-l <iu 
' ' 

1,1, f,f r;i <l f1111, ti~ m,,1,1, ti 1:N L 'l,l,~1'1.t tlel\'l mi fl'Y\lt ';j'J;j,J 1,1,1:1:::<1'\.J m::: 1,1,m~u5 lnll }lif 1'Y!-r'Ull iu'1 f;J 1, ~ tJ1 fllt 'llell'!'\.J~-i;Y) l,~'la, Yllt Y15 tn 
(U q q q 

~1fl(;] (3-l'l"l1'1fU) LLR::u~-i;'Ylclel!'J LLR:::1t,1(;]1'J'ilf.fe:JtJ,JUfl11l~Ul'i<'W1:::'llel,'!'U~-i;Yll~Wl'.!U ri11Tn ~1fli,J (mn'flu) 

"11tmiunu ~I'! ~'U~'V\11tlell'ln'ilfl'l1, ih~-ru ~ (;]'If e]tj ~el R11;i,J ~ fl i,iel,J lll:'l:::R1'Uf:11'W1lel\lTJel :IJ R 1 'l,l,\l'U fl1'H~Ub 'Y!~1-it 

ci1ui1-w 1,'ii'1 l uu~-ru ~ l?l'lfel'Ul 'l,l,tl11lll:1 l?l I'! R113-J l i'.fo~ el<l'U fl1 ll~Ui<l fl ~11'il1 fl t:J R fl11(;]1'J'il 1:1el'Utlell'l'll1'W 1,<ij1 

\l'Ufl11L~m'J:l-ltlell'l'U~-i;'Yli1m-iu fa1tr1 ~1fli,J ( 3-i'V\1'/f'l,l,) lbR:::'U~-i;'YlclelmLR:::\l'Ufl1'.ll1UL,Wn:::tJel\l'U~-i;'Yl,~U'l'.JU ri11Tn 

~1fl(;] (3-lm'f!u) ru fa~ 31 5U'J1fil;j,J 2542 lLR:::thYlf'Uutu~in?Ub~l'.l1flU~U13-J1lbG'lin<lltl~t'J'UlfoJ'UH ru ~,i 1"1 

1'11'J'il11elu fa t'JeJslelU'Uru;Su~-:i 1r;i\f.fuel11t'l<11u Helcl1<113-l:l'.h~ elu1t11'17:l-l11t'l<11ua<1fa~ 4 fl :1-lmlZmf 2 543 
~ ~ ' 

T1n t'J 11'11 '!f iel ~l'l l fl(;] l ~ t'J'J fl'U R113-J 13-l bl ½Uel U'llel\l fl01Ufl11 nJ'Yl 11'! l"11'1,1,'iii n'il~l'l el1'il cil'! t:J a fl'.i:::Yl'U ~ el 3-J R ~1'1l el I'! 
~ ~ 

1J1 'W b'ii'11"1tl 5'U~\11U(;l'.l1'il slel'U i;J 13-13-J1l'11:j 1 Ufl1"J 5el'U'U(1! ~~ fu "Jel\'l t1'-;i 1 ti ~ I'! f71'Y!Uf;J L 'lf '117-W b'ii'1 

fflel\'!11 \'l llt:JUUR:::tl f7'LJ~l'!1Ub viel L '14L"1R'J1 :1-J b tei ~\1,0 cl1<1i-l b 'VI m t:J 1:111\'l'U fl1 "Jl~Ubbf.f (;] ii'lleJ :1-J a~ii' In~ e)'lf e) b 'Vi'il'il~l'l '1,J q ~ 

E]'l-1,1, uus111:::ih F1(1!'14;e) hl fl11i;J1'J'il11eJ'I.Jl'J;j,Ji:i\'J fl11°t:1n 5fl1l'Yl L,J Giel'U'VI 61fl]1U't.h:::flel'Ul1t'J flnif<i~L UU~1U 'JUL1U 

bba::: fl11L ti L,J Lt:J t'JTJ el:IJ a 't u<i'U fl71L~u fl11tl1::: Li'lu~n1 :i., 'VI :1,11::: 11:1-Jtl el<l'l4 61 n n11'\.J (1!~~ n'il fl11't '!lbbR :::tJ 1::::1,11 rufl11 

.~ t'l'J nm1t'l fl1'1'1'11'1 fl11L~u~1, tlu111'.l::: ~1 FJ 11J~l'l~'U~~.'l11L tlu~ir;i't11tfu i;i Rel L,J'ilUF1111..h:::1,i'lu!i'1 R11 m '14 m:::11:i. 

?Jel-Jfl11LLR1n-J17t'Jf111~'\h11uel 't %-JU rn1,1uTi;im1:i. ihm~11 ~e111 rn1m1'J'il\;lel'Uc;l\'l fl~11 t 'lf-ifo 5'.l'U~L tli.,rnruie1u1l'l 
q 

t,., 1,.,&J>1 ov'lJ.J' 0 ~d ~ 
tl1'Wl'il1l'Y!U'J1'1'Ufl1"il\'JU'll'll'J(;]'l,l,'l-1,l,b\;{(;]\']j1U:::fl71l,'l'l,l, OJ 1U'Yl 31 5U'J1R:I-J 2543 mrn7'1(;]11,'l,l,U\'!1U 

fl1'1 I, ti ~t'JUlb ti R<!L uci'JUtl Ell'! eJ~el'Y\Ubbl:'l::: fl'.i::: bbG'IL1U5in 51'14foulh.M11Ub~ t'J'J fl'l-1,tl eJl'l'U~,;'Yl L1U'YlU 't111Tn ~1 fl i?I cu q q "I 

(:J.J'141'1l'U) ua:::u~~'YlcleJt'JllR:::L.lm:::tiell'l'U~-i;m~u11u vi;;fln ~1nt;J (}l'Y17'1fu) fat1~fli,i'el,:ii;i1:i.~Rn'lu;;f11::: 

if1F111Jm7}l'l4 61 fl F111'U11J~~fma,:it1'-;i 1 ti 

1J~,;'YI R1ii'nrni, L5'1-1R'YI tbel'l-llil !'l1 ~111111 

n11L'Yl'l'f'l : 9 f1!<1l1W'l-l5 2544 

f~um LRFl~1,,ru111;1 

~c10uuqi~fu0-itqi11>1 bl;l'll'l'l:::Lut'Ju 3516 

29 



30 

'1'1.J".!lil '\J~<Jm~urp,-1, vi1;1Tn ~lfll>l (3--1'1'\ltl¼) bLG'i::'U~,;'Yl~mJ 

ru fari 31 B'U"l1F1:i-i 2543 bbr.1:: 2542 

'l'lmm 'l'ili.! 

au't'li'vni 
.~irnlilbbm:b~iuhn!;lm1.fanTlb~u 

b~,...1'11\i'tia-ibbni;lrnuun1-;;,~,... 

b~Ur.1il'Y1Ul umfn'Yl'r'l'lt'f 
' 

'Vlt1n'Yl'r'l'lt1~i11 i\~e11l1tl 

'Vlt1n'Ylf''l'lt1b 'WeJnl';ir.1ill'.;U 

-;;·,m~ur.1il'trn1u'Vlt1n'Ylf'Wt1 
' 

mn : Fi1b~eJn1'jtJfrn,;Jr.1Alb~Ur.1ilo/lU 

~n : i'l7b~eJn7'jlPleJtJA1'1JeJilb~ur.111'Ylu 
' 

"-' c1&' <V ,:µ c' I ,o a,., <V <V c' 

'Ut\!MJm11ffv1r.1n'Yl'l'l'lt1'l:::'1'111ilu'l'l,f'Yl'Vliin'Yl1'Wt1 
o ~ V'-"" cl' cl' V ~ 
bilU.'VlfJti!,1 ljn'l'l'U,bbr.1::1,rnrnut11'17il'j'IJ 

b~u1'1i'fJ~:N1rn::lJn'l'l'd~'lnsib~u'l'lu 
cl' = .,_, .,_, <1' 

lJn'l'lu~·rn'il'l'lr.1nm'Wt1 

'l1m~u1i@Ja-iu,R::ljnmi 

lileJmilt1R1ilf'u 
01!1,Vdl .J" A'~...., 

·nmilu 'l'lfJl'J:N lJnr'lt.lbR::lileJmmrn1fi1J 

4 

5 

6,7, 10 

B. 10 

2543 

735,654.549 

112,475,128 

2542 

1,440,394,374 

125,354,741 

( '1'1u1t1 : 111'\'l) 

i11J n 7 'l b~UbQ'W 1::'IJ el i11J~,;-'Yl "1 

2543 2542 

159,332,360 1,065, 129,652 

2,191,143,423 4,289,066,335 1,477,832,475 3,718,769,104 

6,789,340,200 8,552.307 ,585 9,409,997,983 10.321,009,881 

8,980,483,623 12,841,373,920 10,887,830,458 14,039,778,985 

(244,969,695) 143,164,796 (172,447,528) 58,352,290 

(744,469.355) (905,811,394) (557,331,780) (902.974,469) 

7,991,044,573 12,078.727,322 10,158,051.150 13,195.156.806 

85,342,777 610,374,587 

27,098,534,289 26,224,227,596 25,864,618,084 26,224,227,596 

701 .035,225 1,089,363,839 

27,799,569,514 27,313,591.435 25,864,618,084 26,224,227,596 

205,978,737 259,319,177 205,852,786 259,107,246 

28,005,548,251 27,5 72,910,612 26,070,470.870 26,483,334,842 
...., ,d .J',,.., 

'Yln . l'llb~il'1'1Ui;li1i;lt1'1:::~q_i 9 (2,110,834.498) ( 1 ,605.449,942) (1,204,697,543) (1,070,875.389) 

.~u1inti:N Rnwdb,ii::lilumdt1~lil'j'IJ-ft'Y16 
~ ~ ' 

'Y)'j'!'ltJCTU'Jilnl'l'IJltJ - ~'YlB 

~~u el71'17'lbbR::,itJmru - ~'YIB 
,rn;,~u 1!il'l 0; lil-U '!!ti 
A1F111:Nut1:N 

CTWYJ"j'l'jt}8'\.1, 

".il:f-lCTU'Yl'l'l'lfJ 

11 

12 

2 

13 

25,894, 713,753 25,96 7.460.670 24,865,773,327 25.41 2,459,453 

2,353,643,115 

1,517,652,770 

274,581,865 

934,169,629 

903,063,637 

1,029,087,185 

1,307,995,448 

296,515,158 

237,824,999 

633,335,379 

2,353,351,196 

84 7.71 3,987 

271,390,161 

550,438,644 

1,029,087,185 

874,773,659 

317.550,027 

465,680.582 

40,802,341,796 43,727,069,863 39,206,050,825 42,359,837,364 



'1\J~R (Gio) 'U~,;'Ylb~U'l'.JU 'V]i;,'ln ~1fll91 (3-l'Y11t/U) bl~~'U~,;'Yl~eltl 

ru 'JU'tl 31 5WJ1Al-l 2543 bLia:: 2542 

b~UQ~l-lLLia:::t~ufrnhn 

s11nth::'111'11u 

s11nou1F111 

si1nfHl71.J½f11'il~U 

si1flli111l1J:i::b'YIA 

1--rnt~utj~a-mia::t~ufrnhn 

r1 .r n'Ylfa6'1l1 l'J fowa:i s1ryry1le1Fi'I-I, 
...., aJ-' ...., .,_, rr r =...., ...., ...., .,. 

1.J ClJtf '11 el'lll l'J'Y\ ia fl'Yl 'i'l'i l'J':i::'Y\11 ~ 1.J'i'l,f'Yl YI ia n'Yl 'i'l'i l'J 
g_, .J' Q, ..... .,_, <1' 

l.'il1'Y\Uf'i;'iflsi'Y\1H1'Yl'iWl'J 
.J' ,t, Q 

n11::s11nnT:i'll1l'.l~fl'Y\Utl11b~u 
.J' ~ ' 

(i\,lflb1.Jl'JFl11si11'J 

1-h,nt,1,wi'l'Ylel ' . .J'c ~ 
11Uf\'\-l,,l'l,l, 

ol'c 
':i1l-l'Y\'l,l,s,'1-1, 

ci1u'!'la1~ofliu . ' 

'l')Willil'Yl::b'Ul'J¼ 

'1wtfh1th1rs 1 ,000.000,000 '1¼ l:JiaA1 

i¼ia:: 1 0 1.J'l'YI b,cl::: i½<ll~ru 
' ' . 

14 

15 

16 

1 7 

100,200,000 ,-,1,1, mwhi¼ti:: 1 o ·u1'11 
I 'I <LI 'I 
~ d o Q; I V 

'Yl¼'Ylel'1flb\ia::b':il'Jn'l11':i::b"1l-ll-li;\Fllbbff'l ' . 
~Wlj~!-l5'YIB 547,518,200 ~u l:Ji;lrh 

~'1-1,;;1:: 10 U7'YI (2542 : ~w1.{il-l~'Ylti 

580,539,200 ~'1-1, l.;jc!Fllll'¾i;l:: 10 1.Jl'Yl) 

ll'\-l,'1134[JJ 152,681,800 'l1'1-1, l.;jiai-ll'l1'¾<l:: 

10 '\Jl'Yl (2542 : ~U'1134[JJ 

119,660,800 'l1'1-1, l.;ji;\Alll¼n:: 1 o m'YI) 

ci1'1-1,,nuirnFi1iu . ' 
rhh.1::aa-1 

:ij!ilfl':i'i\b~'l - "17'leJMfl7!-lfl{J'Y\l-llEJ 

~11a-J1[;l~lils1'i'i (?lllilYJ½) 

l;'{'J'!,l,bf1U'l'.JU ('1l11ilYJU) ~bf11il'il7n 

f11'ib'U~l'J'!,i,bb'U,Ml-liaA1b~UMYlU . ' 
ci1utlfotl111s11 n nl'lbL tlia11 f>i1 

' 
111.J f)l'jb~U~ b UUb~Utll'l1 li11'1U':i!:b '111'>1 

ci1U'1l,J'1~QelllU'!'lel'11.J~,;'Yl"l 

ci1u?Ja11t:r1le1iuci1uii:eJm1e111u~.;'Yl~eJt1 . ' 
'l13-lci1Utlel'1~0elllU 

.J-'a. I 'Vd g_, 

'.l1l-l'Y\Ul1Ubbia:::'11U'!'lelll~f;l,JrlU 

':i7fJn1'iUEJn'1ulilia - m1::CJn'Wurf11li'u 

nwfoeJ71iaiK,L~½ 

n1'l~1U':i::flUn1'.lQ~l-lbW::~u 1 

19 

20 

30 

2543 2542 

31,218,748,961 30,895,738,850 

629,540,382 135,383,126 

1,585,439,999 1,488,000,000 

89,167,193 716,429,507 

33,522,896,535 33,235,551,483 

2,925,000,000 

33,592,016 68,392,234 

378,783,561 1,184,274.712 

300,000,000 

191,097,753 

331,000,000 

498,699,674 

880,000,000 

295,429,337 

331,000,000 

404,485,244 

35,256,069,539 39,324,133,010 

11,002,000,000 11,002,000,000 

5,475,182,000 5,805,392,000 

1,526,818,000 1,196,608,000 

7,002,000,000 7,002,000,000 

36,500,000 36,500,000 

48,700,000 48,700,000 

(1,951,068,155) (2,836,328,962) 

(155,558,483) 58,352,290 

130,955,792 93,456,904 

5,111,529,154 4,402,680,232 

434,743,103 256,621 

5,546,272,257 4,402,936,853 

40,802,341,796 43,727,069,863 

1,263,673,475 1,220,019,156 

367,169,585 447,572,583 

('Y\U'W: 1J1'Y1) 

~Uf11':ib~'l-l,lQYl1::'1lel~U~,;'Yl"l 

2543 2542 

31,113,798,478 30,895,738,850 

179,584,926 

1,601,894,408 

89,167,193 

131,550,564 

1,550,000,000 

716,429,507 

32,984,445,005 33,293,718,921 

2,925,000,000 

300,000,000 

190,412,819 

331,000,000 

288,663,847 

880,000,000 

295,439,981 

331,000,000 

231,998,230 

34,094,521,671 37,957,157,132 

11,002,000,000 11,002,000,000 

5,475,182,000 

1,526,818,000 

7,002,000,000 

36,500,000 

48,700,000 

(1,951,068,155) 

(155,558,483) 

130,955,792 

5,111,529,154 

5,111,529, 1 54 

39,206,050,825 

1,263,673,475 

367,169,585 

5,805,392,000 

1,196,608,000 

7,002,000,000 

36,500,000 

48,700,000 

(2,836,328,962) 

58,352,290 

93,456,904 

4,402,680,232 

4,402,680,232 

42,359,837,364 

1,220,019, 1 56 

447,572,583 

31 



32 

{l'l.Jf11h'll11.tl'!'U 'U~~'l'lb~'U"rpi r\~tn ~1fl{j] (3--i'l'\1!!U) bLi:1::'U~~'\'1~m.1 

,h1-1fouium;ifa~ 31 l5WJ7Fl3-I 2543 mi:: 2542 
9 

'l7rJLrillilBrnl1mw::b~uuut:.16 

b~u1 TifJ8m,6::b°'.h1,,hn 

rn11nr1htB,bn::a'qJqJllthn1'lb~'U 

'YIRn'Ylfw6 

-rn-i11t1 h1o10rn1'.1m,11:,~wuut:.16 

f'i1'l'll~1t11un11g8m~u 
J' ' ' o1en1ut1un:ff,HHAijltJ 

A1o'l1a-11ihm1un11a1i~1~1,1, 

,1i-iF\11ti'~1t111,1,ni,rj'8m~1,1, 

1,., J' ~ :'1 0 

'lltl filfileJmum,6::111,1,uum;l~'Ylo 
T ~ d' cl' ~ 
bB'Uf1'1'U'lltlfll';i1'iU\Jf1!1Lfl:1'1Uff~ftml:\jt~ 

J' d' ~ 
( 'Yl'U\Jf1!bl'1:::1'11,l,c{~c{!J'iJ:ijqJ) 

'.iltl 11ilfrnrn dm,11:1~uu1,1,t:J<l~'YltJ'Vi~-~'ii'n 
J' d' ~ 

YIUijqJlbi;l:::'YIHff~ftmJ::~qj 

"rnJ M~ilh/1>1,i m l1t1 
Fi·m1t1'Ylit'1 

n1h ('117lilllu) ,nnmtm1fw{i 
F176'.i"l3-lbUtlNUH:U~f17'j 

Fi101-i~1ut1~b1n:mr;i'Ylus11n 
9 

fl1'jteJ?J1tl b~Ulil'll illl~U'J:b 'YIA ~.~'YIU 1 

lmu u~i:J ilr'h11( 111o111u )s11nu~iJY1~eJt1Uil: 

'U~~'Yl"l13-I 

"nv1i5u 

'.i,m1t11i~:i'.i1~m1rn'llt1 

"J1:ln181fil~'Yl5 

1'11 ltf~'lt)f11"j{illb'U'U~71,l, 

1'17 l 'll~ltlb~ t'J'Jtl1.JW½f1~7'U 

f'i1hY~1t1,~mnu01F11'.i,rn1u~,w::0umci 

Fi1m~01n'.i 
fil'll,leJ'LJlb'YIUfl"J'.i~fll"l 

F\11ti'~,v~u 
,':)}Jl'J71'!J~1tlf11"lliJ71UU~7U 

n1 h(n1.i11u )ri0um,;1~u1iu6:: 

"11U'llel~~Oel~U"111,l,¾eltl 

m,;,~uhHi.M'¼FlFl<l 

9 

r'h h(-nllil'YIU)fleJU"1'lU'llel~t:JOel'r1'-111,1'.JUUeltl 
9 ~ 9 

n11·rnil1~1mi8~~1'ie:nfmhmtilt1 
fl1 h(-n1lil'!'j½)~'1'15'11'Vl5UU 

n1hAei~u 
n11 "l( 'll1lil1'.l¾)t,!eJ~u#u~1,l,]1¾ 

n11"l(!!7lilll¾)t,!el~1,1,Ufu6&l 

21 

22 

23 

26 

2543 

1 .461 ,01 3,769 

1 .111,045,303 

662,430,682 

3,234.489, 754 

1,573,539,032 

5,169,576 

1,578,708,608 

2542 

2,343,587,918 

399,997,206 

715,780,136 

3,459,365,260 

2,117,015,875 

17,374,808 

2,134,390,684 

1,655,781,146 1,324,974,576 

(59,313,731) (4,992,919,317) 

1,596,467.415 (3,667,944,741) 

288,343,735 

359,147,321 

353,337,625 

581,296,853 

(2,468,627) 

400,682,925 

('Y1ll1tl : Ul'YI) 

~1.J n 1 "l b1UbQW 7::'ll €l~1.J1 i;rm 

2543 2542 

1,526,908,534 2,289,778,291 

629,429,955 399,997,206 

545,858,315 655,177,696 

2,702,196,804 3,344,953,193 

1,501,603,047 2,116,837,947 

5,169,576 17,374,808 

1,506,772,623 2,134,212,755 

1,195,424,181 1,210.740,438 

111 .1 98,333 (4,984,065,088) 

1,306,622,514 (3,773,324,650) 

503,912,738 

149.017,797 

(108,973,995) 

135,126.264 

(24,772.829) (244,497,484) (27,020,069) (250,167,023) 

(1,267,029) (81,126,483) 457.301,364 

173,539,556 80,655,079 83,854,100 60.595, 1 23 

1.148,328,380 815,668,746 628,638,083 293,881,733 

2. 744,795,795 (2,852,275,995) 1,935,260,597 (3,479,442,917) 

675,658,611 417,717,505 215,275,740 174,566,204 

294,868,896 271,680,695 135,822,875 125,997,100 

99,299,994 113,791,405 96,461,547 110,687,795 

6,380,000 

605,727,923 

1,681,935,424 

5,302,500 

485,068,797 

1,293,560,902 

1,062,860,371 (4,145,836,897) 

(62,711,835) (324,835,116) 

1,000,148,536 ( 4,470,672,013) 

(114,887,729) (3,638,894) 

885,260,807 (4.474,310,907) 

6,11 (42.72) 

1.26 (42.72) 

6,380,000 

549,899,763 

1,003,839,925 

4,690,000 

369,982,041 

785,923,140 

931,420,672 (4,265,366,057) 

(46,159,865) (208,944,850) 

885,260,807 (4,474,310,907) 

885,260,807 (4,474,310,907) 

6,11 (42.72) 

1,26 (42.72) 



"1'Ufl1 ha:an.1 u~,;'m1½'t:Jl,l> i1atn ~111~ ( a-tmti½) ll~~u~~'Ylttm.1 

51Yl~'-IJUi°H,~ln11,l,~ 31 5'14.'"l11'1a1 2543 bb'1:'. 2542 

ti11 ·rn::aa1ri,'l-li~i~ hl11il<illil'1':i'J 
VflliltJn:!-lT\J1fl1JnfJ°H, ('!111ii'YJ°H,) 
n1h(ml.ilYJ°H,)~'YliS,hv1~utJ 

'i1a1'1171ii'YJ"H,ft::aa1ri1w~i~ hl11il<illilft':i':i 
1111 ':ia:: ,rnri,°H,~11ilsJlilft'J':ibbsi', 

57'lfl~(;l1a1fli:)'Yl:!-llfJ 

'i,a1n11-:;a::aa1ri,°H,~1~.r1na':i'lb,ii', 

'Yl:ln!1L'Yl~ 2543 

(2,836,328,962) 

885,260,807 

(1,951,068,155) 

48,700,000 

48,700,000 

( 1,902,368,155) 

2542 

1,637,981,945 

( 4,4 7 4,310,907) 

(2,836,328,962) 

48,700,000 

48,700,000 

(2,787 .628,962) 

('Yl½lfJ : U7'Yl) 

~um ·a1\l,LQW1::'!I a~ u~.;'Yl 1 

2543 2542 

(2,836,328,962) 1,637,981,945 

885,260,807 (4,474,310,907) 

(1,951,068,155) (2,836,328,962) 

48,700,000 48,700,000 

48,700,000 48,700,000 

(1,902,368,155) (2,787,628,962) 

33 



34 

m11,,)1,h1,\'.l 

L -wm:::rd1~tl 
cllil'l::'V\11~1J 
tHJt,J'l.lmvtl 

'1l½'f1'\,l,l.'11ifo.1 
cJelt,Jfil\.l,U 

Lvim::wh:itl 
,rn,:::'Vl11~tl 

fHJt,J'URlcJU 

lil11Hn\U-HU:h'Ku ... ' 
cJeJt,)!l1\.l,U 

,vim::'V111"u 
iim::'V\11~\'.l 
c)eJl,o)UR1t!U 

rhha:::of:w 
il,o)t1'ldbb~'J 

~1'leJ\),rn-rniJ'Vl!-l1cJ 

m:i"1i,i'uu 

,vim::'V\11"\'.I 
0£,1,::'V\11\)u 
ve1ii1tl,:rn11'.l 

tJ,,)13,)1.i'i(,lfl''i'l ('111!,l'l'.i'U) 

tHJiil[;]'Ut/ 

Lvlm::w-i1"u 
Rlil'l:::'Vl'.11~D 

cJ8"1'URlt!U 

lil'J'I.\Ln'l.l'tl'I.I( 'tl1r;\'tl\.! );itnr;i,11n 

n1'H ti ;tl'I.ILL ti l.'Hl:W slf'l1L~'l.llh1'n'I.\ 

t1t1t,J1,1'\,l,u 

, -wm::'V\11"u 
Rt,J'l:::'V\11,,)U 
cJeJ"1'l.lmtiu 

... ' 

2543 2542 2543 2542 

5,805,392,000 5,805,392,000 

6,000,000.000 6,000,000,000 

(330,210,000) (194,608.000) (330,210,000) (194,608,000) 

5,475,182,000 5,805,392,000 5,475,182,000 5,805,392,000 

1,196,608.000 

330,210,000 

1,526,818,000 

36,500,000 

36,500,000 

48,700,000 

1 .002.000,000 

194,608.000 

1,196,608,000 

36,500,000 

36.500,000 

48,700,000 

1,196,608,000 1 .002,000,000 

330.210.000 194,608,000 

1,526,818,000 1,196,608.000 

36,500,000 36,500,000 

36,500.000 36.500,000 

48.700,000 48,700,000 

48,700,000 48.700,000 48,700,000 48,700,000 

(2,836,328,962) 1,637,981,945 (2,836,328,962) 1,637,981.945 

885,260,807 885.260,807 

(4,474,310,907) - (4,474,310,907) 

(1,951,068,155) (2.836,328,962) (1,951,068, 1 55) (2.836,328,962) 

58,352,290 

(213.910,773) 

(155,558,483) 

58,352,290 

58,352,290 

58,352,290 

(213,910,773) 

(155,558,483) 

58,352.290 

58,352,290 



\'J\JLLff6hm1·m.Jit11.1LL'Uft\'I L1.lff'J1.l!lil'1@iili1.I (fie) 'IJ~iJ'm';,u'l'.!U 'Yi~Ln ~1flin ( :l-l'YlltfU) bL'1::'IJ~1J''l'l~flfj 

,h11{'Ut1i,,.~1111i,.~ 31 tl'm1,1:i. 2543 LL<i:: 2542 

ci1u,JfrnJ1~sJ1nn1'iu.u,NFi1~um'iL~U 

~L tlm~u111'i1i;i1~u'i::L 'YIA 

f!e)filt,JUU 

Lvim::'l'l11~tl 

<11n'i::'1'111~u 

m.J1nu1;rn.1u 

~1WlleNi:j'~fl'l-1U.~'J'l-1,\fomJeJ~U~,;'Yl~e.lfJ 
~ ' 

Vfllilt,J'U,U 

Lvim::'l'\11~tl 

<1lil'i::'l'\111u 

fje.Jf;!Ufl1VU 

2543 

93.456,904 

37,498,888 

130,955,792 

256,621 

434,486,482 

434,743, 1 03 

2542 2543 

90,505,767 93,456,904 

2,951,137 37,498,888 

93,456,904 130,955,792 

159,525,624 

(159,269,003) 

256,621 

('1'1u,£J : u1Y1) 

2542 

90,505,767 

2,951,137 

93,456,904 

'iWsf'JU'IJfl~~~tl~U. 5,546,272,257 4,402,936,853 5,111,529,154 4,402,680,232 

35 
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{I\JO'at:LLiin~h~ai;i '\J~'l+'Ylb~¾'l'.l'l,l, "ni;ftn ~1flf.i1 ( 3--ll'nt!U) brn:::'U~'l+'Yl~fl£J 

'11'V\1utl~1,;,~L'l1½~ 31 Bm1l'l~ 2543 ,ua~ 2542 

O':i!:LbffL°3'1.1.tf.i1'i110n'iln"a'U.J i;i1b U'l.l\'.11'1,1 

r'hli('111f.i1't'l'\.l,)~YIB 

"ll f.Jnl''i'UftJ n"l::YltJ n11, ( '111 f.il't'l'\.I, )~YI B 

bUUb~Ue11i1i''lJ ('il1fJ) 'il7nn'iln'iWA1bU'\.l,~7'l,i, :­

n11'l'1JeNS1U'118-:!cl'~eJ'll¾f!1U.U81.J 

s1umJ~tJ1'1'1Jlli1'1'J'U( n11 'l )1nn1J"J,;Y1Vilf.J 

bbl'l:'.'lJ~,;Yl~1:l-l 

.i1,~ow:mrn,R::,1f'!'il1f.JMf.i1UtlJ?l 
.J' .l' ~ 

'Y\'\.l,~(\jbbR::'Y\Ucl~c\tl'il:::~(\! 

( 
~ d' .J' ~ ) 

n l'ltJ 'l1 fJ n l'J'Y\ '\.I,~ [1! bbl'I :::'V\'\.l,c\~ c\ f.J'il:: ~tjj 

1'11b~8'1J11i1't'lU( n11 'l )~A11i117'il::lnf.i11lU'il~-:I 

'i17n'V\'1nYli'Wt'Jb ~il n1'll'l-:IYl'U 
' ' ' 

1'17bU8'1171,l1'!Wil1n:NRF!7nRf.i1R-:1'1Jil-:I ' ~ 

fiuY1i''YHJ".iDn1'l'1J'W 

l'I 7'/Jlil b 'IJ £J bbn n iJ ~YI 'l-1,.11 'l il-:1 l tri ~ tW'U'l:: bJlYI 

Zu'\J'l::nutJti-:11~Fi'1~'i11m¥l:l-ltu ( f;,f.ilti-:i) 

'111 f.i1'\'1U'i17 nrn".i'llZu LR".i-:1i1f 1-:1 R m'i'd:~i'li1ruv11 
'l1f.J 1~1ileJnb't1!'l'i17nn1"lhiub'lli8u5uY1i'w~ 

d ,, a' 
b'VW'!l1'l::'V\U 

n1 h'i17nn7'l'iJ1'V\'U1f.Jl~'\.l,l'l~'\'1UL U'l'lii'nYl1'1'1t'J 
' 

'1J1f.i1'l'.JU( n11 'l ).i1nm'l~1'V\1-IWRU1'11Wt'J!l11'l 

'1J11i1'1'JU( 1111 'l )~5-:i 1~bfllilsl1flfl1'l 

Rf.i1R-:!(L¥l:l-ltu) t1,h1'l'lsi'nY11Wt'Jb~e.JA1 

n11 'lsi1nn7'l~1'l'l'li1£JYl{Wt'J5'\.l,'jtlf11,'1J1tl 

J71~b~'\.f,1fil'lilMf.i1'\J(l!tRf.i1,N 

'l1f.J1fil'i11nn1'l1filfo~ub~u.i1c1m~n 
.,,,J-' Q..-" .,_.. .,. 

1'1UfJ'/JiJTI7 fJ'V\ i;, nYl'lW f.Jn'l-:ll 'Vl'W"1 
~ ' 
~~ 1filY1!'lilf.JMli1'il1tJLu-:11;;iri,m 

"i7f.J 1ii;mm dmw::L~uuutJ 1;,fo11~fo 
' &' 

(b'W:1-l?m) Rlill'l-:1 

'l7f.J MFi'1-:1fu5u (,~:1-1tu) Rf.i1R-:i 
.J' V < 

lililm1Jf.J"11~'i11t1Rli1R-:I 

mi+,~u 1lil A1-:l'il7 m vi:1-ltu 

.i1tti'il1£JFi'1-:1'i11m~:l-ltu 

n1 h (t11;;ir:iu) 'il1nn1'l.l1,itu~1unaun1'l 

b tl~m-,mfo~ 1uil{u.Y1i'wtlbbR::'Yld'il{i.i,.l1 b ui.i,~1u 

lhmfwii'lillb il,u~1u( 1 ~:l-ltu)RlilR-:1 

bht11ov:l-l,bnm11ui.i,n1'lb~'\,I, 

Uf.i1"ib~u~hn 

'Yl~n'Vlf'YlMeJfof.Ji'15[1![1!7'117tJ~u 

b~UR~VluL U'V\sj n'YlZ'l'lti~ i'11 i'b vlmmi 

'U[1!ti11~'111V'Vlfin'Ylf'l'li'l~'V\11~'lJ1~Yl'YlfiflYlf'Wi 

b~Ul'li'n~:1-llbR::Rn'Vl-d'o'ln'ilb~W\'IU 
<U ~ 'I 'I 

d' 0 <v ..., ~ 

1.Jn'l'lU~'ln'il'YIRnmwf.J 

'Ylfwi5man1~1i1v 

fiuYIZwv~u 

2543 2542 

885.260,807 (4,474,310,907) 

114,887,729 3,638,894 

1,267,029 

324,884,631 1 14,848,568 

(245,001,856) 4,908,010,794 

(297,880,839) 429,286,394 

20,357,589 

351,927,412 

(184,049,313) 

1.194,755 

159,641,631 

(1,527,616) 

44,994.794 

84,926,634 

(14,058,009) 

(104,937,605) 

13,365,658 

1,155,253,431 

12,871,887 

815,338,463 

53,681,500 

(133,881,226) 

130,791,480 

(100,224,658) 

(299,356,305) 

(2,570,924) 

(84,812,505) 

229,979,719 

(4,089,676) 

(269,850,617) 

(2,621,077) 

(186,401,925) 

91,720,403 

9,911,048 

413,748,980 

371,566,658 

(649,876,322) 

350,000,000 

(82,933,697) (570,197,075) 

525,031,810 (344,478,760) 

(2,781,210,687) (2.060,927,886) 

389 ,42 3,475 

49,219,094 

(174,695,049) 

(267,929,657) 

2,215,734 

57,939,444 

('Vl'\,bf.J : tJ7YI) 

-:ltJnl'lb~'l-l,b'il'Vn::'11fMtJ~~Y1"1 

2543 2542 

885,260,807 ( 4,474,310,907) 

81,126,483 (457,301,364) 

65,296,935 59,843,289 

(287,766,378) 4,899.156,565 

(345,642,689) 426,449,469 

20,357,589 53,681,500 

351,927,412 130,791,480 

(100,224,658) 

(155,966,436) (289,029,265) 

1,022,863 (244,058) 

(1,527,616) 

46,159,865 208,944,850 

98,217,092 

8,557,656 

(105,027,162) 

12,978.100 

674,974,521 

846,643,788 

(275,061,489) 

20,611,472 

(189,158,432) 

9,911,048 

24,059,500 

328,000,000 

(649,876,322) 

350,000,000 

(2,296,756,111) (2,060,927,886) 

47,044,173 

(172,881,085) 

2.215,734 

107,323,318 



"'Un1:auna1.1ff1;t (Gie) U5W'Ylb~Wt',!'l-l, rh.~tn ~1111?1 c~mtlu) bU'l::U5'HY1clm1 

1'i7'1'1'lUU~U~fil1U~ 31 llWJ1Fll-l 2543 m'l~ 2542 

'l'li{fl'l-l,i;J7L'il.U~1'1-1,L~~,'I-I, (lilinlil~) 

,~½rj1i:l-1LL<1::L~uftle.hmnnth::'!l1'!l'\,l, 

L~UQ°1imL<1::L~ufue.J1mnmrn11'17'i 

LLlil::<1t:111JUn7'iL~U 

L~ucr;mrn::L~ufue.J1mnn11h~tl'i::,'YIFI 

VI Rm1fwiit111:J I1,11:Jil«[!J[!J1t0 ~'\,\, 

U[!JV1Jmn1:J'l'l«n'Ylfw!'l'i::V111~ 

u~,;'Yl'l'l«rrnfwii 
cl';'.. Q 

J71'i::'innn7'itl1fJ\jn'l'IUlil'lL~U 
IIJ .J' Q .,,.., a., ir 

,'il7'1'1Uo'in'il'l'lliln'Yl'iWci 
' 

'1'1-ifau~u 

L~mrn ~'Y15l tft tJ1 un'ilm'i~ i;'\1 L UU~1U 

n''i:::LLiilt°3Uiilr;J!i110fl!ilO"i"i3't'l,'.!'t1U 

b~½fl!•l~1clY1El,~',.\,tH'Yl',.\,lW'r'\l;l~'Y\,rWl'l 
' 

Lvl,HN'YjU 

L~',.\,.;1,1fmnnn11t11fJL~mrn'YjUlu'l'lint1fwii 

LviBni'ilil~tl\.l, 

.~uli!i1~7fJY1B,Qtlmrn 

L~u,rnfu'il7nn1'itl1fJEJUnwr 
' Q I d J' ""' ...., I 

b~Uc1!,1'iJ1\'JsWEl'1lEl'U'i\,l,'Y\t)El!:J 

b~U<1 i,if u'il 1 n n11t11 !:l L~Ulil~'YjU 1 u u1<J'Y1 ci Bel 

L~UUU1:rnfo'il1nu~1.+t1ci,rn 

b~U<1fil~'Y151r;,m'il7n(btfltJ1u) 

fl'iln'i'i~lil~'YjU 

ni::: LLiilt';iu ii11,1s11 n ns1 n'i"i3''ii 1n'H1,';iu 

1Ju<1i,ifu'il1nn1'iBBmfu\!~~5'YIB 

LJUiWlfU'il1nn7'iBBmfuci'!iJBclflt16 

L~UUUC.Jlil~1!:J 

L~\.l,<1!,1<1'YIB1im'il7nn'iln'i'i~'ij!,1'1'!7L~\.I, 
' 

a,utli'utli,:is11nn1"itttlm,:itoi1,:iun11t'Su 
' ' ih \Jut'SUGJ"i111l1(1\h:::t 'l'lfl 

L~'l,l,c1!,lLLlil::'i7cln7':ibficJUb'Yl1bJU<1lil 

L~l-lr1U(lil!,1lil~) ~tlB 

L~Uf{!,JLLlil::'i1!:Jn7'iL'nclUL'l'l1L~\.l,<1fil J;l.l 'J'j,j,(1)\.1,U 

rnn : L~¾<1filLLlil::'i7cln1''.iL'n!:JUb'Yl1L~Uain 

J;1.1 ·fa?JeJt1a~u1,;'r1cia1:J-rltam 

L~¾lif?l lJ,lil::':iltl nl'i L 'ntlUL 'Yl1 L~Uc1 !il 

J;l.l ·fa,Js111:Ju ('l'lmm'l'lfi.l 27) 

1JEJ3Js11~mtllmJ1::naun'i::um~uafil 

L~Uflfil~1fJ'i::'l'l'l1~~,i,i;!l1V1fu 
cl' ' 

filEJnlU!:J'iJ1tl 

J71~L~u11,HlJi\!F1Flfl 

':i1!:Jn7'i~i11tiL~½<11il :-

LL Ulil~<1J77W'tlU \! 1 ~ fltl is Luu 'tl um :iY [!J 

nwru fauEJ «~m1:.rnfwii'il1 n 

n11tlfuIF1'i~sl11~'l'l,i 

2543 2542 

465.429,021 365,509,700 

197,892,786 (1,941,655,186) 

(627,262,314) (2,272,362,156) 

(V1ii,1:J : u1Y1) 

~'U n7'i,~'l-l,LQW7::tl EJ~'U1HY1'1 

2543 2542 

218,059,628 365,509,700 

99,928,770 (2,105,842,131) 

(627,262,314) (2,272,362,156) 

(2,925,000,000) 2,925,000,000 (2,925,000,000) 2,925,000,000 

(34,800,218) 

(580,000,000) 

47,877,788 

498,285-733 

(805.491, 1 51) 810,254,543 

(99,770,792) (61,978,641) 

(4,500,703,941) (2,327,007,103) 

(580,000,000) 498,285,734 

42.407 ,503 24,289,844 

(4,672,841,127) (2,464,324,665) 

(32,076,400,051) (30,784,784,679) (31,889,520,312) (30,763,566,027) 

36,621,514,892 

(40,075,537) 

2,399,522 

25,669,006,760 

(96,328,897) 

2,832,315 

(368,250,000) 

36,538,392,425 

(35,555,347) 

370,857 

25,351,395,603 

(38,719,257) 

500,438 

(368,250,000) 

491,000,000 

15,000,000 

4,507,438,826 (5,577,524,501) 4,613,687,623 (5,312,639,243) 

37,498,888 

6,000,000,000 

331,000,000 

(45,000,000) 

6,286,000,000 

2,951,137 

44,233,773 (1,615,580,467) 

593,750,586 2,209,331,053 

66,364,865 

704,349,224 

1,718,887,123 

154,343,623 

330,210,000 

1,358,947,718 

593,750,586 

2,307,064,925 

8,158,688 

194,608,000 

831,170,664 

6,000,000,000 

331,000,000 

6,331,000,000 

(59,153,504) (1,445,963,908) 

218,485,864 

159,332,360 

1,606,630,209 

6,608,986 

330,210,000 

1,358,947,718 

1,664,449,772 

218,485,864 

2,305,986,379 

5,799,317 

194,608,000 

831,170,664 
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n,rnalhrrn:: n1'HU'Yl1'1l bFl".i~j n'il'II D'll\.h::b 'YlF11 'Ylt'J~'ll 1r,hn(i]t'\,I, tun 611~tl 2 540 'il:: 1fil~ D'\,l,A 611 t'JG1'1 l U"J:: (;1UY\it'1 bbG1'J 

l U"J::Y\11'1lU'U'il'il'lJ'\,I, f11 A o"J n'ilci'JUY\it'lli'll A'll D ~, '\,l,1::vd1~ t,11b i'l.unwt.lfu lA"l'llflf 1'1'Yl1'1 fl1".ib~Ubb61::".ielfl1".i1HU [,l'J/l1'J:: n11ru 
q q ~ 

f;J\ln ~1'JD7'ilri'lltH'ln".i::'YlU I,] el3;! 61Fl1 ~U'Ylf'W!'J~A1 (i]'J1'il:: hHu bb61::t.J 61'1lel'1f11".il~t'J fl diu b~'l-l,'il1 m~ut '1-1 Q~:l-lbbfl::~nwd' el~7'111nllll :l,l 

'llU m ·nh d1is1(i]'Yl7iutlll t'l fl::'11 eJUO\lt.J i;, fl1::'Ylu'il1 nm,:: n11ru'Yl1 '1 lf-111,J,si ri 'il t U'U'il'ilUU~'llth:: dli.T(i] t'l~7 t'l'IJ~Y\7".i'llfl '1u1,;''Yl "1 brn:: 
.. q 

u~,;''Y]~elt'J t.JWl1::'Yl1J~'il::bfll,J,Wil~'llel1'ilbblllnt,\1'11ti'il1fl~1!ilt11::mru 11 

2. tnw"Vl1-un1':iQ61'111\'lUnT'H~'U"J11H 

'11Jfl1".ib~U"J'J3-lil,'~(i]'Yl1t'\,l,t(i]t'J"j'J:},j'1U(i]i;, fl.I 1'1-1,~ 31 5U17A:l-l 2543 uri:: 2542 bbl'l::'llUfl1h'll1(i]'Yl'\,l,~7Y\fuuiua(i]'J'l-l, 
q ' q 

b~!'J117U'llel'1U~,;'Yl,~Wr'.P-• -nf!Tn ~117(i] ( :l-l'l'll'llU) (?J'lllilel luit.~t'Jfl'":h "u~,;''Y]"J") uri::u~,;''Yl~tHJ (~'11,le] hJit.~t'Jfl11 "u~,;''Yl~elt'J") 

(;1\lt,\e) 11.Jit : -

(tt1-11~ : -imrn:) 

lj~J'l1fill'rl11'11J ,w1i:irv,h1 n1 h( ~1,1").i)ijni'b,N 

8ill'l1'la!Hl~n,i; n0~u'himiul'J~'l-nrn~ 11~iml,rnih11rn~ uW'Vl!i01'J~,1a-J0~h 

rn1i'iu1j'IITL'll'Ju1'1+'m l'\l~U~<l'lll-J l.irnn11-Jn11>1")Wl1l-J Jt1ri1hnlill'1lll'l1l-J 

2543 2542 2543 2542 2543 2542 2543 2542 

'lJ ~,;YI~ 0 l'J~'U~iJ'l'1"100"11½f L'll'l 1,o1,~ 

u~1Jri 11aln i'hl'iei,~i\l' ~,MnJ 'ii1n1,o1 100,00 99,75 1.61 1.99 3,76 1,55 8,83 0,24 

1J~W'Yl 'Ylllnl'l'5VHJ 'Ylslbfl 'ii1n1,o1 99,99 99,99 4,25 5.66 4.13 25.44 (18.09) 19.70 

'llWri riJ-ntl ~1n1,o1 99.99 3.14 5.94 8.42 

u1wl'l~flei~'U~,;mo<J1-i''l,\l1,o1c10<Ja-J 

'U~wl'lvi~m11'1'1tli.im1mN'YJWl1l-J f\c1Tn 'ii1n1,o1 99,99 99.99 0.39 0.37 0.84 0.93 0,74 0.23 

'U~iJ'ri Tiafn~a~~ 'ii1n1,o1 99.99 1, 1 2 1.81 1.79 

u~iJ'ri 1m,tl 'ii1nlil 99,99 10,00 1.30 4.20 8,26 

'U:i'liYI 1ril'JB'1,1'W<J{,a-J-B'mm,h.fov ~lflL'I 99,99 10.00 0.45 0.08 ( 12.91) 

'U1W'YI 1rit1A<ll-Jll-J<)'jLtlm, <l<lllil 'ii1n.i 50.00 3,12 4,17 10.01 

t/1,;'YI 'YIJ-~11 ~7fllil 99.99 

tJ1,;ri Y1tii''U'U~, 0<J Ti 'ii1n1,o1 99.99 

'U~,;'V1'1UR::ull~'Yl£ieJl'l'il"1'Yl::bul'luttR::th::nDun'ilm11uth::l'YlA1'Yll'l !'.lntiu'Ull,;''11 fiafn"fal'lm~&i ,fo\'ln'll ~1111,J ~'1'il(i]'Yl::b'Ut'JU 

s11,J tk'll u.:, ::th:: nei1J n'il fl111 u tl1::b 'Yl Fl~eJ 1 fl'1 

fl) U"J'\,J,'Yl 'Yl~-b'Jt'J 'il1fll,J bbi;,::Ull~'Yl~elt'J 

1 u1::Y111 \'I 1i;i1 :in al'iY1it'1'11 EJ \'IU'U'il~'Uu ull,;'m 1filf u n11 fau~ua1 :JqpZ'llYI :1J (;]'11 eJ\'lull,;''Yl 'YI~ - b ,l'J ~717"1 

llll:l-l~1::u1uanmnm1tffuTA1\'laf1\'IY1\1'11eJ'lln~:1J'Ull,;''Yl~b~m1fo\'lnu ~,l'illflm11.H'ULm1af11Y1itt1eJ'llu~~'Yl m-b,l'J ~717(i] 
q .... .... 'I ~ 

a'.li-ii;,hiu~,;'ma'.lu~,;''Yl~eJ!'J~~mfaL(i]t'J'lJ~~'YI m-t,tl ~1fl1'1 bri:1Jtfu0n 7 u~~'Yl itieJu~,;''Ylfiafo1ia~1 ~7fl1'1 u~~'Yl 1m,l'J ' ~ 

s'i1n(i] u~,;''Yl 1'Yl!'Jfiu'l'iD1t:1Jt1'm'YIALufo~ ~1nl'1 u~,;''YI 1'Yl!'.1AeJ3-lb:1Jei{ttl!'.li;, eieiLm ~1111,J u~~'Yl 'Yl~-~a ~1111,J u~,;''Yl viiuu~1 

vflTm ~1171'1 bbi;,::U~~'YI t'Hlrn eJeil&i ~717(;] t1uR'1'YlULuu~,;''Yl~Elt'li?l\'lfl~7,hi's11,JbUU'l'lin'Ylf'V'lvbvl0F111G1(1'YJU"J::!'.l::m1 
' ' 

fl~1\'lhnlll1:1J u~,;''Yl vi~rn eiDT&i s11n(i] bbR::u~~'Yl m-~a ~111(;] 11,l,~mhbitun'ilm11tl1u1::Y111'lltlil'il'il'UU 
~ q 

ru 1Wl'haqiry1'llfuTA1,iaf1(1Ylit u~,;''Vl 'Yl~-b18 ~1fl(i] ~3;!'1F11'1'1d~i."J1:J.J~(ln'l7~U'Yl1'V'll'J"J1:IJ~1U1Utl1:::1J1ru 



8 7 8 ~1'1-b UTYI 'il1fl fl7,'ilr,Jl11'U,::a.nrufl1,tJ R'U,:: t1:.1nu~ Fl1WJ7'il:: li;i"'fu 1 UiJU. 1A"1'1JiJl'I fl~ :NU~'lf'Ylill fl~1'J'ViU11tJ R'U,:: fo1ru 
' 

~F11~111'il::hi'-ru1uiJU7Fllll:N:NRFJ71'il'.!n11:NRF11'1JiJl'.!b~½Rll'YIU i,nfu~11:.1u~m,'1JiJl'.!U~'lf'Yl"l~l'l'UU'nflb~URil'YIU~,u~Ln'l-bfl17 
<u <al II.I 'l 1 

3;!RF11au'Ylf'WtJ~'YIBHh-b'U'Jjti ··Fi1,~11:NUl:.l:N" 1 Ul'IU".JR,?:NbbR::'il::i;,r,ih1-1u1mtl½F11 ltl~11:.1 fr,i1:.115b~Ulll,l'.!b t!Ub'JR1 5 ti 
Ui:lfl'il1flit m1:.11i;i'~'!J'!J1'U{1Jtm"r1f1ll'V\d 1J~,;'YI 'Yl~-nJ ~1nr,i r,fol'.!1,~mp .. 'ilr,i'Yl::bu1:.1u"1J011u~,;''Yl0fl~1mu 1,078 

tt1 um'YI f r,iu m,u. 'tJ Rll'V\,d'~ iin1J1J:~,;w•11, U%'YluJ11~1½ ·m1 % ,::'V\1111 li;i,m fl~fliJl'ltieh'l1l~'il'il'U% 
q q 

?!) 1J~1}'Yl'f'\t1fl'Ylf'Wfii;ifl1,fli:ll'l'YJmW 'Ylnfn ~lflt,J 

1m:::'V\11111r.i,mfl~fl7:N'1li:ll'ltl 2542 1J~1}'Yl"1 Mtm~½Rl'l'Yl½1 ½1J~'lf'Yl'V\t1fl'Yl1'VitJ'ilr,Jfl7,mN'Yl%'1:N 'YI fl Tri' ~lflt,J 
' q 

t~m~:J..1Bfl1iJ1:.1R:: 75 th1'1i'~mi'u1u1J~'lf'Yli11n~11f01:.111::: 1 oo Lrn:::1r,i't0u"1J1m~%Rl'l'YIU1½'1i'ui11fl~11J11~1u1u1'1i'Lbri 
q q q 

U~1}'YI 'V\Rfl'Ylf'WEJ 'Yiafn ~lflt,J eJUb1JUtJR1'111J~1}'Yl'V\'1fl'Yl{'WEJ<ijr,Jfl1,flell'l'YIU'1:N 'Ylflfn ~1flt,J b'U~l:.l½flfl7'1-b:::'il1fl1J~1}'\'1~?:N 
q 

btl%1J~'lf'Yl001:J'1Jelil'U~1}'\'1"1lr,Jl:J'Y171'1e)€1:N :J..IRF11b~'l,l,Ril'Yl'l-b~'J½~bfl½fl17:NRF11~WYlf'VlEJfl'Ylfi'lleNlJ'11}'Yl0el!:J~7m½th:::mru 250 
<I.I q cu 't 

i1wJ1'YI li;i'bbfl1111'!1it%uruti "f'i1m1:Nilm--1" 1%il'Ut,1R'1:Nt,R::'il::i111~1wi1mtl%f'i1H~1tlft,1t11il1,ifar.i,111,tl%n111 5 ti 
~ ' 

Fl) il1J fl 11b~U?liJl'l1J~1}'YI 08 l:.l~ili t,J 1k111 '\,l,1,17\'l'U,::b m11i;i"'u 'U Ril Al I, th .. 1,~u lJ1'YI rt,! !:J 1 '1:10 r.t ,1 UR m 'U ~!:J½O'JbQ~ !:Jtlelil5U 1 Fl1, 

bb 'V!l'l'U,::b 'Yll-11 'Yll:.I ru fa~1Uil'Ur,JRt'hvrfoau'Yl1'ViEJbbR::miam,R:: 1'1JeJ(,l,7URflb 'U~!:JUO'JbQ~tl ru fa~~bfl111,1!:Jfl1,i!1'Vl1lJ 
' 

,1t1fl11'11:.1Mu11::f'i11?~1t1 t:.J Rbb1Ml~7il 1ibbfl[,]il 111, U½,11:.1m, "~1u't.Jfo't.J,il'il7flfl7,bb'U R11Fi111u m,1,~u~, tlu,~Ul,l,7 
q 

(I) tlell>lFll'IA11'1bbR:::,7tlfl15'::'V\11{11lt-b~Mfl1,::th1-1qi'1leJ\llJ~'lf'Yl"11,1,R::lJ~1}'Yl~EltlU.R:::b~UR'1'YJU1 ½'U~'lf'Yl0Ell:.l 1 uuqiheN 

lJ~'lf'YI '1 blR:::'YIUL ;m .. '11t-b1J elil1J~1}'Yl~el tl 1i;i' i;, t,Je)e) n 'il1 flil'U fl1,b~'l,b'j'J3,J bb~, 
' ' 

3. ufom!!nT:itl'tyiHiihfi'!! 
11u nTH~wd'i [,]l11iul,}1:N m l,l,]1¼fl7,u qiti~u,:::m 1-1 t[,] 1:.1 flm Fl :NUfluqiti1,1,a:::~ aeilJu tJJtifu eJ'!i>f:Y7 I,} ,1, 'Vlilu,:::1, 'YI 1-11 'Yll:.I 

~" l'.it:.J RUil ~1J "17 :N'Vi,::,1nu r;y~~ m,u qi; 'Vi .Fl. 2 543 m i;i,]7Ufl7,'U qi ti ill fl ~11 n1'1'\ut,1tutr,i1:.11tYm l,l,j1un1,utJJtlti11s ei fl 

l1,1tJF1t:u:::m,:Nfl1,:i-nl,l,]1Ufl1,'UqJti,:::'Vl111'11.h:::b'YI~ (International Accounting Standards Committee) btl'l-b~%]1UbbR:::~?%L'V\Cij 

:i'h deimfll,:::FI a11:.1F1 ~l'lflU l:.lflb 1Ufl1,UqJtiihv111Jfl15'U11J tw:i11flf1,m-d'~alilqim 1>11:N~el51J1tll U'V\3-111:.11, 'Viii) tfo 3.6 um:m,uqiti 

nTG\~u1i;i"' "17:N~eJB1J11:.11 u'V\mm'Yll,l tfo 3.9 bbR:::ma-1'Vltlmm1.1'l'l~Fl1'1'\Ut,1 t[,]1:JfiU1F17'ibb'Vll'IU,::,'YIA1 'Ylm,a:::~1Ufl~1uF1ru:::m,:Nfl1, 
' 

3. 1 n11i'ui'"i1!! 1i;i .. 
fl) !,]fl m'lJmtl;l::cl1ua1>111J'il7 m~u1 'ri'@i:N 

t,JeJ m 'iJ 1:.1fDf, tlu.11:.11i m :N bfl ru"n A~ 1'17il'il7 fl 1:.10i;i ,~ui;fa~ F1111il1'i:: lJ~,;'YI "1 bbR:::tJ~'lf'Yl~eJ 1:.1 alu Tt11J11:J'V\1:J[,]UU-n n,11:.1 li;i' 
~ q 

lileJflL'lJ1:.1A1xl'fo~1'1'\f1Jb~u1'1i'n1i:1ma::11nml□ 'in'ilt~U'Yl'l-b~~t,1'\t[,]th,:::1,10fl1,dmnun1'1'\u1,1'Yl,ct\l,~eJu 1,u,:::ii1'Yl1URfl'V\itlll1:J.J 
41 <u 'I 'I <u 

if qi qj1 b th iei bbR:: ff qi qJ1 b ~1 fl1, l,~'l,l, ~ ~ lilU"1'ti1 ,::: t,J El fl b tJ mn'l-bfl11fl13-1 b~ iJU U1J 'il1 fl'J'l,l,Fl,U Fl1'1'\l-!,(,J il1,::: bbR::'il::1:.1 fl b~ fl 

,11:.1fl1,lil s fl b iJ1:.1A1\lfo~1i;i'uuii fl'U(1Jthtlm1!:J 1(,]Lttt1Jumrn'il1flur;ytl ii1wfon7,1}'uiin,11:11&1t,10 n 1, til:l'fo Y1t11'il1 fl Ju 
'il::'U'\,\,'nflfnl :Nbflf\J'>1 b~Ufl!,1 

mdh1ut 'Ii' rnim ·~fots'V\ i fl'Ylfwtl~\I 1'17\lth,:: lileJ n L dm nun11n1'1'\u1,1 fleJ\I 1,~0u'il:::'V\1:.11,1flJ{r,JeJ n 1, 'l11:.11, tlu,11:.11i ,,R:::'il::: 
~ ' ~ 

Zujt,1 ei fl 1, d1:.1'il1 n ,~u 1 'Ii' fJ~:l-1 ua:::~ flmii11 fl ~11i;i 1 a-1 ,fl ru?i ,~½fl[,] 

J11-d'u~,J''Yl"1 b,R::u5,;''Yl~eJ 1:J'ild°tJ jt,1 fl fl, d 1:.1btlm11:.11111"11 :N 1, fl ru?i Fll'll'l7~ a fl,~ eiu~<J'\'1"11,1,R:::1J~,;'YI ~ ei 1:.1 llilf1Jil1 ,:: 
d'd ~ o o o ,a., 

'V\U'YIF111'1bflUfl1'1'\Ulil'fJ1,::;Ui;i1 

tun,&~ t,Je) fl b d1:.1'1'\;el~')'\-!,Rlil hrn t,J,13,le) ~1 ½rk?.~U'V\;El .~u1 '11 fJ~:Nbbi1 Lil el fl I, ti'ti'V\~eJcl1ul;llilil'I fl ~11'il::'UU'n n I, tlu 

39 



40 

':11 l'J 1!,)':Je:Jiinu runun::: iin~Tv1u 1m tlu 11 l'J Mt:w~ m rh 'J nu1nneJ1ne:J11'J'lleJ ~ik11~m-1;e1':l:::l'J:::t 1611riei,:it~ut in~l-!Ju 
~ ' ~ 

'IJ) 1neirntl'mu1:::L~Utl%f-Jff'il1rn~un<!'l'.J%lU'Vlin'Ylflllv 

!il8nl'lJl'.l,J1nbhl'l'1'Yl¼Oflbti¼,11'.11L,1(;11:J-.lbnru,if"l'Yl5 b~Utl¼f-Jl'i'11nb~¼,NYIU'1:::oe:ibtlU,11'.11t,lb~ff\.b:::mA~11'J 
' ' 

A) F11U11'.l'VIU1 

F11U11'.l'VIU1'11nfl1,te)'IJ11'J'Vlan'Ylf'1'4tlrimtlu,1l'.l 1L,J ru -fa~~bflln,11'.lnTi 

'I!) n1 h(t11!ilY,J¼):;i1nm':lte:iTI11'J'Vlinrif'1'4tl 

n1h('ll1!ilY,JU):;i1nn1,lmmmJnrifmrnmuu.11'.11t,!'Vl~8Fl1l11~11'J (I.I ·fa~~Lfl!il,11'.lfl1, 

:;i) Fl15':l,a.Jb'\tl'J:J-.lbbl'i:::'IJ~fl1, 

Fl15d1l--lb-i'Zl'Ja.Jbbl'l:::'IJ~fl1,0eJbUU,11'Jlriri;J1l--lbnruia'YlG 

.I' ' 3.2 1Ftamm.1~1v 

r;JEJ m da~1atim tl¼FJ1 l11~1Ei;J1a.Jlml.!'l15Yl 151 um &~1ne:indJ E 1iF\m,1l-!0~'1 ul>1'1b~'l,l,~11'.lbb~1 r;JeJn biJmf u:;i:::uwnn 

btj'l,l,t,JeJnb'lJl'.l~11'.Jafl(;Jt,J1.JqJ;bbl'i:::'il:::rnin~1'VIU11'.lbtiUFJ1l'IJ~1m:w~mYi1 ') fl'J,.!,f;Jt'ifl!ile)1f.j'll8<!i,!1b~U½U 

3.3 L~\Ull'.l'l1U1'1.l'Hin'l1f'Wfl . 
b~u11<1ri½ 1 U'VI J nrif '1'46, ~0 A1 bU:1 !il'I! 1n1 l--l l--l rt Fi1 tJ&i o,, :,.,1 u~'\Jr1"1uwn nm, b tJ ~mw tJ l'i'l!a.J l'i Fl1'llfl'1'VI i nrif'1'4tl b tlu 

<t QJ q Q.I 

,11'.lf11,f711 ,'V1~8tl1!ilY1¼'1Y16l U'1'1Jf71 h'll1!il'YlU 
' ' ' 

b~Ul'i'1'Y1Ul u 'VI inwr'l'48b~ e)'IJ11'J'IZ'1~081 i't tl½t~Ul'l'1'Yl'\,!,i,l'l,'l1bbrt:::,:::l'J:::1'.111bbi'l!il'l!!n1 a.Ja.JrtFl11'J~5«a.J 'IJ~'\Jmuuifo 
q 'l <IJ q 

m, b tJ ~ l'J¾bbtl 11<13,;j nrh'l'l i n'Yl f'l'4 tli'1 n ~11t tlu,11:J m,btl'Jn ~1<1m n 1 u~1½'1leJ'I! 

'!J'\,!,'n flfl1ab tl~l'JUlb'Urt'13-Jrtl-17Jutu<1'1Jfl11,'ll1!il'Yl'\,!, 
~ ' 

~.di V <V o I QJ Q..' ddl 

f-JOe:J'VIU'ilUn'i:::'Yl\1'il1'Vl'\,!,71'J'VlrtflY1TWl'J'il\l 
w ' 

,1u,N'YlU 1 ui;i,1111,m'.t ~'1:::l'lTUfl7'VIU!ilti7,::: 1uwd<1u,,11::;~'il:::001 i''ilul'l,'1Jfl1'VIU!ili1,::;ui11n,:i:1,1 rt1-h'9!7l--l1B ';ill'l7 
' w 

c:,, QJ CV CV d I\ 0 I ci I l J' 4,J ct' d V O .J O d <LJ O ! d' 
'IJ ,1,J,'Yl "1 (;l (il'IJ i'!J'll '11UbnU/'11¼M1 fl11 ~ l'i 1'11"1,751,'VI ¼Ml a.J 8 M,1 !il e) fl b 'IJ l'J'Yl bb 'Yl'ili\l t! '1'il1U 1'1,1, Y1 "1 !il'il1'VIU 1 l'JU'il::: 

bbi'l!il\lbUU,11'Jfl1"iUf'IJf1'1Jt,J8flb'lJl'Jf'IJ 

l--ll'i Fi1 t1~ o':l,a.J'lleJ<l'VI J n'Ylf'1'41'J1 u1o111l-!m8'1n1,'11e11w11.11 t,11-l1¼ 1ru'il1 m11'l1b'1u0t0'1'lJ<1111,1 ru ~wfa ri1m,G1t,1'i111'J 
<LI q q q 

TI eJ\1'11!il'1l e:i<1 t,1 rt1 l>lmi' n'Ylf '1'4 tl u vi<1tl,:::t 'Yl F11 'Yl tJ a.J l;'lFl11'.1~ □ d1a.J'lleJ\l'VI Jm1f lll tlf 1iiu1 rt bbrt:::f 1ii1G11'VI n:;i tt11:::'IJeJ<1 !.il"i7 
Q.I "I d.9 ...., 

111,'Vliim l'l rn ntiu Fi1u 1ru tt,11'.1111~ !.ii,~ fll'Vl¼l>I Tl>l tiou 11-11,u vi<1tJ,:::t 'Y1 F11 ri l'l tt,1 l'l L'IJD t,1"i1 w l;'l t,1 e:iu bl 'Yl¼'ll8'1'1lma.J~ A1m1111, 

'Vl,i'Vl~eJ'lleJ<li'lrnuum,b~¼~U 3,;jl'lF11~~5 .. a.J'lleJ'1'Vl¾11'.li;'l-:JY,jUl-l1¼1ru'il1fl!,-Jl;'lF11lqu'Ylfwtl~ri5 (Net Asset Value) 

t'~urt-:i'YluLu!.ii,1'11,'Yl'\.l,~hie:i~'tum1a,ir;fo-:in1,'11e:i<1i;in1t,1oe:ituui~uii-:i'Yl¼Yi'l1tJ~-:iuii1,,11rnl;'ll'l1mm11-11'Yl¼ t~e:i 
'I 'l QJ 'I q.i q 

't 'ii' i'leJ !il 1-1 tf 8'1 nuu,::: m I-I'll eN □U 11'11,bb vi,;iu,:::t 'Yl 1-11 mJ u~'\J"m 'il:::,ff uu,<1:H 11 Fi1 'tit tlu 1 ut,11a.Ja.Jl;'lF11fl¼ 'Ylf'l'4tJ5'Yl is t,11:,.,111u 
q cu 11,1 "I 

n1,t1u~1'1!il'lleJ-Ju~'\J'Yl~onR<l'Ylm:wm:::na&~:1,1rtFi1lqu'l1fwtls1'11is~1n-i1a.JnF11t,11a.Juruti ~<1f>l1,~0n1,tlfua.JRATe1eJ,:i,1u 
q <U 'I <>I q QJ Q} Q.I 

rt\l'l1Ui{Jml111i.i'uufin Ht u "i1U'll8iJiJ'~eJnu" 't Uil'Ufrll'i 
'I cu 'I q 

u~'\Jm:;i:::u'\.l,fifl'll1t,i'1'.]½'il1flfl1,i;J81'JR1 ( 111~) 'lleJ'1'VIRfl'Ylfl'ltlb~8'1l11'J b~Uf!<!'l'.]'\.l,L u1>1,1i11,'Vl-d'~:;i::;l'l,'1Jfll'l'l'\.l,t,1 

~1,:::LU 1 ti t,J,157,r'ld'~:;i:::o8 H'ilUl'l,'IJfl1'Vl½l>lbbrt::b~'\-hl;'l'1Y1UlZ11uh1,-:iuri1 h'll1l>l'Yl'U 
' ' 

'IJ~'\Jmlmel111bQ~l'Jbl'l~8'\,!,~b'\.l,fl1,Fl1U1ruwi'u'YlWIJ8,:Jb~¼M'Yl'l,l, 
' ' 

'tun,&~~ fl1"i fo¼b tJ ~ l'.IU tJ,:: bJl'Yl t1¼l;'l '1'Yl'\.I, u~'\Jm bbti:::'IJ ~'\J'Yl tJeJ tJ'il:::tJf u bu~ l'.I½ ,1 m '11 eJ-:J b~Urt-:J'YlU l 'VI ~Tl>l tJ 
' ' 

1;a.Jr11-11tJ&io,':la.J ru fo~fomtl~t1¼U,::tJ1'Ylb~Urt'1'Yl'\.I, f-ll;'lbttnnA11,:::V1111,11-11t,11a,iurutibbl;'l::a,i1.11-11t1~0 .. a.J ru fa-n 
~ 'I. q Q.J' QJ q 

fa'\.l,1(,]uufimtlu,1tJfl1,rh h ( 'IJ1t,J'1'.]½) L¼'1'1Jfl1 ht11t,1Y,J½ 

3.4 b~1'1.lftl'.l'l1'1.l t uu~'li,uimmft:::u~'IJ'·wh3,1 . 
,~UR<! 'YIU 1 u u~'\J'Y! ~a mtrt:::u~'\Jn~1 a.J Uflfrlil l--l flFI 1 li\1 a.J1B ci1u hh[fo ~'1 n1,u u i1 n "11 l-!15 ~1 u 1i.i'd'l m'.i,1urt,:inu:;i::: 

' w ' 

uufinl'l~\rn,n'tm11'l1'Y1U~t0m L!il8~ci1u,nU1J8il1~Uf!il'YlU~flilfl11:I.Jf!Ff1lqunfwtl5'115!il1a.J'Uruti ru rut0'il:::ilil~1mhJ 
q 'I <U QJ 'l .... 

mti1 ¼,:::tJ:::nl;'l1 5 ti bbl;'l::: 1 ¼bb~fl:::'11l>IJ711'.l'VIR'1n1,t0 b~Ul'i'1'Y1Ud''il:::onu{ut,1'Wri1uhi't~f1~tnt,1:;i1nr-irtfl1,IA1b U.¼11½ 
' w 



3. 5 fi, L~ a'llld' ff-1 iu,1::ff ru ttn:: ri,uffru Lfftllil1f1 f11":itli'utl-:rn Ll'l-:i-1 fff1-1V1d' 
~ ~ ~ ~ q 

u~~'YI '1 bbR ::u~~'YI ~ el !'l rff ~ Fl 1 b~ el 'Y\ it1;1'1 !ff mi:: \'f (!J bW:: ri·rn,\'f (lJ b~!'l'il1 fl fl 1'iU5 '\J Ir1 'i '1 a·hrnit fil 13-l'Y\ ~ fl bfl ru ,i' ~ 
n1'Vlufilifilmn-1,11-11'ibb'l'l\lU'i::rnA1m,1 ("uU'YI.") bbR::1hu°fl'11ur1ru::fl'i'i3-lfl1'in1nu 'Y\~fl'Yl'lWl'lbbR::filR11,m~fl'Yl'fl'ltl ("flRfil.") 

bb11'Jbbl>l fl'irn bW::UfoU'i\J b i'l3-itii'Jl'J~1U T\-1,b°3Ub vJl-lb~ 3-1~ Fl1 fil11'il::b; l'J fl bnU 'il1 fl R fl'Y\iila-J1tii rfil !'l fl1'i'W'il1'it;jj1Fi'J13-1 b 'ri!'l'1Wel ' ~ 

trn'1 Fl7 b~ el'Vliti;'l '1 ifo 'il:: arud~ el fil7 3-l t:J R fl1'i flelU'Yl1Ufl1'iU 'i::d1 u si1u:: fl 1 'i b~ u i1'il'il'U'\-b'11 el'1 R fl'Vlii'mu Fl nu'Y\ 61 fl, fl ru'M~ n 1'1'\'1-bfil 
'I.I a,, ..., q Ill q,i 

Lfil!'l uU'YI. b,R:: flRfil. ~'11toi'n1'Y\Ufil'Y\G1mnru'l11ufl1'iifil#m~ul1Z~m~el 01>1'i1fl1'ii'1Fl7b~elwd°n'1il'.l'il::\'fqifil1m::l>lu#u 

'11el\°lb~U 1 l-i'~Ub ~emR:: fl1'i~'i1Fl1'Y\irn.h::nu~'il::'lt1m 1 m Ufl1'iFl7U'Jt;)jfil1b~el'l'li'tnoiri'il::~qi 'i13-l-#\°lY\G1fHflt;)j'}'11 '1-bfl7'i'\.l-ru 

'i::~i'i.J'B'm1½1 i~'\-bL ~mhvrfo ~ fl'Y\.ct~ufu Trml'tf1,:iV1i'tL,i1 
I d d' CV Q 9.-' .J' e, t ,J' .::t' CV J O Q CV I :5 J' :"1 

Fl1 bt:J eJ'V\ '1-1,('l '1 ft l'J'il:; ~ (lJ ft1VI 'iU ~ fl 'Y\Uq 'i fl 'il b tl1'l1 el bbl;l:; ~ flvt '1-1,(,113-1 ft qj (lJ 1 b n1 'YI 1-.l fl1 'i b '1Wtl el'11J 'i'l,J,'Yl El el l'J'il:: (,1\l'll'l-1,b u'l-1, 

0m1fmrn::'11el'11'.lelfil~fl'Y\it~r11'1th;i:; ( ~'Yl5'il1fl'i7!'l 1to1'il1fliqJ(lJ1b'lhtel/b~1fl1'ib~'l-l,~i'11a-Jnmtlm11'.l M) UR::u~~'Yl~ell'J'il:: 

~'il1'irn1l'l'J1W-ril'.l'1Wel'11el\lFl1b~elvtd'a'1al'J'il::ftru~rff-, 11 ru 1U~l 'l-b'1U fil R0flFlf'1 rfil l'J~'il1'it;\j1si1U::il'il'il'U'l-b'11el'1R flVli'tb tlu 
'I.I"" 'I. al8 't 'I.I 

bfl ru-n''l'ld\'f t:y'il:: Q fl lil fil~1mi.1 l'.lb~el 1i~ l'l13-11'itlb ;l'J fl ,nu b~U 1l9l 

3.6 n1-:;tJi'utJ-a-1 Ll'l'i'1ffi'1n'lil~~i1ruV11 . ~ 

u~~'Yl'UU ii fl'i71'J m.~ b~ m'liel'1 num'iufu lFl'i'1 nf1'1mi~~i:l qim fil73-l:J.nfil'i,37'1-bfl7'i'U t:y?l ... uu~ 34 "rn'i'U(lJ~ 

ihwfo m'i'tH'u LFJ'i'1 af1'1'Vlit~~il run1" ~'1 n1'Y\Ufil Li?i l'J amr13-luflu ru;b,R::eY neiuuru~fuouru1 fil Lb '1'1'1'1.h::, 'Yll'l 1 'Yl ri .. ~5'1 
.... ~ qj "" <'I .... 

1a-J1f;l$'.it:J1;1U'1rl1Jfil13-ll'l'i::'i1'111JqJqJ'1\rmuqiv 'l'l.Fl. 2543 

s. 7 'rli'-wtTih1.·rnn1":i?.11t1 

'Ylfwirnlu'iei fl1'i'111 !'l bbl'lf>l\l an :!-l'i1 FJ1'Yl'l-b 'Vl;m1 A7~ A1 fil11'il:: 1tilfu bb1i'1bbl>l'i1 F11 lfil'il::~1 n11 
' 

I d I a., 0 I 

3.8 1'11Lffelil-l'i11'11bL1ll::1'11r;Jj;!Q1'111'U1tl 

fl) ~~u □ 1A7'iLbR::eitln'iciu,afil'1rn1m1r11'Yl'\-b'Y\i1'1'li'flA7b~□ :1-1'i1F11a::a:1-1 Fl1b~03-l'i7A1'11el'1eJUmclFi1mru 'il1fl 
' ' ' 

'i7 FJ7'Yl'l-b'11 eJ'1~'1-b'Yl{w l'JLfill'J16Ul'l-bfil'i\l (s fl b 1Ufl1'il'l !il Fi1 b~eJ 3-l'i1 A1'11 eiveitl fl"Jcir1ei 3-l'W,brnerfo1;1::eitl n'icl~ei a1.~tei 3-J1 
' ' ' 

1 m::V111vtHi'1'il::F11m t1.1rn1 :1-181 !'l fl1'i 1 'll'11'\-bl!ilti'lh::m ru 3 ti lfil!'l115 t:JR'i,3-1~1m'l-l,tl~Hv1u) 1>11 a.Jo1sm,1 'llv1'\-b 
' ' 

L!il!'lU'i::mru~11l'l13-l7'i'11'l'i'llMi,:id :-
' 

81 A1'i blR::'14 el '1tl J.il ~1 '"fl '11½ 
' 

~1u'llfo'll"Js1~1'"n11'\-b ,, 

i Fl~ el v l,l fllb(i,1'1 &i fil J,:i iW:: q'l.J mci 

!'l1U'l'l1'Y\'\-b: 

20 

5 

5 

5 

A) 'i7!'l~7 t:1Fl1 ~'YI Bi vlei L'll'll'i::lfJ!!ul '1-b'i::uu Fl ei 3-l~'Jbfil81ifilu qitlt tluFl11 tY~1 l'.lm :1-181 ~t10,1J qi qi1 h,::s::n R1 5 tl 
,,1;1:: 1 0 tl 

'1) fl'Yl 5l 'l-bfl7'JtmtR::'111 !'l'Vlil'fl'tli'l'lfll flei r111 '1-b Hong Kong Exchange and Clearing Limited ("H KEC") 

uu'i1fll'l-b'i7A1'Yl'l-bbbR::ifil~1mi1sT!ils:1tlufa1>1'ivlu'i::l'J::b11;11 1 o u 
' 

41 
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3. 9 a,n1f 'W !I l'Vlil lhi,m ;;b~hi, 11>i 'iel n1"H'1 "1'U ty¼l 
'Ui~'l1"1 bbl:l:::Ui~'Yl 8€) mJ'ufi flJ71~b'SU 1(;l'l€J 1K [;)'IJ t\l~ ~l'.I Lfl l9l'il1 n Fill :1-lbb[;l fl(,111'.!tl'll'l'ffl 1 Ufl1'i'i1 fNlU 'i1 I:) 1i;i' 

bui:::1-111 tY~1 !'Jml'lu t"\J~btci:::ml'lm§ r;foJ u m~t'Su 1m'i. uln, ~ ff :1-1-wuB nu 'i7 t.1n1'i~e11'! 1a-im.Jfofb tlm1 v 1Le1Y1~0'i1 v~1 v 

~ ~'100,Zm tlu1-111i~1cJl1,1,fl1'iF11mrum{;t~u 1r;i';i:::uu'Yim uu "m~bh1lilwi l9lU []!~" 1 Ul'.l'UJ;Jil ;1'.!'il:::f uf, tlu'i1 t1 hi 
m~Yi~ eJ'il:::m Li!U (!J~h th1,Fi11 ?J~1 tim~t~ El'i1rJ 11,1 fJ1:!-ll'ifl"l'UjL th-1,'i1 t.11~\,11 :1-1u'i:::mcif 'l,f!)lfl'i'Vl~El Fi1 hf ~1 t.1~uu'Yi fl 11 

bfll9liU'ilil'.lbbfl:::OEl'l1flbth,,A1 ltl~781"1bbl:l'J l Ufl1'if>l1U'Jfl.1Jl1~b~UM 

El 811'.11 'in m1a-i u~~m bbl;i!:'LJ~~'Y18El8'il::Zuf &,I l;j'LJ';j!: lmJu 'l'l11'.1fl1~11, uul'1u 'Yl"l'Wt'Jl U'IJ(lj~ Vil fl ;i'l Fl11l'-I b tlu 1 u1i;i' 

FlElU'llll'.lbb'UUElU 11U~~'Yl'lbbil::U~~'Y1888'il:::i1rh 1,'ill flfll';i(,71b ¼Ul'.l11,l,b UElU1Am, vlt1\l'W8~'il::: hru,::: l8'ffUil'.ln 1111 hi' 
( ufou1ti fl1"l1JqJ~1,1l'.ln 111,b tluhJm l'-lmm'i.:J7Ufl11u qi~1:::'Vl111'.!tl,:::, Y1A~1ir1 hi:i1mm1.:i1ufl111JqJ~'IIEll'.I hm 

Fl'HJUl'l~l'-IOl'J) 

.,J';t, = 
3.10 n1'i'V1V5ln'l'i'IW11bl'.IU .. 

u~~muufi nn1,'111t1 ill91 r;t,b~u~Zutu ill9l Hm1l'-lti,:::n1At1Ell'.lom Fl1,bb'Vll'.lti,::b YIA1 Yltl il'11U~ 1 7 'Wt]'\,J,ill All-1 
~ cl' 

2533 [;)l'.l'\-1, 

n) J, b'Su ~ :i1ou1 F11,w1runi'Vl~£l'Ui~Yl ,~u 11u5u 1 i fl11011i1'V!~Elf'mrn1 Tl9lt1~'Ui~m118 '111 tii;i l9l'V!~El'll1 mh<1 

i, l9ltoT,t~Ul,l, uu cl'i01a-l il1'l'Yl 5111, il tJ Ui~muuri nu'!!; ~1t1 n1w•1,~lil ~ nmi,~u1 ,r g;J.J lil7 w;:1a1-11Y1u1 tk1L~u~foi0 

sil9l 1 ·fai;id11uaJ~m11ti '1178sll9l 'Yl~€1'1178thl'.lsil9lik1b~u~ i'ln1,eJ11s1'l'l~El"lU1€1'1 il'.ln ci11'111'1i;iufoti~ ~£0i'J~Y1CT1cib da 
uaJ~m'il:::, ti l9l ,r.J t1v€1l9l1'1'11-111'il1 n fl11'1118 '111 tl si l9l'Vl~8'117t1t11l'.l 1;1 l9l tk1 b~m tlu~1uwcll'.lmN "Vld~u~ 81'il bn (,,}tu 1 umt1Vlu'1" 

'II) (,h~u~hH'1fl11111011il'Vl~8Zm01Lrn:::i'l:J;J 1;1Fi1..;iuui1:::1'1rnh1,1,u1'1'1tu1 tJ b,s1:::'111m, uu~t01a-li'Jl'1YlB1ci, dti 

'Ui~Yl"l'IJU'Ylfl'U(lj~~'Jtlfl11bA"l~ ln'UqJ~\J nw(t~u1 igml'-1 1 un,ru~u~~Yl'1'117 mi l9l tk'Jb1U~:N:l;j 1,'1 ~lQ'IJ'U gi::~1fl11~U 1171,l, 

U7'11bW:::'117 tJ fl (,,Jll U'U ~i0 ii ~'Y1 i'l1Rl ~,tl 'Ui,J\'l"J'il:::'UU'n fl'i1tlfl1'J (9111fl ci11l tJ U'Vi d({'\,b[l lt!li;l'U t]; "t111:::s11 fl fll'l 
d' ,t. C> 

'IJ18!Jfl'f'iU[;l':lbJU" 

3, 11 b~Ur;}"a1Gl1..:1'lh~b'rlf>l 

"l18fl1"l~lUUb1Um'i1(9l11'.1U,:::,YlA?1ilbnmtu1u,:::V\111'.1Zl1"1bb'Uill'.l~1bUUb~U'U1'Yllf;lrJltlelln"l1bbfiflb'U~8U fl.I fa~ 
~,nl9111tin1"ll'1wnfl'IBbb1;1::wtfou~ b tlub~um1lli1'1'\J,:::, Y1AF111 b VlA€1€18 ru fo~1 u11ul91 il h1Lb'Ufr:JA7btlu,~uu1Y1 fow 

w ' 

1i5m,1 Lb1;1m tl~tiu ru fo~t u<1ul9l il b 1Ubblll11 t1nwvl1i;,(,Jn i,-:i01n11bbilfll tJ~m,1,ci,l'.l'VlU1 nu ou1A111-t;i::: 1 ?5m,1~ 
' 

[;lflsl\lf11,l,U'l,l,ltYIU 

n111Lbsl:'.'111 l9l'Y1U~ bfl (,i}'iJ1 fl fl1"ll 'U~tJUbb'U al'.I b Uel (;1"l7 bb61fl b tJ~ !'JU 1"1Jll'-1€J8b Ufl1"lf>l1U 'Jfl,if,J ilfll'i(,]1 b UU1'.11U "11 
' w 

01•~~.r 3.12 fl1 'ir;!el'IIIU'UU'W'\/,ij1U . .. 
n11, ( 'Ill l9l'r'.lu )lll0~u#uvf u.:i1u,h1,1, 1rn ll9ltifl11m1n11 ,( '111(,i}'iJU )~'YlB J1'Vifutl i1ti~1u1u~ufJ1:!Yqi 111Lu~ti 

ci1l'.IJ1mrfl~00fl~1'1'lu1tie:J~Lu'i:::'l'l1111u 

1111 'l( '111l9lYJU )lli £J~utlfusi(,i} R7U':lfl.l l(,i}f.lfl11m1n111( 'IJ1l9lYJU )~'Yl6 ~1wfou lil'JrJW 1,'jJ'Jl',j'IJeJ\1~1'\,b ,u~m11~f!! 

ti',bQ ~ti ci11'.1.J1mtfl~ 00 fl 0 fl1 u,::wi111tlm fl 1,1,8~1u ,u111 LQ ~ tici,l'.I.J 1'14¼fl'll€J<111ufJ1 ~ ru~u~~m 01;i i;\'0~ €J€1 m ~€1 
w ' ~ 

bb'U1;11~u1.'l1:IY(!Jbvit1rnri1tl{'LJi1(,JtY11tu1°1XLtlu~u1n:!Y(!J l(;181.lll-ll'-l&H111,1:\lm'ibbU6111btlu~ufl1aTqi ru fai;\'utl '14~€1 ru fa 
88fl°IXUf11irr;m vit1'Ub l11 ' ~ 



4. t~h,1a~bb~~b~'l.lcJ1mu11u'l.ln1~b~'I.I 

b~Ur;l lrlLW:::L1U~h fl r;lfl1'UUfl1':iL~U'YU-l7 l'J Ov b~'l,l,r;l!,1blfl:::L1uch fl'YI fl'l.h::: b.fl'YI~ t:J1n 1-inu i5U1 Fl1':ibbfl:::r;lfl1'UUfl1':ib1U 

L'Jua.i 

L~mhmm1,11~ 

uc;m1'!,l,t.hn 

111-1L~ui'l.illti~L1mhni'lt11uun11L~U 

' 

~lJfi1'lb'.l1-ITJ3' 

2543 2542 

2,392.868 618.624 

701,956,356 593. 131,962 

31,305,325 846,643,788 

735,654,549 1,440,394,374 

(1'11-IW: U71'1) 

~lJfl1'lb~1,\LQ'l'/1:~fJ~\J'lHl'li 

2543 2542 

982.943 459,149 

158,349,417 218,026,715 

846,643,788 

159,332,360 1,065,129,652 

ru fari 31 tl'u11fu1 2542 um1t,1uchmh1.1,'V\'d..J'illU1¼'lh:::mru 84 7 i7¼'\J7'YI m:int(ill'Jt'imA111¼tl1:::mF!Lb'YI.J'V\'d.1 

.flll'JL!.ilLl'l1'1nwfrn,a m1J~1mtk1L'il1'Yld'11eirn~,;''Ylb1¼'YIU~tl lrl n'il n11 fal'Ju!.il1b1ut:J1ni'1n~11:ila1,111(,leJfl L D !'lf mm::: 2 1,1eitl 
' 

~vell'il:Nfll':iL'U~fJ'\,\,LL'Uflv1iLti¼FJ'171 1 1u LLfl:::'iJ:::1'11'\Jfll'YlUlrl'1!l1:::1¼tl 2546 0~1vhnma-1 '\J~,;'Y1"1hi''ill'Yl't,-b71'J'U!.il':il~Ut:J7fl 

i,:inciTi1Ubb~11m:::wh1tlu'il'il'UU 
' 

ru ·fa~ 31 tl'm1Aa-1 2543 L1¼cl1n'fiu1A11'111J'1'\J~,;'Y1"1l,La:::u~,;''Yl~mi1w •. h:::L'YIF! 'il1U1½L~¼tl1:::mru 52 ~7¼U7'YI (LQ'Vn::: 

'\J~,;'Yl"l : 32 1;11U'\J1'YI) 1~'t.t11u,7'1bUU1J1:::flUfl'Ui5U11'111Lvi01il'11tl1::flU1vL1Ui1UL:Sm ~eJL~b Ufl7'11?llb U¼'11ULLfl:::/'Yl~01c,hh 

11J11,:ib tlu'L11:::n\l.L Ul'l~vlei11f 011 

ru fa~ 31 tl'u11Aa-1 2543 b~ut:J1nou1m1'110'1'U~,;'Yl~01'JLU~1,:i·1.h:::L'YIA'il1u1uL~u1J1:::mru 100 ~1uu1'YI (2542: 97 

1;11'1-1,'\Jl'YI) hhl.7 hh1vLUUU1::: fl'\-(,fl'\J 5'\,\,11'17":m 'V\'1'Yl'ct1JL ~el 1'11F11tl1:::nm-:i,~uL 1J mnU'UqJ~hla:::r111'Yl1 «qJqi1:!eJ'1111'J L~'\,\,lrl11 

!,1l'1'U1:::L'YIA~1vm.l:1 

5. b~'l.!1'Hf1V3Hbflfftn'U'l.ln1~b~'I.I ... 
l,~'\,\,Ll1n;mLn~m'UUfl1'1b~'\,\,'Yl:I-J11'JO·J b~½Lin;a-i'Ylf1U1:::L.fl'Yl~Llilln~m'UUfll':iL~ULU1J1:::L'YIAbLa:::~1v1J1:::L'YIA u~1~113-lliv 

,:i.. QI "I 

L~uh,~m~errmma-1 

t~½1'1i'ijum~0l\w,::u::rnn 

'l1l-lb~\.l,l'\1fJ~l-l 
,,j' V -u,n : i,rn m UrJr17~'lu 

b~\.l,1,,,1~1-1uri,w1u½n11L~'\,l,-~YIB 

2543 

12,008,786 

100,000,000 

112,008,786 

466,342 

112,475.128 

2542 

19,000,000 

106,328,029 

125,328,029 

26,712 

125,354,741 

(1'11-l'l!J: \J71'1) 

rnn11L'.l1-1LQ'Vn:~s~u1~11, 

2543 2542 
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'Vlan'VlfVlt1~alH1Yie'!l1t1 

'Vian'VlfV1t11wei1 

l'lc\fl'YIZ'l'lf'l~WIJ1,I: 

1'I <1n'YIZ'Wf'l'illil'Yl~l um,1, 
mn : f'l1!~eln7,Ufol;jfl1'11t~Un~'Yfl• 

'>1i-J1'1"1n'YlfailL~EJR7 

'Vlnn'Vli''l'l61tie'!J1t1 
cl' 

lil'l11l7'l1'l\,I: 

1'I cr n'Ylf'W f'lZl1.J1 <I tbc1~zti 1:l1'v1 rh 
cl' 

lil'l1 fl111'1W11l'lteHlTJU 

,w 
mn : f'l7b~BnTJtlfo:l,;!i'lFl7b1mN'¥j¼ 

d' ~ 
lil'l7<11'l'Yl'\,\~'Yl5 

1'1"1n'Yl'r-wf'l~uriu : 

1'1ftfl'YIZ'l'ltlillilYl!:!'Ul'J'II 

1'1"1n'YIZ-wu~u - nibm,J'Yj'II 

11i-J 

mn: Fi1t~E1n11t1Zu:1,;!<1Fi1t~u.i~riu 

1'1'1fl'Yl1'Wl'J~U'¥jU~'Yl5 

Tli-J1'1"1fl'YIZ'l'ltlb~El1J'l!J 

ci1i-J1'1 i;\ fl'Y11'1'l f'J~ ~1 lt vlB~1 l'J~'Yl5 

'¥inn'Vli'Vlt1L YlenTH'l"'Vl'U 

'¥!Rn'Vli''l'l61~e'!J1v 
.l' 

lil'l'lfl1Tl'l'II: 

1'1<1fl'Yl1'Wl'l1]1J1mb'1~1fl;;111'1n'il 
cl' 

,117 ;;1711'1'11il1 Flbel nTJ'II 

'j'l}J 

mn : .i1b~ein11tl11.J:J_j<1F11thtN'¥j'II 

11n : A7l~Bn7'l"1eJl'JFl7 
d' o 

1ii,1fl1'a1'1'11~'Ylt'i 

1'1"1n'Yl1'Wl'J~U'¥j'II : 

'YlllntlZ'Wl'J'illil'Yl~bUtJU 

1'1"1n'YIZ'Vff1~u - 1'1U,mN'Yj'II 

Yli-J 

mn: .i1t~EJn11tlZu3Ji'lFi1t''.h1,.i~ri'\,\ 

'11n : .i1t~!lnTW1!ltiA1 

1'1Rfl'Yf'j'Wl'J'fj'j,O'JU<l'Y15 
' ' ' 

.J:,J ~ 0 

lil'a16'11 'a'Vi'U'Vl sl!: €1Bsl 'Ufl'a\J n1'Vi'Ulil 
cl' 

lil'l1f/711'1'\,I,: 

1'1"1n'YIZ-wtlZlm<lbb<l~z.l'lfl11'1n'il 
cl' 

lil11il7'l1'1Uil1AWF1TJU 
cl'd d ,, 

':i1i-Jlil'l1il7"i1'1U'Yl'il~flEl'ilUA'>1.Jn71'1Ulil 

1;i,rn""'lulf1 hl 
mZn'YIZ-wu~uriu : 

1'1"1fl'Yl'i'l'll'J0'11 

'j'J~ 

i1fl : A1b~eln7'lU11J:1,;j<if'l1b1'11flWiJU 

1Zn : .i1t~!lfl1"ii;lB£1A1 

.,,mh,i~rimi', 1 tl 
':mmJnY11'1'lcJ~~11L-vl,rn11<1~'¥jU~'Yl5 

Trnl~UiiJY_iU't Ul'lc\ n'Ylfa!J~'YI 5 

(l'l°l-h'JfJ: 'UWI) 

31 5,J,-Jlf,l~ 2543 

'l11'11'11'11 / 

31 it-l;J7FI~ 2542 

'l7Fl7'Y)'II / 

650,270,912 

(89,531,920) 

560,738,992 

248,413,427 

843,780,853 

1,092,194,280 

14,940,643 

1,107,134,923 

381,641,931 

67,036,300 

448,678,231 

(166,488,749) 

282,189,482 

1,389,324.405 

1,950,063,397 

1,001,038,849 

1,001,038,849 

(13,422,906) 

(358,914,230) 

628,701,713 

55,374,065 

361,341,281 

416,715,346 

12,192,006 

(2,748,775) 

426,158,577 

1,054,860,290 

3,333,293,081 

593,753,691 

3,927,046,772 

1,444,539,233 

1,444,539,233 

(2,658,769) 

(382,806,350) 

1,059,074,114 

6,040,981,176 

7,991,044,573 

560,738,992 

11r111n1~u(!!~ 

563,453,773 

84,812,505 

648,266,278 

648,266,278 

253,403,061 2,720,434,415 2,730,748,840 

853,731,862 639,463,259 658,061,858 

1,107,134,923 3,359,897,674 3,388,810,698 

214,548,358 

67,641,124 

282,189,482 

28,913,024 

3,388,810,698 

349,409,767 

16,305,121 

365,714,888 

96,426,043 

462,140,931 

3,850,951,629 

4,499,217,907 

446,212.271 

15,928,660 

462,140,931 

1,922,190,990 1,892,596,451 

628,701,713 1,741,227,486 1,125,527,459 

628,701,713 3,663,418,476 3,018,123,910 

69,022,425 

357,136,152 

426,158,577 

15,075,544 

(660,370,110) 

3,018,123,910 

104,216,045 

326,282,600 

430,498,645 

26,416,744 

(2,836,925) 

454,078,464 

3,472,202,374 

3,351,020,652 

3,351,020,652 

1,107,369,812 

1,107,369,812 

(108,479,064) 

(242,604,359) 

756,286,389 

7,579,509,415 

12,078,727,322 

131,625,964 

322,452,500 

454,078,464 



'l'lnn-nfwif ;lii11't viv'!l1 EJ 

Vin n't1f'Wif Ldel'tl1EJ 

l,J'l1'11'l'l'lil : 

'YI .i' n'Yl'lW U'l:\i1J1 c11.1,<1:'l:\i1 <11'1'1 ti'il 
J'<IIII 49 

iwnt111'l'lum,1rnnt1i. 

11:1-l 

mn: Fl7L~fJn7"itl'l1J!_,!RF17L~½R~'YJ½ 
J Q 

lll11cl71'1'1½qm; 

'l'l<1n'Yl'lWU~WYJU : 

'l'ls1nr,-fmh1~m:ti'luu 

'l'l<1nr,,wu~u - 'l'IU,tmJ'YJU 

11:1-l 

u1n : fh,~m1wt.lfo!_,!11Fi1,1u11,:i'YJ1,1, 

mi'nr,,w611ur,u,1r,5 
' ' ' 

'>W'l'l'1n'Yl'lWUL~EJ'IJ71'1 

Tl i-1'1'1 .i' nvi -i'wii~i11 i', vl1mtiqr,1l 
~ ~ <., 

'l'l!IO'tl':i'WEJ L'Wil01':i!l\l't1'U 

'l'lftO't1'i'WVLdil'!l1El 

lll17111"l'l'lil: 

'1'1'1n'Yl'fwu,3mmt11:,.flc!l'l'lfl'il 
,l' 

lll'>lcl75'1'1½Jl11i1Lflntlu 

'l'll-l 

mn: Fi1L~0n1-;tlfo!_,!11F11L1i.R~'YJU 

'!Zn : Fi1L~0n11i01'1Fi1 
.:r Q 

lll111l1"l'l'l'l,!,~'Yl(j 

'1'1<1n'Yl'lwu11uY1u : 
' ' 

'1'1'1n'Yl'lWl'J'illil'Yl:L 1JEJU 

'l'lfln'Yl-fwu~u - 'l'IU,mN'YJ½ 

11:1-l 

'!Zn : Fi1L~0n11tlfo!,;!1aFi1L~UR,l'YJU 

'l'lfln'Yl'SWl'JiU'Yl't,l,'1'Yl5 
..... ...,, .,. ,.d , 

11:1-l'l'IRnrrrnmtJa'IJ,l'I 
.¥d .:!I a 

~':i1ff1':i'l'l'U't1i~Oili'U~':iU01'1'1'U~ 

lll':ilt'll"i'l'l'ii: 

'l'lif1'Yl'lWU'l]1J7111.1,!.,:;'j31t1Ti'lri'l 

lll11.'f7Tl'l'ifmm,int1u 
.fd ,di o 

11:l-lm1<11Ti'l½'Yl'il::nm1u,1.,1Jn1'1'1Ulil 

L~'Ulih'l'l'.!U,t, hi 
mtn'Yl'lWUii'WYJ\.I : 

lllli-l"illill'YJ\.I 

1'11l115~,i..1iLllt1 

"i1i-i 

'!Zn : Fi1t~0n11tlfo!,;!<1F11LhR"'YJ,.. 

,.:;n : 1'11L~Bfl1"l'1BUl'l7 

1111L~u,m1mi'11tl 

'>1i-1'1'1'1n'Ylf-r,J~iH1t~0n1-rn,:i'YJi..~'Yl6 

11m1\.IR~'YJ½1'\-l'l'lin'Yl-i'wu~'tlis 

(11ti18 : 1nvi) 

31 5Wl1fol~ 2543 

17fol7'tl1,1 / 

31 5U17fol~ 2542 

'l1Fi7'tl1,1 / 

,1F11,11~iJ1J1n 

248,413,427 253,403,061 2,720,434,415 

843,767,587 853,716,332 632,619,801 

1.092, 181.014 1,107,119,393 3,353.054,21 6 

14,938,379 

1,107, 11 9.393 

381,641,931 

4,009,530 

385,651,461 

(167,099,103) 

218,552,358 

1,325,671,751 

1,325,671,751 

1,001,038,849 

1,001,038,849 

(13,422,906) 

(358,914,230) 

628,701,713 

361,341,281 

361,341,281 

(4,205,129) 

357,136,152 

985,837,865 

3,331,000,000 

569,753,394 

3,900,753,394 

1,131,811,139 

3,015,053,320 

4,146,864,459 

(2,658,767) 

(198,417.552) 

3,945,788,140 

8,832,379,399 

10,158,051,150 

214,548,358 

4,004,000 

218,552,358 

27,549,052 

3,380,603,268 

349,409,767 

16,305,121 

365. 714,888 

96,426,043 

462,140,931 

3,842,744,199 

3,842,744,199 

1,922,190,990 

628,701,713 1,741,227,486 

628,701,713 3,663,418,476 

15.075,544 

(660,370, 11 o) 

3,018,123,910 

37,838,270 

35 7, 136,152 326,282,600 

357,136,152 364,120,870 

(3,632,206) 

360,488,664 

3,378,612.574 

3,331,000,000 

3,331,000,000 

1,105.855, 704 

1,856,614,831 

2,962,470,535 

(77,066, 143) 

(242,604,359) 

2,642,800,033 

9,352,412,607 

1 3.195, 156,806 

2,730.748,840 

649,854,428 

3,380,603,268 

446,212,271 

15,928,660 

462,140,931 

1,892,596.451 

1,125,527,459 

3,018,123,910 

38,036,164 

322,452,500 

360,488,664 

45 



46 

6.1 ru faii 31 5U11Fl:f.J 2543 lil"l1~1'~'Vlit~si:::o □'ilUFl"ltlfhvn-1ir,i~1u1ub~u 3,331 R7U1J1'Yl (2542: 3,331 R1wu1'Yl) 

btl½lW'il~Trnitiiu1'\J'm;;i-J'YlUlil7:f.Jt1□ lilnavnum:::m1-Jnl''lFliMnc.111,1i:R1-Jm1ri1m~ml1,1,neim1,1,tT1,1,~ 1 bl;;i::: 2 lil'i7t17'1'Vld 
' ' 

ivn~11bUmfau'Ulil"J'ls1'1.J1aei1t.1 1 o u ~i".101,1"J1r,iomdt.1feit.1si::: 4 lw::: {mrn::: 5 (,leJU ., ' 

6.2 fl.I 1U~ 31 5m71'1:f.J 2543 u1'\J'mi'Jm'i:::tmwu~1,-lfl1m1ot11t.1lil'i11;l1"J'YlUl UJ'l'J1a-JlileJ~n11r10\11'1i;i1lil~1U1Ul~U 87 
' 

R71,l,'1.J1'Y) (2542 : 141 R1U'1.J1'Yl) hi'mt.1LUi;11:f.JUf17!'.Jb&lbieJu1v1u11f!!f!!1Uf'I.JlFl"J'11;l{7(l'Vld'~:iH:lqimnu1w11d'~i".ln11 

ufuTR1-Jt1f1vwtb1c.1'Vlitv 

' ' 1 9., 

6.3 ru 1uii 31 5½,71'1~ 2543 3;1;;iR1tio-:iA1bweJm'1;;ii,i';l1R1'V\fornfw6'¥ir,i'ei-:ii-:i1,1·1mnruin1"lnui!110-:i'1!eJ-JumF111 

bb'\4\IU"J:::bmslhw a'.1~7Wl½'11a--!U'i:::mru 680 R1½'1.Jl'Yl ru 11,1,~ 31 5WJ1Fl:f.J 2543 'I.J~Y'Yl'1 hi'nm~½s11';lel\ls11'V\'l'I.Jb~½i:'l\l'Yl'\.I, 
' 

lU'V\~n'Yl'l'W8~1WJ½"J1:f.J'LJ"j:::mru 777 i'll'\.b'I.Jl'Yl llilt.1~1U'V\-ct'1~1WJ½ 557 t11'\.b'I.J1'Yl hi'uuvimtluA1b'l'f~l!'Jl'\.b'1'1.Jfllhti1lil'YlU 
' 

brn:::~,u~m~ei~1mu 220 R1wu1'Yl 1t,1lbt1lilvbtlut.1oi;nrn151u "~1miiU'Yl½~lnlils11nn11,u~c.1mvt.Ja-:ia--i;;iA1t~uav'YlU" 
'I q Ill 'I 

~-iFi1t~o n1'1tilil'17 Fl7'1!eJ\l'V1 ~n'Ylfwri, ~ei n7'1i;i-J'YlWil1muth:::mru 5 5 7 ~1uu1Y1 ~,½l 'V\rul tluFi1,ci □ mlil'Ylus11n m"la-:i'Ylu 
q QJ 'I 'I 

1 ½ti½f1'11eJvu1'\J'm~uY1u'V\t1n'Ylfwri~onff11 'VlUITTnsin1'1t~ei1u~ s B½,71'1:f.J 2540 ,,;;i:::u1'\J'Y11 un ~:i-J'1! □ -J'I.J~Y'Yl~onu1,1n'ilm1 
'l Qi <i <U 'I <U 

Fl'l1JllTYIUlilJl1fJ l U 

1 U\'1~0-uat1n·h 
1 u n,:; 5 tJ 
5u 1fo10 u 

u~i;'ll'il o1r1::, il EJ'U 11 fl~a:;'l'I 111m1 

~'U'clm-,.'iiv1l:1,1,~1u 

u~i;ri~!liJ(!Jm 11,1,m~tl11:;wd 

(1) 

\'H1f1'Y11Yl!is~0nl~ 

ilell'YjW 

11Fl71'171.JU(~V 

570,225,851 

1,053,983,859 

359,023,409 

2,093,233, 1 29 

2,748,775 

418,353,458 

421,112,243 

:1;Jiii,h 

~M □ J'H4 

vUfl1)s1muv.1~~~,1'U'liJ'm 

~Y1ffnm'.t~1die1 

\JUrl'lllflll'rt.i,lil 

"acH•n'tl'"/ 

-:;1A11l111.JutJ!~ 

170,930,470 

230.724,311 

3,525,391,991 

3,927,046,772 

iih1,~n 

n11uZ'U:1;JiiiA7 

l~Ufil~l'P,\ 

2,748,775 

11ti'n11Zv.!i,~mm1 

'11Fl11'p-bl 

'llFlllilll.JU~V 

570,228,027 

1,053,972,427 

369,019,409 

2,093.21 9,853 

:l;Jfilfall 

f~~ D'i"J3-I 

358,914,230'1
! 418,363,458 

- 351,563,005 418,353,468 

';J\1,el'l'Ufl11-1Ulil 

l1Fl1YJU/ 

'lllfllllll.J\J~V 

145,930,174 

230,724,310 

3,523,098,910 

3,900,753,394 

(vni1v : u1>1) 

,htifo 

nl)'LJ'j\J:i;Jfi!Al 

,~UiilJ'Yj¼ 

358,914,230(') 

358,914,230 



6.6 .~·1-Hrn'YluLU'Vl~n'Ylf-wf~u~·u~iJY1"1LLfl::u~iJ'Yl~eJt1~eJ'l-i'ut~ •• i;if0crn:: 1 o tulu11ei~~1u1uli'u~00n~1m.l1mbi1 
' ' ' 

tlel~U~'Ul'l~lflirU~t,l~(;leJ hJit :-
' (m,,a .m1'1) 

1un11L'.i1-111u 
31 (j1,\'J1~!J 2543 31 5¼17~;J 2542 

~1U'JU ~1!~11i\13,1 

'.Jqj~fl00 

t1Ufl>J}l½ 

u'.l1J''l1 n7'lbliiUU'Lh:;nuifo 

(·t.h~ml'11m.1) '17fllil 

u'.liJ''YJ LL0ntl1th~fl'l-l,JlU 
'17fllil (!-i'Y17t/'1-1,) 

,J-,:;fl%JlU 192,000,000 

,J-,:;nuJlU 71,458, 11 7 

uW'l1 liibl'l'U ~fltl'1 

(th:;ml'11'Ylu) ,11n1ii 
\J~1J'ri L(;l'l-l,!;{tj 

(,J,:;m.ihiu) ,11nlil 

u'.l-J'Yl L'.'ll'lncl,1Lnu 

n7'lL1-i".tl1'Yl'l'Wl'JflU 1,849,050 

~'1~4 ~1fllil 

u'.liJ''YJ i!lu1'Ylu 
Le)'\,i,L,i,JTIW'a~ ~7f11il 

'U'.l1J''Yl f/7o'af!!-IU!ii ~lnlil 
'U~siri BL!-l~fl'I-I, LLB'l'ILVi"i'6i;l 

(th~L'YlA1'11u) ~1n,1 

u'.lw'YI ~~ L'mcl 

fl1',1J'.jfl1'j 

1,bL'B
0

1L,;:i:;.i'1min 

t1irn1'~!-l'Yl'lWl'J 

(1'Ylmrnulil) ~1fllil ~EJ~'1WiJvl' 

u'.l1J''Yl 1m16 ~1no1 

(~ua1lY[1JLLci:;'1fu'l!11Ji!l'Ylii) Ltl1t0 
Q - 0d' U'a'l,l'Yl W'ael!1L'l'IEl'a!il 

0uim.i~m'I LeJc!LlilYl ~1n!il Bi'1'1'171l!-i'Yl'l'l'l!l 
u11J''YI L1-11mZ 

(1.l'm'YlA1'Ylu) ~1nlil rn,u'.ln1, 

uW'l'l 0fo1~ 
(1'YlmLi:1UCi1) ~1no1 ibL'n°1,,.i:;~'1mlfl 

uW'Yl i:i,3,i1iJ 
'Yf'HJYHY4EJ{i ~1fl~ aff'1vt7~i3-J'Yli''Wt:J 

'l.J'.j,;'(\ clf.ll,!tll'li;\ 

L'IMl'll'I ~1fllil 

U~iJ''YJ 'W ~ 'ti LLili;l 

b'Yl'llil~~ '11f11il 
u'.l,;''Yl 1..um 

0Ubf;lil1L'Yl51il '11f11il 
u1,;''Yl 1'Ylu0uWil1LmTu 

L'Yll'\l'\.l\i;l8 '11fllil 

u'.l1J''Yl f'ilU!;{ LW\I <l1tl1c!!1 

(tb:;L'YJAL'YlU) '111llil 
u~'lJ''Yl 0m.im1riu 

Fl1'a'U1Fl1''i 

92,416,064 

23,212,609 

11,414,088 

6,040,000 

3,212,578 

1,627,646 

45,342,186 

35,334,990 

31,175,000 

22,635,000 

19,800,000 

12,931,770 

5,382,300 

400,000 

~·1mt1 

l~\.11!11'j\-l~ «~~1\.1 

~1!~11i\1;J 

1Jqj~fl~0 

L~\.loll]U 601111.hh,o L~1"N)1\.I 

·fo~11• 

40 

11 

21 

20 92,416,064 

20 

20 11,414,088 

20 6,000,000 

20 1,645,410 

600,000 20 ·1 ,627,646 

- 104,628,910 

1 0 45,342,186 

1 0 35,334,990 

10 31,175,000 

10 22,635,000 

1 0 19,800,000 

15 8,462,830 

10 5,382,300 

1,999,800 

10 400,000 

L1Ua0VJU~ t'lii15'J\.I 
601i1hi'~11, ,:;1111011u 

600,000 

·fotrn:: 

20 

20 

10 

10 

20 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

r,rnt~ ~1f11il 

Nw4:ai1-1a'Ylii) 250,000 750,000 10 250,000 750,000 10 

uW'YI 1tiTn 
(1.h::L'YIA1'Ylu) ~1nlil 

uW'Yl vi L0u ~ 
(th~L'YlA1'Ylu) ~1ni;i 

1./l,;'Yl tlh.i:; 
0mr;iEJ{mimm<l 

(,J-:;:;L'YlA1mi) '11fllil 

Fll'ai'll'!na 

¼1Li1LLl;lZfl~EleJn 

15,000 10 

200,000 10 

15,000 10 

75,000 225,000 10 
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31 5U17fil!-I 2543 

uW'YI Yio1Tri' TlL~c11'li 

rieJ~n~ ~1fltil 

u°'l,;'Yl 'Ylslfl'Ylfwii 

~1aln ~1n.i 

uWYI YIJ-rnl ~1ntil 

u°'l1,1'YI 1eimI ~·1r1.i 

( ~"H,~·1i{~ lrn:;1itt{1.H~'Yl5) 

f17'i"U'lf17'i" 

l~•1i1J 

(5n{0m1:90 ~0l,1mJ~t:rmimJ) l~7il8 
11°'l1,1Y1 1Y11Joi.wafo.,i1-1 

l'YIAli.fati ~717,i 

(~nfD,le> 90 1fohm1J~'li·mJ,m) f17'i"\Jif17'i" 

u°'l1,1Y1 '175".ila!-IU~ ~1rYti1 

uW'YI ~LAU ~"~~ 
(1h~LY1Alm1) ~1nti1 

u°'l,;'YI 1S~ Lvm1 

(1 YimL'1Ulil) ~'lfltol 

u°'l\J'YI llilU.1~ 

(1.h~l'YIAl'i'H'I) ~11llil 

u°'ltt'YI 11i.1m1 

aJi;1Fl1on~ 

'11°()J~V8! 

~~\tfl,:nr,., 

310,695,776 

1,386,147,196 

1,208,268,561 

107,149,628 

2,792,159 

176.100 

1,627,646 

92,416,064 

Lil1,l,blilff1lvml ~1n.i 'U7ltl11.Lfl~~~1ltlfl 11,414,088 

u'lt+'YI oi.llililTI'Yl!J fo.i&f1 ~1n.i 

(~m.J"l!-!11YIG) .i1riu 250.000 

u'l'li'YI m!-linu lb0YH'l'i'i"'l1'1 

(1.h~mAhrn) ~1nlil n1-:;u'ln1-:; 1,645.41 o 
u'l'li'YI ~l-:;i;i~ 5mi;ia{miubbuia 

(t.b~l'YIA1mJ) ~1171il ¼1l'b7blfl~~~Eltln 

uW'Yl 0Ii;ii! 

(1'Ylmbfl'Ulil) ~1fltil ¼7btl1bb'1~~~ililn 31,175,000 

1.J11J'Y1 I'ili.'1 lb'1~ fl7'1f7mf 

(1.h~mA1mJ) ~7ntil mt,m'l!-i'Yl'l'VH'J 400,000 

u'liJ''YJ Ll'I fau 
(th~L'YIA1mJ) ~1nlil r11Tu°'lrn1 35,334.990 

UiiJ''YI 'W ~ ti llil'1 

mrniJ ~1ntil 

uW'YI -w l8U n 
(1.h~mA1mJ) ~1171il 

o - od' 
U'i"e/11 W'HlfilWil'lol 

El «~m °'la1Y1-i''l'l ,T 

81,\lillalol;f.lfl lEllallil'YI ~7fli;J m1~'i'l1i!-l'Yl'l'l'il'J 

u'.iiJ'YJ 1'1fTn 

(th~l'YIA1Yl!J) ~lfllil flT'iFlltll!J 

u'.iiJ''YI il!J7l-JE171W 

,'lf,1!1A ~1nlil 

uW'YI !)lDa.J1a 
•d' 0 -'l'l'i"EJTIL'l'lil'>W 'illfltil 

u°'liJ''YI 1..im 
8¼blilil1b'Yl11il ~7fl,i 

8,462,830 

15,000 

45,342,186 

19,800,000 

22,635,000 

5,382.300 

~1¼1¼ 

L~u;;=wvp.i~ 

600,000 

750.000 

(mb~ · 1J111) 

31 tl1-1171'1!-I 2542 

~'l\.!,lll, 

l~¾fi11Y1"~ 

dji;IF>hwn~ 

lTry~tie!l1 
~';,l_,t,l;i,:J'tr,t ff,,1~1-hh~: LJ\,~•J")'\.I 

{m1fl~ 

100 195.797,209 

99.99 1,660.817,622 

99.99 

10 

10 

2 

20 

20 

20 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

104,628,910 

1,999,800 

6,000,000 

1,627,646 600,000 

92.416,064 

11,414,088 

250.000 750,000 

1,645.410 

75,000 225,000 

31,175,000 

400,000 

35,334,990 

8,462,830 

15,000 

45.342.186 

200,000 

19,800,000 

22.635,000 

5,382.300 

·l'oa~• 

99.75 

99.99 

10 

10 

10 

20 

20 

20 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

'U~<Jm1..l1i;i',:r'l,l,'nnb~'l,l,fM'l'.!½l'\,l,'\J~<J'Yl ~~ l~·rn (1'Ylmn'l½&1) ~1nm u~<J'Yl l!,l'l,l,~~ (tli:::l'Y11'11m1) ~1fl(,,l '\J~<J'Yl 

~½1m1 le)'\,l,bl,l€]{1~"j~ ~1fl(,l 'U~<J'Yl m1\~!'J½'U"l:::fl'\,l,Jl!'J (tl"l:::l'Y1Fl1'Yl!'J) ~1fl(,1 '\J~<J'Yl ~lFl'U ~fl~\'! (tl"a:::l'Y11'11'Yl!'J) ~1fl(,1 



'U1,Jl1 fl15'ji;Ul'U~ ~1f7"1 bU,::'U1,J'Yl elb3-11f7'\-!, bbD'Y'lb~'j°d~ (th::bl1Fl1mi) ~1f7"1 ~\l'U1,Jl1"lbbR:::'U1,Jllcle:it1nmh1,'j,3,lf7'1-!, 

e:icli'1bLWfmm:: 20 l;J13-116i1'\-!,1L,Jb5fl b-cte:J\'l'illn 'U1,J'Yl"lr'U Le)'l-!,b~'\-!,R\l'Yl'\-!,fil\ln~11'i11n~nvrd~a'ln1'jtJfo tF1°j\lflf1'1Y1it~a'lurum 
II.I "I: QJ .., 

J\l-d:'U1,Jm f,le)\l~lmi 1 ti b~'\-1,~\l'l'l'\-!,"7~ n ~11J71 ti 1 m:::r1:: b 1 Rl 1;)13,l'lle) flTl'\'\-1,t,J'fj e)\') 0 '\-1, 1 l'Jl'jbl 'Y\\ltJ'j::b l1 Ff 1 l1 ti 

i;lfll.f[ljO «~ri11-1 

tb:~f1'Yl~".iri~ Fl1 IH«:t-1Vh.ttf 1pHhmL«1 171'l~mfu (fmrne) 1fl~1rl1o/JU 

31 ti'm1~;i 

'J/lrimt.i'L~~;,i 

31 tlWllRI< 

(11U'W . 0·1,..U1>1) 

b11-\Ul-\~WlU 

~111fuu 

tfu~~fo~ 

31 tll-\11R;J 

2543 25Ll2 254:i 2542 2543 2542 2543 2542 2~)43 2542 

u'ii;'Y1ri0!.l~UWY11i11Jl-i'i.I1111.11lii~ 

u'li;'YJ ri1afn ?!LME11'i~ !l!l~fN ~1n111 nTm'im1 il0~1.,:w:h~ni. 20 "1'11. 20 l'll'\,I 100 99.75 

L'Y\1!11"\! L'Yl'l!Ji"\! 

liltl<l~l'l 1110~~1'l 

ria~nJ !l1J~fN 

u'i,;'YI 'Y\flfll'lf~11 ri.M ~1fllil fl1"iU1fl"l"i ~0~H1:'Yl11~fl'\,I 1,500 1,500 99.99 99.99 

u'h+YJ Yl:J-rn'i ~1 lllil lthta ~fl~1-l"i::'Yl'J1~fl'\,I 1,200 122 99.99 -

8.1 ~1U'lmG11:1,1'U':itLllflfftyqp 

l~UL'fi'fl~l,ILbfl::iafl'l'\'do,n'iJl~Wrm 

b~ULiQ1i:H 

!,11b~WlU 

!.'! n'l'ld'1i111,1ii'ryry1Lri1!1,rn<1:: 

ii'rur1rnri1n1,L~u 

\j fl'l'I d-ru:J0 'i11 rnN .i" m-:;tllJ;rth::uu 

,Hl71JUf11'lb~U 
c~~- .l'cc 

'l11,1 l~U L 'I'\ Q l'J 1,1 lL.i:: \j fl'l'\U~':ifl'il L~U 'I'.! U 
.J' ~ -

U1fl : lil0flLUfJFl1~'lU 
...., l d ~, ~ 

1'\fl : F11L~el'l'IU<l~<ll'J'il::l.jry 

L~u'tid'~1,1LLci::\jn'Y\d~,ri1JL~u'l'lmL.-i:: 
.J' ~ - Q 

olel m Ul'JF11~,U~l'ID 
J' "" .,.., ~ ti' 

~fl'YIWi'lfl'il'Yl~fll'l'l'l'H'J 

\jfl'l'l'd'iami-'nr1faif11111,1.i1«~ 
.J'd 

\jfl'l'IU<lU :-

\jfl'l'ldl01'1<1fll'l'fril'llil71,1.i1k~~hi 

'1'11-11'ltl~11'1!h'l:: 1i;i'1,111-1r'i11'1Ulil 
cfd I I O O cj 

\jfl'l'IU'Yl0{j'l::1'1':l7~1i11LUUFllil 

\jn'l'ld'ifomh,:: 
.J' Q - - , 

'l1:f.l\jfl'l'IU~'lfl'iJ'Ylflfll'l'l~l'J 
.J' ~ -

u1n : lilelflLUl'JFl7~'lU 
,._, I 0::, .J' .,_, 

'Ylfl : Fl7b~eJ'l'\1,l<l~<ll'l'iJ::l.jt\! 
.:f O ,µ ...., .,, J 

\jfl'Yl'l-lq'ln1J'l'l.-in11,~l'Ju.1;1::111a rn Ul'J 

2543 

16.251,299,902 

780,719,029 

9,752,459,946 

314,055,412 

27,098,534,289 

205,852,786 

(1,555,475,737) 

25,748,911,338 

11 3,842,058 

30,263 

427,290,224 

159,872,680 

701,035,225 

125,951 

(555,358,761) 

145,802,415 

2542 

14,801,853,608 

7,093,241, 1 07 

3,887,508,983 

441,623.898 

26,224,227,596 

259,107,246 

(1,070,875,389) 

25,412,459,453 

470,933,333 

145,682 

469,580,335 

148,704,489 

1,089,363,839 

211,931 

(534,574,553) 

555,001,217 

66 66 311 196 

1,500 1,500 1,386 1,661 

1,078 - 1,318 

3,015 1,857 

(-.ili1~: \J'ltl) 

~un11L~½tilm::~8~u'i,;'m 

2543 

16,251,299,902 

2.24 7,706,858 

7,051,555,912 

314,055,412 

25,864,618,084 

205,852,786 

(1,204,697,543) 

24,865,773.327 

2542 

14,801.853,608 

7,093,241,107 

3,887,508,983 

441,623,898 

26,224,227,596 

259,107,246 

(1,070,875,389) 

25,412,459,453 

ei1~fu - ~r1ti 

Lht'litj'~:HLLia~\jfl'Yl,ib,[;1::lilelflLdl'J 

~-1~fu~111l 25,894,713,753 25,967.460,670 24,865,773,327 25,412,459,453 

49 
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a,~Vd £00 

LmbVl(;!El.Jbbia::\jnm,,pn'ilbmVJU 

b~el'Yl1~fl1.J 

1~bflU 1 1J 
Lfl'l,I, 1 1J 

11:l-Jt1Uil1(l~l-mia::\jnm'.fq1n\Jb1Ul'JU 

8.3 fij1bb'Un1,113-l'U"atbll'Vlfi'afilil • 

n1cibn1,j,liJ'JLL<i::b V1:ilt1~bL ~ 

~ Iii '17VI n T'.i ,I fl 7'> ~ 11 Iii bb<I:: fl 71'1"< 7 ru tiif 
q 1 nil el fl~VI 7'] m1 'lW if LL<!:; fl7'lfl el .1'l7 ~ 

fl15ia7 B7'l ~tJf.n l'l bLG1::tJ'Jfl11 

fl11U'lI.n,HhU'4l'll'l'1 
Cl = i d' ,w0qcm'il,t11~0 

b~eJYlti~eJ7AEJ 

,vfoq,rh1mfor1fwci 

~'j,I, '1 

n1-1b~utv1'tj'©mbc1::1Jnmi.'q,n1J,~m1u 

blil:: ~'JfllJVI i1 fl Yl~'w!l 

2543 2542 

('i'iu'rn - t11Y1) 

~un11b'~m .. vn::m1~u~sil1'·1 

2543 2542 

2,796,424,392 7,114,190,774 2,796,424,392 7,114,190,774 

5,361,779,172 4,137,931,573 3,432,698,861 4,137,931,573 

18,940,330,725 14,972,105,249 19,635,494,831 14,972,105.249 

27.098,534.289 26.224,227,596 25,864,618,084 26,224,227,596 

2543 

113,854,366 

5,178,156,059 

3,010,739,830 

2,694,314,833 

9,869, 1 33.663 

2,845,614,964 

2542 

104,700,840 

5,189,821,522 

3,996,453,083 

2,660,648,596 

3.947,859,753 

2,838,928,620 

701,035,225 1,089,363,839 

3,386,720,574 7,485,815.182 

(11¼'W, 'Ul'Yl) 

JUfll'jb~'l,l,bQW1::~a"u'liJm 

2543 

113,854,366 

5,130,981.217 

3,010,739,830 

2,813,232,078 

7,051,555,914 

2.845,614.964 

4,898,639.715 

2542 

104,700,840 

5,189,821,522 

3,996,453,083 

2,660,648,596 

3,947,859,753 

2,838.928,620 

7,485,815,182 

27,799,569,514 27.313,591 ,435 25,864,618,084 26,224,227.596 

8 .4 a n'lllilf'lltle1lil1 n e111 fl n1-at i4e1n1-a'll fi-a'll<at'l.l'l.11,Hl1'U'Un1<at';,u 
~ ~~ 

rn fa~ 30 b:1-J'lfl!'JU 2542 u1,;''Yl"lLlKfuf0~m,i!b1uhi'tj'~mnmminTn~EJn11tiiJJth:::uuf!'1TLfonTH1u 

(tJ.u1.) ~,wm 42 11!'11u11F1111..Jth:::mrn 540 i1mnn lLil!'Jti1:::mru11:;i:::11Hut:-Jfl(,leJ'lJbb'V1Uiu~1th:::mruf0m1::: 

15 ~\'la;Jfl'Vld'Fl\'IY'll\'1(9l7:J.J~f;\Jf1!1bm:1-JrJe:h1~n'Vld'~-rut0il~1mub~wnmh:::.nru 1,795 R1uu1'Y1 lLill'lila;JflFi1mi'n 

1.h:::nm1:1-J~1mmh:::mru 640 R1uu1'Yl rn fa~ 31 :sm1F1:1-J 2543 ~n'Vld'b~u1it:i1l..J~·fot0:;i1n tl:ut :i'l11F11 

m1:1-J'Uf;\J~F1\'lb'Vl~mtlu~1'1-l,,m~utl1:::mru 314 R1WU7'Yl u1,;'Yl"l hi'iLilt1\,~nwi't'i\'ln~11m..Jbnru'l'l1wLh:::n1F1t1eJ\'I 

o'l-l,7Fl71bb'Vl\'ltl1:::b 'Yll-11 'Ylmbfl::: 1i;i'l\'IFJ7b~m,d'f!\'I ~!'J:;J:::ijt!Jil1Y1fu~nmii\'ln~111 i\i'.i'l-l,~1mmhth:::mru 3 Rl'l-l,Ul'Yl 

( 2542 : 441 R7'1-l,1Jl'Yl bbfl::: 7 4 R7'1-l,1Jl'Yl m..JR1iu) 

8.5 b~'l-l,L'!4Q@m,fl:::\.jn'Vld' rn fa~ 31 5'1-l,17Fl!-J 2543 1i,1m~i.1itj'~m,riu1,;'Yl~eJmw:::n~..J'1leJ\'IU~,;'Yl~eJ!'J 

~\'1Ln1,o1:;i1nn11tlfu lFJ1,rnf1'1Y1i!t10\'lu~,;'Yl~bM!'J1~0\'ln'l-l,l'l-l,eJ~(,1~1wmtl1::mru 1,514 R7'1-l,1J1'Yl ( 2542 : L~'l-l,L'l4fJ 

~!-Jbbnu~,;'Yl~bM!'J'J'IJeJ\'lfl'l,l,~7'1-l,'J'l-l, 3,276 ~1'1-l,U1'YI) ~\'IJ\'l'Vl!-Jf,,111?1:5'1,ol#'l-l,btj'l-l,~n'Vld'un~ b'd,€J\'l:;)7n:i'ln11~1mJ11:::1,o1e:im'tlv 
; d o o ~ f.'I ' 1 "' J ' ,I' ~ '1 ,d = ol = f!:I-Jlbf!:i-lmui:::..Jn11-rs1,::b\'l'l-l,(,l'l-l,b u'l-l,1:::!'J::: 'J €J!'J1'1 ,n(,173-J \.jn'Vli.m,:,1'1-l,f!'J'l-l,b 'Vlf;JJ :i-1:1-J'rrnn u1::n'l-l, 

8.6 ru fa~ 31 5'1-l,17Fl:I-J 2543 u~,;m~b~'l-l,1irj'@a-aLfl::~n'Vld'~1::run11fof111'l1i;i'mnMl'11'1-l,,ru(,11..J'Vlimnrui 

~fll'Vl'l-l,mtmv otl'Yl, ('l'l~1,o1fof,1vMLil0milvA1\'lfoL~0~nY1d'~Lilu1,o1'111,:::1,o1e:indJmn'l-l,n11 3 b~eJu uu:;i1nfaF11u 

fll'Vl'l,l,t,J'ef71:::) bUU~lU'JUL~'l-l,'U1::mru 2,759 ~1U'U1'Yl ( 2 542 : 4,960 ~1WU1'YI) e]~1\'I hn(,17:i-l b~'l-l,l'\4fJ~:i-11.t~::: 

1.1n'Vld'~1:::J'un11fuf11!'J 1i;i'm..J'l-l,l!'JU1!'Jnl1'Uf;\J~'1leJ\'IU~,;'m (m1..J~nR111il'l-l,'Vl:1-J1m'Vl!,JU1:::n0rnunTH~'l-l, tfo 3.1 n) 



~"51muoJ"i:::mru 5,411 -a1·wu1·n ~'1im.;jr11>1'1n~111-11m1wil1n!'lefn'Vld, tl'l,\,"i7tlU(11~ 

ru fa~ 31 Bm7FJ:J.J 2Ei43 u~t+'Yl~B!'lL½oJ"i::b'YIF!a'h~u11-1n8mbr1::f!nwd5"in'il'Vlin'Yli''V'li r1nwdmmt'runn 
<U <U ~ <U "" "" 

, ~1:!0 bbr1::ifryfl!1 b ~7'117'1 n11,~u~~d'u n11i'uj''i1 !'l hhrn, tlu~7'\,\, 1m~u 1.h::m ru 8 5 2 ~1U'U7'YI 

"i7ti1r;i'L,10ndft111JiL,1Ufl!~l~1u1u 1,117 ~7U'U1'Yl 1c;i',,irnl'.!LtlU'i1!'lnw1fo,;i1nmrnL~ui;i'u'111Jl'lb~u11-1rj'8:J.J 
cf Q Q ( ,., ) bbfl::!.'ln'Vluq1n'ilbml'.)'l,\, 2542 : 790 fl7U'U7'Yl 

8.7 ru iu~ 31 5U'17Fl:J.l 2543 ,~u11-1rj'8mbfl::!.'lnwd"1101'.!u~,;mM'i,:J.Jb~UL1-1rj'8:J.Jbbfl::!.'ln'Vld~i'.ln1'ioJi'uTF11\111'11-J 

wd~1muoJ1::mru 4,643 ~7U'U'l'YI (~'Y16'il1rnJflf'17'Vl~noJ1::nu) ~-Jnl'iUf'UlFl'i\111'1'1\'l'V\ddbUUt:-JflL1-1i'.ln71bU~!'l'\.-bbb'Ufl\'I 

fl1'V\¼L,1n7'i~7 m'h1::'Vld\l,L,1 bb 1ntJeJl'l\.'j n'Vld~ ~ n11oJfu lFl'illfl'f1w1'ld ¼1Jm11 nd u~,;m ~l'.!i'.l b~u11-1Q8Wbfl::\.'jn'Vld 

5n~'1U'Vli%-J~7U'1U 600 ~7U'U111 (~'Y16'il1rnJflf'11'VlinoJ'i::nu) ~\leJ~bU'i::'V\17\lnl"i'UfuTml'.!11'17,rnd 'U1,;'Yl"1 Miff" 
f'i1,~m,d11"'1ff!'l'il::ijflJ'11eJ'1\.'jn'V\d~1J~'i::'Vl11-Jn11oJi'u lFl'il'lfl'f1l'.!'Vld~1u1ui-J n~1111'bb~1~1mm.h::mru 71 ~7U'U1'Yl 

ru fa~ 31 5U'17Fl:I-I 2542 u~,;mi'.l,~uL1-1Q8:J.Jbbfl::\.'jn'Vld~i'.ln1'ioJfuTF1'il'.!fl'f1'1V1d~1u1mh::mru 1,863 

a7U'U7'Yl ( ~'Yl6'il1n;!jflA1'Vl~noJ'i::tfo) nl'i'Llfu lFl".i-Jfl';l(!'V\ddb UUt:-J fl b 't1~n7".ib 'U~!'lUbbUfl\lfll'V\Ul,lnl';i~7!'l-tl7'i::'V\dl'.!'1l,lbb 'in 

'11eJ'1\.1n1'1d~i.ln1'1tJfuTF111'.!11'{1,:i'YlilL~mi1tJ1u~1-:ioJr11!'ltl 2543 ,U'l,\,rnu1u u0n'il1nd u1,;mi'.l,~u11-1rj'8mbfl::\.1nwd: 

~-:iMQn~L,1#u~1n11mL,1'ijlUbbfl::#Ml'lfft1~1m'l,l,'ll1::mrn 802 ~7U'U1'Yl (~'Yli'l,nrn.;jflf'll'Vlin'll1::nu) ~l'.!~1uLm1J0~ 

'i::whm11oJi'u lA'il'.!rlf7.zJ'V\'d' 'U~"&l'l"l 1iu'l,\,'YinA1b~el'V\dr!'15tl'il:!:~q) 11bb-a1".i1a-J"51wm 368 -a7U'U1'YI ~{lb tluni"inmhrnl'.! 

1&i:J.J~l'\,\,1'\,\,l,ll:l-lbnfl.1?1n7"ifl'\.-bR1'ieJ'1'111J(!5U7Fl7"ibb 'l'l'1U'i::b 'Y1Fl1 'Yl!'l ("51.l'Yl") UeJn'il7 nit u~,;'1'1"1 MuutinRl'ieJl'l..i-'11 tlh111'1'\.-b 

43 2 ~1U'U1'Yl b tlu~h b~ eJ t:-J fl'1J7 l,l'l'l'\.-b ~ Fl7 fn11eJ1'il'il ::,n l,1€U'il7 n b~U 1 i fl8:J.l bbfl:; fl n'Yld ,.t\l'V\:J.l ln'IJ e)(j'lJ~,;'1'1"1 ~\J bfl'l,l,n17~7U '1'\.-1, ' ~ ~ 
, .d ,J' (I., d a., <l-' ,::g a' 

'11 e)(j Fll bt:-J eJ'V\Uf!'(! fl'!'l'il::~qj'YI l,]e)-J'lJ'l,l,11 n lnl 3-lbn fl.!?1'1Je)(j 51.l'YI . 

• I~ t ., cl'd "'i'J 8.8 nTh.1"a\J fl"a'1ff"a1'1'H\!'11il-l €\j'H1 

LU'i::'V117'1U 2543 u~1Jl'l"l Mi'.lni'i'Y11ff'!J'!J1Ui''Ull'l"i'1fl'11'11'1d~i.li1'1J'Yl1fl'U\.'jn1'1dbtlU~1'\,\,'1'\.l,lr\'l~U 206 'il!'l 

~l'.!~!'leJl,JFJl'l, 1'1~0m:1-1u'Y;ri0unwufu lF1'il'lfl'f11'.!'V\d, tlu~1u1m~u'll1::mrn 8,645 ,huu1'Yl ci1wv1i%'1'111Jl'l\.'jn1'1d~1i;i'rh 

5'1Jqj1'llfu ll'l'i\'111'111'.!1'1d,uu1.1n'V\du~,;'Yl~mmfl::U~,;'Yl~b~mi0'1flU~lU'1UU'i::mrn 3, 1 56 ~1'\.-b'Ul'YI 

rn tu~ 31 5m1F1:1-1 :2543 u~,;'m il1.1n1'1d~1i;i''l'11iff'lJ'!J7'lli'uTl'l1\'lrlhrnd,b~'1btiu~1mu 482 'il!'l 

~'1~".i1clfl::b8!'ll,1"1\'li{ :-

~1fauunT, 

tJfolF1rn1-i'1~11it 

nTlfoulhi.'llfwl'i 

n1'lLe:lmfwtJU 
m'lLfmflu'llfwl'i ~u'1u1.1,s1~ 

bti~f.J\.l,LLti,m1,m1'11 

n1Till'l~'l1i{ 

nl'l\EIU~Wl'.)UIJ,ia~ 

Ltl~emLLU'1~Li,mhi 

n1'l~1,Z'!1d 

n7'lL0\.l,fl'll,')'1'JWV 

u.i~Li.J~EJmLi.Js11L11Ju1'11 

n7'i~7'l~mi 

n7'lLU~f.J\.l,UUia1b1m..h 
• d' n7'ltl1,~'!1\.l, 

i7!1 

14 

2 

21 

9 

435 

482 

U(!!~rfoum,tJfo 

lfm~-i'1rnd 

<11UU7YI 

1,562 

740 

396 

2,698 

2,150 

10,365 

17,911 

'tl½lilmM 

!lur1-l'•mj 

~11Jfo1.1 

~&iuus1z~~i.J~mrh~ 

~mt1irqJ 

v\&iu 

lj'usl1irl1! 

iYumirqJ 

~\.l,Q 

~&iuus1z~~i.Jt1nri-l'1~ 

~\.l,sl1irqj 

LFl~1l~U'JtJ1l1n71'f 

!;Js1~7~ill6"i'll< 

~eNt1UYl'lWl'I 
~'l\JboU 

i\'71.1\JlYI 

1,581 

333 

198 

14 

1,141 

6 

421 

190 

2 

3,886 

51 
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ru fovi 31 6¼171-1:i-J 2543 81J!?IF1\'lbY\~€l'IJiJ\'l'UqJ~~fl'l'ldvi:i'.in1,tlfuT1-1·i\1f'lf1•n'\dbbR1'1!1\'li;i'u:i'.ih1 .. 1ul1u 

tl,::mru 9,638 R7U1J1'YI (2542 : 6,353 t11uu1Y1) 

LU,::w:i1,:iutu~r;ifari 31 5'1-b'Jli'la.l 2543 u~,;'mfuj,1811i1f?liJf1bd8'il1fl~fl'l'ld~tlfuT1-1,\'lf'tf1,:i'Y\i{a'l:I-J 

~1wmtl,::mru 688 t11U'U1'YI lb11::li;i'foil1,::b1ui;i'ubbf1::r;i0rnd£1,1:i.J~1u1utl,::mru 5, 1 39 R7U1J7'Y1 (~\'lal:i-J~\'lm, 

bbUfi\'l'Ylii'btlU'YIU~l'i-bl'i-b 1,078 R1U1J1'Y1 bbr!::fl1a"foil1,::'Y\dbtluauwr'Wifbbf1::'1iu'Y1U0fl~1¼1U'l'lii\'I) Ufi:::'UU'nmrn 
q ' ' 

'IJ7!?1'1'.!Wil1flfl1,tlfuT1-1,,:iaf1,:iwd'vi:i'.iiJqi'l'l1a1:i.J~1mutl,:::mru 352 t11uu1Y1 (~1'Ylfuut'fu~r;i1uvi 31 rru11F1:i.J 2542 

: 335 R7U'U1'YI 2,721 J1u'U1'YI LL11:: 131 t11uuTY1 1,Jl:1-J~1iu) 

I .,d J' 1U 

9. f11 UJelWU li"1 ff ti Qi!: iHll .. ~ 

2543 2542 

!'JEJ,1(,11,li'I 1 ,605.449,942 3,427,249,856 

1'11L~e.J'f'ld1a1a't1'il~\3f!J!lfl1'U~1'.+'Yl!J0!'J~hY:i.11 

h1.-,:'f'111~i'I 331,861,907 

'f'ldi:1~ '1!'1'il:\3f!Jj~, 'rl!<( ,,., )t w,:'f'l'hJi'J (425.402,675) 4,908,010,794 

,11,~0m,1~wil1n~nwd'~i1111'l1J·fo 

Ll'm1ai'11'VliZ 294,385.418 23,823,234 

'Vld\.Jf!Jhi'·fo~u 564,070,068 627,855 

'VldGf!Jtll(il1Jf!j?l (259,530.162) (6,754,261,797) 

t10(iltl,n!'li'1 2.11 0,834.498 1 ,605.449.942 

(m,118: 1J'11'1) 

-:iun·11,~m,iv.1:n~-:iu'i111'1 

2543 2542 

1.070,875,389 2,901,630,572 

(468,706,861) 4,899, 156,565 

294,385.418 23,823.234 

563.498,002 

(255,354,405) (6.753.734.982) 

1,204.697,543 1,070,875,389 

ru favi 31 6WJ7F1:i.J 2543 ~1;lFl7'1JiJ\'IA7b~eJ'l'lda,:il.CZtJ'il::~qi'IJiJ\'11J~,;mvii;i'0,:ii,1',:im:i.JLflru'11m,nu~1,iJ,:i?JiJ'16U1F11, 

bb Y\\IU,:: b 'YI Fl 1 'YI 8 ~1'1'1f 1J e.J i;l'lll !?l'YIU vi 01'il ln i;if '\,\,'ill fl l1U 1 'Ii nfil a.I lbi;l::: i;i fl'Ylii'bbf1::'IJ7 !?l'YIU vii] l'il Ln i;itu'il7 fl fl fl 'Yid vii] ~1 u ,::'1'111'1 f11, 
q <LI cu " QJ QJ 

tlfuT1-1,,:iaf1'1'Ylif:i'.i~1%1u,1:i.Jtl,::mru 650 rl'1uu1Y1 ( 2542 : 639 617%'\Jl'YI) u~,;m 1it,:iFi1L~iJ'l'lda,:i«m1::~qi~1'YlfU~flml 

fil\'lflci11 HbbG11,1:i.J~1u1utl,::mru 1,205 R7U1J7'¥l (2542 : 1,071 R7U1J7'Y1) ~,'.Hnufl11~11iJ\'ll,lla.JLflru'l1?Jfl\'I 6tl'Y1. Ltl%~7%1%L1t.. 

555 rl'1i.u1'Y1 (2542 : 432 R7U1J1'Y1) ~781J~'Yl7,'IJeJ\l'U~,;mb~iJ17R7b~eJ'Ylda'158'il:::~qi~i,1',:iHdLvl8'1'WiJ~1'l'lfu 

e.J r1'1J1 !?l'YIU~ 01 'il bn r;if i.'il1 n f11";Jb ~8 fl Lnu b1U'il7 fl 1;l fl'l'ld'hl1i,i' ' ~ 

1 o. m~if.ilflnim-wRu..,f-wtl • 

fl) L1'\-b1;l'1'1'.lu1 mf UQliliJ 8~'Yl5~7%1U 5 7 '17t..'U7'YI ~iJiJfl T!?l8f'tt:11'Ui.n11L1U~\'16%1 F11'HLY\'1tl,::b 'Y1A1 'Y1tJ1itl,::fl1Ak,:i 

tJi;in'ilm,L~0fa~ 8 tru111-13-1 2540 u~,;'m 1i;i''Uu'YinR7L~eJ'IJ7!?1'Ylulu.b1u.f1\'l'YIU.fil\'lflci11bufoZ,:i~1mi. 
' ' 

'II) b1U.M'Y1t..1 i. 'YI~ fl'Ylf 'W i[;,:i 0 0 fl Tr,i 81J~,;'Yl'il !?l'Yl:::b u rm~ b n1~1 mi fl L Yl fl fliJU.'il7 fl m,L tli.u~,;''Yl'il!?l'Yl::b utJu'l %1,l r11r;i'l'I f1fl'Ylf'Wfi' ' ~ 

LLYl\'ltl,::b 'Y1A1 'YltJ'1'1~€lu~,;''Yl~,18\'17U'IJiJ\'lel'a0u'U ruth::u11 :i'.iiJ rum b~ m nu m,li'i1 b itu.,:i1%~iJ L-tl,€J,:i 'l'l~iJu~,;'Yl~~r,iur,iih,::: 
'<I <II q ~ 

Fl1i;ionh d~~~')'J3-J(i'1L~'i-Ul\i'Yl'l.-bm1:N~fl~111 -rt UiYia-J1t:JL 'Y1[;1'l.J"i~fleJtJ\11Jn1·n1t1/~,eJ 1 o. 1 n ~'1:i'.l"l1ti~~b~~f;l(Pl\J,d' ' . 



.J' ~ V 

1Wl1fi1,'l'l'\,l, - ~'\,l,fJ 

i;J'j1fi1'lfl'\,l, - "!¾fi73TqJ 

' rhitat.Jlltl7ffel'YJ'Ul'l1U'JflJ'i)?n3jilR7!'5Uil~'YJW1n3jllR7'1'1flm.h:;nu 

1 0.2 ~-u'Yli'wvilil-3u1,113,1tl':i::n1fft1eh'lfi'U1A1'rn "M.:itl':i::L 'Ylff 1 'Ylti 

~1L~rJ!111il'tl\.L~'IJurin 

Ll<'Uqj~•b'1'l 

2543 2542 2543 2542 2543 2542 

418 782 359* 688 

3 3 3 3 

a.i fa~ 31 5m1F1:1-1 2543 ,u,:: 2542 u~,;maHhi.'Y11'.i~Ei:5'1wUiurn::L~uti1·Hh'l~L~ei1ieN1,J1:1-1Lnfl.lon1utl':i::n1Ff 

'11!N5U1Fl1':ibL'l-fotl':i::L'Y1Ff1'Ylei (otl'Yl.) i;l\l'JU~ 17 i'.lmFl:1-1 2543 i~d' :-

2542 

11nwct'm,:::L~¾Lt1fl~:H(J 1 

~nm't'l.Jnlil 22,565 20,428 
ctd I d a. 

11n'l'lwnn111,t1~•mFf'\,I 421 637 

11n'l'll1i.i#¾~1rri1..i11i1-.]1½ 407 313 
ot~ :; ~ 

11n'Yl'Wi111ln½l,W1tl 296 1,578 
J.,_,;::; ..., 

11nm-1'i1111n-...flrntJ'i1:::~qJ 2,189 3,279 

'l1:H 25,878 26,235 

fl'l¾~(!!L~tlyjLfli1l'il1n\jn'Yl'ii 

~i1m,i.J1'\J t,mfl{1~'l'ld 

~:il'U(!/'1'11 

'l'll-1 25,878 26,235 

ellil11'l0!./1l: 

~ol0'1i"lil1:H 

LFHW#151.h1. 

2 

20 

50 

100 

100 

~il~7~ol0'1i"lil1:H 

Lntl.1'11 fl'U'Yl. 

2543 2542 

131 127 

5 5 

41 35 

56 314 

233 481 

417 158 

650 639 

(1) l'i1iBanifa~S~l'iJ:::f!qJ'!JfJ~!Jn'l1ifu11:::i'Ju!116'va.fl7U'JflJ\17n3jll11if11if~«n3;1!ll'i1»intJ,:;nu 

L~¾l:M'Yl¾L"mi'n'Yl1'l'l!'i'r21 

i111TT"'l.Jnlil 
d' 

,i'l1'11'l'l'l'\,l, 5 

i.ii¾n~11ii~itlwrlil'l'\,I 
d' 

1w:m11,'l'I" 9 2 

i .i!Y¾fi~ ifl'J'il:::~qj 
d' 

lil'l1fi1'l'l'I½ 442 782 100 390 688 

1Wl1fi1'l'fl¾ 290 268 100 290 268 

'l'Jl-1 741 1,055 680 956 

(2) 'iiinrTuirn:::t~d1-rn~[i;ieii,rhwunui'Ju11~nuuunnlil1aJ76'l1i'/1r1UUf;J:::fl1'rn~l'l1U'JflJP/1/J./!nflJ?1 otln . . . 
'Yl1'1'lU11WHJn7'l'll11'J 

11~'\,l, 74 54 100 74 54 

'1l-111WY15'1'l!'i°i111#¾ 26,693 27,344 1,404 1,649 

I ::; .: d .f:, 
~1lR7n%1i11'YlR111i1'11i17:H 

~Mfo~emirmnn oll'Yl. 

2543 2542 

131 76 

5 3 

41 21 

56 188 

233 288 

417 95 

650 383 

390 688 

290 268 

680 956 

74 54 

1,404 1,393 
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~ fl 'Yi d'il rwa'uiir11 n ~ 1,if 111 i,Yuo D [,,) 1 !-I ,1 ~111uflu 'Ylf w tl 'il (,l #u ~u ~i;'Yl "JU 'il i,J '5mtfl:; b r,1UD1JD ~fl~ ei o u 1 F11, u ri11 
th:;b'Ylf'llmi ~11'-'J'Jm~u111'nfl!-I flnwd: blfl:::1,JDmn'c1Jo11'1fu l~Uflll'YlULWf'l~n'Ylf-w6bli;1:::'Ylfwtl$w:rnn1T1nt1 ~\lmfJL1,i'Lnru-n 

~ ~ ' 
□1Jn i'1n~1, ru 1u~ 31 BU,1Fm 2543 ufl::: 2542 u~i;m lt,1i11Fi1b~m1dr,111ifc1'il:;;;jf\l ~1'Yifrn~u'tn,jrimrn:;~nwd: 

b~Ufl-J'YlUL U'Y\ 1;1n'Ylf-w!'lbbfl:::'Yl~\~tl~u'iDnTH11t1J11'1'\!-l(,11'17mn n.1'11'11D-J om F11':iLb vi111J':i:::b 'Ylf'll mi 11l tlu~1u1m~U'il:1-J 
' 

th:::mru 2,056 ~1um'Yl blfl::: 2,169 G11uu1'Yl li11:1-Ji:11iu 

tJ fl FJ1'11 eN Fi 1 b~ i:Jl'ldr,111 «mi:;~ f!l~ Iii i:J-J ti11 ~TVI f 'IJ ~u 'Yl fa 8'il (,l#u1,11 :i-J b n ru1fo 011 uu 1 Fl 7':i bl rinJ ,:; b 'Yl f'l 1 'Yl t1 A7U, ru 

tiur{,I ffrl'i17'J ru 1 OlltJ i;l Fl1'Yi i;j n'lJ':i:; 17Uli11 mnru"l'11 UU'J:::n1 f'1'11€l\l om F11'J bbr!\'IU'J:; b 'Yl Ff 1 'Yltl btfl:::'Jl l-11:ill b~U~l';iel\1~ [,l €),J tk11 

~1l'lfu ~fl'Yii1~1i;i'Yi1ilqJqJ11Jfu l1-1'J11r,1{111wd~:Hu qirn 

~1U'Yi'ct'1'11 e)(l ~ nwifofl:; b~U 't n Q~ :i-J~M'il {,1#'\,b(;l,J fl ~1'J1J1,J lilU 1i;i' 'i'J !-I~ fll'ld~ :HU qj'Yi 1 b ~ tl'J fl Uj1 u:; fl 1 ':i b~ U 

' ,l' '11'1,\T\i,'l11'J~tl'l'\'I,\ 

2543 2542 2543 2542 2543 2542 

I d d' .,_, .d 
ei1b"11l'l'l½i:11'11J'1::~q_J'YI 

U½~tll'l-i,1Jq,J~blfl 

2543 2542 

,h.imt1 J1um'YI R7UU'l'YI <11mm1 ~7'1,\\J'lr1 R7'1,\\J7'YI 

1. 1il1%YJ1Jl,)'Y1::l1JIJUYhi1~11JQtl 

b'vinmm,nnn1'lbUU1'1<1ll'Yl'l'VHJ 

'illil11::LUl'J'I,\ 

2. 1J~1%11~1,1,~~Lri1J11J'm11,J'Yl~Lum-1 

l'l,\o1<111i11-1<1n11-rv1eh L,oii'l.imn'l 

Alb 'l!'l,\\17½bbei::;<rm:; tll'lb~'l,\Lri'I,\ 

b~ I'll flll'LJ~l,f'Yl'i) lilYI:; b 'U l'J½ yj b ~·11h l'J 

~ m v'l n f10'1,\'ll£h1"1 t171il'\llllt7'Yl'l'Vi,1"1 
. . 

3. 'U~l%'Yl'iilil'Vl::b'Ul'J1,\~~1,1,'1')'1,\~rn1,1~tl 

n1',t£Jmm \'JunT,i1t>1'l11 

4. 1J:1J,;''Yl'il"1'Vl:Lul'J'l,\~ei~-,~vrh~m·; 

~'l,\'t!fl7,f,l7l½'l,\~7U 

5. u'l1%'Yl~i'ltlqJm1-un1'ltl1'l~Y1d 
d <.:> .,.., ,, d 

'\ll'l<lCJlil'l,\lilVl"!~l-1'1,\ 

6. 1J'J1%'V1~':ill'J~7'1,\~-'10'U1Jf:\!~'i~'4 

-:hi'luqJ'\111LMmn'UlffJ;Jlil7"i~<l~ 

~,Mfl~fl7'l 

2 

36 

2 

14 

3 

58 

12 533 

34 1,803 

131 

165 

31 623 

807 

78 4,062 

1,192 533 

2.798 991 

23 

165 

1,555 475 

23 191 

5,568 2,378 

868 

1,900 

968 

11 

3,747 

1 0.3 a\n-1i'-wtli1weT'l.!G113-l'lh:::n1fl1hurnn'l.!fltu:::m<a3-ln1'an1n'U'\llftO'Vli''Wt1bbH:::&'IH1(;1'\llam1i'-wtl 

271 

101 

39 

13 

424 

195 

90 

202 

487 

ru -ru~ 31 5U17A:l-J 2543 bli;i:; 2542 u~i;'Yl8€ltl~U':i::neJ'Uu'in'il'V1~n'YlfwiJ~eJ8LU'l.h:::b'Yli'll'Yltl (1~.h-rn ' ~ 

'\J~i;'Yl8€lt1~t.h::n0uu':in'il'Yl ~ n'Ylf-wtl't u1>11'1U'i:::l 'Yl 1'1) ~1 Lb un g,nwib1n'il'Vll;1FJ'Ylf-w6bLi;l:;(,leJm il t1Jo1111fu bbfl:::Fi1l~0 
q ~ ' 

wd:~'1i.Zt1'i1:::~qili11:i-Jl'l~mnru-nt1eNJ11Xn~1uFJru::m':i:1-Jfl7':it77fl'IJ'Yi~fl'Ylf-wtlllfl::li1fl7{,l't'i~fl'Ylf"W!'J ( nflli1.) ~ nu. 45/2540 

b~€J(jfl1';i'i]!,1'Yl1'UqJ~s~mnu~n'Yii1mmJ~ru.rn"W'11€J,J'LJ~i;'Yl'Yi~n'Ylf"Wil i;i\11U~ 31 5U11A:l-J 2540 i11d :-



J..,, ~ ~ ' 
IJl.i'l'l¾,Ji11tf'l-t1111n11:t-n1Wlj1'1-t 

.r~ :; ~ 

IJl.i'l'l1,1,,Ji11tf'l-tl.i~l.i!.I 

113-/ 

~11,mf11tl 

2543 

45 

26 

544 

615 

2542 

450 

476 

927 

' d .:1 "' 1'11L~EIV\1-1,'1J'1~ 

.~(j(!!~m,N.i'J.iw rrn.i. 

2543 

544 

544 

2542 

476 

476 

(11u1~ : ,hum'Yl) 
I d d' .,_, 

AlL~ilV11-i,'1J1lfJ 

.~!!t\!tuu(!!e 

2543 

544 

544 

7 

551 

2542 

476 

477 

54 

531 

""'d OJ cl' ""' ,cf ~ t e:,. c,,<V I 

ru TWl'l 31 om1A3-J 2543 1:J8c;]':Jfft'l'Uf;l13-Ji;f(!Jt]J1b'IJ1'1felbil:l::1H!Jt)J1L'IJ1'Yl1'1tl1,L<l'l,l,1JeM'U':i'l,J,'Yll:Jelt:JbLWllil1:l-lel1~ 

':Jtl'Yl'i{y\1-1wtl1,:: ti;im!mnn-fay\~ A,u r'i1'1-'1uc;irl1,::r;i13-1~qiqi11lilfil'1-ct,' :-

~ .-o 

1i-JFi1~ti11:;'l'l~m/i1-1,ri1m,1111ti11:;1-10un11 90 11,1, 

Lfll,l,fl1'1'11,l,Li1V1'l:; 

91 - 365 ·fa 
mnwh 1 \'.I 

cl" O O 0 

1Jtl'l'l"1-1,Lil1b'l-l'l-tl'llil 

'l13-/ 

11. ~~~vau~an1~~,v 

2,335 

81 

57 

240 

2,713 

(11u1~ : .1'11-1rn11) 

Jllfl71b~1-l,bQYn: 

mNU11;"'YI~ 

'YJ'jW ii~U.8 tl1,tl1 l:J Muri 'Ylfwii~u ~Sf,l ~Wil1tl':]t1'Y\'d'r;J13-1 ~t)J t)J1 L~'U 1,-;' 6s 3-1 lb~ ::a'qJ (!J1 L ~1te:i~ Fl1'1Lfl'Ufl1'Y\'Uf'1t'h,::, tlu 

L 1111'1,1,11,l,'Y\~el 61 t1'Yld~a'.1 t11,u·fo 1m'11;ff1'1'1'i ct' :I-I l:li'l1tlel'1'Yl'jWii~uy\~ f,l ~ULLi;lc;J<! f;l1:I-I l:Jel c;i 1'1'1L'YI~811'1'16tlel<IU ru~l:l m1d.~u 1 '14 ns 3-1 
Q,I <u "I "' <u <I.I 

'Yl~eJ,11'17 f;l l:17c;J 1,1 F11u,::,ilut1eJ'1'Ylfwii~u~ ~c;i utf 1ut,h1 A7 h1\1:: ~1 n11 

ru fay\ 31 \5'1,l,171'1.-l 2543 bbl:l:: 2542 ,11:Jl:l::bD\:11'1tlel'1'Yl"f'Viii~meJt77,'!l1\:IU,::fle)'\.J~l1t.lJ71:Jtl1,fil,')(,lel luit :-

(11U1~ : U1'YI) 

JUn11L~1-1,11!-I Jtlf\11L~1-l,bQ'W1:'11eMU1,;''YI~ 

2543 2542 2543 2542 

'tllil"\-1, 1,803,562,312 509,714,657 1,803,562,312 509.714,657 

~lii1,1,w{0:!J~~tl11n c1{1~ 404,692,117 360,456,007 404,692, 11 7 360,456,007 

i0~~111ihiXnrn,1 216,984,596 212,598,021 216,984,596 212,598,021 

Ll'l~El~Uf\Jel1 t77Fl 2,151,180 2,151,180 

!.11Wl'i1'1'1"1-1,t 350,920 

'j'J),I 2,427,741,125 1,082,768,685 2,427,390,205 1,082,768,685 

1-i'n : .i1,~eJt77'l<!Lil'l71'11 (74,098,01 o) (53,681,500) (74,039,009) (53,681,500) 

'Yl'J'rll'Jft"\-l,'je]tl7'jtJ1!.I - ~'Y15 2,353,643,115 1,029,087,185 2,353,351,196 1,029,087,185 

55 
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Lit'i::'V\11\'ltl~u~info~ 31 BWJ1Fl:1-J 2 543 u1,;'m 1rli'fu fou~~UbbR::~\'JUl:Jnafw,11n1:JnWifbrn::1:Jn'Vl'd~i'lnwt.lfo 

LFl'i\'li;/{1\'l'V\4b vim t!Un7'i'IJ7'i::'Vl'itb~UL'l-1 (J~:f.J'i1:!i~1Wl'I-I, 1 , 358 i1uU1'Y1 u1,;'muwnn~~'l-l,bbR::~\'l'U\:j n af1\'l~fu foum..i'ill-11 

SM (j';j';j:l,l~llb 'Yll fl'\J'ill"ll'U'i::dh.~1 flin'llel\'l'Ylf'W 1'JRUPJ\'l f1 ~1, 
q q 

ru fa~ 31 twnFJ..i 2543 u1,;'m LbR::u1,;''Yl~eisu1\'lu1,;''Yl:i'lm'i::~n-w1-1,~h'Vlfo'Ylf'lllfiRu'i8n7'i'll7s~hifufomnnm'i 

'IJ1'i::'Vl4btl1-1,~11-1,1u'i1:1,1'\.J'i::mru 1, 1 27 a1uu1'Yl fas~Rnwda1m'i'1'1Ju:!'8RU'Yli'l-1fiF1u1i;ilu'i1F11btR::'i::S::L1R11,11:1-J~'i::u 1-rlutfomn 
<u q ,., "' 

~ 
31 5m7Fl~ 2542 

11½YJ'lW!J?IEJ'1U'ii;-n~EJl'JMam 

'Pl'mvl~ 
hMU'll'J 

31 t5½17Fl~ 2543 

lil7l~EIW.7Fl7.l~i1~ 

31 \5\4,17Fl~ 2542 

11Jfamnnu'i,;''rll'lmJ 

~'lY\1,\71') 

ii11l~!lm1ma1V1fuu 

31 5\4,17Fla-l 2543 

~~~1,mili,11~1Jrun 
31 5'1,111Fla-l 2542 

31 5'1,\11Fl~ 2543 

,ht~!lm1.i1~01'i1½'11J1i111 

?1'lli1Y1½57'Yl'l,1u 

2542 

2543 

~ 
31 5\4,17Fl:fl 2542 

lm-ri~ -
~1'YIU71'J -

31 5\4,17Fl~ 2543 

ii11t~1Jm1ma~a~ 
31 \5\4,1'11'1~ 2542 

~7'Yl'l,\11'J -

Fi-u~1J:fl1'1Wi,h111uu 

31 \5\4,11,1~ 2543 

~i11-ha-nr:im~urun 
31 5\4,111'1~ 2542 

31 5\4,111'1~ 2543 

ii11,~0m1F11f1ul'J1½'1un11-; 
?17filmla7'Yl'JUU 

2542 

2543 

359,283,154 

102,878,234 

(42,594,040) 

419,567,348 

-

359,283.154 

419,567,348 

'Yllil\4, 

252, 120,864 

252,120,864 

252,120,864 

252.120,864 

lbi1~'i\El'1~fil 

,hi1:nn1, 

724,286,349 

119,665,359 

-

843,951,708 

80,133,697 

12,627,000 

-

42,216,409 

134,977.106 

644. 152.652 

708,974,602 

U,~~li'eM?j.J 

fi1Un-,11u 

500,495,893 

-

500,495,893 

52,341,556 

-

25,024,795 

77,366,351 

448,154,337 

423. 129,542 

Cilfilfil'1 

bb~~fj\Jm,JI 

214,365,006 

56,717,455 

38,890,886 

(30,865,678) 

279,107,669 

91,817,974 

25,317,903 

(25,129,242) 

60,699,690 

152,706,325 

122,547,032 

126.401,344 

Cii,1.1''1 

u,~~fltlmci 

96,514,880 

9,348,696 

(14,357,499) 

91,506,077 

45,843,831 

(12,369.542) 

19,641,052 

53,115,341 

50,671,049 

38,390.736 

ri1mHu1.l1'1 

i1·111:n'1114, 

226,920.720 

52,533,367 

27,218,208 

(11,189,212) 

295,483,083 

47.013,052 

6,509,420 

(3,859,582) 

28,237,846 

77,900,736 

179,907,668 

217,582,347 

ci114,\J1ml1'1 

'1111:nni. 

155,798,987 

7,847,625 

(3,912,128) 

159,734.484 

31,971,578 

(2,881,591) 

14,321,873 

43,411,860 

123,827,409 

116,322,624 

l'JlW/fl'Yl\4,~ 

3,153,159 

40,505.818 

(2,488,598) 

41,170,379 

967,816 

(1,916,408) 

4,975,246 

4,026,654 

37,143,725 

8'1\4,Wl'Yl\4,~ 

19,983,800 

19,983,800 

2,233,579 

2,233,579 

17,750,221 

2. 104,942 1,526.960, 1 71 

8,137,763 343,085,337 

106,614,912 

(1,743,806) (88,881,334) 

8,498,899 

515.495 

515,495 

2.104,942 

7,983,404 

1,887,779,086 

218,964,723 

45,422,139 

(30,905,232) 

136,644,686 

370,126,316 

1,307,995,448 

1,517.652, 770 

115.300,917 

136,644,686 

(11UW: 'UlYI) 

- 1,004,930,624 

37,180,121 

(18,269,627) 

- 1,023,841,118 

130,156,965 

(15,251,133) 

61.221,299 

176,127,131 

874,773.659 

847.713,987 

57,229,818 

61,221,299 



J17~3j<IR1L'r11-l-~'1'15 

L~uti~mLrivntnrn-1 
,l' ~ ~ 

1110nL1Jcll'l1J'i1J 

~nwdFi1u~m1m,1':it11tl'l'j 

m,;;L~uM~1c1~,J'l'IU1 

Fi1~i,;iu1'i~uunuli10;iw1u,101" 

'i0{;1i11'1JqJtl-~'1'15 

Lhir.i~1 
1i'l-l'l'l'j'l'jE)~'l,I 1 

'>11-li.'l'll.'l'l'j'l'jii~'ll. 

,nn1J1,m~1, 

\l'lnU\.t1F11':i 

,1 n ~mff'llrn~1'i1-1 
~1rn,h,:itl~emr1 

~1i.1'i1,d'!Ji.u~:1'i1,fo~1n 

,·mth:~1~1, 

,nno'l--l,1~111 

~1n~n1Uun11L~t-1i 

,1n~1,:i1.h:11'1A 

'J1 ~L~lliQ~ :t-1 ~L~::b~'\.+/1'U cJ1 n 

30,655,161,745 

100,000.000 

1,585,439,999 

89,167,193 

32,429,768,937 

30.655,432,2'49 

1,601,894.408 

89,167,193 

32,346,493,BSO 

' 

2543 

314,573,462 

112,261,204 

134,447,396 

56,093,253 

40,167,838 

23,347,195 

17,553,142 

204,620,147 

903,063.637 

31 ilm7fUI 2543 
d 
!)1,1, 1 

563,587,216 

529,540,382 

1,093,127,598 

31 il'1,1111'll-l 2543 

~1,1, 1 

458,366,229 

179,584,926 

637,951,155 

14.2 i51u.um;11:1,1':i:::!l:::t1a1i-it'MOeJ'tliH1ityqp 

2543 

L~0'1'11~rl11-l 2,138,186,011 

hhrh1, 1 t1 24,992,956.474 

Lfl'll. 1 tJ 6,391,754,050 

'i11<L~UfJU1<LL<1~Lhfue.hn 33,522,896,535 

2542 

141,104,540 

110,450,378 

211,866,756 

42,918,341 

22,719,871 

28,904,483 

14,497,746 

60,873,264 

633,335,379 

('Yiu,~ : m1'1) 

,:ium1L~\Wil'l'n:~a,:i111,;'m 

2543 

279,805,047 

52.477.632 

133,032,632 

6,218,127 

29,128,294 

4,214,105 

5,344,341 

40,218,466 

550,438,644 

2542 

141,104,540 

60,350,767 

208,425,386 

14,775,783 

22,519,308 

2,311,194 

5,003,008 

11,190,596 

465,680,582 

31 ilm1Fll-l 2542 

~1,1, 1 11l-l 

31.218,748,961 

629,540,382 

1,585,439,999 

89,167,193 

30,895,738,850 - 30,895,738,850 

135,383.126 135,383.126 

1,488,000,000 1,488,000,000 

115,443,919 600,985,588 716,429,507 

33,522,896,535 32,499,182,769 736,368,714 33,235,551,483 

31 ill,1,111'11-l 2542 

t,. 1 

('Yiu,~ : m1'1) 

31,113,798,478 30,895,738,850 - 30.895,738,850 

179,584,926 131,550,564 131,550,564 

1,601,894,408 1,550,000,000 1,550,000,000 

89,167,193 115,443,919 600,985,588 716,429,507 

32,984,445,005 32,561,182,769 732,536,152 33,293,718,921 

2542 

1,637,125,966 

28,928,522,245 

2,669,903,272 

33,235,551,483 

('Yiu,~ : 1.111'1) 

'11.1 n'l1L~1,l,LQ'l'l1:fl!l'11J~,;''\'1"1 

2543 2542 

1,989,967,368 1,695,293,404 

24,602,723,587 28,928,522,245 

6,391,754.050 2,669,903,272 

32,984,445,005 33,293, 718,921 

57 



58 

14.3 ru 1u-n 31 5Wl7Fl:l--l 2543 b°~urj'~mbr1:::L~wtueJ1n 11,1':i1:1-1b°~urj'~mL1;1:::,~wtueJ1n~Llh-1,L~'\-b(il':i7(;17\11.h:::vnFf'110\I 

u~,;'Yl~O!'Jlb'Vl\ll'\,ct\1~1mu 7 39 R7'\-bltl'\-b~~u ( 298 R7'\-b'U7'YI) ~\l'U~,;ri~ot1i,m~111r;i'l11Jqiqi1lb&irntl~m,1,L~'\-b(i\':i7(;17\I 

U':i:'.L 'YIFf ~1\l'Yl¼711LLR,-#\1~1WlU 

1 s. ~uriiotJa'Yl6 ' .. 
1u':i:::l'\11\lu 2542 u~1Jm Mmmiun1,1ot1a'Yllstiut,1 hl<Nmi'ntl':i:::nuh11i1u 331 l'\U,t1 :1-1r11'11~(il';i1 HYlu,t1r1::: 1,000.000 

' w w 

u1ri ':i,:1-1~1wrn 331 R7UU1'YI ,-rioTI1t1M,,nn':i:::m,\lm':iF1i1\l(il7:l--lLFl':i\lfl1':iri,m~m~uno\lriw#u~ 2 fat1m:::m1\lfl1':iF15v 11,i'l:1fF111:1-1 
' 

'1hml'l~o1um':ito~un1,1ot1a'YIBmNu~1Jm ,~m~;i..iJt,id,m~uno\lriu#u~ 2 '110vu~1Jm1~l'l'lt1\l'Vrn(il1:1-1-a'on1Y1u1?1TIO\lou1Fm 
' w ' 

Lb'Vl\'JU':i:::LY1Ff1rit1 ~unifon~11Fl':iUfl1'1'l'\,l,1?11DflO'\-bL'\l,U 2552 Lbi'l:'.~e)[il';i1t,JOrntlt1fmrn::: 5 Lbrl:'. 6 i;iotl u~1Jm1r;1u1L~'\,l,~bl,lfU'il1flfm 
' w 

TI1 tl~'\-bfl(ileltla'Yl ri-#\ll'\:1-i Iii 1 tJto-w'\-bo'U (il';if 1GU11;1~ fl';i:'.'Yl';i'J\I n7':iFI a\lO O fl~1l'\¼'I tJ lil1:l--l L~ O'\-b 1 TI~flll'\'\,1,1?1 (il1 :1-1 LF\';i\lfl7':i!htJ l yj:1-1 b~'\,I, 
' w .. 

m1vflUiu~ 2 

~ ' 
1 6. 'Vliliuiiu 

2543 

Jl7,;iL~'U, 1.i'u/ii\.lfol Flr.1 ~1~~-lfl 17,498,259 

m~'Y!n ru ~~1m,1"~m,;i~u 1,fo~1c1 73,956,345 

r1d1lu5u 1 407,245,070 
d'o d 

'l1l-l'Vl¼'1m1u 498,699,674 

17. 'tl'UL~el\.!~\.!bU'l~tua1fl'1!bUilih'IH'Yl6 

2542 

92,875,484 

51,973,494 

259.636,266 

404,485.244 

(ll½1fJ: t111'1) 

"U n7'l L~½LQ~1~~0111J~l+\'l~ 

2543 2542 

57,099,056 44,313,911 

231,564,791 187,684,319 

288,663.847 231,998,230 

b~el1Wl1 25 fl:1-1Jl1'WW5 2542 ~U':i:'.'IJ:l--l?L't1:irru~'ti£J~'\,l,'110\'JU~1J'Yl"1~:l-lmem:irmm':ib~:l-l'Yl'\,l,bbrl:'.i'll?l'YIWilt,i'Yl:'.L1Jtl'\,l,~\'la1':i:'. 
q q .,, '11 'I q q 'I 

ih~rua1m':i'1L't':itl11,1 ivd :-
w ' 

fl) L~i'll?l'Yl'\,l,'i]t,1'1']::;butJ'\-b'11el\'lU~1Jm'iJ1rnm:1-1 3,002 R7UU1'Yl (~ua1:irru 300,200,000 ,fa :l--li'li'll~'\-bi'l::: 1 0 'Ul'YI) lU'\,I, 
q q "' 'I <U 'I 

1,002 iK1uuTn Ctfua1:irt11 100,200,000 ~u 3;,li'li'll~Ui'l::: 1 o 1J7'Y1) fat1fl1':irlt,1~ua1:irqJ'il1?1'Yl:::Lut1u~1u1u 2,000 

R7'\-b1J7'YI ~ifv 1a.l1r;i'~ fl1';iU10 0 fl~1l'\¼1tl L ~o L '14L uu1 tl (ill :1-1#'\-b(i\e)'\,l,fll';ib ~:1-i'YJ'\-b(i\1 :1-1~ fl7'\'l'\,l,t,I L '\-b'l'J';i:'.':il'IJ'U ru rum 
' w w 

1J~1J'Yl:l--ll'\1'1J'\-b~1flt,i y,j_Ff_ 2535 

TI) 1,,~\yj:1-ifl'\-b'ilt,1'Yl:'.b1Jtl'\-b'110\11J~1Jmofl 10,000 R7'\-bU1'Yl 'il7flLm:l--l 1,002 R1'\-bU1'YI LUU 11,002 R7'WU1'Yl Ll?ltJOOfl 

~u1J~:1-1a'Yli'l1Yla.l~1mu 1,000 1K1mfa ;i..ic11'i1~(il':i1Hiul'l::: 1 o m'YI ,~mauoTI1vi;iorXE'l\l'YIULt,1m.:.'Vi1:::,'iJ1:::'il\1~1u1u 
q 'I 'I 'l.l 'I 4J q 

1a.Jd1u 35 ';i7tJ Lbl:1:'./l'\~orX<1\l'Yl'\,l,U';i:::Lfl'Ylafl1'U'\-b 1 7 tl':i:::bil'YILUFl':i71LmtJ,l'\;Ol'\rl7tJFl';i11(il7;J..!U';i:'.fl7FfTIOJFlru::: 
w ' 

fl JJ :l--1 fl1';i fl7 fl1Jl'\ 5 fl'Ylf 'l'l 6 ,LR:'.(il i'l7 t,ll'\ a fl 'Yli'Vi 6~ b ~ tJ'Jtl O \'l -#vitl'! 5 fl b fl rui lbR:::b~ el'\,!, 1 TI b Rm fl1J fl7';i L l;/UOTI1tJiu 1 u 
' 

Fl) 11111'\,l, 'U~ :1-1 a'YI B~ a'YJ B bbrl:::th::: tt:J'IJUL ~'\-bbm tJ'J fl'U;UL't7 :ir UJ'Ylfltl,::: fll';j b 1'\,l,bb~;o fl1l'\'\-b(,11J 1~tl1:::fl1';ib~tJ1 nu b~UUUf.J i'l 
q 'l "I .... 'I 

LL<1:::1J~:1-1aY1fl~u 1 1,11:1-1~':i:::u 1-rt wfou'11-11J~o~1J~1Jm L'liu rXrioiuu~;i..ia'Ylel~1i'Ylei1un1':ifrn~wuut:JRriouiua1aYru 
'I 'l <U 'I q 'I Q,I 

1 ueJ(il';il'jeJtJl:1:: 1 0 1 utl~~fl1';iU';i:::fl1Ff~7tJiluern bbi'l::: hl:Na'Yleifrn~WU'\-bf.Jl:1R7l'\fuu~1a.l:Nn1':iU':i:::fl7Ff~7m~uilut:Ji'l 

bW:::&JOel'l1UU~:l--la'YIB~a'Yl500flbgftJ\Jl'\,l,eJ(,\';i7'!Zuu~:1-1a'Y16 iui;i0 1 bgftJ~ bbri:::Lufa~ 30 :i1t]'\-b1tJ'\,I, 2552 ~1ioiu 
<U q 'I 'I "I .., , ~ .., 

1J~ :l--1 a'YJ 6'il::: ~ a'YJ B b 'Yl1 b 'n l:J :l--1 rXri oiua1 :ir f:U'YI ntl,::: fl7';i 
'l <u 'I Q.i 'I 



L~el?U~ 29 L:1-J'l,rnm ::::542 ~tl-i:::t1:1-JR1a'.rruefoelimrn;i'U~,;m 1rit:i'l:1-J~m,1,a'.r~nTrneln'1-i'¾'U~:Na'Y1istl-i:::LJ1'Yl 1a-J 
'I (I.Ill.I 'I q q 'I 

R:::R:1-J~1wm1a-JLnu 500 ihuiu :1-J11Fi1~1,mlMuR::: 1 o m'YI ~1'V\u1t1'liunn-i:::m'J,:in1-iA«;i LL11:::~1wm1a-JLnu 500 . ~ ' 
~1uiu :NRF11~t,1-i111% •• R::: 1 o 'Ul'YI ~7'Vl½71:llvi',,riil'+"mR'1'Yluirn'Yl'U tmv'lmhu~~1'Vl½71:ll'!1bbn&!+n-nN'YIUR:N'Yl'Ud' 

q QJ "I Q,t 'I QJ 'I 

'lilii'mn'i'i~1U1UhlLnu 300 R1U'l'!Ub~el'ielv'fo'lfualb'U(NnJ71'W~'U~,;mm'iJ'il:!:elelnlUeJU1Fl1,1TfMJ'V\«nbnru?l,iem1'1JL~m 

fl'Un1'Hf1Uel'IJ18'11UlULU,lR:!:Fl'HJl'Y\fl1'V\U(;JL{;JtJ:N~belnQUYl'llelv~'U'i:!:tl:!-JAru:::n".i'rnn7".i'U5,;'Yl"1 n7".ieleln'l4U'U~:Na'Y15~1U'JU 
'l 'l 'I. <t 

1a-J,nu 500 tf 1uiu ~~1'V\u1 ,~'l iLLn n-i:::m,'1 n1-iA «vd'L llu 1 U"17 :N :1-J~'IJ 0,:i~tl".i:::tJ:irn ru:::n".i".i:1-rn1 ".i'llelv'U~,;m ' . 
ffiiu~,;mtuA1'1Jmi1~1:NTA".ivm".ithmvlm~unel,rnuiu~ 1 'il1nm:::m1-Jn1-iA«v'lm,:i,~u 3,ooo h1-,m'YI . 

b~81U~ 6 'W']'l!I-J71A:N 2542 u5,;'Yl'11f;J1iu'IJeli'UA17:!-Jti1m'Vl~8"17:l-JTA1.:inw1hm'Vl:Nb~UnelvYJU#u~ 1 'inn 

m:::m'J-Jnl'iA tv fat1nl".ielelniu1J~:Nat1is~1mu 3,000 R1U'U1'YI L ~el~1'V\U78l iLLnm:::m1-Jf11'iA«<Juf!:::m1 niu 
' ' q 

'U~:N~'Ylis5n 3,ooo ii'1u'U1'YI ,~el~h'V\u1t'l'li,,nr:t~1mN'Yl'Ufla-i'Yl1JLm1A1·1~\-1,11::: 1 o 'lJTYl ~,:i'lm:::'V\11-:itl 2542 'U~,;'Yl"'l 
q Q,t 'I q 

M~1'V\u1t1iuu~:1-Ja'Ylis i,:inci1TtZ,m:Nf;J~1wm 6,000 tf1uu1Y1 Lui', Ti,wu~,;mhi'u1,~u~1uwCZ.:ih1-rm 3,ooo tf1uu1'Yl 
q ' 

~hi'fu'il1nm:::m1vn1-iA«v 1 tl11-:1'i1Hl mfaou"1'iisi'U7R "17:N~nci111 i'lu'Vlmm 'V\1,1u-i:::rnJrnun1-ib~ui0 6, 1 ~'1bllu1 'ULill:N . - ' 
bielu 1'11"11'11 '1Jel(jf11'jb~·1-r'UA'Jl:1-Jtf'Jtlb 'V\~8'illn m:::m,-Jn7".iAt-J 

'11'U'U~:Nat1isi-:in~11i1-J~1'Ufl1m-imb Ufl-JRmm lluiuR1il'ru 1i,i''Yln 1Lil".imn'l ueiLil-i1iuu5:1-Ji1'i1is 1 '11¼ LLuR-:i,tl'U 
q q 'I ..., q 'I 'I 'I 

'11Uf11:i1'ru1rli' 1 '11U t(;Jm~:1-JfiY-JLb"1fa~ 30 flU818U 2542 famJCTel'11U'il:!:~8'1bnUelf'1'l1:!-J~7U,rnriu~,;'Y1'1 Ueln'i11nd' 
q "' q Cl,! 'I 

eT00iu1J~:Ni1Y1is~Lthiej-+rnR'1'i1Un:!-J'Yl'Ut'l'1:i'li1'Y15L~eln~'il:::ieliu:;nnm:::m1,:im-iA«'1h1mt1'lun1:Ntl 'lum-id'm:::m1v 
Q,t 'I 9 QJ 'I 'I 

n7'iFl5'11tii'elelnl'U57r!q]Lbfl(ih'Ja'Yl5 (Derivative Warrants) 'lilbn~~1:Nfl-:IYJUf1:!-J'Yl'U tt,jtJf11'V\Ut,ll'V\l'U571-lqjblfllil-Ji1'i15 1 

'V\U1t1i'li1'YI lstmfou~:Na'i1 is·1rn,:iu 1l,;'i1"l~n-i:::m1v n1-iA«v o EJel~M 1 'Vlu1m,fl:::n-i:::m1v n1'iA«-:i li,i'1?11 b il.un1-i'illil 
• q ~ 

'i1:::b UtJUl 'U 57 r1(1!bbnlil'111'Yl 5 iv n ci11nu LilR1 lil'V\ tn'i15'Wilbb'Y\'1'lh:::, 'Y1A1 'Y18 fa 8'U~,;'Yl"l'il::: ~18'15'\J~ lilt!8'UF11'l'li'~1 I:)~ . ~ 
d V ~ 

Lnm'lleN'i1-J'V\:Nf;J 

b~elfo~ 1 o L:1-J'l,J,1t'Ju :2543 ~tl".i:::t1:1-JR1i'.rrurroeliu'IJ0vu~,;'i1'1:i'l:N~miir~'lilii'i;iR".i".il'Ucl1r1rub,Rlilva'Ylis 
'I ""<U q 'I Q.I 

~'ii::::! el'l1U u~:1-J ~'Yl B'IJ eM'U~,;m tt'lt~1i 1 :Nb 'll ~ t'lu:i'l el 818 5 ti'l i,bri n 'i'i :N n7'i Lb11:::'Wunv1u'IJ el'1 'U~,;'Yl '1 trn :::u~,;'Y1 ~ el tJ".i, :N . . . 
~1mu 30 R7U'V\U1t'l T!il81a-J~f;J:l.;jRR7bbl'l:::bb"1'1fiY-JAru:::m".i:Nn7'ilillilfl'i".i (Allotment Committee) Aru:::n".i'i:Nn7".ii-Jn~11 

'Vl'il1-i ru1 b ~u11 n ".i'i :N n1-iu~,;m,1::: 1a-J1i,i'f u nT~lii' i;i n".i".i L 'U a11-1qi bbnt,lil 11'11 is L i'u,L"1'il:::L -a1~1 t'l b tluY-lunv1U'IJel'1'\J~,;'Yl"'l 

n1-in1'V\Ulil'i1A1n1-i'l~t15bl17fl'U1'mm::: 75 '1!el'1'i1A1Uf;J'IJelv'l-1U'U~:N~'i15'1Jel-:J'U5,;mbsl~tJ 1 o fari1n1-inelu1U~Lb'U'\J ' . 
bbn lil-:J'i18 n1".ii el :N R n1-i,fluel'IJ1 t1r1 «n'Ylf 'Wif 'il:::i'l CJ 11U'1 rt'U hr Jvd''i1 Al t,1,:i n ci11'iJ:::f)lelv 1a-J ~1 n-h :1-J R Fi1~ Lil':!11 i''ll 8'1'11U 

~ ~ q 

'U~:1-Ja'i1islu8(,l".i1~1U 1 'lua11-1ruuf1mvi1'Y16i,18 1 '11U'\J~:l-Ja'Yl5 'lucl1rtrubbf1Rvi1'Ylisi-Jnci11'il:::m1n'limt'J'Vl«il'il7n1i,i'fu 
'I QI q q .., 

elUa'.r~'ill na1unil1UA ru:::m".i:1-J f11'if11 fl'U'V\ « n'Ylf'W ilbLR:::"1 fll lil'V\ 5 n'Yl5'WilbbR1 U8 n'ill nit ~'U".i:::tl:N Mi'l:1-J~ 0umi n1".ilil lil fl".i".i 
q • q 

iu'U~a-ia'Ylls51u~l'lil1:i-l1(;)'11'Vl.ii1t1~1mu 400 iK1uiu l'l'l:l-1 (~011a-ioiliuu~:1-J~'i15'i11u1u 300 51uiu ~1(;)imfl-i-i HL~el 
'I 'I q 'I q q 

-i0vfum'iLb'URvi1'i1ls'IJelv'lfutj'L,uR{1nm'W) fat1li,i'lii't,1R'i-i'lfw4~:Na'i1is~1mu 30 tf1u'tlU:l.;lRF11R-i1H'lfuR::: 1 o m'YI 

b ~el ".ielil5'\J nl".i 'l ti'~'YI 61,11:N'lua11-ltY bbn {il(j 11'Y151)11 :1-J LA'iil n1".i 8 €) n bbR::: bnUel'IJ1 t'J 'l u 51 f>l,(1/ bbflR\l a'YIB~'il:::tmt 'l,l,1._J~:1-Ja'Yl 6 

'1Jel'1'\J~,;'Yl"1 l '11bbf1 n 'i".i:1-J n7'ibrn:::wun,nmrn,:iu~,;'Yl"1 bbfl:::'U~'!J''Yl~88 t,lil,f UAil b 'VI ~el'l-1U'U~:N a'YI 5~flil 1~1i,i':i'l nl'ilil (91 n".i".i~1U 1U 
q • 

370 R1U'\1U . 
b~81U~ 13 mn-lJ1Fl:!-J 2543 F1ru:::n".i'rnn1".if11fl'U'V\«n'Yl'r'WiluR:::Lill'l1fil'V\«n'i1f'Wmt,1el'4il'Mm".ilillillii".i".il'U$1r!(1! 

Llnfilila'Ylel u~,;m Mlii'liln".i".ilu51fi'ruLbnlilva'Ylel'luA-fvu-in~1u1utl'i:::mru 1 o tf1uiu ~ilR1m'it1'lt1'teliuu5:Nat1elM 
.., 'I 'I q 

l\l,b{,11Uri1n11~f;J111vn0-:i,ilhmi1~"nt'lu 2544 'iluo,;i1u~11Jm~'lu511-1t1J,Lfllilvl1'Yl5 

lU'i:!:'1'111-:IU~UfllillU~ 31 5U11Fl:N 2 543 'U~,;'i1'1 1{,]'i!lil'Yl:::b u 8Un1':il,b 'U R-Jf1J71'W'l1'1,l,'IJ~:N ~'Yl5 b uuiu 
q 'I q 'I 

n1ir(1! ~1U'JU 33,021,000 'lfu f71Jn'i:::'Yl'i1'1'W1tlhlif,~el1U~ 11 :Nn'i1Fl:!-J 2543 fa~ 10 b:!-J'l,J,ltJU 2543 1uri 11 

mn!;J7Fl:N 2543 bbR::: favi 9 ~fflA:N 2543 

ru fa~ 31 5U11Fl:!-J 2543 ~eJOel'l1U'U~:Na'YIB~bb'il'1l'tfa'Y15lUn7".ibb'Ul'l\lnJ71'W'\1U'U~:Na'Y15bUU'\1Un1a'.rru 
QJ q 'I q 'I q QI 

'IJ el (j'LJ~'IJ''i1'1 bb~:::u~,;'Y1 "') ((;)'i] lil 'Y1::: b ti t'JUn1'i bl 'U i;l\l f1J71'W'\4U'U~ :N fi'Y15 b tluiunl ~ rum l:l'V\ ii'vfo~'l U\l'\J n7 ".i b~U~1U1U 
'I q q ,., 

6,000,620 iu A'1b'Vl~el'l1U'U~:1-J~l1el~a,:ila-JMltil1t11l'l un1".ibb'URilflJ11'W~1u1u 541 ,51 7,580 iu 
q q q 'I 
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1 s. L~'l.lmlll\'.!'l.li!&1eh'li:-'i11" 11G1111m.o"Ham.1 

ru fa~ 31 5¼111'13-I 2543 bbti:: 2542 bJ¼neJ\'lYJU~u1,;''Yl"1llleh'lf;l1"i\'l Hlil73-lfl!)l'l3-11fJlol13-lm1wn 4 tieN'l'l"i::"i1!luryqJ'1i 

n7"ith:=neJ'lJ51fl'vbJ1-t'Yl¼ B"i"fl'vbJ¼'Yl'l,,l,'Vlin'Ylfa!:JtUl:=B"ifl'v!l'l"i"~lil'WeJvrlbe1i 'l'l.1'1. 2522 u,~fleJ'UlillV 
"I .. <I 1 "I 

b~UmN'l'lU#u~ 

'l'lWili11'Yl~bum.ub<1~b'fomh1:b~1,11,1siFi1bb<1, ' ~ 

ci,UbflU3;j<IR71-lU 

,1Ufl7"lil~i1111-ln{}')'ll-J71'1 

!1111l'Y)U~'l'l 6F1-:J b vtfo.Jvti;j,:J'iJ7 n n7"i<ijlilcl·:;, 

"l,1,1 

b~uno~riuiu~ 2 

,rutji;i'mJii'Yl1h~l'l~tm 

b~Ufl1"iil-:J'17'1--1'l1J\.jnvtiZi111£utlnii1 

"l'Jl-1 

"j'Jl,lb~Unel-:J'Y)Ui117l-1n!J'l--11,171'1 

bhmN'Y)Uiu~ AilflU'Yl'lYll'Jb~l'I~ 

bhneJ-:i'Y,!uJ,:i,.,1,1111111sflU'l'l'lY1l'Jb~l'l-:i 

14.74% 

16.12% 

2543 

( f\¾"lfJ : 'li't<U7>1) 

"11n101~m,1'1'n~neJ"1.J'l1J'Y1·1 

2543 

7,002,000 

36,500 

48,700 

(2,125,031) 

4.962, 169 

331,000 

131,682 

462,682 

5,424,851 

n.!JYl!.111'1 

f77Y\'\.\,I 

4.00% 

8.00% 

2542 

2542 

7,002,000 

36,500 

48,700 

(3,147,663) 

3,939,537 

331,000 

245,596 

576,596 

4,516,133 

n.!JYll-178 

01Y\1,ll,l 

b~UneJ,:J'Y,!UJ-:Jvtl-1i111il1l'!lWtil"l~bL'11 77.48% 75.00% 

12.64% 

14.49% 

64.50%* 

4.00% 

8.00% 

75.00% 

• 1J~,;Y1"11,1f1Jn1".lci1Ju~m11nnu1A7"lbb'l'l-:Jtl"i~b'l'lA1m1'il1.-1ihfa~ 30 :ll~1.-11t'lu 2544 

19. ff1':iel'1Gl13-ln!)'t'13-11!1 

lil13-l'l'l'i::'i7!l'UfYf!J~'lJ1,J"Y13-1m!f¼~1nm 'l'l.1'1. 2535 u1,J'Yl"1<v::i;ie1,1i111fl'i"ibJU~1'ieJ\'leJ~1,;iu0tif0t111:: 5 tiEJdh hq'Ylis 

U"i::~1Dl'l~\'l'il1n'\4n'IJ11>1YJUfl::fl3-18fl3-11 (n1i'l) 'il¼fl11~1"iEJ\'l~\'lfl~11i°l~1u1mri1nu·hm11:: 10 tl€Wl'J¼'illil'Yl~b1J8¼ 

2 0. 6f'J'l.!Lfl'l.l't1'1.1 ('tl1lill't1'!.l)ii Lf161'il1 n n1':ib 'U ~!J'l.lbL 'U lit{! :W nri1L~'l.liit'1't1'1.1 
q q ~ ' 

,j1.Jn1111u1w 

l'lili11F1-:Jb'llftil,h1\'.I 

IJ<ll'll'lli;jn'l'lf'Wl'Jbtl~t:1Ubb'U<i-:Jb'fil,lf1,1 

.,t,.,11-:iu 

l'lillill'l,:Jb\'lft0'U'17t'IU 

2543 

58,352,290 

(213,910,773) 

(155,558,483) 

2542 

58,352,290 

58.352,290 

(fl¾1!J: U1l1) 

"1.Jn111":]mum~?JeJ,:J1.J'l1J'Y1~ 

2543 2542 

58.352,290 

(213,910,773) 58,352,290 

(155,558,483) 58,352,290 



21. rhh (ti1111'J'U) ~1n,1nn't1i'w!T 

'ii1mudt~'i1:l-l'i1Eln1'ii'1~el 1 ud :--

ri1 h( '111.il'.lu) ~fi'~ hhn lilt'l,l!!il~'Yl«n'Ylf~tl 

rh 1 .~ Ln liliwJ~~,i1nm"'li,nrnmin'Ylf~tl 

"'111-1 

22. 1'1191il\JLL't1'Un''i"UJn1'a 

~1.Jn71L'S'l-<,"'!W 

2543 2542 

221,461,789 (344,473,889) 

137,685,532 342,005,262 

359,147,321 (2,468,627) 

(l'l'\.l"l~ : \J111) 

~un1"'!L~1-<,LQ'l'l1:n0~u,,;"m 

2543 2542 

345,642,689 (426,449,469) 

158,270,049 317,475,474 

503,912,738 (108,973,995) 

~11'1eJ'Ubl.'11Un'i'i:l-ln1'i,iLt1uC-Jfl'U'i::LfJt1u~~1EJ1"'LLrin'i'i:l-lf71'i'11eJ\l'U~-Jru,n:1,1m(;l'i1 90 tieJ\IW'i::'i1t1uryry~ u~-Jrmvntfu 

'ii1 fl in fa El 1:i-h:a.JL~'\,l,L~el'\,l,LLfl::C-J fl'U'i:: Ll!JtfU~ b~ EJ1tlel\1~~1EJ 'l inu fl'i'i:1-l n1'i~\'l&i1'i\'1Lil1LL 'YIU\'IL UU~'U~'Yl1'i'11el\l'U~-J'l1"1 ~1EJ 

23. 111'Q'.L~'U1Miiiit1flfliil • 
~1ltf~1EJJ11'l~\~u1~~1'Yl'ruutui;ltn1'\,l,~ 31 fi'l,l,'J1Fl:l-l 2543 LLa:: 2542 th::flel'Ul911EJ'i1Eln1'i i'1d :-

l'i1 l t~11'JJ11;;L~U 11il,11nri11 'i~'Yl5 

'Yl1Ml1,';a1'Y1f1.JtJ 

m,';Lh11il'ieJimYrytl,11nl'l111-1Lu,1nll11~ 

'11'11'1"'171 (Temporary difference) 

ialilia~(L~l-ltJ"'l,l)'!'Y15 

' 

n T, 1 t'\J .~ T l'J'llu'lla~tJ 1at11.il'.lu m~m;;l'lmn 

1'11L'!1~11'JJl7;;L~'l,ILlil - ~'Yl5 

• d' C, 

24. ne>l'l't1'Uif1'aill'JLiilth'l't1W . 

2543 

42,282,993 

20,428,842 

62,711,835 

2542 

147,571,176 

228,531.056 

(51,267,116) 

324,835,116 

(l'l'\.l"W: \J711) 

~un1,,~"mm:n0~ulliJ''Yl"1 

2543 2542 

46, 159,865 208,944,850 

46,159,865 208,944,850 

u~-J'l1"1LLa::u~-J'l1sm.1 8 LL'l1\'ILLa::Y'liXn\11u1ifi:Hnu~tn'l1::LuEJuitni'1fleJ'1'YJU~1'ieJ\ILirn1tlV'lm:l-l m::'i1t1uryry~neJ'1'YJU 

~1'i eJ\IL i EJ\ltl'Yi 'Yi. A. 2 5 30 ~-iu'i:: n eiu i1mh~ViiXn,nu~1EJ i;l::~:H t,a::iSu ~u~,;''11"lbl.G1::'lJ~,;'YlrieJ EJ~1 EJ ~:1-l'Yl'lJ L 'Yll '\,1,€1 (;l'iTfoEJ a:: 

5-10 tlel·HhL~el'\,l, J\'ldfu0~ifo'ii1m'l,l,U~l11\11'\,l, (rieJ'l,l,L~rrn~'l,l,1~1:1,l 2543 Vi¾fl\'11'1,l,~1EJi;l::i;l:1,1 u~-J'l1'1LLa::u~,;''YlseJEJ 

~1 EJl:1:1-l'Yl'UL 'l,j,eJ 1,1nf mm:: 3 tieJ\'I L~UL~eiu) LLa::~d1EJ'l i nuViiXnn¾'l um&~m:i n~1 n111U(;l1:H'i::L uEJu11 rfrn flell1YJUi'1 n ~11 

flel-3'YJ¼~1'iel'11.iEJ-3tlv-1du~'Yll'iltnEJ'U~-Jm1in'l11'V-li l.1HJ11i;l ~Wti .nm 'ii1ni;i l%'i::vrh:itl~'\,l,~(;\1'1,l,~ 31 5\.\.11Fl:l-l 2543 

u~,;''11"1LLa::u~-J'l1SeJEJ 1~~1m~Ui;l:l-l'Y\ULt11nei"'YJ'l,l,LU'l,l,'ii1wmtb::mi;u 28 a1uu1'11 (Lli.rn::u~-J'l1"1 : 9 a1um'l1) 

25. 1ij1'U'J'UW'Ufll'l1'U 

2543 2542 2543 2542 

1,179 1,138 311 300 
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26. n1'an'at'Vl'Ut1e11>1n1 hi;ie:iiutlfu~1>1 • ~1'\,l,11-\l)½'1'1i1'C\! 
rhh~'Y15 i\'1,il~8ci-mfrnl1:n r11hi;imj'1-1, 

2543 2542 2543 2542 2543 2542 

'W¼1.J1ll 'Wmn'Yl vYit~u ~uil'u 1.J1'Y1 tn11 

r'h 1-.r.ie,fu#ulu11u 
rh1,(mlil'YJ'l-l)~'Y11l 885,261 (4,474,311) 144,792 104,732 6.11 (42.72) 

eJHn-.:t'l'IU'!Je~,rua1~qibilt1u 
b<th\l{1.nrn 

,f'l-11./h,!Ml 555,408 592,270 

111 hr.imfuil{u&!lil 
rh1,~,umrn,:i~oei~· ... 

c11iT[!Jmm-1rl\·hi:lm,lbtl1a1 

b1J'l-111'l-1'17iT[U 885,261 (4,474,311) 700,200 697,002 1.26 -vZrnvh, 

2 7. b~'U6'61U~t'a1tln1'ab 'l1tl'Ubl'11b~1'1.16'6l 

b ~ eJ?!,J fl'l.h:::fl,jFJ1-un1"'.iililY11,:iu m:::tLm~-ufllil b~Ufllil ,,11:::"'.i1 !:! fl1"'.ib ri !:JUL Yi1 L~'Ufllil'f'I m flFJ,1 :i-m:l-l ~I'! L~¼fl lil L u:i'.leJ ,~uth fl 
' 

5'\,I, 11'11"'.i'Yl fl'U,:::LJ7'Ylbb"11:i-l,1:l-l'U 1,m~ueJ1 fl ~\lt 1J'!,1,1 'U 1,nmJ,::: f11 Fl'1Jel\l5'U 1i'11JbL 'l-1\l'U"'.i::: b 'YlFf 1 'Ylm~eN bb urnu Ii) 1,'Hbl;1:::Uruvn11 a'IJ1 lil'YlU'IJfM 
"I 'I CJ 'I 

u~'!J'Ylb~'l,l,'Yl'l,I, u~'!Jm~WYl'!,1,'f'l61fl'Ylf~tl bbl;1:::'1.J~\JmA,&i1>1YleJ,:iihd ~,:ifa~ 28 ~n,11'1~ 2540 
' ' 
t~'!,1,fllilt,fl:::,18f11"'.it'Ylfl'Ub'Yl1b~'l,l,fllilt•n:l-liltbfllil\leJ~1-u,:ium:::L,m~m'flil ru fail 31 5U'J71'1~ 2543 Lbfl::: 2542 th:::fleJ'Ut,118 

"'.i11:Jm"'.ii,:ii,i01ud' :-

b1'\-\'11il 

b~mhno'\-\1F11, 

'jl!-.J b11--1'1 li1bbia~,-rn n7'lb 'Yltl1.J b 'Y17b11--1'11il 

2 8. 'a1tl n1''a6'afl'ill1tlfl!iln1'a'l1bntl1!1 iih'lfl'U . 

2543 

2,392,868 

701,956,356 

704,349,224 

2542 

618,624 

593,131,962 

593,750,586 

2543 

982,943 

158,349,417 

159,332,360 

(1'11-118 : 1.J1'Y1) 

2542 

459,149 

218,026,715 

218,485,864 

1m:::'f'l11,:iu~ufllil1¼~ 31 5%171'1:l-l 2543 bbl;1::: 2542 u~\Jm:ih11:Jm,5"'.in'ilil~1lilrunuu~\JY1~0m,fl:::u~\J'Yl~b~8,'ll8\l 
' ' ~ 

fl'U ( b ~ !:!1'1J81'! fl'l,l,llil t1 m,:i'.l eni ell-1'Ubbl;l :::/'f'l18:i'.l fla"'.i:l-1 f11a'U 11'! i:h-u i1:1-1 n-u) ,1 !:) f11<j B ,n'il il'l n a11 b U'!,1, 1 tl 1>11 :l-l b~ el'U 1 '11 bbfl:::b n rui~ t,J n fl\) 
~ ' ' 

i1:1-1n-u ,:::'Vl111'!1J~1.Jmbb~:::u~\J'Ytma1J'l,l,~,jfl1m"'.iflfl,tl1l91 i,:id :-
' (Vil-11!1 : 'WUtlTY1) 

tJ1JlilFNri1~ ru -i'uti 31 i51--111Fl3-.J 2543 

u~~miea 
b~u1 'llQUmbri'lJW'Yl,i EJtJ 

'lJ1B'Y1 'YIJ-rnr ~1r1!i1 

'lJW'YI tic1Tntle1~11 ~7flL'l 

1J'iB'YI 1m,ii ~-1r'i'ii1 

'lJ1B'YI 1'YltJB1--11'le11bmT1--1 ,'Yl.ifofa~ ~1r1iil 

.~ 1--IQU 3-.J ,,i1:: ,~ 1--1 Z1J t-h n,i 1 n e10·1ifom'lb11--1 

1-1W'Yl'Vlt1n'Yl-rvn1 tie1tn ~1nlil 

'lJ'°JiJ''Yl'Vlt1fl'Yl-r'l'll'J\Jlilfl1'iflel'1'YJW,1!-1 'Ylfllfl ~lfllil 

m'.iil'l-1~1--1 

1.JW'YI -nc1tn11c1~11 ~1ni,1 

'U~~'l'l~brlt11?JeNfl'I.! 

mc;::~nwu 

-~'\,\~'l'l'Ufl'11l,l,QU3--l'il1n'lJ:iB'Yl~b~m?i'e111nu 

"1.Jtl1'lb~UTrn J1.JtlTlbJ1-W,l-W1~~1l"1J11'm 

17,281 

679,000 

444,885 

271,361 

118,917 

15,456 

1,000 

23,385 

17,281 



"i1cJfl1"j~Lfll•Ji..i.1,l,"l~'l'l'J1'1U 

~i..a~fa~ 31 5WJ1Fl:1-J 

u~,;''l'ltieJt1 

'i1cJ1111~0milcJfu 

11cJ111ll'i101WLUcJ:I-J 

l'i10'>'>:1-JLUcJ:1-Ji'ui.,,.m'l'llerm1i..Q1i:1-J 

n111,11nn11\leJtJ1cJ'Vl<ln't1f~~ 

!Jcil'l1tEJ ~'Yl 5tlel'1L~l,l,fi'1'!1'1.'II El'11J~'IJ''Yl~ el cJ 

"i1cJ Li111'111J~fl1'iL l,j,fl7'jl Ul,l,[;l'JLL'Yll,l,L 1,l,fl1'lLfl1J'Vl1i 

'>1cJ~1cJl'l'lU~fl1, L 1,l,fl1'>L \Jl,l,[;11LL 'YIU 1 'I.F11, Lnu'V!d 

l'i1ti~1111'i1u~n11~,J~m,rn~mnu 

fl1'i li'i~U1JFleJ:i-Jvl1Llilel'i 

'IJ~ti'l'l'iitRt11tJel\'lllU 

1'11U1El'Vl'\-11\leJ'IJ1cJ'l'l'1fl'Ylf~1i' 

2543 2542 

10,000 

177,000 

25,000 

2543 

114.436 

445 

14,000 246,958 

68,000 21,296 

8,000 

254:c 

7,344 

76,000 

25,000 

14,000 

(mi,~ : wuu1n) 

ULl'itl1~ 1 'l,\fll'i 
fl7111-llin7Fl1 

(,hwruu 2543) 

lil1:I-J11Fl1~1ilfli;Nt7U 

M1:1-JfltJJ'l/11.h~:1-J1s11 

-l',ma~ 3, 7 .5 LL a~ 

MOR au -l'0cJa~ 1 ~0u 

'jeJcJ1.'l~ 1.25 '118'1'l'1L~U 

fmrn~ 2.5 
d V 

'llel'1cJEl~'l'l'I.Fl'1Fl1'1 

1i11:I-J~lilni.N 

f7Ulil1:1-JfltJjtjj1 

l%".i::V111;ii\ u~,;m~rn".itlfutr1".i·nif1;iwinuu~b;'l'lfi0mLl;l:;'\J~,;Yl~L~mi'0;in%".i1mti%~1wmL~m.h::mru 3,156 

tf7%'U1'\'1 Ur.'l::~n1",il;l\l'Yl'l,blU'IJ~,;'Ylf!mJb~3,Ji1-1.onhl,l,T\-l, 1,078 tf1U'IJ1'Yl 'il7nfl7".iU'Ur.'l\'l'Vlct'bliU'\'1U (i;i13-l~nci111ilm'lmmm1 
q q q 

'U".i::ml'U\'l'Uf11".iL~'l,b'll0 2 Ur.'l:: 8.8) 

ru -fa~ 31 Bm1Fl3-l 2543 u~1+mur.'l::u~,;'Ylf!Dfl1.J~b~½1'1i~½b~m,r.'l::m".i::t;jmfahforiwun"1m::imYuu~V111 

11f11u~ iT~i;i rn".i~1 fli½ 1 u LLr.'l:: hH'l b~½ t 'li~iu ~mbriu~-JY1~u~·Jm'Yl~0 n".i".i3-l f11".i'Yl;8wun111'1.-b".i::iu#uu~'Yll".it1011u~-Jm ~ 0'li½ 
~ q 

".i13-l t7 'l.-bbn'l.-bfl17f 8 fl l;I:; 1 0 :t'\.\, 1 'Ut!81'1'\'1\.b~i/1 ",i:; bLtf 1ti 01'1'\J~,;'YlJ;''l.-b'l cl nL ')'l,bb~ '1.-b Li fl~ 3-JLLnU~iJ''YI ~ €J tHLr.'l::U~'\J''\'1~ b ~ fl'l'II 8\1 ll'l,b 
q ~ . 

[;113-J~nci111 ith.1i½bb!;l::b~UL 'lina1a~f11".iWUfll'l1'1,1, ~\lb~UL 'liri1i3-Ji;{')i;{~f11".iWUn\17'1,1,i;f13-J1".ifli;f"j'\.l1i;i'i11d :-
~ ~ q 

14,108 

1,348 

(l1u·rn : wmnn) 

~Ufl7'ib~1-\L\'.l'l11t'111NU':i,;'l'I~ 

9,652 

ru favi 31 5'1,1,17Fl3-J 2543 'U~,;Yl"11.J~b~'l,bl'Yl°]'l,l,L!lmbr.'l::m".i::(:!flW'l,bbLn'IJ~,;'Yl~~m".ia.JnW~13,Jfl'j..bfl'U'U~'\J'm l½fl".iW~ 

1:i.la:i'Ylf w 6~m tluu1::fl½'Ylif 'V\; 0 a:i 3,J i;i ~l'YI ir nu ",i:; ll'l,b 1-J, rl f.11'1~ tl~l'l'il1 L tlui;i' 01'1!!8 tJ'l,bir~'il1 n 5'1,1, 7 Fl1".iLL '1-'ll'l'U".i:: b 'Yll"f 1 'Yl fl fl fl L ')'1,1,L~'l,b 'l 'Ii 
~ q 

fIB3-JbLf1'1.J~'\J''Yif\€Jfli;J7 3-J~ fl G\7111L %'1'11-llm 'Y\i;J'\.l".i::fl€JtJ-i!Ufl7".il~W~0 8. 5 
~ ' 

fl.! 'J'l,b~ 31 5\.b11Fl3-J 2543 'U~,;'\'1'1,bl;l:;'1.J~'\J'mfarn l~a:ib~'l,bl;l\lfJ'l,l,L'l,bn'ilfll".i~b~mt1€J{lfl'l,l,Ll?1Wlltn'l,J,fl.l:;F1113,J.'f:l-lWU5Li;Jfl 

n1ia:iiru%11t1€J\l'U~,;'Yl"Jbbi;i:;U~,;'Yl~Oflbtluirii0i½bb!;l::/'1'1~01,1]'1,1,fl",i"j3,Jf11"j 
~ ~ q 
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29. nTmfua'!iaa.1~'Y11l'.lnTn~h.1,31bb'Un~1a.1a1ul'.l1'U .. 
1!el:l-ltiYrnn7-:ib~U~1bbUn[i]1:1-1~hu~1¾o-:ifl'ilb~WYIUbb11:::o-:ifl'i!'V\~n'Ylf~tl ru -fa~bbti:::ih'Vlfuuiufl[;] 

<I.I 'I 'I 'I q 
1U'n 31 5Wrnl:I-I 

2543 bbti::: 2542 bUUlil~it :-

( 11u w : <11i.tnl'l) 

'11'1'1fotl11¼fJm11,1,~ 31 Bm1.i:N 

~·;n\J,~m1u ~1n,'l'l.1'n'Yl-i'w11 Q5fi~0u 17t'lll1111Jlil'Ufl!!J 113-l 

2543 2542 2543 2542 2543 2542 2543 2542 2543 2542 

1 ~ ol' C 'LI Q 

'l1t'I lil171ilflb'Ul'JLL<l~L'1¼ ¼e,Jla~Yl5 

'Yl'1'1'\1n~1L~m,d't'h1im1~11t!! 1,599 (3,757) 30 114 ( 1 o) (23) (24) 1,596 (3,667) 

'l7t'l11il~i11'1lm1m<l't'I 1,116 (68) 316 984 140 (424) (1 00) 1,148 816 

~11:ol'~1t'ln1,,'hdl,¼~1u (1,274) (787) (535) (509) ( 113) 240 2 (1,682) (1,294) 

/71YLh11il½~1.ll'll'lia (83) (209) 26 ( 116) (5) (62) (325) 

rh h'llil'1ff1¼!10J~~mfmc/1u1.foE1 ( 115) (4) (115) (4) 

rhh('111171'1')1-l)~'Y11l 1,358 (4,821) (163) 473 12 (322) ( 126) 885 (4,474) 

(11iiw: 1l11,1,U1l1) 

~ d ~ ru 11,1,'1'1 31 51,1,11.i:N 

ipFl'ilb~Wl'l¼ ~'lfl'il'll.rn'l'l'l'VHJ q1n'il~¼ 11~rn1ililuqi~ 11:N 

2543 2542 2543 2542 2543 2542 2543 2542 2543 2542 

Lh1a1o/l¼L Ul-'1'1 nYl'l'l'H'J 10,698 12,871 1,129 1,262 (3,836) (2,054) 7,991 12,079 

L~ul1Za1i:1,1 ~nwttL,ia~ 
.J' ~ ,..., = 

171EJm'Ut'll'l7'1'l'U~'l'15 27,380 25,412 146 601 (1,631) (46) 25,895 25,967 

aU'Yl'l'l'lcJ~'l,I 4,533 3,753 1,292 1,752 185 906 176 6,916 5,681 

!l1,1Y1'j'\'lcJ'l13,I 42,611 42,036 2,567 3,615 185 (4,561) (1,924) 40,802 43,727 

30. J11':i:l:11Jn'W'U .. 

('>'U'W: U1'11) 

'1\Jn71L~¼'l1:NLL~~'1\Jfl7'lb~l,l,bQ\'17:n0'1tl11'+111 

ll1'l'l'U01111.f'1L~'l,I 

1111~11.b~n¼~1,1 1 
ol',e, d c &' L ~ ~ 

'l13,l'Yl'\.l,i;,Wl'lel1~ Lil lil'11'1,1 '1,1il1 fl'Yl\.11LLc!~Jl1'l~~ll'\'l'\.l, 

2543 

1,263,673,475 

367,169,585 

1,630,843.060 

2542 

1,220,019,156 

447,572,583 

1,667,591,739 

n) u%'m Mb ?J1'Yl15f!Jf!J1f'U'IJ~n1-:ibM !Tl nu n1-:i H'j:::'lJ'U Fie) :1,1~1b[i]eJ{bbti:::~1uq'jn1'jii1unn1,1,nuu~iJ''Yl~ell:Hb'l'l~'V\-ct\l 

1 un11d''U~iJ'Y1"1 ~EJ\l LBl'.lli17'U~nT'.iL uei'l9lnfamsi::: 1 2 (j]eJUt1eJ\l,11'11'lleivJnbb 1{ ~~u~iJ'mJei1:11rK~ 1t11~L'l4bbriu~,;'Y1., 

~[;lbtiu~1mw1.h:::mru 20 L'17U'U1'Yl~eitl 



tJ) 'U~'l+'Yl"l hi\ tl1'1'11 Aqj qj15'U'U~fl1';j b~f.J'Jfl'U fl7';j'~OOJU 7';i::'U'U F]e)3-J'W1Wl 0{11'U'U~'l+'Yl bb Ylil'VliZil bU'l:: ifJJ11';i::1:jfll'IU~ lileJl'ltll';i:: 

A1'U~fl1';ibUU~1U1Ub~U'lh::mru 1 6 a7U'U1'Yl 

r1) 'U~<t+m mi ::'U~,;'Yl cieJ !'.l hi\ v1vi1 a'qJ qJ7 u~il 1k1 ~1 LL 'YlULn'U b~wn fl i:J fl'VI d'1,113-J a'qJ qJ7 b th lu nu'U~,;'Yl cieJ !'.!Lb Yi11V1-dil ~ il il 
';i::!'.l::rnn 5 ti LrMJ'il::tl1';i::A11,1eirnt'Yluluei1,1';i1{mrn:: 2.5 tJ€ll'IL~UlllUb'1hlur111m~ei1,113-J~ri1V1u1,1'luffqJqJ7 

il) u~<t+'Yl"lilm1::~'il::iu11½1tfob~Ubt17fleJil'YlUL'Vlufl1';i~WWLbfl::~~m1';i::tJuari1uufl1';jb~u'luei1,1';i1feJ!'.lfl:: 0.2 tJeN!'.l€l"1 ' ~ 

L~wfo ~1 fl b~UQB3-Jbbfl::'Vl'd'i:iu~ bn1'l'il1flb~UQB3-J~i~el ~ ru -ruiu1eJm::!'.J::b 1fl1'VI m~eJUneJU'Vl'U11'111'l~'il::J,leJl'l'\-b1~1'1b~U 

fl€ll'l'YlUJ11!'.ltwfa~ 30 ~flU7!'.lu bbfl:: 31 tl'u11A,l.l tJ€ll'l'YlflU 
' ' ' 

'ii) 'U~,;'Yl cieimt Yi-rnit11:i'lm1::~tii'011u1 ~ilt~i.A1 u';i';im it!'.! :1-1 amt! flUI fl7 L,J'VI ti fl'Yl5'1'1tfo v\11,.h::t 'YlFl1 'Yl m tlwn !'.l b~0u 'l u 
ei1,111f0m1:: 0.005 tJElil:!JflA1iutJ1!'.JV1ifl'Ylf'l'lil 

fl) ru fa~ 31 tl'm1r13-J 2543 tJ~iJ'mtrn::~1r~JqJ111!'.l~uilr1~~Qfl'Vfoilf011TL91!'.l'U~<t+mtl1:ff0'lm.h::L'YlFILLYimiktlu 

.'i1u1m~mw 1,035 a1um'Yl e1miZuil3-J1'il1fll~'Jfl';i';i:!-!U'l1flill'.lu'YlfatlLtlu'Vlifl'Ylfwtl (Securitization) 'll€lil'U~'hl'Yl 

b ti1ti'eJ i;i',:i fl~11 YT,rd,~1 !'.l fl!J'Vl:l-!1!'.ltJ€lil'U~<t+'Yl"1 ii A'.l'l :1-1 b iiu11u~'hl'Yl"11a-li011{'U eJL91tfeJ'tJ'tii;J 'l tJF111 m~!'.l'Vl1 !'.lti;i 1 'ill fl fl1';j 

tllJulii-:11ubtlu Back-up Corporate Manager tJ€liJ~•~fl';i'J:l-li;J-:Jfl~11Lit011'i11flJ11!'.JLf;lffqJqJ1 Administration Agreement iXu 
'U~,;'Yl tu~ 111'1.h:: b 'Yl FILL Yll'l'Vlctil "1 fl flil'il::b tlu~f 'tJJl1';j:!;!t/i;J L tJF111 :1-1 L~!'.l'V11!'.J(;lll fl ~1.~d'i i;itluLbn'U~,;'Yl"ll'.l fl'l1';j::fl7';i 'l,l,e) fl'il1 mt 
'U~'l+'Yl~7,!'l.h::b'YlFli;JiJfl~11e1"'il 1iu0fl Letter of Indemnity hfon'U~,;'Yl"JL YluBUtJUl'l113-J5'tJ~i;JtfeJ'U(;Jilfl~11f;l1!'.J ru -ruri 31 

5m7FJ3-J 2543 u~,;'Yl"1tJil1a-lm1ue.Jf1~~i;itJ€JilA~ 

11) ru fa~ 31 tl'm1r13-J 2543 u~,;'mLLf1::~ffqJqJ1~b~!'.l1tleJilifJFJ~~~flWeJ,'l'foilL~!'.lnA1b~!'.lV11!'.l'il7flfl1';jfl';j::'1'11i'li;it~€lu111 

1>11:1-1~1>1mhinuV1~eJfY;i::'Y11m1l1>1rnN11>1fum.1,ru11>1 l!>ln:i'liil1L~!'.l'Vl1!'.l'J1:1-1.'i1u1½tl1::mru 1 B ~1½U1'Yl ru 1wY1 31 tl'm11-1:1-1 ' ~ 
2 543 e.JfltJeJilFl~iil hh tlu~ ~uai;i €lci1il hn "113-1 ~1!'.l'IJ~'V11';itJeJil'IJ~,;'Yl"1 Fil i;J'Jl'IJ~,;'Yl"l'il:: hi1ifu CJ fl b~!'.l'Vl1 !'.l'il1fl Fl~ 

' 

.. .. 0 

31. lfl'Uh1J.lel\11'1fl1''n'1'U 
d "' D "' ~ '} d • 'l ~ ~ d Q Q d d'!SI Q "' 

bl'l';ieJiJ3-J€l'Yl1ilfl1'JbilU 'Vl3-11!'.lflil fiqjqj1 bi;] 1 'Yl'Yl1 'Vl'11,1,'Yl'J'l'l!'.J'Yl1ilfl7';ibilW1JeJilfl'ilfl7'l'VIUilblfl::'VIU'1U'Yl1ilfl1';ibilU'Vl'JeJ"1';i16'17'J 
d~ d rid' 

'YlWtl€lil€lflfl'ilfl7Tl'IUllb'l'l3-JtJU 
' ™ -fa~ 31 ffm1r1a.J 2543 u~,;'ri"ltrn::u~<t+'YlciutJla-liluttJu1tJ~'il::tl';i::flm.Jo';jfl'J13-J"1';i16'11';i'Yl11lfl11l~UuunilUi;Jfl~btlu 

' ' 

31. 1 fl'J1J.l Li'4t1,16i'1un1':i 111iiuL ~a 

r111m~vil1,11ufl1';j'l'ria'\,l,L~€l~Br111m~rwrl1J~<t+'Yl"l\rn::'I.J~..;'YlciutJ1i·'r'I.Jm1:1-1L~m'llmfa~ut-d.t1-:im,nnn1"l~~ 

'1(\j qj1'1l€lil'U~,;'Yl"1 brn::u~iJ''Yl ci0m1:: la-J 6'173-Jl';jfltl~U~tll'J:!1:j fl~U~"l::\! 1 n ULF1~0" ~0'Yl1ilfl7'JL~U1i u~,;'m Lbfl::u~,;'rici el !'.l 

111ll tl In be.JfJ fl1'Jfl';j::~fl i,tJ01lF1113-Jl~fJiJ(;liJ fl ~11 l ·fotf 1'l U'V13-J1fJ b 'VI (;J 8. 3 bL~:::!j fll'l1 ij-.l ~(;]'tle)ll F111 :1-ll~fJil~ €llj fl Al 

i>\7:}.IUrutltJelllbF1~011~0'Yl1"fl 7'Jt1ui ni1m~1';i€lllb~0'111 L,lo/1'1,l,i,Jl a.i~uai;i111 n MU i;i fl 
~ ' ' 
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Lh1ia~1-1Llnflm1fan1.,,'hl 
Q ~ VVd d' Q c d' V V O 

L~UtYlfJl'J~Ufl:~m'IUi'fifl'ill~UfJ'IUW~lililnl'Ul'JJ'iln'U - ~YID 
,l'cv~• .i-•v 

1:Jnvn-1~1n:i11•rnn'YlTVHJLL<1~111,rn,ul'J1'il~Tu - q'YlG 

iiuY1f·1•1£J~1-1, - ~nm'.l~u 

'l1l-l 

112 

25,749 

146 

14 

26,021 

("11-i,,J .a11-11rn1) 

-Jt/rll'HJU,sll'fl~ 

~~.1J~1J:'m 

24,866 

10 

24,876 

1.J ~~'fl '1 iJFr:J1 W~!'.J{l'll,J {l';J1 !'.Jn 1';JUeJ n\l1.J/,')fl'i)1 nn11f 1.J enfai';niuua:::n11t11.h:::nun 1';) n1h-ma:::~ u ') ~1U 'JU ' ~ 

1.h:::mru 1,631 ti'1u1.J1'Yl 

d d cvcv J 
31.2 fl113-ILff!HlbfifJ1fi\Jelf;l~1f;lelnb\JfJ 

F111 m~!'.!'11 t,11ue1 tWn ITT eJ n L d !'.l ~ a F1,1 m~!'.l\l~ :IJ i;i ~1'118\1 LFl~eJ\I ~ EJ'Yl1\I n11 Lh'il::: L tl ~ vmL tl f!\I 1 tl L-d.EJ\l'il1 fl 

fl1":ibU~mmuf!\l'lleJ\leJ(,]')7(,]8flli1VLUf.olfl1[,] 

ihn1i'wih11..:in1-.,~1.1 

t':Jufl lil U,fl ~L~'\,I,~ 7 n fl(171J'\,l,n1'j L1 u 
t1u11-1g~mirim,1111un11i1u 

,~mN'l'l½b m1 tnY1fwii ~YI 1l 
...,. a&' "-" .,_, ,,. ' c. ~ 

'Ut]JMHlV 7 !Tl'! fl t1 'Yl'l'Vi l'J'j~'l'lTl wu11,m 
0,., 0,., <1' J-" 

1'1flt1'YlTrm - ~nm,1, 

,h'tig'fo-aw:~rm-d' 

.d'o o 
'l'l'l.!sl'U'111,m1-.,..:11.1 

t11½rj1j1-1,Lfl~Lhf'Uehn 

u qJ tll§mi 7 l'J'l'l t n 'Yl1yj ii1~'l'l11'1'U~iJ''Yl 
V o, < V el' 

N1 n'mWl'J - L'ill'Pl'\,I, 
~ J O ,,_, ...., ,,. 

l'il71'1'\-l~'jn'iJtrnnmwti 

~U(]fileJl'Jii'YlB 

"1.1'11fwv'l11..:1 m-.,Ju 

L1½fllilLW~L11-l,~7nflm'UUn11l~U 

,1mM'l'JUl½1'1'1n'Ylfwiiq'Yli5 

Lh1 iij'~ m,r,~1:Jn'l'lii 

.¥0 Q 

'l'i'Uff'U'111~n1-.~..:l'U 

Lh!J~~""~b~wfo~1n 

'fl'\-lfJlileJ!J5'Yl6 

!10lll11,ieim1Jm.H'u 
&' 
~'ll~Ylli1l-lell>l'l7\llcl7>1 

481 

567 

10,611 

11,659 

348 

203 

551 

.unl'n'.S\.1111-1 
~01,1 Fm 'li~il'l!t11,r110-ii'lt1\'11,ni, L~'i-1 

~5twn 
-" d hJ:f:l;1t1mil~ >11JnL1J~,1y\'I 

84 171 

112 

5.159 2,265 

85 

17,293 102 

22,648 2,623 

33,175 

34 

176 

331 

33,506 210 

~Un7'lL~\.lbQVn~~EMU1\f\'I~ 

tlB'91PVlbY\~fJ'Zlfl\j~~~fl,J~el'Yl1,JnT'H~'U. 

ileJl'!"i7lllflmiimJfo il5~11 

504 

11,595 

12,099 

180 

180 

32 

5,132 

14,470 

19,634 

32,804 

331 

33,135 

127 

4,522 

5 

4,654 

(1-11-i·m: .a,mrm) 

'.ill< 

736 

112 

7,991 

85 

28,006 

36,930 

33,523 

34 

379 

331 

34,267 

(mi,8 . i\'1mn11) 

,11< 

159 

10,158 

26,070 

36,387 

32,984 

331 

33,315 



u~i;m 1r;i'il mTr'i1 aqi qi 1 UG'I n, tJ ~ 8Ue1tW;i11,10 n, ,18 G'I eJ8 i,, tlu5 wn 1,10 n, ,18 Fl\'!~ ihwfo .~ui;i'uh1,1, ,m~u 500 

~1uu1'Yl ~,:iii'qiqi1i;i'\'ln~1,'il::iu~1,1Lu,~0u;sm1~1:N 2545 

mJ in A\'!, 'VI ~mm~ .~u 1 iQ;:N\.\.G'I:: ~ m'l-i'·~ :i'.leJLll';i7 i;i 8 m 'll8tJ-rutuM Lll7 :NeJ 1wnLll ~1 !n'Vl~El~ 5wn 1n0 n, 'll 81'1'1~ 

1r;i'';i,:N,~u1i@i:N,rn::~n'Vld~u~Y1~1,1fuj'n81lil ( rieiu1-1n~1.~m'ld,;1"ami::\jt:y) 

,F1~8'1:i'.leJm\'ln1';i,h~:i'.le1t,1';i11,10ndJmN~ ~1u~a'ln1';ifl7'VIU1,JeJt,1';i1Lm.iV1~0foA';i'Ufl7'VIU1,1 (bb~,..~fa11,1 

'il::(i\'lrieiu) U'U'il1n1u~LU\'l'Ul9.!G'!i,1\'ld :-

'l1 fjfll'j 

ft'11'117'W!l'f11am,t'a'II 

,:Ju;;J.iu.i1:,~ucJ1n11rnuu111-;,:Ju 

,:Ju1'1'1Q!ll-<bbri'1muun1'lL~u 

,:JmNYJULUl'IJn'Yl'i'YiFJ~'llil 

,~u'l111Jiii-mt1:\,jnm'.i 

'lli!il'llmam'>L~'II 

1:Jua1i1<u.11:,:Ju1'rnhn 

1urj'..i'EJ!J~'Ylrl 

ff'11'117'WEJ'l11afll'aL~'II 

,1i.1ilillLl1:L:Ji.i:J1n11muiin1'lLh, 

,1i..ivrJi.Li.ttJn'Yl'i'Yiii~11§ 

,~i.'lirj'!lm,it:\,jn'Vld 

.I'~ A 

'll'llif'll'l11am·na'II 

,1u@J!-<u.fl:,:Ji.fo i:J1n 

1i.rj'Au!!~'Ylrl 

vUfll'iLJU'll!-< 

'l:1Jt,1111n1·,ri"ll'IUlilillil'll1>1E1n,il1J1mJtt;0fa1'11ur\1ttulil 

,a'.lEJmvmi; 0-3 l~EJU 3-12 L~EIU 1 - 5 \'J lflU 5 ti 

12 

3,808 

3,820 

1,790 

1,790 

33 

31 

170 

4,203 

4.437 

18,882 

18,882 

20 

6 

287 

3,787 

4,100 

6.019 

6,019 

31 

63 

919 

4.487 

5,500 

6,484 

6.484 

3,783 

581 

4,364 

331 

331 

vu m'l L'.Ji.urn1:~0vu'lt.J:'m 

hH'.i 
flll'lml 

427 

427 

'l:!J:L 1!11fl1~ n1l'li.lilillil'lllilEJnL\]!JLl'lijl'l'fofamtlflll'\UM 1ija'.l 

La'.l0mvm1< o-3 1~m. 3-12 ,~EJu 1 - 5 ti 1ni. 5 ti n1V1i1.i 

32 

170 263 919 3,780 

3,753 3,679 2,828 :l,629 581 

3,75:l 3,881 3,091 4,548 4,361 

1,810 18,58:l 6,019 6,392 

331 

1,810 18,583 6.019 6,392 331 

(m,w : si'11w1'Yl) 

- ., 
Ellil'l1"1ElnLU!J 

'll!-< ·fo!Jt1t 

84 3.3003 

11 2 3.9631 

5.159 5.9229 

17,293 11 .5839 

22,648 

33,175 4,2593 

331 

33,506 

4.4864 

('Y1½1!J: '17¾U1'Y1) 

- .I' Ellil'ill'lelnLUtl 

1'mm: 

32 0.5808 

5,132 5.8983 

14.4 70 11.2279 

19,634 

32,804 4.1158 

331 4.4864 

33,135 
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31.3 A11utae,-,c;i1u1ifn1wF1REM 

1U~~FITI.Jfl1'i'\.t.i;itJ€H!LFl~El(la'.iEJ'Yl11lfl1~L~'\,b¼'\J'il1n1U~LU\l'Ui?j~ rn i'wn 31 5U11Fl:l-l 2543 :ilill'it :-

ff'U'11i''Wthnm1·n:i'U 

l~1,lf;'ll1!tlf;'I:: L~ur.h n f;'I 01\J'Ufl1'j l~'U 

Lh'tidtil-lLLn<1muirn11L1u 

L~UilJ'l'J'l,l,LWl'llfmrf'l'll'Jcl'Ylrl 

u qitltl enn l:J'l'I If n'YI ~'l'lt'l,::'1'111 ~ 
-~ ~ ~. .J' 

\j'j'i,l'\'l'l'lf;'lfl'Yl"l'l'll:J-;,:jfl'l'l'\,I, 

LhLi\j'Vl-lLLil::;,:Jn'l'ld 

• wifiihiriD'l,,finwrn,MlilWLnOJ?l o!ln. 

'l'ldff'U'111~n1'aL:i'U 

L~'\,l,QV!-HLil::L~U~\Jt:J1n 

uqitl:SiJ?Jll:J'l'lin'Yl~'l'l1h::'1'117J 
,:, <I-' ..., ..., ,( to, .J' 

\l'.i'l,/'Yl'l'lll 1l'Yl"l'l'IV-l\J1YIU 
~ .J' - ~ ~ • 

L\J7Y1¼qcm\J'l'llln'm'l'l 1J 

'tj'UC]vlill:JR'Ylrl 

'>1Vn1'>'U,Jn~\Jr;ia 

Jl1'j~\JiJ71rill1'1bh 

n1-:;~·11.h:;11'\,l,m'i1J~l-lL1r1::5u '1 

'a1tln7'l 

ff'U't1fVttJ'l11~01'aL:i'U 

L1U<l11!bLs1::L1ut:-hnat11uun11L1u 

LhllJ'l'J'\,l,l U'l'l .i'n'Yl~'l'I t'lcl'Ylrl 

L1¼1 i dtil-luil::~m'ld 

* rriff!!JiriB1mn/il'JWifill"711lnflJ"l1 t5Vrl. 

'l'ldff'U'l11/ln17b:i\l 

L~ud'~:1,11rn:::t'3ufot:J1n 

'tj'UQliliJl:JRo/16 

'i1V01'a'UBO/l\Jf;llil 

n1'i'l'-l.HJ71rl ik,L1½ 

111'i~11.J1::ll'\,l,fll'ldtil-lLLf;'l:;~1,1, 1 

dhJ'Yl'lMl'l14 0-3 L~El'\,I, 3-12 b~1]'\,I, 1 - 5 ti Lfl'\,I, 5 ti 
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12 
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9,019 
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34 
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2 
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30 

31 

63 
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331 
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L~il'Yl1~Ci114 0-3 L~EIU 3-12 L~,m 1 - 5 i'J dfo 5 'iJ 
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576 170 273 1,166 3,890 

8,522 5,182 3,150 5,889 568 

9,225 5,384 3,423 7,055 4,458 

1,990 18,583 6,019 6,392 

331 
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2 1,232 30 

107 252 8 
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3 

1,194 
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Ml 
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7,991 

85 

3,611" 28,006 

3,611 36,930 

- 33,523 

34 

379 

331 

- 34,267 

(mb~ 
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L'IILfl[;1'lltJ1r;i' 

2, 759* 

2,759 

-

-
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1114 
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~ . 
'!f'Uf'ILU1~~1u1u1iu 'IIEh'l'U~.;Yl'Yl~YI :1-,1 ~riEJ El n~1w1,h !'.l ui1 • 

u~.;Y1a'.JY1uti1'':i::bb~1 ~~btlu~1mw1fa~~1Y1u1!'.l1r.i'·nmf~Y1:1-,1~1n1:1-,1Y1::bu!'.lu~~miu ru 31 ou111-1:1-,1 2543 
'l 'I <u 'l 

"i'J:1-,1 100,200,000 iu m'lFi1iu1;1:: 1 o u1Y1 "i1:1-,1:1-,11;1Fi1 1,002,000,000 m't'l T~mbu~btlu 
'I qJ 'I cu 

11uu:ffJ3-/ani5 ~1u1u 547,518.200 iu :1-rnFi1iu1;1:: 10 m't'l "i1:1-,13::11;1Fi1 5,475,182,000 u1Y1 
q 'I 'I Q,I q ... 

~1mu 152.681,800 ,ru 3.;JG'1F11,ru1;1:: 1 o m't'l "i1:i-,i3.;JG'1F11 1,526,818,ooo u1Y1 

...,, .., 
r.ltlel'Vl'U .. . 

~nEJiU"i1!'.JL'Vlf:U 10 "i1mb"in ~a'.l~m..h1nn1n1:1-,1Y1::bu~u~neiiu ru ·fa~ 20 a'.lm1-1:1-,1 2543 
qJ .q (U ~ qJ , 

(1utl ~6l:1-,1~'11::bu~u~~EJiu1-1f~'Yl5~6l~) a'.li~[,leJ 1 'I.Jd' 
'I <u 'I 'I 

0 V .lo 
111\11'11'\j'll'l'IOD 

~o@ioi'II 'J1'11ff1al''lJ 'J1'll'¾'sa.1i.Mi '1114 i111il1'11 

01'10il'J1'11 

1. fl"i::Yl"i'J>ln1"iFli~ 300,000,000 300,000,000 42.84 

2. Southeast Asia Investment 109,000,000 109,000,000 15.57 

Holding (Caymans) Ltd. 

3. fl~:1-J Bankers Trust 
' 

52,095,276 52,095,276 7.44 

4. ou1F11"i nflmhrn ~1ni;i (:l-lm'1fu) 8,668,200 34,000,000 42,668,200 6.09 

5. The Dai-lchi Kangyo Bank, Ltd. 7,489,728 34,000,000 41,489,728 5.93 

6. The Bank of New York Nominees Ltd. 24,065,600 24,065,600 3.44 

7. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith Inc. 328,800 9,424,280 9,753,080 1 .39 

8. Morgan Stanley & Co International Limited 1,337,100 6,844,120 8,181,220 1. 1 7 

9. Boston Safe Deposit and Trust Company 6,429,200 6,429,200 0.92 

10. Thailand Securities Depository 35,900 4,527,100 4,563,000 0.65 

Company Limited for Depositors 

\J fl fl I.U11 \'I 0 \'I • 
u~,;'Yll:Juti°fu~1nY1~n'Ylf'Y'iEi° (1.h::L'Yli'11mi) ~1ni;i 

62 el1Fl1"il?il;111ilYlifl'Ylf'Y'iEi°ll'V\~'lh::L'YlA1mi #u 4, 6- 7 (l'\.i'\.if'1flil1Jll'l,J,fl lb'll'NFli;1EMllntl fl"i>lbYl'Y'i"l 10110 
' 

ilt1~m,t1n1'lt~u 

(l 'Uft1l'l(!!bbflL>l~fl'Yl6 

~,;i::IEJiuu~!.Jfl'YIB) 
' ' 

tYJ"i.359-1200-1 tYJ"ifl1";i 359-1259-63 

~flel'UUqJ~fot1itt1J11?1 ll;1'11Yl::l1Jtl'\.i 351 6 

'U~,;Yl hit'fl>l1'\,l,l€l'\,l,rl"'Yl llel'\.i[;l ifo ~1tllil 

#u 23 t11i'l11L1;1F1f'1fi;i1 1931136-137 imuf'1fi;i1liL'l,J,fl(;]lilLY1a.l m-:im'Y'i"l 1011 o 

t'Yl"i. 264-0777 Tmm"i 264-0789-90 

u~,;'m'linr1f'Y'iti° wuwli1 ~1ni;i 

.ffu 7 t11F11"i'Yifltri'm1t10{ 

48 f.l't,l,'l,l,ia1YldbYl¼el fl"i>lbYl'Y'i"l 10500 
q 

Tm. 638-0838 Tmfl1"i 266-6688 

q 
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fl19'1E'U LL 't'l'l.ln"ii'U.I n1"5LU~t:~'U"5'M1"5 ... 

1. FJ1!,JEJ'UbL'Yl½n1"rnn1111a-J 12 11c1 (11cl-lW;i1il-lfl1"i~f1100n"i:::'V111..itJ~1wm 5 "i1Ei) 

~I O t ~I ' 1 . I d' • I O a b1J½L'1'1,l, 3,980,000 'U1'Yl rnm1J½Fl1!,JEJ'ULb'l'l'l,l, ½41JL'UEJ1J";j::;~;J.JLbf1:::'U1L'Vl'l,l,li]fl";j";jcf.lfl1l 

Fl1!,JEJ'Ubb'Yl'l,l,fl";i";jcf.lfl1l'U~'Vl1"ibbf1:::~'U~'Vl1ll1:I-I 11 "i1tl ("i13--ln"ilil-lf11l'U~'Vl1"i~f11EJEJn"i:::'Vl111'1D~1'1,l,l'l,l, 1 "i1El) 

Lti'l,l,L~½ 51,475,ooo 'U1'Yl lrnmU½b~½b~EJ'\-bLrnduufl~..iui.J"i!,J1rnrnm"i(;l1Lit½l'l1mrnl'l'U~.J'Yl 

2. Fl1!,JEJ'ULb'Yl'l,l,0'1,l, 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

Fl ru::; n "i"icl-l n 1"ii fn fl"i"i~l'! lrlJf U :1-1 EJ'U'VI :J.J1 tl'<il1 fl crn El'l1'1,l, li]::; f71'Vl'l,l,fn~1'1,l, 1'1,l,fl1"ii fn fl"i"i LU ~11-1 ru .. ' ~ 

bLflfn'1fl'Yl 5~li]::;?}E]')1'1,l,U~cl-lfl'Y15L 'l,l,bb[;)fi::;tJ ,(bf1:::liJ:::°Vl'<il1"i a.ni r;i fl";j";j 1 '11Lbn'V'lUnl'l1WtlEJ'1'U~.J'Yl ui;i::;u~.J'Yl~EJEJ • • 
Im ffrllil1"iru1'<il1nF1113--l fl1 il-l1 "i a Lrn::: Fl n l'.IJ71'V'ltJEJl'l'V'lUn..i1½bb[;l i;i::; Fl½ fa EJ m"ii 1,1 fl"i"i 1 '1-iLLri m"iil-l fl1l'tJ EJl'l 

u~.Jm:::0½m1Irnc1r..1'1i0i½ 
' .. ' 

1 ½tJ 2543 ~u~'Vl1"itJEJl'l'U~.J'Yl ( "ilil-l~U~'Vl1"i~Ltl½m"iil-lfl1"in0..iu~.J'Yl) 1rlif'Un1"ii1,1fl"i"i 

1 u ~11-1i;y Lbfli,Jllfl'Yl5~'<il:::?J0~m~~il-lfl'Yl5 1~rnb tl½i1,1~1wfo em::; 9 n0-:i~1m½L u~1~ qi Lbflfnllfl'Yl5~'<il::: 

?JEJ'l-i½'U~il-l fl'Yl 15-#-:ivmrntiEJl'l lFl"il'I fl1"i . ' 

,.rnitnlii T,ni;i,un 

'l-l.1tl~Ln':i ti;in:: , 

'l-l.1\'lmj'l,HU1 fi':i::11-U 
' 

'l-l. 7 m lilivrn ~~tl1.ll16U" 
' 

'l-l.1m.Hi1 ~"nin'l-l.n 

'l-l.1\'J')';i';j(U a1.rnt1nni.Ji::n1i' n,; 
' 

'l-l.1ti<!c\i;i~ eia\'la-1& 

'l-l.1t1fllt1 QWYl1':i::ti11Ji 

'l-l.1tl1'l-l.iti 3-ll'l-l.~'Ylfi 

'l-l.1"!l'i"tf aJ\A'niA~~<1 , 

'l-l.7\'l<111'1Xm.ia-1" EiA-:i15':i':i3-I 

'l-l.1tl<l1(;1J" L~a-1<111alvmJ* 
' 

' d' 
t-Wl-lll'i-1,(lllillN) 

1:vd1~tl 
!11 !f,.i'l 2543 

360 

15,924 

1 2 

3,060 

400 

5,512 

14,832 

2.136 

5,000 

6,924 

180 

• d' 
tvil-ll!"M.(lllili:1~) 

i:wh~i'l 

500,000 

514,000 

100,000 

50,000 

10,000 
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' ~ o ,a.,d o I ,a., c::>OV'<l.1 

'II el~ 'il1U '"l'l,l,'!11'1,1,'YI el el n'il1'111U 1tl bUl'"l'llel~'lJ'i'l,J,'YI UU 
' 

u51J''Yl ris1Tri' BL~m;I ~,Nn~ ~1nlil 87Fl7'ltJLLtilil~FIL'l'l!1a in1~n~ u1!'J1'\iX1:!mn!'.11'1tnwtvn1 

u'liJ''Yl ml-15nu LLeJ'l'IL'l'l-:i'!J!1 889 riuus11'Yl'lL"11'11um11 u~nT,ti'l::L:ilu-:;1milu'Ylf'l'l!l 

(1.h::mr11m.1) ~1nlil 

u51J'YJ u;i-1,1,J~ (·1.b::LY1f>11m1) ~1nlil 

(1.h::Lt1f>11'Yl!'J) ~1f1fil 

u"l1.4'Yl hirnj ~1nlil 

(U'l::L'Yll-11'111'1) ~1fllil 

1J51J''Yl LFJ1ia,,J; (ti'l::L'Ylf>11'Y11'1) ~7f11il 

u51J''Yl vl~Himrn Lmlili~ ~1nfil 

1J51J''Yl la75'lsll-11J'1i ~7f1fil 

uW'Yl 1-aTri' (t11::LY11-11Y11'1) ~1nfi1 

nm-1. 

968 1Ju1,1,m::"l1l.J 4 iiial-1 hr1,a1n 

438 'IJ8!'Jfl01,l,~'IJ 1 7 

a1U1'1<11~ nm-1. 

2046/16 L1Um'l'l'l1-:i1-J~- Lrl7?J8'lflin'i!'J71,l,!'J1,l,111 

1'17'1111'1 

n'Yll-1. 

54 f;]1,l,1,l,s/7'111L1'1i'i0 nm-1. \-11Ltl1LLia::rl~88nN~li1Jlf.lJ'n 

138 s!U½as1l.J nYll-1. 

L't'l~mL1a::g1,1, 1 

n1"llilia1!i1 

~,J~m,;1 TFl'l~nTJ'Y!ooiu1 

m'l'~m~l-1'111'\'l!l 

33130-31 ™~~A n'Yll-1. i,LL'Ylufmmrl'1m'1L~1.l 

518/3 LJ'\,l,m'l'l~'\,l,~f;l n'Yll-1. \-11Li7Lbia::~1'YIU7!'J~tin-rnr 

~01a1-:; 0 .. rntmit.iJ 

,L1a::0tlmru1'1'lvh 
' ♦ 

90 t1½u<11m,'Yli'ifl n'Yll-1. nT,1'178il'11'115l-l'Yl'5'l'l!l 

1818 .iuu~~l-11'11 21 n'Yll-1. ~,.m18il~1'17~l.J'Yl'5'1'1!l 

90 ll½Uia7'Yl-:iL1'1i'i8 nm-1. -Wl1!lm8il~m5:1-1t1i'l'l!l 

10911286 (11,l,1,l,L'l'l'IJ'l'l/l- ili1~11'\¾7!'J'\,l,1Wn7f11!'Jb"1 

ili11'Yl:f! nt1l-l. 

1 1 68 /5 3- 54 \-17Ltl1LLia::rl~,rnnN~li1Jl[l.l'J1 

<1U½'l'l'l::'l1:1-1 4 n'Yll-1. m~n LLia::g'\-1, '1 

116/77-79 b'llli1!'J1Ui..711 N~li1'Jla,J~~'i-1,~7'1'11m'IJ'l1i1FI 

nt1:1-1. 

u"l,J't1 1t1!'J0u.waft:1-1-B'u mFJfofotl 48112 fl-u"1.a1mmi'ia nt1l-l. u'ln11i03Jiat11'1Lt1F1fofoil 

~1f1lil 

4815 111,1,'i-1,<11mmi'i0 mrn. Lth:!8'llll'IUl1l 

ffYll-1. 

u'l,;'Yl 1ooim01,1,,i;i0{,mr;i ~1nfil 62 Ll'\-l,'\-1,aial.J nYl:1-1. 

150,000,000 

2,000,000 

10,000 

2,000 

30,000 

ru fari 31 5'1,l,,1FJ:!-l 2543 

sl7a1't\j 149,999,993 

2,000,000 

1,000 

400 

3,000 

Q " J 5,500 1-J'll-fro'Ylo 5,500 

94,500 

10,000 

994,500 

55,000 

45,000 

1,000,000 

5,000 

40,000 

10,000 

10,000 

150,000 

4,739,840 

500,000 

2,000 

30,000 

11,000,000 

200,000 

11,980,000 

1,500,000 
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Financial Position 

Total Assets 

Loans and Receivables 

Public Borrowings 

Total Liabilities 

Shareholders' Equity 

Operating Results 

Total Revenues 

Total Expenses 

Bad Debt and Doubtful Accounts 

Profit (Loss) before Bad debt 

and Doubtful Accounts, 

Net Profit (Loss) 

Net Profit (Loss) per Share * 

Return on Average Assets 

Return on Average Shareholders' Equity 

Number of Staff 

Capital Adequacy 

Capital to Risk-Weighted Assets 

Net Capital ( Securities Business) 

* Net Profit (Loss) per Share is fully diluted. 

2000 

MM baht 

40,802 

27,912 

31,219 

35,256 

5,546 

4,383 

3,261 

59 

944 

885 

1.26 

2.17% 

17.80% 

** 1, 1 79 

16% 

178% 

Changes 

-7% 

2% 

1% 

-10% 

26% 

3% 

-5% 

-99% 

82% 

580 

** Number of staff in 2000 includes that of Tru-Way Group 

1999 

MM baht 

43,727 

27,439 

30,896 

39,324 

4,403 

4,275 

3,428 

4,993 

519 

(4,474) 

(42.72) 

n.a. 

n.a. 

599 

14% 

71% 

Changes 

4% 

-18% 

1% 

1% 

48% 

5% 

-45% 

229% 

-33 

1998 

MM baht 

41,844 

33,300 

30,530 

38,869 

2,975 

4,062 

6,234 

1,516 

(2,334) 

(3,850) 

(38.43) 

n.a. 

n.a. 

632 

8% 

262% 



Message from the Board 

TISCO's business restructuring during 1 999 

helped the Company enter the new millennium in a 

considerably stronger position than the previous year. 

Despite a fragile economic recovery and intensifying 

competition in the financial services industry, TISCO 

Finance Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

posted a net profit of 885 million baht in 2000. This 

compared with a net loss of 4,474 million baht in 1999. 

An important factor in TISCO's turnaround 

was continuing growth in private consumer spending, 

with the Company's hire purchase portfolio for auto 

loans expanding by more than 60% last year. This was 

the result of two significant developments. First, new 

vehicle sales rose 22% nationwide to 262,000 units 

last year. Second, TISCO's hire purchase operations 

were greatly enhanced by the acquisition of the Tru­

Way Group in March 2000. 

TISCO's 1 .1 billion baht investment in Tru­

Way, which includes four hire purchase and leasing 

companies, increases the potential of TISCO's 

financing operations. It gives the Company a wider 

customer base, larger market share and improves 

economies of scale. 

Othe~ major sources of revenue included gains 

from the sale of debt instruments and recovery of 

bad debts. A key area of progress last year was the 

restructuring of non-performing loans (NPLs) and 

bad debt write-offs. The Company restructured a total 

of 9,204 million baht of loans last year. This consisted 

of 3, 1 56 million baht in NPLs and 4,524 million baht 

Despite the decline in NPLs, TISCO did not 

reduce provisioning. Instead it continued to exercise a 

prudent policy of setting aside additional provisions 

as a cushion against possible declines in the value 

of assets acquired from debt restructuring. The TISCO 

Group's total reserves amounted to 2,562 million 

baht at the end of 2000, comfortably above the Bank 

of Thailand's required level. 

A bearish stock market, coupled with the 

liberalization of brokerage commission rates in the 

fourth quarter, resulted in a net loss for TISCO's 

securities business last year. Average daily turnover 

on the Stock Exchange of Thailand ( SET) fell to 3. 7 

billion baht from 6.6 billion baht in 1999, while the 

SET Index declined by 43% during 2000 to close at 

269 points. Brokerage fees from TISCO Securities 

Hong Kong, however, posted a significant increase 

over the previous year. A significant initiative was the 

launch of TISCO Securities online trading service, 

TISCOeTRADE, in July last year. By logging on to the 

website www.tiscoetrade.com, investors can open 

accounts over the Internet, access research and make 

transactions from anywhere in the world. 

A notable change taking place at the start of 

2001 is the transfer of provident funds management 

from TISCO Securities to TISCO Asset Management 

Company Limited (its subsidiary). This has increased 

assets under management of TISCO Asset Management 

to more than 45 billion baht, making it one of the 

largest players in fund management in Thailand. 

in performing loans as well as loan write-offs totaling The Company is determined to build on its 

1,524 million baht. As a result, TISCO's NPL level solid reputation in a financial market that is 

dropped to 2,697 million baht, representing 10% of experiencing intensifying competition from foreign 

the lending portfolio. institutions and local commercial banks. To strengthen 
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our core businesses, TISCO intends to increase its 

focus on the retail market this year, with products and 

services designed to attract new and existing 

customers. At the same time TISCO is taking steps 

to improve our integrated system of risk management. 

This is considered crucial for the Company's long­

term growth and stability, particularly in today's 

increasingly volatile and complex financial 

environment. 

In 2001 TISCO aims to better utilize the 

Internet and other information-based technologies 

With new governments installed both in 

Thailand and the US, 2001 is clearly going to be a 

year of change. The end of the US economic expansion, 

and its subsequent effects on Thailand's still recovering 

economy will undoubtedly lead to new risks-and new 

opportunities- in the years ahead. The Board is 

confident that with the improved infrastructure now 

being put in place, TISCO will be able to respond to 

these challenges in an effective manner. We remain 

cautiously optimistic about TISCO's prospects in 2001 

and beyond. 

so as to respond quickly to changes in business Finally, we wish to thank all of TISCO's 

trends. TISCO has invested in the SAP software customers, shareholders, management and staff for 

system, which is used by commercial banks their commitment, support and dedication. 

worldwide. When the system is fully installed and 

running towards the end of 2001, it will allow 

management to monitor and control finance operations 

on a real-time basis. This will enhance operational 

efficiency and cost effectiveness while improving 

synergies within the Company. 

TISCO has always placed great emphasis on 

human resources development and training. To help 

keep the Company abreast of the latest international 

best management practices, TISCO has hired outside 

consultants to examine its organizational structure, 

work processes and compensation packages. After 

a thorough review, we will formulate a human 

resources strategy aimed at streamlining operations 

and improving employees' performances. TISCO must 

find new ways to boost productivity, quality, teamwork 

and innovation. In turn this will create an open and 

enterprising corporate culture with a variety of talents 

that will enhance customer satisfaction and profits. 

Board of Directors 



Audit Committee's Report 

The Audit Committee of TISCO Finance Public 

Company Limited is comprised of :3 independent 

directors who are: 

1 . Dr. Phisit Pakkasem 

Chairman of the Audit Committee 

2. Ms. Krisna Theravuthi 

Director 

3. Mr. Vudhiphol Suriyabhivadh 

Director 

The Committee has performed the duties and 

responsibilities assigned and prescribed by its charter. 

These include reviews of financial reports to ensure 

they are accurate and complete and ensuring that 

internal controls and audit systems are appropriate 

and efficient. The committee is also responsible for 

making sure that all activities are in compliance with 

the law and related regulations as well as other 

tasks assigned by the Board of Directors. 

regulations, the Audit Committee reviewed audit reports 

of the Bank of Thailand, the Office of the Securities 

and Exchange Commission, Compliance Function and 

Internal Audit Function. The Committee also monitored 

follow-up checks to ensure tnat all deficiencies were 

corrected. In year 2000, there were no material 

incidents. 

The Audit Committee supported the Company 

in developing its operating system by updating 

operating procedures of each business area. The 

Committee also recommended the Company to 

consider integrating such operating procedures into 

the computer system. In addition, due to the increase 

in the assets for sale portfolio, the Committee 

suggested that the Company should comply with the 

established asset disposal policy to ensure that 

management of assets for sale is efficient. The Audit 

Committee also encouraged the internal auditors to 

also conduct their audit for efficiency improvement 

The Audit Committee encourages the purposes. 

Company to follow three main principles of good 

corporate governance which are accountability, The Audit Committee selected auditors from 

transparency and checks & balances. This will serve Ernst & Young Office Limited to be appointed as the 

the best interests of shareholders and other parties Company's auditors. Mr. Ruth Chaowanagawi, Mr. 

related to the Company. Narong Puntawong, Ms. Rungnapa Lertsuwanakul and 

Mr. Sophon Permsirivallopand together with his/her 

In the year 2000, the Audit Committee 

reviewed quarterly, semi-annual and annual financial 

statements for 1 999 including auditor's opinions as 

well as endorsing and proposing such reports to the 

Board of Directors for approval. 

To accomplish one of their assignments, the 

review of the internal control system and activities to 

ensure adequacy and compliance with the laws and 

remuneration were proposed to the Board of Directors 

and shareholders for approval. 

The Audit Committee carried out its duties 

independently of the management of the Company. 

There are no restrictions on the Committee's access 

to information. Management provides complete 

resources and co-operation as requested by the 

Committee. The Audit Committee meetings are formally 
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structured. Management is invited to participate in 

the meetings to provide extra information as 

appropriate. The secretary of the Committee takes 

minutes of meetings and the Committee provides 

regular reports of its activities to the Board. 

Dr. Phisit Pakkasem 

Compliance Practice 

The Board of Directors has carried out its 

responsibilities according to the code of best practices 

prescribed by the Stock Exchange of Thailand. 

Controls over Internal Information Usage: 

According to the Company's regulation regarding 

employees' securities trading, the Company has 

prescribed management to open trading accounts 

with TISCO Securities Co., Ltd, its subsidiary. 

Moreover, trading transactions must receive approval 

from supervisors and the Compliance Unit before 

Chairman of the Audit Committee execution. The Company has also prohibited 

management from trading in TISCO shares during the 

21 days before its monthly financial statements are 

published and prescribed penalties for any breaches. 

Internal Control: On February 28, 2001, the 

Board of Directors meeting No. 212544 was held 

and attended by all 3 members of the Audit Committee. 

The Board has assessed the Company's internal 

control system by acknowledging and reviewing the 

information proposed by the Audit Committee and the 

Executive Board who completed the primary 

assessment by questioning the Management. 

According to the assessment, the 5 areas of 

assessment, which are Organizational Control and 

Environment Measure, Risk Management Measures, 

Management Control Activities, Information and 

Communication Measures and Monitoring, were 

specified sufficiencies. 

Related party Transaction: The Company and 

its subsidiaries have no policies to encourage 

transactions between related parties. In case there is 

any such transaction, the conditions would be the same 

as for other normal business transactions and would 

not be approved by related persons. In the year 2000, 

related party transactions of the Company and its 

subsidiaries were disclosed in the Notes to Financial 

Statements No. 28, which were audited by an external 

auditor. 



The Company Structure 

The structure of the Company comprises of the Board of Directors, the Executive Board and the Audit 

Committee with the following authority and responsibilities: 

Board of Directors 

Executive Board 

Audit Committee 

■ Perform duties in accordance with the objects and Articles of Association of the 
Company as well as the resolution of the meeting of shareholders. 

• Assign a director or directors to conduct the businesses on behalf of the Board 
of Directors. 

• Consider and change the name (s) of authorized director (s). 
• Appoint the Executive Board member. 
• Appoint the Audit Committee member. 

• Prescribe policies and control over the Company's activities as follows 
- Business strategies, mergers & acquisition activities, new business ventures 
- New products 
- Remuneration and compensation 
- Appointment of senior management 
- Annual budget 
- Extension of credit line of substantial amount or involving high degree of 

risks 
·· Supervision of Risk Management Committee, Credit Committee, Problem 

Loan Committee and Legal Committee 

• Review the Company's financial reporting process and disclosure of financial 
information to ensure it is correct and sufficient. The committee will review 
drafted auditors' reports and financial statements quarterly and annually 
before they are filed with the regulators or released to public. 

■ Review to ensure that the Company had adequate and effective internal control 
systems and internal audit systems. 

■ Review to ensure that the Company follows relevant SEC, SET and BOT 
regulations as well as other related laws. 

■ Consider and make recommendation on the appointment and fees of the 
external auditors. 

• Review the disclosure of connected transactions or those which may lead to 
conflict of interests to ensure their correctness and completeness. 

■ Produce an Audit Committee report at each financial yearend and disclose it in 
the Annual Report. The Audit Committee report will be signed by the chairman 
of the committee. 

• Perform other activities defined by the Board of Directors as agreed with the 
Audit Committee. 

Directors and Management Nomination 
Major Shareholders Number of Directors 

The company has no nominating commitee. 

The directors are elected by at least a majority of the 

votes cast at a meeting of shareholders by the holders 

present and entitled to vote in the election. Directors 

representing major shareholders are as follows: 

1 . Ministry of Finance 

2. Southeast Asia Investment Holding Ltd. 

3. Thai Farmers Bank Pie. 

4. The Dai-lchi Kangyo Bank, Ltd. 

5. B.T. Foreign Investment Corp. 

2 

3 

81 



82 

Board of Directors 

Dr. Phisit Pakkasem Chairman of the Board and Chairman of the Audit Committee 

Education: ■ Ph.D. Development Economics, University of Pittsburg, USA 

• M.A. Development Economics, Harvard University, USA 

Experience: ■ Secretary-General, National Economic and Social Development Board (NESDB) 

■ Chairman, Asian Global Transpark Development, NESDB, 

Office of the Prime Minister 

■ Senator 

■ Chairman, State Railway of Thailand 

• Member of the Court of Directors, Bank of Thailand 

Present Positions: ■ Executive Advisor, CP Group 

■ Chairman, Vinythai Public Pie. 

■ Chairman, Thai Sugar Manufacturing Association 

Mr. Visut Montrivat Director 

Education: ■ MBA , Northern Illinois University, USA 

■ The National Defense College 

Experience: ■ Deputy Comptroller General, Comptroller General Department 

■ Deputy Director-General, Treasury Department 

■ Deputy Director-General, The Excise Department 

■ Inspector General, Ministry of Finance 

■ Deputy Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Finance 

Present Positions: ■ Director-General, The Treasury Department, Ministry of Finance 

■ Director, Thailand Tobacco Monopoly 

■ Director, N.C.C. Management & Development Co., Ltd. 

■ Director, Bangpra Golf International Co., Ltd. 

Mr. Rapee Asumpinpong Director and Member of the Executive Board 

Education: 

Experience: 

■ M.A. Economics, Central Missouri State University, USA 

■ The National Defense College Crest 

■ Director, Bangkok International Airport Customs Office 

■ Director, Policy and Planning Division, Customs Department 

■ Minister Counseller, Office of Customs Affairs, Royal Thai Embassy, 

Brussels, Belgium 

Present Positions: ■ Deputy Director-General, Customs Department, Ministry of Finance 

■ Acting Senior Advisor on Fiscal Policy, Ministry of Finance 

■ Head of Fiscal Operation Centre, Ministry of Finance 

• Director, Industrial Estate Authority of Thailand 



Mr. Joti Bhokavanij 

Education: 

Experience: 

Director and Chairman of the Executive Board 

• Chairman 2000 Program, Thai Institute of Directors Association 

• Management Development Program, Harvard Business School, USA 

• A Member of Chartered Association of Certified Accountants, England 

• President and CEO, Thai Wah Group of Companies 

■ Managing Director, the East Asiatic Company (Thailand) Limited 

and Consul-General of Denmark for Bangkok 

• Presicjent, the East Asiatic Company (Japan) Limited 

• Managing Director, the East Asiatic Company (Singapore) Pte. Limited 

and Consul-General of Denmark for Singapore 

Present Positions: ■ Chairman, ABN AMRO Asia Corporate Advisers (Thailand) Ltd. 

Dr. Tze-Kaing Yang 

Education: 

Experience: 

• Chairman, lntertec Contracting AIS, Denmark 

• Director, TelecomAsia Corporation Pie. 

■ Director, King Fisher Holding Co., Ltd. 

• Advisor, The Industrialization Fund for Developing Countries, Denmark 

Director and Member of the Executive Board 

• Ph.D., Graduate School of Business Administration National Chengchi 

University, Taiwan 

■ MBA, University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign, USA 

■ Senior Vice President & General Manager, Direct Investment , 

China Development Industrial Bank (CDIB), Taiwan 

Present Positions: • Senior Executive Vice President, Southeast Asia Investment Holding 

Corporation (SAi), Taiwan 

■ Executive Vice President, CDIB, Taiwan 

Mr. Shigeru Koga Director and Member of the Executive Board 

Education: ■ MBA, Pennsylvania University, USA 

Experience: ■ General Manager, Dai-lchi Kangyo Bank Limited, Hino Branch, Japan 

■ Manager, International Credit Supervision Division, Dai-lchi Kangyo Bank, Japan 

Present Positions: ■ General Manager, the Dai-lchi Kangyo Bank Limited, Bangkok Branch 

■ Director and Treasurer, Foreign Banks' Association 

Mr. Chungmin Lu Director 

Education: ■ Masters of Industrial Administration, Carnegie-Mellon University, USA 

Experience: ■ Head of Credit & Research, China Development Industrial Bank (CDIB), Taiwan 

Present Position: ■ Senior Vice President, Overseas Business, CDIB, Taiwan 
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Mr. Jerry L. Lu Director 

Education: ■ MBA, University of Southern California, USA 

Experience: ■ Investment Manager, China Development Industrial Bank, Taiwan 

Present Position: ■ Vice President, Investment, Southeast Asia Investment Holding Corporation, Taiwan 

Mr. Dhongchai Lamsam Director 

Education: ■ Masters of Science, Illinois Institute of Technology, USA 

Experience: ■ President, Loxley Pie. 

Present Positions: ■ President, Loxley Pie. 

■ Chairman, Hutchison Telecommunications (Thailand) 

■ Chairman, Professional Computer Co., Ltd. 

Mr. Jose Isidro N. Camacho Director 

Education: ■ MBA, Harvard University, USA 

Experience: ■ Managing Director, Global Investment Banking, Deutsche Bank Singapore 

■ Chairman, Bankers Trust International (Asia) Limited, Singapore 

Present Position: ■ Managing Director & Chief Country Officer, Deutsche Bank AG, Manila Branch 

Mrs. Krisna Theravuthi Director and Member of the Audit Committee 

Education: • Audit Committee Certification Program, Thai Institute of Directors Association 

■ MBA, University of Wisconsin Madison, USA 

Experience: • Vice President, Corporate Lending, TISCO 

Present Positions ■ Executive Director, Tavornudorn Co., Ltd. 

■ Executive Director, Food Manufacturing Co., Ltd. 

Mr.Vudhiphol Suriyabhivadh Director and Member of the Audit Committee 

Education: ■ Directors and Responsibilities According to the Act of Accounting 

B.E. 2543 Program, Thai Institute of Directors Association 

• BA (Accountancy), University of New South Wales, Australia 

• BA (Law), Sukothai Thammathiraj University 

Experience: • Financial Director, the East Asiatic (Thailand) Pie. 

Present Positions: ■ Director, the East Asiatic (Thailand) Pie. 

• Director, Thai Agri Foods Pie. 

■ Director, Thai Wah Food Products Pie. 

• Director, Bangkok Ranch Pie. 

• Director, L.P.N. Development Pie. 

• Director, Listed Companies Association 



Mr. Pliu Mangkornkanok Director, Secretary to the Board and Member of the Executive Board 

Education: ■ MS (Industrial Engineering), Stanford University, USA 

■ MBA (Finance), University of California at Los Angeles, USA 

Experience: ■ Director and Senior Executive Vice President, Wholesale Banking, TISCO 

■ Assistant Governor - Finance, Petroleum Authority of Thailand 

Present Positions: ■ President, TISCO Finance Pie. 

■ Director, TISCO Securities Co., ltd. 

■ Director, Thai Oil Co., Ltd. 

■ Director, Phelps Dodge Thailand Co., Ltd. 

■ Vice Chairman, Association of Finance Companies 

Mrs. Vannee Uboldejpracharak Director and Member of the Executive Board 

Education: 

Experience: 

■ Diploma, St. Mary College, Philippines 

■ Senior Executive Vice President, Corporate Lending & 

Resources and Fund Management, TISCO 

■ Executive Vice President, Funding, TISCO 

Present Positions: ■ Senior Executive Vice President, Finance Business, TISCO Finance Pie. 

■ Director, TISCO Securities Co., ltd. 

Mr. Sathit Aungmanee Director 

Education: ■ MBA (Finance), Fairleigh Dickinson University, USA 

Experience: ■ Senior Executive Vice President , Securities Business, TISCO 

■ Executive Vice President, Investment Banking and Research, TISCO 

Present Positions: ■ Managing Director, TISCO Securities Co., ltd. 

■ Director, Association of Securities Companies 

■ Director and Treasurer, The Securities Analysts Association 

Directors resigned during the year: 

Mr. Eugene S. Davis resigned on 28th February 2000 

Mr. Sommai Phasee resigned on 31
st August 2000 

Dr. Charnchai Musignisarkorn resigned on 24
th October 2000 

Mr. Yunan Wang resigned on 30
th October 2000 
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Management 

Mr. Pliu Mangkornkanok 

President 

Education: • MS (Industrial Engineering), Stanford University, USA 

• MBA (Finance), University of California at Los Angeles, USA 

Experience: • Director and Senior Executive Vice President, Wholesale Banking, 

TISCO 

• Assistant Governor - Finance, Petroleum Authority of Thailand 

Other Positions: • Director and Secretary to the Board, TISCO Finance Pie. 

• Member of the Executive Board, TISCO Finance Pie. 

• Director, TISCO Securities Co., Ltd. 

• Director, Thai Oil Co., Ltd. 

• Director, Phelps Dodge Thailand Co., Ltd. 

• Vice Chairman, Association of Finance Companies 

Mrs. Vannee Uboldejpracharak Education: • Diploma, St. Mary College, Philippines 

Senior Executive Vice President Experience: • Senior Executive Vice President, Corporate Lending, 

Resources and Fund Management, TISCO Finance Business 

Mr.Picha! Chanvirachart 

Executive Vice President 

Retail Business 

Mr. Vanchai Manosuthi 

Executive Vice President 

Wholesale Business 

Mrs. Oranuch Aplsaksirikul 

Executive Vice President 

Chief Financial Officer 

Ms. Nattamon lssaradharm 

Senior Vice President 

Chief Credit Officer-

Credit & Legal 

■ Executive Vice President, Funding, TISCO 

Other Positions: • Director, TISCO Finance Pie. 

• Member of the Executive Board, TISCO Finance Pie. 

• Director, TISCO Securities Co., Ltd. 

Education: • BBA (Finance), Marshall University, West Virginia, USA 

Experience: • Senior Vice President, Hire Purchase and 

Retail Mortgage Finance Business, TISCO 

Other Positions: • Director, TISCO Asset Management Co., Ltd. 

• Director, DKB Leasing Co., Ltd. 

• Director, American Appraisal Co., Ltd. 

• Director, AXA Insurance Pie. 

Education: • MBA (Finance), Thammasat University 

Experience: • Associate CEO, Paiboon Insurance Co., Ltd. 

• Managing Director, Thanapol Finance and Securities Pie. 

• First Vice President, Corporate Lending, TISCO 

Other Positions: 

Education: • MBA (Finance), Thammasat University 

Experience: • First Vice President, Strategic Planning, TISCO 

• Vice President, Corporate Lending Administration, TISCO 

Other Positions: • Secretary to the Executive Board, TISCO Finance Pie. 

• Director, TISCO Securities Hong Kong Ltd. 

Education: 

Experience: 

Other Positions: 

■ Director, TISCO Asset Management Co., Ltd. 

• BA (Accounting), Chulalongkorn University 

• Certified Public Accountants (Thailand) 

• First Vice President, Investment Banking - Execution, TISCO 

• Vice President, Underwriting, TISCO 

• Head of Office of the Credit Committee, TISCO 

• Director, TISCO Asset Management Co.,Ltd. 

• Representative, Association of Finance Companies 

• Member, Sub-Committee of the Corporate Debt Restructuring 

Advisory Committee ( CD RAC), Bank of Thailand 



Major Change in 2 O O O 

TISCO acquired Tru-Way Group, a group of Ltd., and Hi-Way Co., Ltd. and one information 

hire purchase companies, through a debt restructuring technology company, as reported to the Stock Exchange 

process and a debt to equity conversion. As a result of Thailand on April 11, 2000. The acquisition has 

of the restructuring, TISCO acquired four hire purchase increased the business potential of the TISCO Group 

and leasing companies, namely Tru-Way Co., Ltd., in terms of customer base utilization, a larger market 

TISCO Leasing Co., Ltd., Thai Commercial Auto Co., share and increased economies of scale. 

TESCO Business 

TISCO Finance Pie. 

TISCO Securities Co.,Ltd. TISCO Securities Hong Kong Ltd. Tru-Way Co.,Ltd. 

TISCO Asset Mangement Co.,Ltd. TISCO Leasing Co.,Ltd. Hi-Way Co.,Ltd. Thai Commercial Auto Co.,Ltd. 

I I 
Thai Information Technology Co.,Ltd. Volkswagen Leasing Thailand Ltd.* 

Finance Business • A Joint venture company of Tru-Way Group 

Utilizing its full set of finance business Custodian: TISCO has been granted a license 

licenses, TISCO continues to offer an extensive range from the Securities and Exchange Commission to 

of financial services to customers. Our financing, provide a custodian service to investment funds 

advice, and transaction execution across a broad range including local mutual funds, provident funds, private 

of financial instruments is made available to various- funds and offshore funds which have portfolio 

sized corporations, fund managers, governments, investments in Thailand. 

financial institutions, and individual customers. 

Funding: Various types of savings 

Corporate Rnance: TISCO provides financial instruments are available for customers including 

advisory services to corporate clients as follows: promissory notes repaid on demand or at the end of 

corporate restructuring, loan restructuring, mergers a fixed period and bills of exchange. 

and acquisitions, project finance, risk management, 

debt underwriting, and derivative advisory services. Treasury: Besides managing funds and 

offshore borrowing, TISCO also invests in both primary 

Corporate Lending: TISCO fulfills our and secondary markets for corporate debentures, 

customers' borrowing requirements for commerce and corporate bills of exchange and government and state-

for development through various types and terms of enterprise bonds. 

our lending services which are: working capital loans, 

project loans, term loans, loan arrangement, and Retail Mortgage Finance: TISCO serves 

guarantee and aval. customers' needs for housing-related loans. We 
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provide loans to home buyers, home developers and diversified client base that includes corporations, 

medium-sized businesses, which includes housing financial institutions, government, high net worth 

loans and revolving mortgage loans. individuals and retail customers. Besides its head 

office in Bangkok, TISCO Securities has four upcountry 

Provincial Loan Offices: We offer lending branches in Chiang Mai, Nakhon Pathom, Nakhon 

services to upcountry clients through ten provincial Ratchasima and Udon Thani. 

loan offices in Chanthaburi, Chiangmai, Chonburi, 

Khan Kaen, Nakhon Ratchasima, Nakhon Sawan, Internet Trading: TISCO Securities offers 

Phitsanulok, Phuket, Songkhla and Udon Thani. internet trading service for customers who wish to 

make their own investment decision and conduct their 

Hire Purchase: TISCO offers loans for own transactions. Via www.tiscoetrade.com web site, 

disposition and consumption in the form of hire customers are provided with a package of real-time 

purchasing and leasing for automobiles and information on stock prices, world stock indices, 

commercial products such as printing machines, and foreign currency rates and more than a dozen research 

computers. In addition, insurance premium loans products. 

and personal loans are made available to serve various 

customers' needs. In the second quarter of 2001, Securities Lending and Borrowing: In 

TISCO will provide loan services on the internet via recognition of the importance of securities lending, 

www.tiscomart.com. short-selling and buy-in protection, the Company offers 

securities lending and borrowing services to customers 

Hire Purchase businesses are also operated as another investment option. 

under the Tru-Way Group of Companies, a 100%-

owned subsidiary of TISCO Finance Pie. The group Investment Banking: Services include 

comprises Tru-way Co., Ltd. ( automobile and machine financial advisory to corporate clients on mergers & 

hire purchase), Hi-Way Co., Ltd. (motorcycle hire acquisitions and divestment, valuation and feasibility 

purchase), Thai Commercial Auto Co., Ltd. ( automobile studies, public takeover bids, privatization, equity and 

hire purchase) and TISCO Leasing Co., Ltd. debt capital-raising, corporate restructuring, 

( automobile and machine leasing). infrastructure and resource finance, syndication and 

distribution which includes arrangement and placement 

Securities Business roles for debt programs, fundamental and technical 

advice on debt instruments, underwriting and 

A complete range of securities-related distribution of public floats, private placements, and 

services are offered through our wholly-owned rights issues. 

subsidiary, TISCO Securities Co., Ltd., as follows: 

Research: The Company offers more than a 

Brokerage: TISCO Securities provides a full dozen research products including economic analysis, 

range of brokerage services to a substantial and fundamental research and analysis of a wide range 



of stocks, technical analysis, market review, bond, 

exchange rates and interest rates analysis. 

Another securities business subsidiary of 

TISCO Finance Pie. is TISCO Securities Hong Kong 

Ltd. Based in Hong Kong, the Company is a member 

of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong and a registered 

securities dealer and investment advisor under the 

Hong Kong Securities Ordinance. TISCO Securities 

Hong Kong offers brokerage and financial advisory 

services to clients covering various Asian markets 

including Hong Kong and Thailand, and also European 

markets and Australia. 

Fund Management Business 

The fund management business of TISCO is 

operated under TISCO Securities Co., Ltd.'s subsidiary, 

TISCO Asset Management Co., Ltd. The Company's 

business scope includes: 

Mutual Funds: TISCO Asset Management Co., 

Ltd. aims to help clients build wealth over the long­

term by implementing a risk-averse investment policy 

with a disciplined investment approach. Its mutual 

fund products include equity funds, flexible funds, 

fixed income funds and specific funds to investors. 

Private Funds: This service is provided to 

individuals, groups of individuals and corporations -

both local and foreign. Specific investment strategies 

are designed to meet individual investment objectives 

and investment constraints. 

Provident Funds: Formerly operated under 

TISCO Securities Co., Ltd., the provident fund 

management service was transferred on January 1 , 

2001 to TISCO Asset Management Co., Ltd., an 

independent investment management firm. TISCO's 

provident fund management has consistently been 

ranked among the best performers in the industry in 

terms of performance and size of funds under 

management for more than 1 o consecutive years. Its 

clients include government agencies, state­

enterprises, and several local and multi-national 

corporations. The Company also manages a pooled 

fund for small funds to achieve a high yield at a lower 

cost for its clients. 
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Revenue Structure of TISCO Finance and Subsidiaries 

Services/Company Revenue Structure 2000 Revenue 1999 Revenue 1 998 Revenue 

MM Baht %* MM Baht %* MM Baht %* 

Finance Net Interest & Dividend Income 1,193 75 -3,782 103 -1,542 90 

** TISCO Finance Fee and Service Income 149 23 1 31 13 555 76 

Gain on Trading Securities 506 141 -112 3733 -1, 1 27 106 

Others 53 35 -189 11 6 -488 102 

Total 1,901 69 -3,952 139 -2,602 103 

Securities Net Interest & Dividend Income 24 2 108 -3 -180 10 

TISCO Securities Fee and Service Income 468 73 820 84 177 24 

TISCO Securities Gain on Trading Securities -190 -53 109 -3633 61 -6 

Hong Kong Others 6 4 25 -1 5 10 -2 

Total 308 11 1,062 -37 68 -3 

Fund Management Net Interest & Dividend Income 7 7 

TISCO Asset Management Fee and Service Income 23 4 31 3 

Gain on Trading Securities 6 2 

Others - 1 

Total 36 39 -1 

Hire Purchase Net Interest & Dividend Income 371 23 

Tru-Way Fee and Service Income 

TISCO Leasing Gain on Trading Securities 37 10 

Hi-Way Others 89 59 

Thai Commercial Auto Total 497 1 8 

Others Net Interest & Dividend Income 

Thai Information Technology Fee and Service Income 2 

Tru-Lease Gain on Trading Securities 

T.W. Auto Others 2 

Total 4 

TISCO Group Net Interest & Dividend Income 1,595 ~8 -3,667 129 -1,722 68 

Fee and Service Income 642 23 982 -34 732 -29 

Gain on Trading Securities 359 1 3 -3 - -1,066 42 

Others 150 6 -163 5 -478 19 

Grand Total 2,746 100 -2,851 100 -2,534 100 

* Calculated from each revenue type of TISCO Group 

* * Including brokerage fee before the separation of business in October 1 998 
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industry and Competii:h:n1 

The Year 2000 in Review 

Despite the slow pace of economic recovery 

in 2000, finance companies were able to restructure 

loans totaling 89 billion baht compared to 60 billion baht 

in 1 999. This brought the level of non-perfonning loans 

(NPLs) down to 28.7% of total loans from 49.2% at the 

start of 2000. Moreover, finance companies set aside 

100% of loan loss reserves (LLR) in compliance with 

Bank of Thailand regulations, with most companies 

setting reserves well above the required level. 

Most finance companies also saw a 

turnaround in earnings in 2000 as no significant 

provisions for bad loans needed to be made. However, 

a sluggish economic environment and tight controls 

over lending limited new credit extension. Interest 

income from loans declined for most firms as their 

loan portfolios continued to shrink. The highest growth 

rates were seen in hire purchase financing, with buyers 

attracted by record low interest rates. 

The securities industry had a tough time in 

2000, due to the weaker macroeconomic environment, 

a bearish stock market, and the new commission rate 

structure. Average daily turnover on the Stock Exchange 

of Thailand ( SET) fell to 3.8 billion baht from 6.5 billion 

baht in 1999, while the SET index declined by 44% from 

the previous year to close at 269 points. 

Brokerage houses were hard hit by the SEC's 

liberalization of commission rates late last year. With 

daily trading volumes averaging only 3.2 billion baht during 

the fourth quarter, the drop in commission rates resulted 

in losses for all brokers. Their efforts to cut costs could 

not keep pace with the steep decline in brokerage fee 

income. 

Outlook for the Year 2001 

In a changing financial sector landscape, the 

increased presence of foreign financial institutions 

and mounting competition from commercial banks 

threatens the survival of traditional finance companies. 

It is therefore imperative that these firms find new and 

innovative business channels to strengthen their 

competitiveness and ensure long-term sustainability 

and growth. Rnance companies can no longer depend 

on interest income alone. This is particularly true 

considering the fact that the sector is still plagued by 

NPLs, albeit at lower levels than a year ago. As 

companies start tackling the more unviable NPLs in 

their portfolios, the pace of resolving problem loans 

should slow down while the relapse rate should 

accelerate as concession terms of restructured loans 

begin to expire. Furthermore, with expected GDP growth 

of 4.4% this year, the economic environment will still 

not be conducive for finance companies to aggressively 

extend new loans. 

After the commission rate liberalization last 

October, many brokerage houses abandoned incentive 

payments entirely, while others reduced them to more 

reasonable levels. Nevertheless, given our estimated 

average daily turnover of 4.1 billion baht for 2001, none 

of the brokers will be able to break even despite their 

recent cuts in personnel expense levels. We would have 

to see daily volume of at least 6 billion baht for most 

brokers to even come close to covering their costs. Since 

brokers are no longer protected by commission floors, 

they will have to find new ways to survive in this 

intensely competitive industry. 
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TISCO demonstrated its good corporate citizenship by providing 

support to various charitable projects. On the occasion of the 31 st 

anniversary of the Company on March 28, TISCO staff made a donation to 

the "Thai Help Thai Campaign", initiated by Pra Dham Wisuthimongkol 

(Luang Ta Maha Bua), to raise funds for the National Reserve. Besides, 

on March 30, the Company hosted a special lunch for needy students at 

Klongkruok School in Kaenghangmaew District of Chantaburi and also 

brought to them clothes and stationery. 

As for the activities taken annually, the Company arranged blood 

donations for the Thai Red Cross Society on a quarterly basis. 

Meanwhile, the Krathin Ceremony was organized in November at Wat Na 

Boon in Nakorn Nayok Province where the management and staff jointly 

presented a donation to build the sermon hall. 

As for environmental conservation activities, TISCO received a 

certificate from Thai Business Council for Sustainable Development and 

the Bangkok Metropolitan Authority for its financial support of the Bangkok 

Preservation Project in developing the surroundings of Klong Lord, an 

historic canal in Bangkok, into a recreational area for pedestrians. In 

addition, our staff participated in an annual reforestation project, led by 

TISCO Earth Group, at Wang Wiwegaram Temple in Sangklaburi district, 

Kanchanaburi province. The project has been consistently undertaken 

since 1987. 

TISCO Foundation 

TISCO Foundation was established in 1 982 on the occasion of 

the 1 oth anniversary of the Company with an aim to provide help to 

underprivileged people through various grants and donation programs 

including scholarships, medical funding, start-up funding and charitable 

events. 

In 2000, TISCO Foundation provided 3,568 scholarships, valued 

at 6,995,334 baht to students at all levels of educational institutions in 

various localities of Thailand. The foundation also donated 336,975 

baht to charity ward patients for health care treatments. 

With regard to the start-up funding, the foundation provided 

start-up funds to underprivileged persons who wish to start their own 

small businesses. The total amount of start-up funds donated in 2000 

was 137,755 baht. 



(Baht in million, except per share amounts) 

2000 1999 1998 1997 1996 

Operating Result!l 

Interest and Dividend Income 3,234 3,459 4,820 5,799 4,531 

Expenses on Borrowings 1,579 2,134 5,002 4,182 2,903 

Net Interest and Dividend Income 1,656 1,325 ( 1 81) 1,618 1,628 

Bad Debt and Doubtful Accounts 59 4,993 1,516 1,652 57 

Non-interest Income 1,148 816 (759) (340) 981 

Brokerage Fees and Other Fees Income 642 982 795 744 595 

Gain (Loss) on Trading Securities 359 (2) (1,066) (1,045) 379 

Forward Exchange Premium Cost 27 248 735 180 50 

Other Non-interest Income 174 84 247 141 57 

Operating Expenses (exclude minority interest) 1,682 1,294 1,233 955 966 

Personnel Expenses 676 418 322 307 439 

Non-personnel Expenses 1,006 876 911 648 527 

Income (Loss) before Tax and Extraordinary Items 948 (4,149) (3,720) (1,330) 1,586 

Net Income (Loss) 885 (4,474) (3,850) (885) 1,151 

Financial Position 

Total Assets 40,802 43,727 41,844 52,918 53,385 

Loans and Receivables 27,912 27,439 33,300 42,959 45,007 

Accrued Interest Receivables 206 259 74 204 156 

Investment in Securities - Net 7,991 12,079 6,153 4,552 5,741 

Public Borrowings 31,219 30,896 30,530 30,239 16,432 

Money Market Deposits and Borrowings from Financial Institutions 2,215 1,623 3,565 4,382 7,926 

Offshore Borrowings 89 716 2,989 8,509 8,628 

Shareholders' Equity 5,546 4,403 2,975 5,416 7,238 

TISCO Finance's Non-performing Loan and Allowance 

TISCO Finance's NPL 2,697 5,004 14,144 5,652 838 

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 1,205 1,071 2,902 1,909 206 

Allowance for Possible Securities Loss 557 903 477 572 

Allowance for Diminution in Value of Securities 172 (58) 1,399 

Off-balance Sheet 

Securities Brokerage Trading Volume 65,782 138,223 71,461 44,329 56,326 

Provident Fund Size under Management 42,469 39,443 29,960 30,967 26,450 

Per Share (Fully Diluted) 

Earnings 1.26 (42.72) (38.43) (8.83) 11.49 

Book Value 7.92 6.29 29.69 54.05 72.24 

Market Price 

High 31.75 52.00 44.00 119.00 228.00 

Low 10.25 9.90 3.70 14.50 109.00 

Year End 15.50 30.50 14.25 15.00 126.00 

Profitability 

Profit (Loss) before Bad Debt and Doubtful Accounts 944 519 (2,334) 309 1,209 

Net Income (Loss) 885 (4,474) (3,850) (885) 1,151 

Return on Average Assets 2% n.a. n.a. n.a. 2% 

Return on Average Shareholders' Equity 18% n.a. n.a. n.a. 17% 

Capital Ratios 

Capital Funds (TISCO Finance) 

Tier 1 Capital 4,962 3,940 2,873 6,463 7,253 

Tier 2 Capital 463 577 

Capital to Risk-weighted Assets 16% 14% 8% 14% 15% 

Net Capital Rule (TISCO Securities) 178% 71% 262% 12% 

Employees 1,179 • 599 632 667 790 

• The number of employee in 2000 includes that of Tru-way Group. 
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Management Discussion & Analysis 

Business restructuring that began in 1 999 

substantially strengthened TISCO's operations last 

year, particularly in our fast-growing niche area of 

consumer finance. The successful consolidation of the 

Tru-Way Group and our joint venture with Volkswagen 

Leasing Thailand sharply expanded our customer base 

and opened up new channels of distribution. 

Furthermore, our strategy of cross-selling financial 

products and diversifying our revenue streams 

improved the Company's operational efficiency in what 

proved another difficult year for the financial services 

industry. Looking ahead, the TISCO Group will focus 

Company Limited. However, since the acquisition 

was concluded at the end of the first quarter, the net 

profit of Tru-Way Group was included only in the 

consolidated financial statements from the second 

quarter onwards. 

To obtain an overall picture of the TISCO 

Group's operations in 2000, we have provided an 

analysis of the performance. Selected figures dating 

back to 1 996 are also presented on Page 93. 

on two key areas to boost productivity: human Results of Operations 

resources development and technological upgrades. 

TISCO is readjusting its human resource and Despite sluggish economic conditions, TISCO 

organizational structure as part of a long-term Finance managed to generate a net profit of 968 

strategy. The Company is also investing in IT projects million baht in 2000. Consumer lending remained the 

designed to reduce operating costs, streamline work core business activity of TISCO Finance with net interest 

processes and improve our integrated system of risk income accounting for 63% of the total revenue. Other 

management. major sources of revenue included gains from the sale 

of debt instruments which accounted for 27%, and cash 

The consolidated financial statements of the 

Company for the years ended December 31 , 2000 and 

1 999 are presented on Pages 1 05 to 11 3. Following 

the debt restructuring agreement for Tru-Way Group 

completed by the end of the first quarter of 2000, the 

Company received all of the shares of Tru-Way Co., 

Ltd. and gained five additional subsidiaries. The 

accompanying consolidated financial statements 

therefore include the accounts of the company, TISCO 

Securities Company Limited, TISCO Securities Hong 

Kong Limited, TISCO Asset Management Company 

Limited, as well as the five subsidiaries. These are 

Tru-Way Company Limited, TISCO Leasing Company 

Limited, Hi-Way Company Limited, Thai Commercial 

Auto Company Limited and Thai Information Technology 

receipts from bad debt recovery as loan restructuring 

activities continued. Total assets of TISCO Finance 

stood at 38,942.1 million baht. Total equity amounted 

to 4,847.6 million baht. The BIS capital adequacy ratio 

was 16%. 

Increasing automobile sales also benefited 

the hire purchase business expansion of the Tru­

Way Group. Consolidating the Tru-Way Group, interest 

income from hire purchase of TISCO Group 

increased to 1,111 million baht, compared with 629.4 

million baht of TISCO Finance. Overall, the Tru-Way 

Group posted a net profit of 401.2 million baht. 

However, due to the bearish equity market, the 

securities business of the Group reported a net loss 



of 1 62.8 million baht. For corporate and housing loans, we 

maintained our loan restructuring efforts. New loans 

For the group as a whole, the main sources of were granted strictly on a selective basis, mainly to 

revenue continued to be interest income (59%) and the real economy sectors. Among our major corporate 

fee income (23%). This was in line with TISCO's niche clients are Sithe Pacific, Thai Cogeneration Co., Ltd., 

in consumer financing and the group's wide range of Independent Power (Thailand) Co., Ltd., and Ratchaburi 

fee-based business activities. After adjusting goodwill, Electricity Generating Co., Ltd. Due to our selective 

minority interest, and inter-company dividend, TISCO policy on new lending and as we continued to 

Group posted a net income of 885.3 million baht. restructure and write off bad debts, the size of our 

TISCO Group's assets stood at 40,80;~.3 million baht. corporate loan portfolio declined slightly in 2000. 

Shareholders' equity rose from 4,40,i.9 million baht 

to 5,546.3 million baht. 

Business Perfonnance 

We have broken down our business on the basis 

of those functions, which represent 3 core business 

activities of the TISCO Group. The details are presented 

below: i.e. finance business, securities business and 

fund management. 

Finance Business 

Lending Business Private consumption and 

demand for automobile loans picked up strongly in 

2000, presenting an outstanding opportunity to expand 

the scope of our consumer finance business. To this 

end we consolidated the Tru-Way Group and entered 

into a joint venture with Volkswagen Leasing Thailand 

that expanded our customer base and put in place 

new channels for distribution. As a result, our market 

share in auto hire purchase financing increased more 

than 60% from the previous year. With our expertise 

in providing personal loans and the hire purchase 

market, we will continue to focus strongly on developing 

the consumer finance niche. 

MM Baht 2000 1999 

Amount % Amount % 

Agricultural, Fishel}', Forest!}' 90 0.35 63 0.24 

Mining, Petroleum 24 0.09 42 0.16 

Manufacturing 3,875 14.97 3,584 13.66 

Wholesale & Retail Trade 1.034 4.00 1,324 5.05 

Imports 222 0.86 263 1.00 

Exports 9 0.03 25 0.09 

Financial Institution/ 1,801 6.96 5,298 20.20 

Holding Companies 

Construction 260 1.00 348 1.33 

Real Estate 2,846 44.82 8,475 32.31 

Personal Consumption 11,599 11.00 2,839 10.83 

AJrHousirg 6,954 26.87 3,799 14.48 

For Hire Purchase 1.799 6.95 1,837 7.00 

Others 1,545 5.97 1,247 4.75 

Transportation & Utilities 1,273 4.92 1,415 5.39 

Services 

Hire Purchase Companies 1,395 5.39 500 1.91 

Total 25,878 100.00 26,232 100.00 

Source: Report to the BoT ( 3/1 .1) 

Note: - Loans outstanding ( not including accrued interest receivables) 

- Percentages may not add up to 1 00% because of rounding. 
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In overall terms the gross loan portfolio of 

TISCO Finance declined by 1 .4% from 26,231.8 million 

baht to 25,878.2 million baht. 

NPL Recovery TISCO focused on improving 

the quality of existing loans in all areas and put great 

effort into accelerating debt recovery during 2000. 

We succeeded in restructuring loans totaling 9,204.2 

million baht, of which 4,523.7 million baht was 

proactive restructuring, 3, 1 56.1 million baht was for 

restructuring non-performing loans, and 1,524.3 

million baht for the restructuring of written-off loans. 

Total non-performing loans outstanding for TISCO 

Finance fell to 2,696.9 million baht, or 10.4% of 

overall loans. 

In 2001 we will continue to expand the 

customer base and scope of our consumer finance 

business through techniques such as cross-selling of 

our services. We will step up efforts to restructure 

under-performing corporate and housing loans. In 

addition, we intend to utilize our corporate customer 

base to generate more fee income. We will also seek 

loan management opportunities. 

Resources Management As market interest 

rates declined and liquidity was abundant throughout 

2000, we continued to utilize public deposits as our 

main source of funding. The Company also took steps 

to diversify our deposit base and terms, which helped 

in reducing the cost of funds. 

By liquidating part of the fixed income portfolio 

in which we built positions in 1 998, we were able to 

lock in capital gains when we saw opportunities to 

arbitrage from the low interest rate environment. 

Securities Business 

Securities Brokerage The securities market 

was sluggish in 2000 with average daily turnover on 

the SET falling by 43.1 % from 6,570.6 million baht in 

1999 to 3,739.7 million baht. Moreover, the industry 

was characterized by unhealthy competition, which led 

to drastic reductions in brokerage commission and 

unsustainable incentive schemes for marketing staff. 

We adhered to our professional standards and tradition 

of integrity despite the unfavorable market climate, 

which unfortunately resulted in a decline in our market 

share from 4.3% to 3.6%. 

It is not our intention to slash commission 

rates to zero or near zero levels in order to attract 

large numbers of short-term investors. In our opinion 

such a course would be short-sighted and ultimately 

self-defeating. Instead our strategy is to offer a full 

range of brokerage services aimed at providing quality, 

timely and complete research to a knowledgeable 

client base. We believe that securities market 

liberalization will be beneficial in the longer term when 

pricing is settled and that consolidation in the industry 

will enhance our position. 

Year Market Share Trading Volume (MM Baht) 

1996 2.2% 56,326 

1997 2.4% 44,329 

1998 4.2% 71,461 

1999 4.3% 138,223 

2000 3.6% 65,782 



New Internet Trading Business We launche1j Pie. ("COCO") by Sithe Pacific Holdings Limited. 

our Internet trading service, "TISCO e-Trade", in July 

2000 to expand our channels for servicing retail clients 

and to increase cost effectiveness. Business volumes 

and the customer base for this service have since grown 

encouragingly. At the end of the fourth quarter, among 

1 o Internet servicing brokers, our market share was 

29% of the SET's Internet trading volume. We expect 

trading volumes through Internet services to grow 

dramatically over the next few years. 

Investment Banking Throughout 2000 

TISCO's Investment Banking Department strove to 

maintain the highest quality of financial advisory 

services to satisfy the needs of our valued clients .. 

Our activities consisted mainly of Mergers &. 

Acquisitions (M&A), debt restructuring, debt capital! 

market deals and advising on Employee Stock 

Ownership Plans (ESOP). 

Among the deals we facilitated was the 

acquisition of a majority shareholding in Five Stars 

Property Pie. ("FSTAR") for Keppel Land International 

Limited ("Keppel"). Acting as the financial advisor for 

Keppel, TISCO assisted it in acquiring a 53.67% stake 

of FSTAR. We also advised Vechachai Co., Ltd. and 

Amberfield Investments Co. S.A. on its successful 

acquisition of Carpets International Thailand Pie. 

("CIT") and acted as the tender offer agent for the 

delisting of CIT. Furthermore we concluded a deal on 

the management buyout of Nithi Venture Corporation 

Pie. ("NCORP") by Navis Investment Partners (Asia) 

Ltd. and the management of River Kwai International 

Food Industry Co., Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary by 

NCORP. We also acted as the tender offer agent for 

the acquisition of a 12.97% stake in The Cogeneration 

TISCO provided financial advisory services for 

the debt restructuring programs of several major 

companies during 2000. Acting as the financial advisor 

for Bangkok Dusit Medical Services Pie. ("BGH"), we 

facilitated a loan restructuring worth 2.3 billion baht. 

We also provided advice and assistance to KfW for the 

restructuring of TelecomAsia's debts in connection with 

KfW's US$150 million capital injection to that 

company. 

Besides M&A and debt restructuring activities, 

we provided several other types of financial advisory 

services. TISCO acted as co-lead underwriter for the 

issuance of 5-year unsubordinated and unsecured 

debentures of Land & House Pie. (LH) totaling soo 

million baht in March 2000. We were appointed by the 

Bangkok Metropolitan Administration to act as advisor 

for a feasibility study of the BTS light rail extension 

project. And we assisted Electricity Generating Pie. 

(EGCOMP) on a successful issuance of warrants that 

allowed its employees to subscribe to shares under 

the company's ESOP. 

We anticipate additional business opportunities 

arising in 2001 from debt restructuring, M&A, and 

underwriting activities and will continue to make every 

effort to provide a high standard of financial advisory 

services. 

Securities Investment & Trading We 

maintained prudent risk management controls over 

investment in securities. Total net investment 

decreased from 12,078.7 million baht in 1 999 to 7,991 

million baht due to liquidation of our portfolio of 
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government and state enterprise bonds. 

Fund Management 

Fund management services of the TISCO 

Group consist of provident fund management services 

under TISCO Securities and mutual fund management 

services plus private fund management services under 

TISCO Asset Management (TAM). In January 2001, 

the TISCO Group consolidated its fund management 

business under the TAM umbrella. This is intended 

both to improve operating efficiency and generate 

increased economies of scale. 

TISCO has been providing provident fund 

management services in Thailand for more than 30 

years and we are a market leader, with funds under 

management totaling 42.5 billion baht, and a market 

share of 21 %. We manage or co-manage the provident 

funds of 960 companies, which are grouped into 78 

funds. Our main clients are provident funds for state 

enterprises such as the Electricity Generating Authority 

of Thailand, the Bank of Thailand, Thai Airways 

International Pie., the Transport Company and the Stock 

Exchange of Thailand. Thai companies and local 

subsidiaries of multinational clients include DBS Thai 

Danu Bank Pie. and the Shell Company (Thailand). 

Our Private Fund Unit became fully operational 

in 2000 and immediately began building a new client 

base. By the end of the year 2000, private funds under 

management totaled 1 . 1 billion baht. 

The market for mutual funds was dull due to 

the bearish equity market in 2000. However, the 

downward trend in interest rates prompted TISCO 

Asset Management (TAM) to launch three new fixed 

income funds. As of year-end TAM was managing 

eight funds with a combined net asset value of 1,861.8 

million baht. 

Statement of Income Analysis 

Interest and Dividend Income The fall in 

market interest rates coupled with a policy to recognize 

interest income from restructured loans on a cash 

basis resulted in a 6.5% decrease in total interest 

and dividend income from 3,459.4 million baht in 

1999 to 3,234.5 million baht. However, costs of 

borrowings fell by 26% from 2, 1 34.4 million baht to 

1,578.7 million baht. Therefore net interest and 

dividend income increased by 25% from 1,325 million 

baht in 1 999 to 1,655.8 million baht. 

Bad Debt and Doubtful Accounts In line with 

our conservative provisioning policy, we continued to 

provide full reserves for bad debt and doubtful 

accounts. Our stringent provisioning policy meant that 

reserves exceeded the level required by the Bank of 

Thailand, amounting to 155% of required reserves as 

of the end of 2000. As a result of the successful debt 

restructuring program undertaken during the year, we 

recovered a sizeable amount of bad debt write-backs. 

This meant a huge decrease in expenses on bad and 

doubtful debts from 4,992.9 million baht in 1999 to 

59.3 million baht. 

Non-interest Income Non-interest income 

grew from 815.7 million baht in 1999 to 1,148.3 million 



baht and came mainly from trading gains on the fixed and redesign its organizational and compensation to 

income portfolio. TISCO Finance recorded an enhance human resources performance. The Company 

exceptional gain from liquidating most of the bond will redeploy staff from business areas witnessing 

portfolio that it had built up in 1 998 when interest slow growth to more promising business lines. It will 

rates were abnormally high. also recruit new staff to support business expansion, 

particularly in growth segments such as consumer 

Lower fee and service income was generated finance, hire purchase and loan management. 

by the financial advisory business because of the 

sluggish capital market. TISCO is also upgrading the computer system 

While brokerage fee income of the Hong Kong 

office increased by more than 45%, domestic brokerage 

fees fell significantly due to adverse market conditions 

and the effects of price-cutting after liberalization o1f 

commission rates. Overall brokerage fees for the Group 

fell by 50.3% from 581 .3 million baht to 288.3 million 

baht. 

Operating Expenses The financial figures for 

1 999 shown in this report do not consolidate the 

by installing SAP /R3 software package designed to 

create a data warehouse to provide high value-added 

MIS as the core system of the company. This will 

increase efficiency while reducing work processes and 

operating costs. When the SAP system is fully installed 

towards the end of 2001, it will allow real-time 

processing of financial data. It will also provide senior 

executives with best practice strategic management 

tools for budgeting, planning and performance 

measurement. 

Tru-Way Group. To make a comparison of operating Net Income The TISCO Group posted a net 

expenses on the same basis, the 1 999 operating profit of 885.3 million baht in 2000 compared with a 

expenses of Tru-way Group need to be consolidated. net loss of 4,474.3 million baht in 1 999. 

With Tru-Way included, operating expenses 

for the TISCO Group increased by 11 .3% from 1,511.3 

million baht to 1,681.9 million baht. These consisted Flnancial Position --------------------

main I y of personnel expense adjustments and bonus 

payments for 1999 and 2000. The Group's assets consisted mainly of loans 

and receivables, which increased from 59.7% of total 

TlSCO has invested in projects which are assets in 1999 to 63.7%. While the consumer finance 

considered necessary infrastructure for our long-term business grew considerably, corporate and housing 

growth. In order to reduce operating expenses, loans fell compared with the previous year because of 

streamline work processes and improve efficiency, loan restructuring and bad debt write-offs. Consequently 

TlSCO will reorganize its human resources structure in the overall loan portfolio was almost unchanged. 

2001. TISCO has hired outside consultants to review Securities investments declined from 27.6% of total 
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assets to 19.6%, as we seized the opportunity to 

make exceptional gains from sales of government 

bonds. As a result of loan restructuring the value of 

properties foreclosed increased from 1,029.1 million 

baht to 2,353.6 million baht. The acquisition of the 

Tru-Way Group caused an increase in the excess of 

cost over equity in net assets of subsidiaries. 

On the liabilities side, borrowings increased 

from 84.5% of total liabilities to 95.1 %. Due to high 

liquidity in the Thai money market last year and 

resulting low interest rates, the Company decided to 

repay foreign borrowings and instead mobilize local 

funds. Total deposits constituted 93.1 % of total 

liabilities. 

Liabilities represented 86.4% of the total of 

liabilities plus shareholders' equity down from 89.9% 

last year. Shareholders' equity rose from 10.1 % to 

1 3.6% of the total, reflecting the net profit for 2000. 

Assets 

Loans and Receivables Net loans and 

receivables, including accrued interest receivables and 

loans to financial institutions of the TISCO Group, 

declined slightly from 26,092.8 million baht to 26,007.2 

million baht. 

Accrued interest receivables amounted to 206 

million baht, or o.8% of net loans. Based on our 

conservative income recognition policy, we stopped 

accruing interest income, reversed it off the books, 

and recognized interest income on a cash basis for 

corporate loans that were overdue by one month. In 

the case of customer retail accounts, we followed 

the same procedure when accounts were three months 

overdue. In addition, we recognized interest income 

from restructured loans on a cash basis. 

Non-perfonning Loans (NPL) TISCO Finance's 

NPLs declined substantially from 5,004.2 million baht 

in 1 999 to 2,696.6 million baht, or 1 0.4% of net loans, 

reflecting loan restructuring and bad debt write-offs. 

The Company restructured loans totaling 9,204.2 million 

baht, of which 4,523.7 million baht represented proactive 

restructuring, 3, 1 56.1 million baht was for restructuring 

of non-performing loans, and 1,524.3 million baht for 

the restructuring of written-off loans. 

Allowance for Possible Loan Losses In line 

with our prudent provisioning policy, the Group set aside 

an excess of provisions over general reserves totaling 

597.6 million baht. After writing off bad debts, the total 

allowance for doubtful accounts of the Group stood at 

2, 11 o.s million baht by year-end. TISCO Finance's 

reserves amounted to 1 55% of the amount required by 

the Bank of Thailand. 

Investment in Securities Investment in 

securities fell by 33.8% to 7,991 million baht. This reflected 

the liquidation of investments in government securities 

to lock in gains from the decline in the yield curve. 

Property Foreclosures Progress in debt 

restructuring resulted in a substantial increase in the 

value of fixed assets settled from clients, up from 

1,029.1 million baht in 1999 to 2,353.6 million baht. 

In 2000 our asset disposal team managed to sell or 

generate rental income on 40% of the foreclosed 

properties. We anticipate the further sale of 20% of 



the remaining foreclosed property assets in 2001. 

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 

Sources of Fund 

2000 % 1999 % 

Public Borrowings 31,219 88.6 30,896 78.6 

Money Market Deposits 2,215 6.3 1,623 4.2 

and Local Borrowings 

Foreign Borrowings 89 0.2 716 1.8 

Liabilities under Commercial 300 0.9 880 2.2 

Paper Sold 

Others 1,433 4.0 5,208 13.2 

Total Liabilities 35,256 100 39,324 100 

Deposits With interest rates falling and due to 

excess market liquidity, we repaid foreign loans and 

mobilized additional funds from public borrowings. 

The proportion of deposits increased from 78.6% in 

1 999 to 88.6% of total liabilities in 2000. 

Shareholders' Equity Consolidated shareholders' 

equity increased by 26% from 4,402.9 million baht in 

1 999 to 5,546.3 million baht, thanks to the net profit 

of 885.3 million baht for the year 2000. The BIS 

capital adequacy ratio of TISCO Finance remained 

solid at 1 6.1 %. 

continuity risk. To manage and control these risks, 

TISCO has formulated and implemented a 

comprehensive set of risk management policies, 

guidelines and limits. Currently, TISCO's integrated 

risks from all areas, as measured by best-practice 

risk measurement methodologies, are well covered 

by the available capital base, in accordance with a 

moderately conservative policy of risk taking. The 

potential amount of risk taking at any given time is 

also contained through the ongoing implementation 

of risk limits which fully takes into account the current 

business strategies. The following philosophies are 

central to TISCO risk management. 

1. Senior Management's Involvement The 

senior management of key business lines and control 

functions, along with the president, are actively 

involved in the risk management process through the 

Risk Management Committee. This is centralized to 

facilitate comprehensive control, uniform standard, 

and optimal benefits. Meanwhile, the business lines 

are decentralized for full flexibility in their operations 

within the mandated guidelines and limits given by 

the Risk Management Committee. 

2. Diversification Diversification in all assets 

and liabilities portfolios is emphasized to minimize 

concentration risks. The diversification strategy, 

through the use of concentration limits, ranges from 

the corporate level, where business portfolios are 

diversified, to the level of specific risk types and 

Risk Management individual portfolios. 

There are 5 major groups of risk against 3. Capital Adequacy Management and Capital 

TISCO's profitability and solvency - credit risk, market Allocation Risk exposures are measured and 

risk, funding risk, operational risk, and business integrated into an overall risk position, which is 
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compared against the firm's available capital to 

determine the level of capital adequacy and utilization. 

Risk limits imposed on different product lines are the 

tool for allocation of capital, taking into account the 

overall capital adequacy, strategic business targets, 

and risk profiles, with the key aim of minimizing risks 

and optimizing returns. 

problem of poor credit quality from non-performing 

loans has been completely tackled with the setting 

up of loan loss provision well above the minimum 

requirement of the Bank of Thailand. 

Market Risk Management 

Market risk mainly involves interest rate risk 

4. Liquidity Management To maintain enough and price risk of investment portfolios and foreign 

liquidity to service all maturing obligations, while exchange positions. Interest rate risk occurs when 

ensuring that the cost of carrying liquidity is minimal movements in interest rates may negatively affect 

and does not adversely affect TISCO's profitability, an the firm's profitability, due to mismatch between the 

Asset & Liability Management (ALM) framework has terms of interest payments of assets and liabilities. 

been created to manage the liquidity risk. Price risk is the risk to earnings or capital arising 

from changes in the value of portfolios of financial 

Credit Risk Management 

Credit Risk is the risk arising from a borrower's 

failure to meet the terms of any contract with TISCO. 

It arises any time funds are extended, committed, 

invested, or exposed through contractual agreements. 

In managing credit risk, portfolio credit modeling has 

been implemented to measure risk in terms of possible 

credit loss over a period of time. Capital is then 

allocated to adequately cover the measured risk. In 

facilitating the credit risk measurement, internal credit 

rating and credit scoring systems have been introduced 

and implemented to wholesale and retail lending 

portfolios respectively. This increases the transparency 

and standardization of the credit quality monitoring 

process. 

As at the end of year 2000, TISCO's credit 

risk is estimated to account for more than half of the 

total integrated risk. This unexpected risk is fully 

covered by our capital base. Meanwhile the past 

instruments or foreign exchange exposure. This risk 

arises from position-taking activities in fixed-income, 

foreign exchange, and equity markets. 

Value at Risk (VaR) methodology has been 

adopted in measuring all types of market risks. Limits 

are imposed on these risks and based on allocation 

of capital. Interest rate and fixed-income positions 

are additionally managed in terms of interest rate 

sensitivity. TISCO is currently exposed to only small 

market risk from fixed-income and equity investment. 

The risk has substantially reduced from the previous 

year due to significantly lower exposure to the fixed­

income market. Meanwhile, interest rate risk from 

mismatch in the banking business is also lower while 

still being closely managed through the use of various 

risk limits and careful monitoring. 

Funding Risk Management 

Funding Risk is the risk of the inability to 



service any borrowing obligations when they come 

due without incurring unacceptable losses. TISCO 

manage funding risk through diversification of funding 

sources, maintaining a minimum level of excess 

liquidity in safe assets, formulating assets and 

liabilities strategies by taking into account cashflow 

maturity mismatch, and development of a funding 

emergency plan. Currently TISCO funding risk is small 

considering the large liquidity surplus in the market 

and the record long period of average term deposits. 

Operational Risk Management 

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising 

from failures of the internal systems and operations. 

TISCO manages operational risk through the 

establishment of stringent internal control procedures 

to minimize the risk. The control procedures are 

themselves evaluated, tested, and reviewed, by a 

rigorous internal audit process, which is ultimately 

overseen by the Audit Committee. Operational risks 

in some key areas have been quantitatively measured 

and incorporated into the capital allocation process. 

Meanwhile, investigation into new areas for operational 

risk measurement is progressing steadily. 

Business Continuity Risk Business continuity 

risk is the risk that a business may be interrupted 

from unexpected circumstances in many ways, such 

as losing critical resources, i.e., key staff or equipment 

etc. Business continuity risks have been managed 

General Direction in 2001 

We expect Thailand's economic growth rate 

to slow to around 3--4% in 2001 As the sharp 

economic slowdown in the US curtails growth in the 

global economy. Private consumption should continue 

to grow though at a lower rate than in 2000. TISCO 

will focus on expanding our consumer finance 

business through tapping more distribution channels 

and offering a wider range of products and exploiting 

our improved economies of scale. For example we 

will utilize Tru-way Group to expand our market reach. 

We will also promote cross-selling of our products 

and services at the wholesale and retail levels to 

more effectively utilize our customer base. 

The outlook for corporate lending remains 

uncertain. However, our wholesale finance division will 

explore market opportunities for loans to small and 

medium-sized enterprises, particularly those involved 

in agribusiness and the retail industry where chain 

stores, supermarkets and convenience stores are 

superseding traditional wet market and mom-and-pop 

outlets. At the same time we will maintain a prudent 

risk management profile and continue to engage in 

debt restructuring of remaining NPLs in our corporate 

and housing loan portfolio during 2001. On the financial 

advisory side we will focus on servicing corporate clients 

by more fully utilizing our customer base. In the longer 

term this should help to generate higher fee income. 

through capital allocation, business diversification, For the securities business we will continue 

and establishment of various contingency plans to to provide full value-added services to high volume 

tackle different aspects of risks. clients and channel smaller retail clients to our Internet 

service. Although the liberalization of brokerage 
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commission rates has meant a sharp fall in fee 

income, we foresee a return to a more reasonable 

pricing structure soon, and our strategy should enable 

us to expand our client base and capture a bigger 

market share as investor sentiment recovers. 

By consolidating our fund management 

business we should improve economies of scale as 

well as being able to offer a wider range of products. 

We see more business opportunities arising as: the 

SEC will allow fund management companies to launch 

new types of funds; more investors will seek advice 

from professionals to reduce the risks on their 

investments; and the low interest rate environment 

will benefit the mutual fund industry as more bank 

depositors shift their savings to low-risk mutual funds. 

No matter how the economy fares in 2001, 

TISCO will adhere to its professional standards and 

reputation for integrity. We remain committed to playing 

our part as a good corporate citizen and will endeavor 

to serve the best interests of our customers, 

shareholders and staff throughout the year. 



Financial Statements 

Report of Independent Auditor 

To The Board of Directors and Shareholders of TISCO Finance Public Company Limited 

I have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of TISCO Finance Public 

Company Limited and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2000, and the related consolidated 

statements of earnings, retained earnings, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for 

the year then ended, and the separate financial statements of TISCO Finance Public Company 

Limited for the same year. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's 

management as to their correctness and completeness of the presentation. My responsibility is 

to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. The financial 

statements as at 31 December 1999 and for the year then ended as presented herein for 

comparative purposes, were audited in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

standards, by another auditor who, under his report dated 4 February 2000, expressed an 

unqualified audit opinion on those statements but drew attention to the uncertainty of the 

economic situation, which could affect the realisable value of assets. 

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those 

standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 

whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes 

examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statements 

presentation. I believe that my audit provide a reasonable basis for my opinion. 

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 

respects, the financial position of TISCO Finance Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

and of TISCO Finance Public Company Limited as at 31 December 2000, and the results of their 

operations, changes· in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the year then ended in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

Ernst & Young Office Limited 

Bangkok : 9 February 2001 

Rungnapa Lertsuwankul 

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 351 6 
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Balance Sheets : TISCO Finance Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary Companies 

As at 31 December 2000 and 1 999 

(Urnt Baht) 

CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

ASSETS 

CASH AND DEPOSITS AT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

LOANS TO FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

Note 

4 

5 

INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES 6,7, 10 

Securities for trading 

Securities for investment 

Total investment in securities 

Add : Allowance for changes in value 

Less : Allowance for impairment 

Net investment in securities 

TRADING TRANSACTIONS WITH SECURITIES COMPANIES 

LOANS, RECEIVABLE AND 

ACCRUED INTEREST RECEIVABLE 8, 10 

Finance business loans and receivable 

Securities business receivable 

Total loans and receivable 

Accrued interest receivable 

Total loans, receivable 

and accrued interest receivable 

Less : Allowance for doubtful accounts 9 

Net loans, receivable 

and accrued interest receivable 

PROPERTY FORECLOSED - Net 11 

LAND, PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT - Net 12 

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS 

GOODWILL 2 

OTHER ASSETS 13 

TOTAL ASSETS 

2000 

735.654,549 

112,475,128 

2,191.143,423 

6,789,340,200 

8,980,483,623 

(244,969,695) 

(744,469,355) 

7,991,044,573 

85,342,777 

27,098,534.289 

701,035,225 

27,799,569,514 

205,978,737 

28,005,548,251 

(2,110,834,498) 

25,894, 71 3.753 

2,353,643, 11 5 

1,517,652.770 

274,581,865 

934,169,629 

903,063,637 

40,802,341,796 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

1999 

1,440.394,374 

125,354,741 

4,289.066,335 

8,552,307,585 

12,841,373,920 

143,164,796 

(905,811,394) 

12,078,727,322 

610,374,587 

26,224,227,596 

1 ,089.363,839 

27,313,591,435 

259,319,177 

27,572,910,612 

(1.605,449,942) 

25.967 ,460,670 

1,029.087 .185 

1,307,995,448 

296.51 5,158 

237,824.999 

633,335,379 

43,727 .069.863 

2000 

159,332,360 

1,477.832,475 

9,409,997,983 

10.887 ,830,458 

(172,447,528) 

(557,331.780) 

10,158,051.150 

25,864,618,084 

25,864,618.084 

205,852,786 

26,070,470,870 

( 1 .204,697 ,543) 

24,865,773.327 

2,353,351,196 

847,713,987 

271,390,161 

550,438,644 

39,206,050,825 

1999 

1,065,129.652 

3,718,769,104 

10,321,009,881 

14,039,778.985 

58,352,290 

(902,974,469) 

13,195,156,806 

26,224.227 ,596 

26,224,227,596 

259,107.246 

26,483,334,842 

(1,070,875.389) 

25.412,459,453 

1,029,087,185 

874,773,659 

317,550,027 

465,680,582 

42.359,837 ,364 



Balance Sheets ( Continued) TISCO Finance Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary Companies 

As at 31 December 2000 and 1 999 

Note 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

BORROWl~JGS /\ND DEPOSITS 

From putJlic 

F:·om banks 

Frorn financial 1nst1tutions 

From foreign count'.ies 

Total borrov1ings and deµosits 

'/4 

SECURITIES SOLD UNDER REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS 

TRAOl,;G TRANSACTIONS WITH SECURITIES COMPA!,!ES 

SEClJRITIES BUSINESS P,WABLE 

LIABILITIES U,,DER COMMERCl,\L P.I\PERS SOLD 

ACCRUED l,HEREST PAYABLE 

SUBORDINATED DEBGHURES 

OTHrn LI/\BILITIES 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

St1are capital 

Registered 

1.000,000,000 prelerence shares 

of Baht 1 0 eacn and 

100,200,000 ordinary si1ares 

of BaM 1 O each 

!SSUC➔ti and paid up 

54 7 .~.118.200 preference shares 

of Baht 1 0 each 

( ·1999 : 580,539,200 preference shares 

of Ba!it 1 o t~acr1) 

1 52.681 ,800 onli11mv si,ares 

01 Baht 1 0 eac11 

( 1 99,l : 1 19.fi60,800 ordinary shares 

of Baht 1 0 each) 

Sl1are premium 

Retained t:arrnngs 

Appropriated - statutori reserve 

Unapproonated (deficit) 

Unreolised gain (Joss) on changes in 

the va!ue of investment 

Translation adJustrnenls 

Equity attributable to Company's sl,arehoiders 

Minority interest - equity attributnbte to 

minority shareholders of subsiUiaries 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

OFF-81\LANCE SHEET ITEMS -- CONTINGENCIES 

Aval 10 bills 

Guarantees of loans and others 

15 

16 

17 

19 

20 

30 

(Unit· Ballt) 

CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

2000 1999 2000 1999 

31,218,748,961 30.895.738,850 31,113,798.478 30,895,738,850 

629,:540,382 135,383.126 1 79.584,926 1 31.5~i0,564 

1 ,585.439.999 1 .488,000,000 1 ,(lO 1 .894.408 1 ,550.000,000 

89,'lt37,193 716,429.:,07 89,167,193 716,429,507 

33.522.B96.535 33,235,551,483 32.984.445,005 33.293, 718.921 

33,[i92,016 

378,783.561 

300,000,000 

191.097.753 

331,000,000 

498,ei99,674 

2.925,000,000 

68,392.234 

1.184,274,7·12 

880,000,000 

331 .000,000 

404,48:,,244 

300,000,000 

190.412,819 

331,000.000 

288,663,847 

2,925,000.000 

880,000,000 

295.4:39,981 

331 ,000.000 

231,998,230 

35,256.069,539 39.324, 133,010 34,094.521,671 37,957.157,1 :32 

11 .002.000,000 11,002,000.000 11.002,000,000 11.002,000,000 

5.4 75.182,000 5,805.392.000 5.475, 182,000 5,805,392,000 

1.526,818.000 1. 196,608,000 1,526,818.000 1, 1 96.608.000 

7.002,000,000 7 ,002.000,000 7,002,000,000 7,002,000,000 

36.500.000 36,500.000 36,500,000 36.500.000 

48,700,000 48,700,000 48,700,000 48,700,000 

(1,951,068.1 5(j) (2,836,328,062) (1,951.068,155) (2,836.328,962) 

( 1 55.5:18,483) 58.352.290 (155,558,483) 58,352,290 

1 30,9!1:5. 792 93.456,904 130,955.792 93,456.904 

5. 111 ,5;)9, 154 4,402,6BO 232 5,111.529, 1 54 4.402,6B0,232 

434,743,103 256,621 

5.546,27(~,257 4,402,936,853 5.111 ,529, 1 54 4.402.680,232 

40,802,34 'I. 796 43,727,069,863 39,206,050.82Ci 42,359,837,364 

1,263.673,475 1,220,019.156 1,263.673,475 1,220,019,156 

367,16>l,585 447,572.,583 36 7, 169,585 447,572,583 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Statements of Earnings : TISCO Finance Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary Companies 

For the years ended 31 December 2000 and 1999 

(UM. Baht) 

CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

Note 2000 1999 2000 1999 

INTEREST AND DIVIDEND INCOME 

Loans and deposits 1,461,013,769 2,343,587,918 1,526,908,534 2,289,778,291 

Hire purchase and financial lease income 1,111,045,303 399,997,206 629,429,955 399,997,206 

Securities 662,430,682 715,780,136 545,858,315 655,177,696 

Total interest and dividend income 3,234,489,754 3,459,365,260 2,702,196,804 3.344,953, 193 

EXPENSES ON BORROWINGS 

Interest and discounts 1.573,539,032 2,117,015,876 1,501,603,047 2,116,837,947 

Fees and charges 5,169,576 17,374,808 5,169,576 17,374,808 

Total expenses on borrowings 1,578,708,608 2,134,390,684 1,506,772,623 2,134,212,755 

Net interest and dividend income 1,655,781,146 1,324,974,576 1.195,424,181 1.210,740,438 

REVERSAL OF BAD DEBT AND 

DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS 

(BAD DEBT AND DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS) (59,313,731) (4,992,919,317) 111.198,333 (4,984,065,088) 

Net interest and dividend income after 

bad debt and doubtful accounts 1,596,467,415 (3,667,944,741) 1,306,622,514 (3,773,324,650) 

NON-INTEREST INCOME 

Brokerage tees 288,343,736 581,296,853 

Gain (loss) on trading securities 21 359.147,321 (2,468,627) 503,912,738 (108,973,995) 

Fees and charges 353,337,625 400,682,925 149,017.797 135,126.264 

Fees and loss on forward exchange (24,772,829) (244,497,484) (27,020,069) (250,167,023) 

Share of profit (loss) of 

subsidiary and associated companies (1,267,029) (81,126,483) 457,301,364 

Other income 173,539,556 80,655,079 83,854,100 60.595, 123 

Total non-interest income 1,148,328,380 815,668,746 628,638,083 293,881,733 

Total net income 2,744,795,795 (2,852,275,995) 1,935,260,597 (3,479,442,917) 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Personnel expenses 675,658,611 417,717,505 215,275.740 174,566,204 

Premises and equipment expenses 294,868,896 271,680,695 135,822,875 125,997,100 

Taxes and duties 99,299,994 113,791,405 96,461,547 110,687,795 

Directors' remuneration 22 6,380,000 5,302,500 6,380.000 4,690,000 

Other expenses 605,727,923 485,068,797 549,899,763 369.982,041 

Total operating expenses 1,681,935,424 1 .293,560,902 1,003,839.925 785,923.140 

EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX AND 

MINORITY INTEREST 1,062,860,371 (4,145,836,897) 931,420,672 ( 4.265.366,05 7) 

CORPORATE INCOME TAX 23 (62,711,835) (324,835,116) ( 46,159.865) (208,944,850) 

EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST 1,000,148,536 (4,470,672.013) 885,260,807 ( 4,474,310,907) 

MINORITY INTEREST IN NET EARNINGS IN 

SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES (114,887,729) (3,638,894) 

NET EARNINGS (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 885,260,807 (4,474,310,907) 885,260,807 (4,474,310,907) 

EARNINGS PER SHARE 26 

Basic earnings (loss) per share 6.11 (42.72) 6.11 (42.72) 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share 1.26 (42.72) 1.26 (42.72) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Statements of Retained Earnings : TISCO Finance Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary Companies 

For the years ended 31 December 2000 and 1 999 

RETAINED EARNINGS - UNAPPROPRIATED 

Balance - brought forward from 

prior year (deficit) 

Net earnings (loss) for the year 

Total retained earnings 

( deficit) - unappropriated 

RETAINED EARNINGS - APPROPRIATED 

Statutory reserve 

Total retained earnings - appropriated 

TOTAL RETAINED EARNINGS (DEFICIT) 

CONSOLIDATED 

2000 1999 

(2,836,328,962) 1,637,981,945 

885,260,807 ( 4,474,310,907) 

(1,951,0138,155) (2,836,328,962) 

48,700,000 48,700,000 

48,700,000 48,700,000 

( 1 ,902,,HlS, 1 55) (2,787,628,962) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

(Unit: Bat,t) 

THE COMPANY ONLY 

2000 1999 

(2,836,328,962) 1,637,981,945 

885,260,807 (4,474,310,907) 

(1,951,068,155) (2,836,328,962) 

48,700,000 48,700,000 

48,700,000 48,700,000 

(1,902,368,155) (2,787,628,962) 
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Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity 

TISCO Finance Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary Companies 

For the years ended 31 December 2000 and 1 999 

CONSOLIDATED 

2000 1999 

SHARES CAPITAL 

PREFERENCE SHARES 

Balance - beginning of the year 5,805,392,000 

Increase during the year 6,000,000,000 

Decrease during the year (330,210,000) (194,608,000) 

Balance - end of the year 5,475,182,000 5,805,392,000 

ORDINARY SHARES 

Balance - beginning of the year 1,196,608,000 1,002,000,000 

Increase during the year 330,210,000 1 94.608,000 

Decrease during the year 

Balance - end of the year 1,526,818,000 1,196,608,000 

SHARE PREMIUM 

Balance - beginning of the year 36,500,000 36,500.000 

Increase dunng the year 

Decrease during the year 

Balance - end of the year 36,500,000 36,500,000 

RETAINED EARNINGS 

APPROPRIATED 

STATUTORY RESERVE 

Balance - beginning of the year 48,700,000 48,700,000 

Increase during the year 

Decrease during the year 

Balance - end of the year 48,700,000 48,700,000 

UNAPPROPRIATED (DEFICIT) 

Balance - beginning of the year (2,836,328,962) 1,637,981,945 

Increase during the year 885,260,807 

Decrease during the year (4,474,310,907) 

Balance - end of the year (1,951,068,155) (2,836.328,962) 

UNREALISED GAIN (LOSS) ON CHANGES IN THE VALUE 

OF INVESTMENT 

Balance - beginning of the year 58,352,290 

Increase during the year 58,352,290 

Decrease during the year (213,910,773) 

Balance - end of the year (155,558,483) 58,352.290 

(un,t Baht) 

THE COMPANY ONLY 

2000 1999 

5,805,392,000 

6,000,000,000 

(330,210,000) (194,608,000) 

5,475,182,000 5,805,392,000 

1,196,608,000 1,002,000,000 

330.21 0.000 194,608,000 

1 .526.81 8,000 1,196,608,000 

36,500,000 36,500.000 

36,500,000 36,500,000 

48,700,000 48,700,000 

48,700,000 48,700,000 

(2,836,328.962) 1,637,981,945 

885,260,807 

(4,474,310,907) 

(1,951,068,155) (2.836,328,962) 

58,352,290 

58,352,290 

(213,910,773) 

(155,558,483) 58,352,290 



Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Continued) 
TISCO Rnance Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary Companies 

For the years ended 31 December 2000 and 1999 

CONSOLIDATED 

TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENTS 

Balance - beginning of the year 

Increase during the year 

Decrease during the year 

Balance - end of the year 

MINORITY INTEREST - EQUITY 

ATTRIBUTABLE TO MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS 

OF SUBSIDIARIES 

Balance - beginning of the year 

Increase during the year 

Decrease during the year 

Balance - end of the year 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

2000 

93,456,904 

37,498,888 

130,955,792 

256,621 

434,486,482 

434,743,103 

5,546,272,257 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

1999 

90,505,767 

2,951,137 

93,456,904 

159,525,624 

(159,269,003) 

256,621 

4,402,936,853 

(Unit · Baht) 

THE COMPANY ONLY 

2000 

93,456,904 

37,498,888 

130,955,792 

5,111,529,154 

1999 

90,505,767 

2,951,137 

93,456,904 

4,402,680,232 
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Statements of Cash Flows : TISCO Finance Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary Companies 

For the years ended 31 December 2000 and 1 999 

(Unit· Baht) 

CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

2000 1999 2000 1999 

Cash flows from operating activities 

Net earnings (loss) 885,260,807 ( 4,474,310,907) 885,260,807 (4,474,310,907) 

Adjustments to reconcile net earnings (loss) to 

net cash provided by ( used in) 

operating activities : -

Minority interest in earnings of 

subsidiary companies 114,887,729 3,638,894 

Share of net loss (gain) of subsidiary 

and associated companies 1,267,029 81,126,483 (457.301,364) 

Depreciation and amortisation 324,884,631 114,848,568 65,296,935 59,843,289 

Bad debt and doubtful accounts ( reversal 

of bad debt and doubtfu I accounts) (245,001,856) 4,908,010,794 (287,766,378) 4,899,156,565 

Unrealised loss (gain) on revaluation 

of investment (297,880,839) 429,286,394 (345,642,689) 426,449,469 

Provision for revaluation of property foreclosed 20,357,589 53,681,500 20,357.589 53,681,500 

Increase (decrease) in accrued compensation 

from the assured yield fiduciary fund (133,881,226) 

Loss from troubled debt restructuring 351,927,412 130,791,480 351,927,412 130,791,480 

Interest income from transferred assets 

to settle loans (100,224,658) (100,224,658) 

Gain on disposal of investment (184,049,313) (299,356,305) (155,966,436) (289,029,265) 

Loss (gain) on disposal of fixed assets 1,194,755 (2,570,924) 1,022,863 (244,058) 

Unrealised loss on valuation of securities 

held for trading 159,641,631 (84,812,505) 

Gain from disposal of property foreclosed (1,527,616) (1,527,616) 

Decrease in deferred tax assets 44,994,794 229,979,719 46,159,865 208,944,850 

Income from refund of BSOC membership 

fees as gradually amortised in prior period (4,089,676) 

Decrease (increase) in accrued interest 

and dividend receivable 84,926,634 (269,850,617) 98,217,092 (275,061,489) 

Decrease (increase) in other receivable (14,058,009) (2,621,077) 8,557,656 20,611,472 

Decrease in accrued interest payable (104,937,605) (186,401,925) (105,027,162) (189,158,432) 

Increase in corporate tax payable 91,720,403 

Increase in accrued expenses 13,365,658 9,911,048 12,978,100 9,911,048 

Earnings (loss) from operating activities before 

changes in operating assets and liabilities 1,155,253,431 413,748,980 674,974,521 24,059,500 

Decrease (increase) in operating assets 

Loans to financial institutions 12,871,887 371,566,658 328,000,000 

Negotiable certificates of deposit 815,338,463 (649,876,322) 846,643,788 (649,876,322) 

Securities purchased under resale agreements 350,000,000 350,000,000 

Investment in securities - held for trading (82,933,697) (570,197,075) 

Trading transactions with securities companies 525,031,810 (344,478,760) 

Finance business loans and receivable (2,781,210,687) (2,060,927,886) (2,296,756,111) (2,060,927,886) 

Securities business loans and receivable 389,423,475 (267,929,657) 

Property foreclosed 49,219,094 2,215,734 47,044,173 2,215,734 

Other assets (174,695,049) 57,939,444 (172,881,085) 107,323,318 

The acconipanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements, 



Statements of Cash Rows (Continued) TISCO Fimmce Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary Companies 

For the years ended 31 December 2000 and 1 999 

(Unit : Baht) 

CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

2000 1999 2000 1999 

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities 

Borrowings and deposits from public 465,429,021 365,509,700 218,059,628 365,509,700 

Borrowings and deposits from banks and 

financial institutions 197 ,B92,786 (1,941,655,186) 99,928,770 (2,105,842,131) 

Borrowings and deposits from foreign countries (627,262,314) (2,272,362,156) (627,262,314) (2,272,362,156) 

Securities sold under repurchase agreements (2,925,000,000) 2,925,000,000 (2,925,000,000) 2,925,000,000 

Trading transactions with securities companies (34,:800,218) 47,877,788 

liabilities under commercial paper sold (580,000,000) 498,285,733 (580,000,000) 498,285,734 

Securities business payable (805,491,151) 810,254,543 

Other liabilities (99,770,792) (61,978,641) 42,407,503 24,289,844 

Net cash flows used in operating activities (4,500,703,941) (2,327,007.103) (4,672,841,127) (2,464,324,665) 

Cash flows from investing activities 

Cash paid for purchase of investment in 

securities held for investment (32,076,400,051) (30,784,784,679) (31,889,520,312) (30,763,566,027) 

Cash received from disposal of investment in 

securities held for investment 36,621,514,892 25,669,006,760 36,538,392,425 25,351,395,603 

Cash paid for purchase of equipment (40,075,537) (96,328,897) (35,555,347) (38,719,257) 

Cash received from disposal of equipment 2,:399,522 2,832,315 370,857 500,438 

Cash paid for purchase of subsidiary companies (368,250,000) (368,250,000) 

Cash received from disposal of investment in 

subsidiary companies 491,000,000 

Cash received from dividend income from 

associated companies 15,000,000 

Net cash flows from ( used in) 

investing activities 4,507,438,826 (5,577,524,501) 4,613,687,623 (5,312,639,243) 

Cash flows from financing activities 

Cash received from issuance of preference shares 6,000,000,000 6,000,000,000 

Cash received from issuance of 

subordinated debentures 331,000,000 331,000,000 

Dividend paid (45,000,000) 

Net cash flows from financing activities 6,286,000,000 6,331 ,000,000 

Translation adjustment 37,498,888 2,951,137 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 44,2'33,773 ( 1 ,61 5,580,467) (59,153,504) (1,445,963,908) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 593,750,586 2,209,331,053 218,485,864 1,664,449,772 

Add : Cash and cash equivalents at the 

purchase date of the new 

acquired subsidiary companies 66,2,64,865 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year (Note 27) 704,2:49,224 593,750,586 159,332,360 218,485,864 

Supplemental cash flows information : -

Cash paid during the year for 

Interest 1,718,887,123 2,307,064,925 1,606,630,209 2,305,986,379 

Corporate income tax 154,343,623 8,158,688 6,608,986 5,799,317 

Non-cash transactions 

Conversion of preference shares to ordinary shares 330,210,000 194,608,000 330,210,000 194,608,000 

Transfer of assets from troubled debt restructuring 1,358,947,718 831,170,664 1,358,947,718 835,170,664 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 
TISCO FINANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 

1 . General Information 

Although Thailand's economic crisis, which occurred in mid 1 99 7, has eased to a certain extent in the 

current year, financial restructuring within the business community is still prevalent and subject to readjustment. The 

residual effects of the crisis could affect the recoverable value of assets and the collection of loans and receivables. 

The accompanying financial statements reflect management's current assessment of the impact to date of the economic 

situation on the financial positions of the Company and its subsidiaries. Actual results could differ from management's 

current assessments. 

2. Basis of Consolidation 

These consolidated financial statements include the balance sheets of TISCO Finance Public Company Limited 

(hereinafter referred to as "the Company") and the following subsidiary companies (hereinafter referred to as "the 

subsidiaries") as at 31 December 2000 and 1 999, and their earnings statements for the years then ended. 

Subsidiaries dirPct!y o\-..ned by the Companv 

TlSCO Securities Hong Kong Um•!ecl 

T!SCO Securities Co., Ud. 

Tru-Way Co .. Ltd. 

Subsidiaries inc!irectly O',\ned bv the Company 

nsco Asset Management Co .. Ltd. 

TISCO leasing Co., LtcL 

Hl-VVay Co,, Ltd. 

Thai !ntornv~t!on Technology Co , LtcL 

Thai Cornmercial Auto Co .. Ltd. 

Tru-Lease Co .. Ltd. 

TW Auto Co., Ltd. 

100.00 

99.99 

99.99 

99.99 

9[)99 

99.99 

99 99 

'30.00 

9999 

99.99 

99.75 

9999 

99.99 

10.00 

10.00 

tt,toi assE:ts 

2000 

L61 

4.25 

3.14 

0 39 

1.12 

1.30 

045 

3.12 

1990 

1 99 

O.'.H 

Subsirl.Br:es 

2000 1999 2000 1999 

3.76 1.~)5 t3.B3 0.24 

4.13 2~).44 ( 1 8 09) 19.70 

:).94 8.42 

0.84 0.93 0.74 0.23 

1.81 1. 79 

4.20 8.26 

0.08 (12.91) 

4.i 7 1001 

The Company and its subsidiaries are all incorporated and operate in Thailand, except TISC0 Securities Hong 

Kong Limited, which was incorporated and operate in Hong Kong. 

a) Tru-Way Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries 

As a result of the debt restructuring agreement of a group of related companies, the Company received all of 

the shares of Tru-Way Co., Ltd. during the first quarter of this year. As a result of the restructuring of the debts 

of Tru-Way Co., Ltd., the Company has indirectly acquired seven additional subsidiaries in which shares are held 

by Tru-Way Co.,Ltd .. These are TISC0 Leasing Co., Ltd., Hi-Way Co., Ltd., Thai Information Technology Co., Ltd., 

Thai Commercial Auto Co., Ltd., Tru-Lease Co., Ltd., TW Auto Co., Ltd. and TCA Auto Co., Ltd. The investment in 

these subsidiaries are classified as long-term investments. TCA Auto Co., Ltd. and Tru-Lease Co., Ltd. discontinued 

their operations during the current year. 

As of the agreement date, Tru-Way Co., Ltd. had total liabilities approximately Baht 878 million in excess of 

its total assets. According to the financial projections, the expected future benefits to be derived from the 

operations of Tru-Way Co.,Ltd. and its affiliated companies exceed the carrying value of the investments and 

therefore the excess of the investment cost over the investees' net worth has been recorded as "Goodwill" in the 

consolidated balance sheet. This is amortised as expenses on the straight-line basis over a period of five years. 



In addition, during the second quarter of this year, according to the restructuring agreement, Tru-Way Co., 

Ltd. increased its capital by approximately Baht 1,078 million through conversion of its debts owed to the 

Company into equity. 

b) TISCO Assets Management Co., Ltd. 

During the third quarter of 1999, the Company acquired an additional 75% of the shares of TISCO Asset 

Management Co., Ltd., thereby increasing its holdmg to 1 00% and subsequently sold out all the investment in 

that company to TISCO Securities Co., Ltd. As a result, TISCO Asset Management Co., Ltd. which was previously 

an associated company has since become the Company's indirect subsidiary. The excess of the cost of the 

investment over the net worth of the newly acquired subsidiary was approximately Baht 250 million. The excess 

has been recorded as "Goodwill" in the consolidated balance sheets, and is amortised as expenses on the 

straight-line basis over a period of five years. 

c) The financial statements of an overseas subsidiary are translated to Thai Baht at the average closing exchange 

rate as to assets and liabilities, and at the average exchange rate at transaction dates as to revenues and 

expenses. The resultant difference has been shown under the caption of "Translation adjustments" in the shareholders' 

equity. 

d) Material balances and transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries, investments in subsidiaries in 

the Company's accounts, and subsidiaries' share capital have been eliminated from the consolidated financial 

statements. 

3. Significant Accounting Policies 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards pronounced by the 

Institute of Certified Accountants and Auditors of Thailand (ICAAT), which are effective under the Accounting Act B.E. 

2543, and in accordance with the Notifications of the Bank of Thailand and the Office of the Securities and Exchange 

Commission. Such accounting standards are based on and similar to those issued by the International Accounting 

Standards Committee (IASC) except for accounting policies for troubled debt restructuring as described in Note 3.6 and 

for deferred tax assets as described in Note 3.9. 

Significant accounting policies adopted by the Company and its subsidiaries are summarised below :-

3. 1 Revenue recognition 

a) Interest and discounts on loans 

Interest is recognised as income on an accrual basis and is based on principal outstanding. For loans and receivable 

on which interest payments have been defaulted for more than one month, it is the policy of the Company and its 

subsidiaries to cease accruing income on such loans and receivables. For hire purchase and financial lease accounts which 

are overdue for more than three months, the recognition of interest income is ceased. The recorded accrued interest will be 

reversed from the Company and its subsidiaries' accounts and interest will be recognised as income on a cash basis. 

Accrual of interest is ceased for margin loans on which interest is overdue by more than two months and 

interest is recognised on a cash basis. 

The accounts will be reinstated to "accrual basis" when the overdue amount are received. 

Interest or discounts already included in the face value of notes receivable or loans are recorded as deferred 

interest and taken up as income evenly throughout the term of the notes or loans. 
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b) Interest and dividends on investment in securities 

Interest on investment is recognised as income on an accrual basis. Dividends from securities are recognised 

as income when the dividends are declared. 

c) Commissions and brokerage 

Brokerage on securities trading is recognised as income on the transaction dates. 

d) Gains (losses) on trading in securities 

Gains (losses) on trading of investment in securities are recognised as income/expenses on the transaction 

dates. 

e) Fees and service income 

Fees and service income are recognised as income on an accrual basis. 

3. 2 Interest expenses 

Interest expenses are charged to earnings on an accrual basis. Interest included in the face value of the 

notes payable is recorded as deferred interest and amortised to expenses evenly throughout the term of the notes. 

3.3 Investment in securities 

Investments in securities held for trading are determined at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes 

in the value of securities are included in the determining earnings. 

Investments in available-for-sale securities, both held for short-term and long-term investment, are detennined 

at fair value. Changes in the value of the securities are shown as separate items in shareholders' equity until the 

securities are sold. the changes are then included in determining earnings. 

Investments in debt securities, both due within one year or expected to be held to maturity, are determined at 

cost after amortisation. 

The premium/discount on debt securities is amortised by the effective rate method with the amortised 

amount presented as an adjustment to the interest income. 

The fair value of marketable securities is based on the latest bid price of the last working day of the period 

as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand. The fair value of government bonds, state enterprise securities and 

private debt instruments is determined by using the formula quoted by the Bank of Thailand, which based on the 

yield rate quoted by the Thai Bond Dealing Center or other financial institutions. The fair value of unit trusts is 

determined based on their net asset value. 

Investments in non-marketable equity securities which are classified as general investment are valued at 

cost. To comply with the notification of the Bank of Thailand, if the latest net book value of the investees is less 

than the carrying cost of the investment, a provision for change in value is made against such investment with the 

corresponding amount shown in shareholders' equity in the balance sheets. 

Losses on impairment (if any) of the investments in available-for-sale securities, debt securities due within 

one year or expected to be held to maturity and other investments are included in determining earnings. 

The moving average method is used for computation of the cost of investment. 

In the event the Company and its subsidiaries reclassify their investments in securities, the investments are 

value at the fair value prevailing on the transfer date. Differences between the carrying amount of the investments 

and their fair value on that date are included in determining earnings. 



3.4 Investment in subsidiary and associated companies 

Investments in subsidiary and associated companies are accounted for by the equity method. Under this 

method investment are initially recorded at cost, with the excess of the cost of the investment over the net book 

value at the acquisition date are amortised over a period of five years. In each period after the purchase, 

investments are adjusted for the share of earnings from the operations of the subsidiary, these amounts are in 

proportion to the investment. 

3.5 Allowance for doubtful accounts and losses from debt restructuring 

The Company and its subsidiaries provide allowances for doubtful accounts and losses from troubled debt 

restructuring in accordance with the notifications of the Bank of Thailand ("BOT") or the Office of the Securities 

and Exchange Commission ("SEC") and adjust the additional amount by which they expected not to be collectible. 

Judgment on the adequacy of the amount of allowance for doubtful accounts is based on the results of an 

evaluation of the current status of the debtors, in conjunction with the criteria laid down by the BOT or SEC in 

relation to the classification of loans, provisioning rates, valuation of the collateral and reclassification of restructured 

loans. 

An allowance for doubtful accounts for the hire--purchase and financial lease receivable of the subsidiaries is 

based on a percentage of the outstanding balance, net of unearned interest income. At the balance sheet date, 

the adequacy of the allowance for doubtful accounts is reviewed taking into consideration the current status of 

debtors. Accounts considered as uncollectible are written off as bad debts. 

3.6 Troubled debt restructuring 

The Company records troubled debt restructuring transactions in accordance with Accounting Standard No. 34 

"Accounting for Troubled Debts Restructuring" as pronounced by the Institute of Certified Accountants and Auditors 

of Thailand. Such accounting standard has not yet become effective under the Accounting Act B.E. 2543. 

3. 7 Property foreclosed 

Property foreclosed is stated at the lower of cost or net realisable value. 

3.8 Depreciation and amortisation 

a) Land, premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated by 

reference to their cost on the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives ( with the exception of 

computer and communication equipment acquired during the year, which is calculated by the sum-of-the-years­

digits method over estimated useful lives of 3 years) :-

Buildings and condominium units 

Office improvements 

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 

Motor vehicles 

No depreciation is provided for land. 

20 years 

5 years 

5 years 

5 years 

b) Leasehold rights are amortised to expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease period of 1 2, 1 3.5 and 1 5 

years. 
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c) Software license fees are deferred and amortised over the period of the license agreements, which are for 

periods of 5 and 1 0 years. 

d) Rights to trade securities on the Hong Kong Exchange and Clearing Limited ("HKEC") are stated at cost less 

amortisation on a straight-line basis over 1 0 years. 

3.9 Deferred tax assets/liabilities 

The Company and its subsidiaries provide for deferred income tax resulting from temporary differences in 

reporting income and expenses for financial reporting compared to income tax reporting. Accordingly, the income 

tax applicable to income which is not currently recognised, or to expenses which are not currently deductible for 

income tax purposes are set up as "Deferred income taxes" in the balance sheets. This will be allocated to future 

periods when the income is realised, or the expenses provided for, are actually incurred and considered deductible 

for income tax purposes. 

However, the Company and its subsidiaries will recognise tax benefits as assets in its books of account if it 

is highly likely that the Company and its subsidiaries will generate sufficient profits from their future operations to 

utilise these benefits. 

(The above accounting policy accords with the relevant International Accounting Standards. but has not been 

addressed by any Thai Accounting Standard). 

3.10 Sales of commercial paper 

The Company records sales of commercial paper purchased at a discount in the manner prescribed by the 

Bank of Thailand Announcement dated 1 7 May 1990, which is as follows :-

a) Commercial paper with an aval or acceptance by a bank or another finance company and which was sold at a 

discount and without recourse. is credited to the debtors account at the face value of the commercial paper 

purchased. For commercial paper sold at a discount with aval or acceptance of the type described above, and 

sold with recourse, the outstanding balance from the sale is disclosed as part of "Contingent liabilities". 

b) Commercial paper without an aval or acceptance and with a value of Baht 1 O million or more per paper and 

sold without recourse, is credited to the debtor accounts. If a commercial paper is sold with recourse and has a 

value of less than Baht 1 O million. the transaction is recorded as a liability, under the caption of "Liabilities from 

commercial paper sold". 

3.11 Foreign currencies 

Foreign currency transactions during the year have been translated into Baht at the rates ruling on the 

transaction dates. Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies outstanding on the balance sheet date have been 

translated into Baht at the rates ruling on the balance sheet date, except those covered by forward exchange 

contracts have been translated at the contract rates. 

Exchange gains and losses are included in determining earnings. Premium on forward contracts is amortised 

over the contract period. 

3. 1 2 Basic earnings per share 

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing net earnings (loss) for the year by the weighted 

average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing net earnings (loss) for the year by the total sum 



of the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number 

of ordinary shares to be issued for upon conversion of all potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. The 

calculation assumes that the conversion took place either at the beginning of the year or on the date the potential 

ordinary shares were issued. 

4. Cash and Deposits at Financial Institutions 

Cash and deposits at financial institutions represent cash and all types of Baht and foreign currency deposits 

at bank and other financial institutions. 

Cash 

Cash at banks 

Negotiable certificates of deposit 

Total 

Consolidated 

2000 1999 

~\392,868 618,624 

701,956,356 593.131,962 

31,305,325 846,643.788 

73Ei,654,549 1,440,394,374 

(Unit : Baht) 

The Company Only 

2000 1999 

982.943 459,149 

1 58,349,41 7 21 B.026,715 

846,643,788 

159,332.360 1,065.1 29,652 

As at 31 December 1999, negotiable certificates of deposit amounting to Baht 84 7 million had been issued 

by a local bank under a scheme to exchange the bills of defunct finance companies. These negotiable certificates of 

deposit carry interest at the rate of 2% per annum, which may be changed from time to time, and mature in the year 

2003. However, the Company has sold these negotiable certificates of deposit during the current year. 

As at 31 December 2000, cash deposits at banks of the Company and its local subsidiaries of approximately 

Baht 52 million (the Company only: Baht 32 million) were pledged with the banks to secure credit facilities provided 

for use as working capital and/or placed as a bond in lawsuits. 

As at 31 December 2000, approximately Baht 1 00 million ( 1 999 : Baht 9 7 million) of the foreign subsidiary's 

cash deposits at banks were pledged with the bank to secure the overdraft facility and forward exchange contracts. , 

5. Loans to Financial Institutions 

These include. all types of loans to local and foreign financial institutions, but exclude deposits with financial 

institutions as referred to in Note 4. 

Call loans 

Term loans 

Total loans 

Add : Accrued interest receivable 

Net loans to financial institutions 

Consolidated 

2000 

12,008,786 

100,000,000 

11 2.008, 786 

466,342 

112,475,128 

1999 

19,000.000 

106,328,029 

125,328,029 

26,712 

125,354,741 

(Unit : Baht) 

The Company Only 

2000 1999 
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6. Investments In Securities 

Securities for trading 

Trading securities 

Equity securities : 

Listed securities 

Add : Allowance for changes in value 

Net trading securities 

Available-for-sales securities 

Debt securities : 

Government and state enterprise securities 

Debt securities of private sector 

Total 

Add : Allowance for changes in value 

Debt securities - net 

Equity securities : 

Listed securities 

Other securities - unit trusts 

Total 

Add : Allowance for changes in value 

Net equity securities 

Total available-for-sales securities 

Net securities held for trading 

Securities for investment 

Available-for-sales securities 

Debt securities : 

Government and state enterprise securities 

Debt securities of private sector 

Total 

Add : Allowance for changes in value 

Less : Allowance for impairment 

Debt securities - net 

Equity securities : 

Listed securities 

Other securities - unit trusts 

Total 

Add : Allowance for changes in value 

Less : Allowance for impairment 

Net equity securities 

Total available-for-sales securities 

Held-to-maturity debt securities 

Debt securities : 

Government and state enterprise securities 

Debt securities of private sector 

Total held-to-maturity debt securities 

Other investment 

Equity securities : 

Other securities 

Total 

Add : Allowance for changes in value 

Less : Allowance for impairment 

Total other investment 

Net securities held for investment 

Net investment in securities 

(Unit: Baht) 

Consolidated 

31 December 2000 

Cost/Book value Fair value 

650,270,912 560,738,992 

(89,531,920) 

560,738.992 

248,413,427 

843,780,853 

1,092,194,280 

14,940,643 

1,107,134,923 

381,641,931 

67,036,300 

448,678,231 

(166,488,749) 

282,189.482 

1,389,324,405 

1,950,063,397 

1,001,038,849 

1,001,038,849 

(13,422,906) 

(358,914,230) 

628,701,713 

55,374,065 

361,341,281 

416,715,346 

12,192,006 

(2,748,775) 

426,158,577 

1,054,860,290 

3,333,293,081 

593,753,691 

3,927,046,772 

1.444,539,233 

1,444,539,233 

(2,658,769) 

(382,806,350) 

1,059,074,114 

6,040,981.176 

7,991,044,573 

253.403,061 

853,731,862 

1,107,134,923 

214,548,358 

67,641,124 

282,189,482 

-
628,701,713 

628,701,713 

69,022,425 

357,136,152 

426,158,577 

31 December 1 999 

Cost/Book value 

563.453,773 

B4,812,505 

648,266,278 

2,720,434,415 

639,463,259 

3,359,897,674 

28,913,024 

3,388,810,698 

349.409.767 

16,305,121 

365,714,888 

96,426,043 

462,140,931 

3,850,951,629 

4,499,217,907 

1,922,190,990 

1,741,227,486 

3,663,418.476 

15,075,544 

(660,370, 11 o) 

3,018,123,910 

104,216,045 

326,282,600 

430,498,645 

26,416,744 

(2,836,925) 

454,078,464 

3,472,202.374 

3,351,020,652 

3,351,020,652 

1,107,369,812 

1,107,369,812 

(108.479,064) 

(242,604,359) 

756,286,389 

7,579,509,415 

12,078,727,322 

Fair value 

648,266,278 

2,730,748,840 

658,061,858 

3,388,810,698 

446,212,271 

15,928,660 

462,140,931 

1,892,596,451 

1,125,527,459 

3,018,123,910 

131,625,964 

322,452,500 

454,078,464 



(Unit : Bahl) 

the Company only 

31 December 2000 31 December 1999 

Cost/Book value Fair value Cost/Book value Fair value 

Securities for trading 

Available-for-sales securities 

Debt securities : 

Government and state enterprise securities 248,413,427 253,403,061 2, 720,434,415 2,730,748,840 

Debt securities of private sector 84'3,767,587 853,716,332 632,619,801 649,854,428 

Total 1 ,o9;!, 181,014 1,107,119,393 3,353,054,216 3,380,603,268 

Add : Allowance for changes in value 14,938,379 27,549,052 

Debt securities - net 1,107,119,393 3,380,603,268 

Equity securities : 

Listed securities 381! .641,931 214,548,358 349,409,767 446,212,271 

Other securities - unit trusts 4,009,530 4,004,000 16,305,121 15,928,660 

Total 38fi,651,461 218,552,358 365,714,888 462, 140,931 

Add : Allowance for changes in value ( 1 67 .099, 103) 96,426,043 

Net equity securities 218,552.358 462,140,931 

Net available-for-sales securities 1,325,671,751 3,842,744, 1 gg 

Total securities held for trading 1,32Ei,671.751 3,842,744, 1 99 

Securities for investment 

Available-for-sales securities 

Debt securities : 

Government and state enterprise securities 1 ,922, 190,990 1,892,596,451 

Debt securities of private sector 1,001,038,849 628,701,713 1,741,227,486 1,125,527,459 

Total 1,001,038,849 628,701,713 3,663,418,476 3,018,123,910 

Add : Allowance for changes in value (13,422,906) 15,075,544 

Less : Allowance for impairment (358,914,230) (660,370,110) 

Debt securities - net 62B,701,713 3,018,123,910 

Equity securities : 

Listed securities 37,838,270 38,036,164 

Other securities - unit trusts 361,341,281 357,136,152 326,282,600 322,452,500 

Total 361,341,281 357,136,152 364, 120,870 360,488,664 

Add : Allowance for changes in value (4.205,129) (3,632,206) 

Net equity securities 357,136,152 360,488,664 

Total available-for-sales securities 98Ei,837 ,865 3,378,612,574 

Held-to-maturity debt securities 

Debt securities : 

Government and state enterprise securities 3,331,000,000 3,331,000,000 

Debt securities of private sector 569,753,394 

Total held-to-maturity debt securities 3,900,753,394 3,331,000,000 

Other Investment 

Equity securities : 

At cost 1,131,811,139 1,105,855,704 

At equity 3,01 Ei,053,320 1,856,614,831 

Total 4, 14Ei,864,459 2,962,470,535 

Add : Allowance for changes in value (2.658,767) (77,066,143) 

Less : Allowance for impairment (198.417,552) (242,604,359) 

Total other investment 3,94:i, 788,140 2,642,800,033 

Net securities held for investment 8,832,379,399 9,352,412,607 

Net investment in securities 1 0, 1 E,B,051 , 1 50 13,195,156,806 

121 



122 

6.1 As at 31 December 2000, held-to-maturity debt securities amounting to Baht 3,331 million ( 1 999 : 

Baht 3,331 million) are debt instruments in which the Company has invested under the conditions of the Ministry 

of Finance under the Tier I and Tier II capital support scheme. These debt instruments are ten-year non­

negotiable government bonds which bear interest at rates of 4% and 5% per annum. 

6.2 As at 31 December 2000, the Company has a commitment not to sell marketable equity securities 

totalling Baht 87 million ( 1 999 : Baht 1 41 million) for three year period, as a condition of a troubled debt 

restructuring agreement made with a restructured receivable 

6.3 As at 31 December 2000, an allowance for possible losses on investment in securities which the 

Company would have been required to provide in accordance with the Bank of Thailand's ("BOT") provisioning 

guidelines amounted to approximately Baht 680 million. However, approximately Baht 777 million has already 

been provided for in the accounts as at 31 December 2000. Of this, Baht 557 million was recorded as 

expenses in the earnings statement and the remaining Baht 220 million was included in "Unrealised gain on 

changes in the value of investments". The allowance for possible losses of Baht 55 7 million mainly relates to 

investments in debentures issued by finance and securities companies which were ordered closed on 8 December 

1997, and by their related companies. 

6.4 Investment in debt securities of the Company and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2000, are classified 

by due date as follows. 

Due within 

1 year or less than 1 year 

1 - 5 years 

5 - 10 years 

Total 

Consolidated 

Held-to-maturity 

Available-for-sales 

securities 

debt 

securities 

Cost I Book value Cost I Book value 

670,225,851 170,930.470 

1,053,983,869 230,724,311 

369.023,409 3,525,391,991 

2,093,233.129 3,927,046,772 

(Unit : Baht) 

The Company Only 

Held-to-maturity 

Available-for- sale 

securities 

Cost I Book value 

670,228,027 

1,053,972,427 

369,019,409 

2,093,219,863 

debt 

securities 

Cost I Book value 

146,930.174 

230,724,310 

3,523,098,910 

3,900.7 53,394 

6.5 As at 31 December 2000, the Company and its subsidiaries have the following investment in companies 

which have weak financial standing or operating results :-

Listed companies under rehabilitation 

Companies having problems 

Cost 

2,748,775 

with debt repayment or in default 41 8.363,468 

421,112,243 

Consolidated 

Fair value 

The Company Only 

Allowance for 

changes in 

value 

2.748,775 

Cost 

358,914,230( '.I 418,363,468 

361,663,005 418,363,468 

Fair value 

( 1) Allowance for changes in value of investment is calculated at cost less collateral value. 

(Unit : 8aht) 

Allowance for 

changes in 

value 

358,914,2301 ') 

358,914,230 



6.6 The following are investment whereby the Company and its subsidiaries hold not less than 1 O percent 

of the equity of the investees : -· 

(Unit : Baht) 

Consolidated 

31 December 2000 31 December 1999 

Unpaid Percentage Unpaid Percentage 

Name Nature of business Book value amount of holding Book value amount of holding 

% % 

Guardian Insurance 

(Thailand) Co., Ltd. Insurance 192,000,000 40 

AXA Insurance Pie. Insurance 71,458,117 11 

DKB Leasing (Thailand) 

Limited Leasing 1,849,050 21 

Dentsu (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Services 92,416,064 20 92,416,064 20 

Volkswagen Leasing Co., Ltd. Leasing 23,212,609 20 

Shin Thai Enterprises Co., Ltd. Import and 

export 11,414,088 20 '11,414,088 20 

Sathorn Sombat Co., Ltd. Real estate 6,040,000 20 6,000,000 10 

American Appraisal (Thailand) 

Co., Ltd. Services 3,212,578 20 1,645,410 10 

Jiji Press (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Publishing 1,627,646 600,000 20 1,627,646 600,000 20 

Hi-Way Co., Ltd. 

( ordinary shares and 

preference shares) Hire purchase - 104,628.910 10 

Prosperity Industrial 

Estate Co., Ltd. Real estate 45,342,186 10 45,342,186 10 

K. Line (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Services 35,334,990 10 35,334,990 10 

Itochu (Thailand) Ltd. Import and 

export 31,175,000 10 '.-31, 175,000 10 

UM! Property Co., Ltd. Real estate 22,635,000 10 22,635,000 10 

Siam Art Ceramic Co., Ltd. Industrial 19,800,000 10 19,800,000 10 

PDTL Trading Co., Ltd. Import 12,931,770 15 8,462,830 10 

Wattana Inter - Trade Import and 

Co., Ltd. export 5,382,300 10 5,382,300 10 

Thai lnfonmation Technology 

Co., Ltd. Services 1,999,800 10 

JLW (Thailand) Ltd. Real estate 400,000 10 400,000 10 

lnterthai Holdings Ltd. 

(Preference shares) Holding 250,000 750,000 10 250,000 750,000 10 

SEIKO (Thailand) Co .. Ltd. Trading 200,000 10 

PNC (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Real estate 15,000 10 15,000 10 

Hirota International (Thailand) Import and 

Co., Ltd. export 75,000 225,000 10 
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(Unit : Baht) 

The Company Only 

31 December 2000 31 December 1999 

Unpaid Percentage Unpaid Percentage 

Name Nature of business Book value amount of holding Book value amount of holding 

% % 

TISCO Securities 

Hong Kong Ltd. Services 310,695,776 100 195,797,209 99.75 

TISCO Securities 

Co., Ltd. Services 1,386,147,196 99.99 1,660,817,622 99.99 

Tru-Way Co., Ltd. Hire purchase 1,208,268,561 99.99 

Hi-Way Co., Ltd. 

( ordinary shares and 

preference shares) 

( another 90% held by 

subsidiary company) Hire purchase 107,149,628 10 104,628,910 10 

Thai Information Technology 

Co., Ltd. 

( another 90% held by 

subsidiary companies) Services 2,792,159 10 1,999,800 10 

Sathorn Sombat Co., Ltd. Real estate 6,000,000 10 

DKB Leasing (Thailand) 

Limited Leasing 176,100 2 

Jiji Press (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Publishing 1,627,646 600,000 20 1,627,646 600,000 20 

Dentsu (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Services 92,416,064 20 92,416,064 20 

Shin Thai Enterprises Co., Ltd. Import and export 11,414,088 20 11,414,088 20 

lnterthai Holdings Ltd. 

( Preference shares) Holding 250,000 750,000 10 250,000 750.000 10 

American Appraisal 

(Thailand) Co., Ltd. Services 1,645,410 10 1,645,410 10 

Hirota International 

(Thailand) Co., Ltd. Import and export 75,000 225,000 10 

Itochu (Thailand) Ltd. Import and export 31,175,000 10 31,175,000 10 

JLW (Thailand) Ltd. Real estate 400,000 10 400,000 10 

K. Line (Thailand) 

Co., Ltd. Services 35,334,990 10 35,334,990 10 

PDTL Trading Co., Ltd. Import 8,462,830 10 8,462,830 10 

PNC (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Real estate 15,000 10 15,000 10 

Prosperity Industrial Estate 

Co., Ltd. Real estate 45,342,186 10 45,342,186 10 

SEIKO (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Trading 200,000 10 

Siam Art Ceramic Co., Ltd. Industrial 19,800,000 10 19,800,000 10 

UMI Property Co., Ltd. Real estate 22,635,000 10 22,635,000 10 

Wattana Inter-Trade Co., Ltd. Import and export 5,382,300 10 5,382,300 10 

The Company did not record investments in Jiji Press (Thailand) Co., Ltd., Dentsu (Thailand) Co., 

Ltd., Shin Thai Enterprises Co., Ltd., Guardian Insurance (Thailand) Co., Ltd., DKB Leasing (Thailand) Co., 

Ltd., Sathorn Sombat Co., Ltd., and American Appraisal (Thailand) Co., Ltd., in which the Company and its 

subsidiaries hold not less than 20% of equity, by the equity method since these investments has been 

transferred as the result of debt restructuring. The Company is obliged to dispose of these investments 

within a period stipulated in the Bank of Thailand's regulations. 



7. Investment In Subsidiary Companies 

The Company's investment in its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2000 and 1 999 are summarised below :-

(Unit : Million Baht) 

Dividend 

Nature of Nature of Percentage income received 

Company's name business relationship Paid-up share capital of holding ( % ) Cost method Equity method'·' for the year ended 

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 

2000 1 999 2000 1 999 2000 1 999 2000 1 999 2000 1 999 

Subsidiary companies directly held by the Company 

TISCO Securities Hong Kong Services Shareholders HKD HKD 100 99.75 66 66 311 196 

Limited 20 million 20 million 

TISCO Securities Co., Ltd. Services Shareholders 1,500 1.500 99.99 99.99 1,500 1,500 1,386 1.661 

Tru-Way Co., Ltd. Hire purchase Shareholders 1,200 122 99.99 - 1,078 - 1,318 

3,015 1,857 

( 1) Calculated by including share of profit in subsidiaries in which the Company has indirect holdings. 

8. Loans, Receivable And Accrued Interest Receivable 

8.1 Classified by loan type 
(Unit : Baht) 

Consolidated The Company Only 

2000 1999 2000 1999 

Finance business loans and receivable 

Loans 16,251,299,902 14,801,853,608 16,251,299,902 14,801 ,853,608 

Notes receivable 780, 719,029 7,093,241,107 2,247,706,858 7,093,241,107 

Hire-purchase and financial lease 

receivable 9,752,459,946 3,887,508,983 7,051,555.912 3,887,508,983 

Receivable purchased from Financial Sector 

Restructuring Authority 314,055,412 441,623,898 314,055,412 441,623.898 

Total finance business loans and 

receivable 27,098,534,289 26,224,227,596 25,864,618,084 26,224,227,596 

Add : Accrued interest receivable 205,852,786 259.1 07 ,246 205,852,786 259,107,246 

Less : Allowance for doubtful accoun1s (1,555,475,737) (1,070,875,389) (1,204,697,543) (1,070,875,389) 

Net finance business loans and receivable 

and accrued interest receivable 25,748,911,338 25,412,459,453 24,865,773,327 25,412,459,453 

Securities business receivable 

Customer's accounts 113,842,058 470,933,333 

Other receivable : -

Overdue customers' accounts 30,263 145,682 

Receivable under litigation 427,290,224 469,580,335 

Installment receivable 159,872,680 148,704,489 

Total securities business receivable 701,035,225 1 ,089,363,839 

Add : Accrued interest receivable 125,951 211,931 

Less : Allowance for doubtful accounts (555,358,761) (534,574,553) 

Net securities business receivable and 

accrued interest receivable 145,802,415 555,001,217 

Net loans, receivable and accrued 

interest receivable 25,894,713.753 25,967,460,670 24,865,773,327 25,412,459,453 
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8.2 Classified by the remaining period of contract 

Finance business loans and receivable 

At call 

Not over 1 year 

Over 1 year 

Total finance business loans 

and receivable 

8. 3 Classified by type of business 

Agricultural and mining 

Manufacturing and commerce 

Real estate and construction 

Public utilities and services 

Personal use 

Hire-purchase 

Housing loans 

Securities 

Others 

Total finance and securities business 

loans and receivable 

(Unit : Baht) 

Consolidated The Company Only 

2000 

2,796,424,392 

5,361,779,172 

18,940.330, 725 

27,098,534,289 

1999 2000 

7,114,190,774 2,796.424.392 

4,137,931,573 3,432,698,861 

14,972,105,249 19.635,494,831 

26,224,22"7 ,596 25.864,618,084 

1999 

7,114,190,774 

4,137,931,573 

14,972,105,249 

26.224,227 ,596 

Consolidated 

(Unit : Baht) 

The Company Only 

2000 

1 13,854,366 

5,178,156,059 

3,010,739,830 

2,694,314,833 

9,869,133,663 

2,845,614,964 

701,035,225 

3,386,720,574 

27.799,569,514 

1999 

104,700,840 

5,189,821,522 

3,996,453,083 

2,660,648,596 

3,947,859.753 

2,838,928,620 

1,089,363,839 

7,485,815,182 

27,313,591.435 

2000 

113,854,366 

5,130,981,217 

3,010,739,830 

2,813,232,078 

7,051,555,914 

2,845,614,964 

4,898,639,715 

25,864,618,084 

1999 

104,700,840 

5,189,821,522 

3,996,453.083 

2,660,648,596 

3.94 7,859,753 

2,838,928,620 

7,485.815, 1 82 

26,224,227,596 

8.4 Receivables purchased from Financial Sector Restructuring Authority 

On 30 April 1 999, the Company purchased 42 loans receivable from the Financial Sector Restructuring 

Authority (FRA) for approximately Baht 540 million, with a minimum expected yield rate of 1 5%. The 

outstanding balances of these loans receivable under the original contracts amounted to approximately Baht 

1,795 million, with collateral values totalling approximately Baht 640 million. As at 31 December 2000, 

the purchased loans receivable had book values amounting to approximately Baht 314 million. The Company 

has classified these loans in accordance with the Bank of Thailand's provisioning guidelines and provided an 

allowance for possible loss on the receivable amounting to Baht 3 million ( 1 999 : Baht 441 million and Baht 

7 4 million, respectively). 



8.5 As at 31 December 2000, loans and receivable include debts of approximately Baht 1,514 million 

receivable from the subsidiary companies as a result of restructuring of debts owed by certain related 

companies ( 1 999 : Baht 3,2 7fi million receivable from related companies). All these debts are classified as 

normal loans due to regular servicing of interest and loan principals. Most of these receivables are not 

collateralised. 

8.6 As at 31 December 2000, the Company had loans and receivable of approximately Baht 2,759 million 

( 1999 : Baht 4,960 million), on which the recognition of interest income were to cease in accordance with 

the Bank of Thailand's guidelines (i.e. accrual of interest ceases when interest payments have been defaulted 

on for more than three months, counting from the due date). However, the total loans and receivables which 

the Company has actually ceased accruing their interest, in accordance with its accounting policy discussed in 

Note 3.1 (a), amounted to approximately Baht 5,411 million. The above amounts are calculated on an 

account-by-account basis 

As at 31 December 2000, the local subsidiaries had securities business receivable, hire-purchase 

receivable and financial lease receivable totalling Baht 852 million, on which the recognition of income had 

been suspended. 

Unearned interest income totalling Baht 1 , 1 1 7 million is presented as a deduction against finance 

business loans and receivable ( 1 999 : Baht 790 million). 

8. 7 As at 31 December 2000, the Company's loans and receivable include restructured loans and 

receivables amounting to Baht 4,643 million (net of collateral values). As a result of restructuring, the due 

date for the first repayment of these restructured loans and receivable has been rescheduled. In addition, 

the Company has another Baht 600 million of loans and receivable (net of collateral values) which are in the 

process of being restructured, against which an allowance for possible loan loss of Baht 71 million has been 

provided for. 

As at 31 December 1999, the Company had restructured loans and receivable totalling Baht 1,863 

million, net of collateral value, and as a result of restructuring, the due date for the first repayment for these 

restructured loans and receivable was rescheduled to late 2000. In addition, the Company had debts of Baht 

802 million (net of collateral value) which were classified as substandard and doubtful loans, most of which 

were in the process of being restructured. The Company provided allowances for possible loans losses on 

these loans and receivable totalling Baht 3613 million, which was in conformity with the full provision based 

on the criteria of the Bank of Thailand ("BOT"). In addition, the Company had provided a general reserve of 

Baht 432 million for possible losses on its total loans and receivable. Such amount exceeded the allowance 

for possible loan losses required under BOT guidelines. 

8.8 Troubled Debt Restructuring 

During 2000, the Company entered into troubled debt restructuring agreement with 206 debtors, with 

aggregate loan balance (before restructuring) of approximately Baht 8,645 million, of which Baht 3, 1 56 

million were those owed by subsidiary and related companies. 

As at 31 December 2000, the number of debtors which were subjected to debt restructuring amounted 

to 482, as summarised below. 
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Outstanding loans Fair value 

Number of balance before Type of assets of transferred 

Type of restructuring receivable restructuring transferred assets 

Million Baht Million Baht 

Transfer of assets 14 1.562 Land and premises 1581 

Transfer of equity securities 2 740 Equity securities 333 

Transfer of assets and equity 396 Land 198 

securities and modification of terms Equity securities 14 

Transfer of equity securities 21 2,698 Equity securities 1,141 

and modification of terms 

Transfer of assets and 9 2,150 Debt securities 6 

modification of terms Land and premises 421 

Equity securities 190 

Air conditioners 2 

Modification of terms 435 10,365 

Total 482 17,911 3,886 

The balance of the restructured debts as at 31 December 2000 amounted to approximately Baht 

9,638 million (1999: Baht 6,353 million). 

During the year ended 31 December 2000, the Company recognised interest income on restructured 

receivables totalling Baht 688 million, received repayments of principal and interest from the restructured 

receivables totalling Baht 5,139 million (including Baht 1,078 million from the conversion of debt to equity 

and from the transfer of assets and equity securities) and recorded losses from restructuring totalling Baht 

352 million (1999: Baht 335 million, Baht 2,721 million and Baht 131 million, respectively). 

9. Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 

Consolidated 

2000 1999 

Balance - beginning of the year 1,605,449,942 3,427,249,856 

Allowance for doubtful accounts of the newly 

acquired subsidiaries 331,861,907 

Increase (decrease) in bad debts and 

doubtfu I accounts (425,402,675) 4,908.010,794 

Allowance for loss from restructured receivables 294,385,418 23,823,234 

Bad debts recovered 564,070,068 627,855 

Bad debts written-off (259,530,162) (6,754,261,797) 

Balance - end of the year 2,110,834,498 1,605,449,942 

(Unit : 8aht) 

The Company Only 

2000 1999 

1,070,875,389 2,901,630,572 

(468,706,861) 4,899,156,565 

294,385,418 23,823,234 

563,498,002 

(255,354,405) (6,753,734,982) 

1,204,697,543 1,070,875,389 

Under the Bank of Thailand's guidelines concerning the loan loss provisioning, the Company would have been 

required to provide an allowance for doubtful debts as at 31 December 2000 of approximately Baht 6 50 million 

(1 999: Baht 639 million) against its loans and receivables, including those undergoing debt restructuring. However, 

the Company has set up an allowance for doubtful debts totalling Baht 1,205 million ( 1 999: Baht 1,071 million), or 



Baht 555 million (1999: Baht 432 million) more than the required amount. The Company's management believes 

that this allowance is sufficient to cover possible losses on debt collection. 

1 0. Classification Of Assets 

The quality of assets is classified in accordance with the announcements of the Stock Exchange of Thailand 

and the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. 

1 0.1 Investment in securities 

As at 31 December 2000 and 1 999, the investment in securities of the Company and a subsidiary company 

include the following 

a) With respect to investment of Baht 5 7 million in subordinated debentures issued by a financial institution 

which the Bank of Thailand ordered closed on 8 December 1 99 7. The Company has made full provision for loss 

on these securities. 

b) Investments in securities of the companies which are vulnerable to delisting, of the companies of which the 

auditors have expressed their opinion with the going concern issue, or of the companies which have defaulted on 

their interest payments (including investments in debentures, as discussed in Note 10.1.a) are summarised 

below. 

Debt instruments - debentures 

Equity instruments - common 

shares 

2000 

418 

3 

Cost 

1999 

782 

3 

Fair Value 

2000 

* Allowance for possible losses calculated from investment cost less collateral value 

1 0.2 Classification of assets under the Bank of Tlhailand's guidelines. 

1999 

(Unit : Million Baht) 

Allowance for possible loss 

provided in the accounts 

2000 1999 

359* 688 

33 

As at 31 December 2000 and 1 999, the Company classified its assets and made allowances against 

those assets in accordance with the Bank of Thailand's guidelines dated 1 7 Marct1 2000. They are summarised 

below. 
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(Unit : Million Baht) 

Percentage Allowance for doubtful accounts 

required Amount to be provided Minimum amount 

Debt balance by BOT under BOT guidelines allowed by BOT 

2000 1999 2000 1999 2000 1999 

Loans and receivable1 'i 

Pass 22,565 20,428 131 127 131 76 

Special mention 421 637 2 5 5 5 3 

Substandard 407 313 20 41 35 41 21 

Doubt1ul 296 1,578 50 56 314 56 188 

Bad debts 2,189 3,279 100 

Total 25,878 26,235 233 481 233 288 

Loss on receivable under troubled 

debt restructuring 100 417 158 417 95 

Total 25,878 26,235 650 639 650 383 

( 1) Allowance for douNful accounts for loans and receival>le is determined L>ased on del>t L>alance less collateral value. 

Investment in securities'''' 

Pass 

Debt instruments 5 

Special mention 

Debt instrument 9 2 

Bad debts 

Debt instruments 442 782 100 390 688 390 688 

Equity instruments 290 268 100 290 268 290 268 

Total 741 1,055 680 956 680 956 

( 2) Classified and allowance set up assuming that cost method is used and reserve is provided in accordance with BOT guideline. 

Properties foreclosed 

land 

Total classified assets 

74 

26,693 

54 

27,344 

100 74 

7,404 

54 

1,649 

74 

1.404 

54 

1,393 

The assets classified above are presented in accordance with the assets classification report which the 

Company prepared and submitted to the Bank of Thailand, and include loans, receivable and interest accrued 

on loans, investment in securities and properties foreclosed. As at 31 December 2000 and 1 999, in 

accordance with the B0T's guidelines, the Company has provided an allowance amounting to Baht 2,056 

million and Baht 2, 1 69 million, respectively, against its loans and receivable, investment in securities and 

properties foreclosed. 

The allowance for possible loan losses has been determined after taking into account the value of 

collateral in accordance with the Bank of Thailand's guidelines, and includes the allowance required against 

restructured debts. 

A portion of the above classified loans and receivable includes debts due from companies with weak 

financial position and operating results. These amounts and allowance for doubtful accounts are as follows :-



(Unit : Million Baht) 

Allowance for doubtful 

Number of debtors Debt balance Collateral value accounts provided in 

the accounts 

2000 1999 2000 1999 2000 1999 2000 1999 

1. Companies vulnerable to delisting 2 12 533 1,192 533 868 195 

2. Non - listed companies with similar 

operating results and financial 

positions to the companies 

vulnerable to delisting 36 34 1,803 2,798 991 1,900 271 90 

3. Listed companies of which shares 

has been suspended for trading 2 131 23 101 

4. Listed companies under 

rehabilitation 165 165 

5. Companies having loan 

default problem 14 31 623 1,555 475 968 39 202 

6. Companies having going concern 

issue as cited 

in auditors' report 3 807 23 191 11 13 

Total 58 78 4,062 5,568 2,378 3,747 424 487 

1 0. 3 Classification of assets in accordance wi1th the Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange 

Commission 

As at 31 December 2000 and 1 999, a local subsidiary operating in the securities business in 

Thailand classified its securities business receivable and accrued interest receivable as follows, and provided 

related allowances for doubtful accounts, in accordance with the notification of the Office of the Securities 

and Exchange Commission (SEC) No. Kor Thor. 4512540 governing accounting for the doubtful debts of 

securities companies, dated 31 December 1997. 

(Unit : Million Baht) 

Securities business Allowance for Allowance for doubtful 

receivable and doubtful accounts accounts provided in 

accrued interest as requirecJ by SEC the account 

2000 1999 2000 1999 2000 1999 

Pass 45 450 

Substandard 26 

Doubtful 544 476 544 476 544 476 

Total 615 927 544 476 544 477 

General reserve 7 54 

Total 551 531 

Substandard debts represent the receivable balances with a value equivalent to that of their collateral. 
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1 0.4 Financial lease receivable/hire-purchase receivable 

As at 31 December 2000, lease receivable and hire-purchase receivable of subsidiaries are classified by 

the due date of the contracts as follows :-

Current or overdue less than 90 days 

Overdue 

91 - 365 days 

More than 1 year 

Debtors under litigation 

Total 

1 1 . Property Foreclosed 

Consolidated 

2,335 

81 

57 

240 

2,713 

(Unit : Million Baht) 

The Company Only 

Property foreclosed represents assets transferred from loans, hire purchase receivable on which the debtors 

had defaulted on their repayment obligations under the loan contracts or restructured receivables, The value of the 

assets are stated at the lower of the loans balance or market/appraisal value. 

Details of the property foreclosed as at 31 December 2000 and 1 999 are as follows :-

(Unit : Baht) 

Consolidated The Company Only 

2000 1999 2000 1999 

Land 1,803,562,312 509,714,657 1,803,562,312 509,714,657 

Land with premises thereon 404,692.117 360.456,007 404,692.117 360,456,007 

Office condominium units 216,984,596 212,598,021 216,984,596 212.598,021 

Air conditioners 2,151,180 2,151,180 

Vehicles 350,920 

Total 2.427,741, 125 1,082,768,685 2,427,390,205 1,082,768.685 

Less : Allowance for diminution in value (74.098,01 o) (53,681.500) (74,039.009) (53,681,500) 

Property foreclosed - net 2,353.643, 11 5 1,029,087,185 2,353.351.196 1,029,087,185 

During the year ended 31 December 2000, debtors and restructured receivables transferred land and 

buildings thereon to the Company in settlement of loans totalling Baht 1,358 million. The Company recorded the 

transferred land and buildings thereon at their fair value, which is equal to the latest appraised value of those assets. 

As at 31 December 2000, the Company and certain subsidiaries had obligations with regard to properties 

foreclosed which were received in repayment of debts amounting to Baht 1, 1 27 million. The debtors may repurchase 

these properties at prices and within periods specified in the agreements. 



1 2. Land, Premises and Equipment 

Land 

Cost : 

31 December 1999 359,283,154 

Assets of newly acquired 

subsidiaries 102,878,234 

Additions 

Disposals (42,594,040) 

31 December 2000 419,567,348 

Accumulated degreciation 

31 December 1 999 

Assets of newly acquired 

subsidiaries 

Disposals 

Depreciation charge for the year 

31 December 2000 

Net book value : 

31 December 1 999 359,283,154 

31 December 2000 419,567,348 

De12reciation charge included in 

earnings statements for the ¥ear : 

1999 

2000 

Land 

Cost : 

31 December 1999 252,120,864 

Additions 

Disposals 

31 December 2000 252, 120,864 

Accumulated deQreciation 

31 December 1 999 

Disposals 

Depreciation charge for the year 

31 December 2000 

Net book value : 

31 December 1 999 252,120,864 

31 December 2000 252,120,864 

Degreciation charge included in 

earnings statements for the ¥ear : 

1999 

2000 

Building and 

office Furniture, 

condominium 

unit 

724,286,349 

119,665,359 

843,951,708 

80,133,697 

12,627,000 

42,216,409 

134,977,106 

644, 1 52,fi52 

708,974,602 

Building and 

office 

condominium 

unit 

500,495,893 

500,495,893 

52,341,556 

-
25,024,795 

77,366,351 

448,154,337 

423,129,542 

fixtures and 

equipment 

214,365,006 

56,717,455 

38,890,886 

(30,865,678) 

,!79, 107,669 

91,817,974 

25,317.903 

( ,!5, 129,242) 

fi0,699,690 

'I fi2,706,325 

122,547,032 

126,401,344 

Furniture, 

fi<tures and 

equipment 

96,514,880 

9,348,696 

('14,35 7,499) 

91,506,077 

45,843,831 

(12,369,542) 

19,641,052 

!53, 115,341 

!50,671,049 

:38,390,736 

Consolidated 

Office 

improvement 

226,920.720 

52,533,367 

27,218,208 

(11,189,212) 

295,483,083 

47,013,052 

6,509,420 

(3,859,582) 

28.237,846 

77,900,736 

179.907,fi68 

217,582,347 

The Company Only 

Office 

improvement 

155,798,987 

7,847,625 

(3,912,128) 

159,734,484 

31,971,578 

(2,881,591) 

14,321,873 

43,411,860 

123,827,409 

116,322,624 

Vehicles 

3,153,159 

40,505,81 B 

(2,488,598) 

41,170,379 

967,816 

(1,916,408) 

4,975,246 

4,026,fi54 

37,143,725 

Vehicles 

19,983,800 

19,983,800 

2,233,579 

2,233,579 

17,750,221 

Leasehold 

right 

(Unit : Baht) 

Total 

2,104,942 1,526,960,171 

8,137,763 343,085,337 

106,614,912 

( 1 ,7 43,806 ) (88,881,334) 

8,498,899 1,887,779,086 

218,964.723 

45,422,139 

(30,905,232) 

515,495 1 36,fi44,686 

515,495 370,126,316 

2,104,942 1,307,995,448 

7,983,404 1,517,652.770 

115,300,917 

136,644,686 

(Unit : Baht) 

Leasehold 

right Total 

- 1,004,930,624 

37,180,121 

(18,269,627) 

- 1 ,023,841 , 1 1 B 

130,156,965 

(15,251,133) 

61,221,299 

176,127,131 

874,773,659 

847,713,987 

57,229,818 

61,221,299 
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1 3. Other Assets 

Value added tax - net 

Loans to employees 

Accrued interest receivable 

Professional fee receivable 

Prepaid income tax 

Deferred computer system development 

cost - net 

Deposits 

Others 

Total other assets 

14. Borrowings and Deposits 

Consolidated 

2000 

314,573,462 

112,261,204 

134,447,396 

56.093,253 

40,167,838 

23,347,195 

17,553,142 

204,620,147 

903,063,637 

1999 

141,104,540 

11 0.450,37B 

211,866,756 

42,918,341 

22,719,871 

28,904.483 

14,497,746 

60,873,264 

633.335,379 

(Unit: Baht) 

The Company Only 

2000 1999 

279,805,047 141,104,540 

52,477,632 60,350,767 

133,032,632 208.425,386 

6,218,127 14,775,783 

29,128,294 22,519,308 

4,214,105 2,311,194 

5,344,341 5,003,008 

40.218,466 11,190,596 

550,438,644 465,680,582 

14.1 Classified by source of borrowings and deposits 

From public 

From banks 

From financial institutions 

From foreign countries 

Total borrowings and deposits 

From public 

From banks 

From financial institutions 

From foreign countries 

Total borrowings and deposits 

( Unit : Baht) 

Consolidated 

31 December 2000 

Promissory 

notes 

30,655,151,745 

100,000,000 

1 ,585.439.999 

89,167,193 

Others 

563587,216 

529,540,382 

32,429.768.937 1.093, 127,598 

Total 

31.218,748,fJ61 

629.540.382 

1,585,439.999 

89,167,193 

33,522,896,535 

31 December 1999 

Promissory 

notes 

30,895,738,850 

1,4B8,000,000 

115,443,919 

32,499.182.769 

Others Total 

- 30.895,738,850 

135,383,126 135,383.126 

1,488,000,000 

600,985,588 716.429,507 

736,368,714 '.l3,235.551.483 

( Unit : Baht) 

The Company Only 

31 December 2000 

Promissory 

notes 

30,655,432,249 

1,601,894.408 

89,167,193 

32.346.493,850 

Others 

458,366,229 

179,584,926 

637,951,155 

Total 

31,113,798,478 

179.584,926 

1,601,894,408 

89,167.193 

32,984,445,005 

31 December 1 999 

Promissory 

notes 

30,895,738,850 

1,550,000,000 

115,443,919 

32,561.182.769 

Others Total 

- 30,895,738,850 

131,550,564 131,550.564 

1,550,000,000 

600,985,588 716,429,507 

732,536,152 33,293,718.921 

14.2 Classified by the remaining period of contract 

At call 

Not over 1 year 

Over 1 year 

Total borrowings and deposits 

Consolidated 

2000 

2,138,186,011 

24,992.956,4 74 

6,391,754,050 

33,522,896,535 

1999 

1,637,125.966 

28,928,522,245 

2,669,903,272 

33,235,551,483 

(Unit : Baht) 

The Company Only 

2000 1999 

1,989,967,368 1,695,293,404 

24,602,723.587 28,928,522,245 

6,391,754,050 2.669,903,272 

32,984,445,005 33,293,718,921 



1 4.3 Borrowings and deposits as at 31 December 2000 include foreign currency borrowings and deposits 

of a subsidiary company totalling Yen 739 million (Baht 298 million), all of which are hedged by forward 

exchange contracts. 

1 5. Subordinated Debentures 

During the 1 999, the Company issued Baht 331 million of unsecured subordinated debentures ( 331 units 

with a par value of Baht 1,000,000 each) which were sold to the Ministry of Finance under the Tier II capital support 

scheme. The Ministry of Finance assisted the Company by purchasing the Company's newly issued subordinated 

debentures in order to increase its Tier II capital fund to a level in accordance with the regulations of the Bank of 

Thailand. The debentures bear interest at rates of 5% and 6% per annum and mature in 2009. The Company 

immediately used the money from the sale of these debentures to invest in government bonds issued by the Ministry 

of Finance, in accordance with the conditions of the Tier II capital support scheme. 

1 6. Other Liabilities 

Corporate income tax payable 

Withholding income tax and 

other tax payable 

Others 

Total others Liabilities 

1 7. Share Capital And Warrants 

Consolidated 

2000 

17,498,259 

73,956,345 

407,245,070 

498,699,674 

1999 

92,875,484 

51,973,494 

259,636,266 

404,485,244 

(Unit : Baht) 

The Company Only 

2000 

57,099,056 

231,504,791 

2B8,003,847 

1999 

44,313,911 

187,084,319 

231,998,230 

On 25 February 1999, the extraordinary general meeting of shareholders passed resolutions approving the 

increase and reduction of the Company's registered share capital, Those resolutions are summarised below. 

a) To reduce registered share capital from Ballt 3,002 million (300,200,000 shares at Baht 10 par value 

each) to Baht 1 ,002 million ( 100,200,000 shares at Baht 1 0 par value) by cancelling Baht 2,000 million 

registered ordinary shares whicl1 had not been issued, in order to accord with the procedures for increasing 

capital stipulated in the Public Company Limited Act 8.E. 2535. 

b) To increase registered share capital by Baht 10,000 million (from Baht 1,002 million to Baht 11,002 

million) by issuing 1,000 million new preference shares with a par value of Baht 1 O each. The newly issued 

preference shares were to be offered at one time or several times by private placement to not more than 35 

specific qualified investors and/or to the 1 7 types of qualified institutional investors specified in the notification 

of the Securities and Exchange Commission. In consideration thereof, the Board of Directors were to subsequently 

determine, by unanimous vote, the allotment and conditions of the offering as appropriate. 

c) The rights and benefits of the preference shares are to be equal to the ordinary shares in all respects, 

except with regard to dividends and other matters specified in the Company's Articles of Association, such as 

that preference shareholders are entitled to receive dividends at the rate of 1 0% per share before the 

ordinary shareholders in years in which dividends are declared, and the preference shareholders are not 

entitled to dividends for year in which dividends are not declared. The preference shareholders have voting 

rights in a proportion of 1 share per 1 vote, and on 30 June 2009 will have the same rights and benefits as 

the ordinary shareholders. 
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On 29 April 1999, the annual general meeting of shareholders approved the allotment of not more 

than of 500 million of the new non-cumulative preference shares, at a par value of Baht 1 O per share, to the 

Ministry of Finance, and not more than 500 million shares at a par value of Baht 1 0 per share to investors. Of 

this, 300 million of the shares allotted to tl1e investors were to be reserved for the conversion of convertible 

debentures to be issued by the Company in the future. The Board of Directors were to subsequently determine, 

by unanimous vote, the terms and conditions of the offer, as appropriate. The maximum allotment of 500 

million newly issued preference shares to the Ministry of Finance complies with the resolution of the Board of 

Directors' meeting which authorised the Company to apply for the Tier I capital support of up to Baht 3,000 

million from the Ministry of Finance. 

On 6 May 1 999, the Company applied for Tier 1 capital support from the Ministry of Finance whereby 

the Company would offer Baht 3,000 million of newly issued preference shares to each of the Ministry of 

Finance and new investors, at Baht 1 O per share. During 1 999, the Company issued all Baht 6,000 million 

of these preference shares, with Baht 3,000 million received from the Ministry of Finance reinvested in 

government bonds, as discussed in Note 6. 1 to the financial statements, in accordance with the conditions of 

the Ministry of Finance support scheme. 

The preference shares referred to above can be converted into ordinary shares every quarter in a ratio 

of 1 preference share to 1 ordinary share, with the first conversion date set as 30 September 1 999 and the 

preference shareholders to submit an application for conversion to the Company. In addition, the investors 

purchasing the preference shares have an option to buy the shares held by the Ministry of Finance, for up to 

3 years, in consideration of which the Ministry of Finance issued derivative warrants to the investors, which 

can be converted into the preference shares held by the Ministry of Finance at the rate of 1 warrant per 1 

preference share. In addition, the Ministry of Finance arranged for the warrants to be listed on the Stock 

Exchange of Thailand, with the Company to absorb all related expenses. 

On 1 O April 2000, the annual general meeting of the Company's shareholders passed a resolution 

approving the allocation to directors and employees of the Company and its subsidiaries of a total of 30 

million, 5-year, non-negotiable warrants to purchase the Company's preference shares, exercisable in a ratio 

of 1 warrant to 1 preference share, and passed a resolution approving to set up an Allotment Committee. 

Such committee has a resolution that the warrants will not be allocated to the Company's directors, except for 

the directors who have qualification of being the Company's employees. The exercise price was stipulated at 

75 percent of the ten-trading-days average closing price of the Company's preference shares prior to the 

effective date of the filing, subject to a minimum price of par value. The warrants are to be offered subsequent 

to the receipt of approval from the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. In addition, the annual 

general meeting passed a resolution approving the re-allocation of 400 million preference shares (including 

300 million preference shares which were to be reserved for the conversion of convertible debentures). Thirty 

million preference shares with a par value of Baht 1 0 each are to be reserved for the exercise of the warrants 

to be issued and offered to directors and employees of the Company and its subsidiaries to purchase the 

Company's preference shares, leaving 370 million unallocated preference shares. 

On 1 3 July 2000, the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission approved the allocation of warrants. 

The Company has allocated approximately 1 0 million warrants, and these may be exercised to purchase preference 

shares commencing from the last business day of June 2001 until the warrants' maturity date. 

During the year ended 31 December 2000, the Company registered the conversion of 33,021,000 

preference shares to ordinary shares with the Ministry of Commerce, on 11 January 2000, 1 O April 2000, 11 

July 2000 and 9 October 2000. 

As at 31 December 2000, the holders of another 6,000,620 preference shares have exercised their 

right to convert them to the Company's ordinary shares, with the Company registering such conversion subsequent 



to the balance sheet date. This leaves a total of 541,517,580 unexercised preference shares. 

1 8. Capital Fund 

As at 31 December. 2000 and 1 999, the capital funds maintained by the Company in accordance with Section 

4 of the Act on Undertaking of Finance Business, Finance and Securities Business and Credit Fancier Business B.E. 

2522 were as follows :-

Tier 1 

Issued and fully paid up share capital 

Premium on share capital 

Statutory reserve 

Net loss after appropriation 

Total 

Tier 2 

Subordinated debentures 

Reserve for loans classified as pass 

Total 

Total capital fund 

(unit : Thousand Baht) 

The Company Only 

2000 1999 

7,002,000 7,002,000 

36,500 36,500 

48,700 48,700 

(2,125,031) (3,147,663) 

4,962,169 3,939,537 

331,000 331,000 

131,682 245,596 

462,682 576,596 

5,424,851 4,516,133 

Capital funds as discussed above is calculated based on the Bank of Thailand's regulation. 

The capital ratios of the Company are as follows : -

The Company Only 

Tier 1 capital to risk assets 

Total capital to risk assets 

Total capital to issued and paid up 

share capital 

Company 

14.74% 

16.12% 

77.48% 

2000 

Requirement 

4.00% 

8.00% 

75.00% 

'Ti1e BOT relaxed the requirement for capital ratio to the Company until 30 June 2001. 

1 9. Statutory Reserve 

Company 

12.64% 

14.49% 

64.50%' 

1999 

Requirement 

4.00% 

8.00% 

75.00% 

Under the Public Company Limited Act B.E. 253!:,, the Company is required to set aside as a statutory reserve 

at least 5% of its net profit, after deducting accumulated deficit brought forward (if any), until the reserve reaches 

1 0% of its registered share capital. 

20. Unrealised Gain (Loss) On Changes In The Value Of Investments 

Balance - beginning of the year 

Increase in changes in the value of 

securities during the year 

Balance - end of the year 

Consolidated 

2000 1999 

58.2:52,290 

(213,WI0,773) 58,352,290 

( 155,,if,8,483) 58,352,290 

( Unit : Baht) 

The Company Only 

2000 1999 

58,352,290 

(213,910,773) 58,352,290 

(155,558,483) 58,352,290 
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2 1 . Gain (Loss) On Securities 

This amount consists of the following 

Unrealised gain (loss) on securities 

Realised gain on securities 

Total 

22. Directors' Remuneration 

Consolidated 

2000 1999 

221,461,789 (344,473,889) 

1 37 .685,532 342,005,262 

359,147.321 (2,468,627) 

(Unit : Baht) 

The Company Only 

2000 1999 

345,642,689 (426,449,469) 

1 58.270.049 317,475,474 

503,912,738 (108,973,995) 

Directors' remuneration represents the benefits paid to the Company's directors in accordance with Section 90 

of the Public Company Limited Act, exclusive of salaries and related benefits payable to directors who hold executive 

positions. 

23. Corporate Income Tax 

Corporate income tax expenses for the year ended 31 December 2000 and 1 999 comprised the following :-

Income tax payable on taxable 

profit for the year 

Net decrease (increase) in deferred tax 

resulting from temporary differences 

Utilisation of income tax benefit 

on tax loss carried forward 

Income tax expenses - net 

24. Provident Fund 

Consolidated 

2000 1999 

42,282,993 

20.428,842 

62,711,835 

147,571,176 

228,531,056 

(51,267,116) 

324,835,116 

(Unit : Baht) 

The Company Only 

2000 1999 

46. 159,865 208,944,850 

46,159,865 208,944,850 

The Company, their eight subsidiaries and their employees have jointly registered a provident fund schemes 

under the Provident Fund Act B.E. 2530. The funds are contributed to by both the employees and the companies at the 

rate 5-1 0 percent of the employee's salary depending on the number of years that they attended (in the prior March 

2000, the fund are contributed to by both the employees and the companies at the rate of 3 percent of the employee's 

salary). The funds will be paid to the employees upon termination in accordance with the rules of the funds, and they 

are managed by Merrill Lynch Phatra Securities Co., Ltd. During the year ended 31 December 2000, Baht 28 million 

has been contributed to the funds by the Company and its subsidiaries. (the Company only: Baht 9 million). 

2 5. Number Of Employees 

Consolidated 

2000 1999 

Number of employees at the end of year (persons) 1,179 1,138 

The Company Only 

2000 

311 

1999 

300 



26. Reconciliation of Diluted Earnings Per Share 

Net earnings 

2000 1999 

Weighted average 

number of ordinary shares 

2000 1999 

Earnings per share 

2000 

Thousand Bahl Tt1ousand Bahl Thousand shares Thousand shares Baht 

1999 

Baht 

Basic earnings per share 

Net earnings (loss) 

Effect of dilutive securities 

Preference shares 

Diluted earnings per share 

Net earnings of ordinary 

shareholders assuming the 

conversion of preference 

shares to ordinary share 

2 7. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

885,261 (4,474,311) 144,792 

555,408 

88~,.261 (4.474,3'! 1) 700,200 

104,732 6.11 ( 42.72) 

592,270 

697,002 1.26 Anti-diluted 

For the purpose of the statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents represent cash in hand and all 

types of bank deposits, except certificates of deposit, in accordance with the Notification of the Bank of Thailand 

regarding the format of the balance sheets and earnings statements of finance companies, finance and securities 

companies and credit fanciers, dated 213 January 1 997. 

Cash and cash equivalents as reflect in the statements of cash flows as at 31 December 2000 and 1 999 

consist of the following :-

Cash 

Cash at banks 

Cash and cash equivalents 

28. Related Party Transactions 

Consolidated 

2000 

2,392,868 

701 ,956,cl56 

704,349,,'.24 

1999 

618,624 

593,131,962 

593,750,586 

(Unit : Baht) 

The Company Only 

2000 

982,943 

1 58,349,41 7 

159,332,360 

1999 

459,149 

218,026,715 

218,485,864 

During the years ended 31 December 2000 and 1 999, the Company had significant business transactions 

with its subsidiary and related companies (related by way of common shareholders and/or common directors). Such 

transactions which have been concluded on the terms and basis as determined by the Company and those companies, 

are summarised below : -

Outstanding balance as at 31 December 2000 

Subsidiary companies 

Loans to wholly owned subsidiary companies 

Tru-Way Co., Ltd. 

TISCO Leasing Co., Ltd. 

Hi-Way Co., Ltd. 

Thai Information Technology Co., Ltd. 

Borrowing and deposits from financial institutions 

TISCO Securities Co., Ltd. 

TISCO Asset Management Co., Ltd. 

Other liabilities 

TISCO Leasing Co., Ltd. 

Related companies 

Commitment 

Employees loans from related companies 

Consolidated 

17,281 

(Unit : Thousand Bal1t) 

The Company Only 

679,000 

444,885 

271,361 

118,917 

15,456 

1,000 

23,385 

17,281 
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Transactions occurred during the years 

ended 31 December 

Subsidiary companies 

Interest income 

Fees income 

Fees for arrangement of credit facilities 

Gain on sale of securities 

Net purchase value of investment in subsidiary 

companies 

Debt collection service income 

Debt collection service expenses 

Computer system advisory services expenses 

Related companies 

Brokerage fees income 

Consolidated 

2000 1999 

10,000 

177,000 

25,000 

14,000 

68,000 

8,000 

The Company Only 

(Unit : Thousand Baht) 

Pricing policy 

2000 

114,436 

445 

246,958 

21,296 

1999 (For the year 2000) 

- At rate determined under 

the contracts of approximately 

3. 7.5 and MOR less 1 

percent per annum. 

7,344 Fees charged at 1.25 percent 

of credit line. 

76,000 

25.000 

14,000 Fees charged at 2.5 percent of 

outstanding balance. 

- At amount determined under 

a contract. 

During the year, the Company restructured debts totalling Baht 3, 1 56 million, with its subsidiaries and related 

companies and increased its investment in a subsidiary by Baht 1,078 million through the conversion of debt to equity 

(as discussed in Notes 2 and 8.8 to the financial statements). 

As at 31 December 2000, the Company and its subsidiaries have neither granted credit, nor made any 

commitments to management-level employees (department managers upward), and have not granted credit to 

companies of which at least 1 0% of the common shares of paid up capital are held by the Company, the Company's 

directors or management employees, with the exception of the loans to subsidiary and related companies discussed 

above, and loans to employees under the employee welfare scheme, which are summarised below. 

Loans 

Commitments 

Consolidated 

14.108 

1.348 

(Unit · Thousand Baht) 

The Company Only 

9,652 

As at 31 December 2000, with the exception of loans to subsidiary companies mentioned in Note 8.5, the 

Company has neither provided any credit nor made any commitments to companies which have directors in common 

with the Company in cases where such credit is unsecured or not fully collateralised and therefore would require an 

approval from the Bank of Thailand. 

As at 31 December 2000, the Company and its subsidiaries have no investments in related companies which 

are related by way of members of the management of the Company or its subsidiaries being shareholders and/or 

directors. 



29. Financial Information by Segment 

Financial information relating to the finance business, securities business and other business segments as of 

and for the years ended 31 December 2000 and 1 999 is summarised below. 

(Unit : Million 8aht) 

For the years ended 31 December 

Finance business Securities business 

2000 1999 2000 1999 

Net interest and dividend 

income after bad debt 

and doubtful accounts 1,599 (3,757) 30 114 

Non-interest income 1,116 (68) 316 984 

Operating expenses (1,274) (787) (535) (509) 

Corporate income tax (83) (209) 26 ( 116) 

Minority interest in net earnings 

in subsidiary companies 

Net earnings ( loss) 1,358 (4,821) (163) 473 

Finance business Securities business 

2000 1999 2000 1999 

Investments in securities 10,698 12,871 1,129 1,262 

Loans, receivable and 

accrued interest 

receivable - net 27,380 25,412 146 601 

Other assets 4,533 3,753 1,292 1,752 

Total assets 42,611 42,036 2,567 3,615 

30. Commitments 

30.1 Aval to bills and other guarantees 

Aval to bills 

Guarantees - other 

Total contingent liabilities and obligations 

30.2 Commitment under rental/service contracts 

Other business Elimination entry Total 

2000 1999 2000 1999 2000 1999 

(1 o) (23) (24) 1,596 (3,667) 

140 (424) (100) 1,148 816 

(11 3) 240 2 (1,682) (1,294) 

(5) (62) (325) 

( 11 5) (4) ( 11 5) (4) 

12 (322) (126) 885 (4,474) 

(Unit : Million 8aht) 

As at 3 1 December 

Other business Elimination entry Total 

2000 1999 2000 1999 2000 1999 

(3,836) (2,054) 7,991 12,079 

(1,631) (46) 25,895 25,967 

185 906 176 6,916 5,681 

185 (4,561) (1,924) 40,802 43,727 

(Unit : 8aht) 

Consolidated and the Company Only 

2000 

1,263,673,475 

367,169,585 

1,630,843,060 

1999 

1,220,019,156 

447,572,583 

1,667,591,739 

a) The Company has entered into a computer ma1intenance service and office administration agreement with a 

subsidiary company, under which it pays annual fees at a rate of 1 2 percent of the price of installed software. In 

this regard, the Company pays annual service fees amounting to approximately Baht 20 million. 

b) The Company has entered into a computer system development agreement with another company, under which 

the Company is obliged to pay service fees amounting to approximately Baht 1 6 million. 
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c) The Company and a subsidiary company have entered into an agreement with another subsidiary company 

appointing the latter as their representative to collect debts under hire-purchase receivable agreements, for a 

period of 5 years. In this regard, fees will be paid at 2.5% of the outstanding balance of principal, with 

restrictions as stated in the contract. 

d) The Company is obliged to make contributions to tl1e Financial Institutions Development Fund, at the rate of 

0.2 percent of the total outstanding balance of the Company's deposits, borrowings, and liabilities arising from 

borrowings, as of the last day of the previous six-month period. Contributions are to be made every 30 June and 

31 December. 

e) A subsidiary company is required to pay a membership fee to the Stock Exchange of Thailand on a monthly 

basis, at a rate of 0.005 percent of the trading volume of its stock. 

3 0. 3 Litigation 

a) As at 31 December 2000, there existed a lawsuit filed by a local leasing company claiming compensation of 

Baht 1 ,035 million against the Company and other parties to a contract, in relation to the securitization of this 

leasing company. The Company's legal department believe that the Company is not liable for any loss suffered 

from the above securitization, on which it acted as Back-up Corporate Manager since, under the terms of the 

Administration Agreement, a foreign company agreed to accept full liability for any damages suffered by the 

Company in this respect. In addition, this foreign company issued a "letter of indemnity" to the Company, to 

confirm this acceptance of liability. As at 31 December 2000, the Company does not yet know the ultimate 

outcome of the case. 

b) As at 31 December 2000, there existed other lawsuits filed against the Company and other related 

counterparties, claiming compensation totalling Baht 1 8 million for breaches of agreement or unauthorised actions. 

As at 31 December 2000, the cases were not yet final but the Company's management believes that the Company 

will not suffer damage as a result of these cases. 

31 . Financial Instrument 

Financial instruments are any contracts which gives rise to both a financial asset of one enterprise and a 

financial liability or equity instrument of another enterprise. 

As at 31 December 2000, the Company and its subsidiaries have no policy to speculate or trade in any 

derivative financial instruments. 

3 1 . 1 Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that the party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and consequently 

cause the Company and its subsidiaries to incur a financial loss. The Company and its subsidiaries disclose 

significant concentrations of credit risk in Note 8.3 to the financial statements. The amount of maximum credit 

risk exposure is the carrying amount of financial assets less provision for losses as stated in the balance sheet. 

The maximum amount that would be incurred from credit extensions as at 31 December 2000, is summarised 

below: 



Loans to financial institutions 

Finance business loans, receivable and accrued 

interest receivable - net 

Securities business receivable and accrued interest 

receivable - net 

Other assets - other receivable 

Total 

Consolidated 

112 

25,749 

146 

14 

26,021 

(Unit : Million Baht) 

The Company Only 

24,866 

10 

24,876 

The Company and its subsidiaries have off balance sheet transactions risk from aval to bills and 

guarantees of loans and others amounting to approximately Baht 1,631 million. 

3 1 . 2 Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the nsk that the value of financial instruments will change as a result of future 

changes in interest rates. 

Financial assets 

Cash and deposits at financial institutions 

Loans to financial institutions 

Investments in securities - net 

Trading transactions with securities companies 

- receivable 

Loans and receivable 

Financial liabilities 

Borrowings and deposits 

Trading transactions with securities companies 

- liabilities 

Securities business payable 

Subordinated debentures 

Financial assets 

Cash and deposits at financial institutions 

Investments in securities - net 

Loans and receivable 

Financial liabilities 

Borrowings and deposits 

Subordinated debentures 

(Unit : Million Baht) 

Consolidated 

Outstanding balances of financial instruments 

Floating 

interest rate 

481 

567 

10,611 

11,659 

348 

203 

551 

Fixed 

interest rate 

84 

112 

5,159 

17,293 

22,648 

33,175 

331 

33,506 

Without 

interest 

171 

2,265 

85 

102 

2,623 

34 

176 

210 

Total 

736 

112 

7,991 

85 

28,006 

36,930 

33.523 

34 

379 

331 

34,267 

(Unit : Million Baht) 

The Company Only 

Outstanding balances of financial instruments 

Floating Fixed Without 

interest rate interest rate interest Total 

32 127 159 

504 5,132 4,522 10,158 

11,595 14,470 5 26,070 

12,099 19,634 4,654 36,387 

180 32,804 32,984 

331 331 

180 33,135 33,315 

143 



144 

The Company has entered into an interest rate swap agreement to exchange the floating interest rate 

on a loan principal of Baht 500 million for a fixed interest rate. The agreement expires in December 2002. 

The outstanding balances of loans and receivable which have floating interest rates or fixed interest 

rates include loans and receivable on which interest recognition has been ceased, and are presented before 

deducting provisions. 

With respect to financial instruments that carry fixed interest rates, the period from the balance sheet 

date to the repricing or maturity date (whichever is the earlier) are presented below. 

Transactions 

Financial assets 

Cash and deposits at financial 

institutions 

Loans to financial institutions 

Investments in securities - net 

Loans and receivable 

Financial liabilities 

Borrowings and deposits 

Subordinated debentures 

Transactions 

Financial assets 

Cash and deposits at financial 

institutions 

Investments in securities - net 

Loans and receivable 

Financial liabilities 

Borrowings and deposits 

Subordinated debentures 

Consolidated 

Repricing or maturity date 

0-3 3-12 1 - 5 Over 5 

(Unit : Million Baht) 

At call months months years years Unspecified Total . 

Interest 

rates 

0/o 

33 20 31 84 3.3003 

12 31 6 63 112 3.9631 

170 287 919 3,783 5.159 5.9229 

3,808 4,203 3,787 4,487 581 427 17,293 11.5839 

3,820 4,437 4,100 5,500 4,364 427 22,648 

1,790 18,882 6,019 6,484 - 33,175 4.2593 

331 331 4.4864 

1,790 18,882 6,019 6,484 331 - 33,506 

(Unit : Million 8aht) 

The Company Only 

Repricing or maturity date 

0-3 3-12 1 - 5 Over 5 Interest 

At call months months years years Unspecified Total rates 

% 

32 32 0.5808 

170 263 919 3,780 5,132 5.8983 

3,753 3,679 2,828 3,629 581 14,470 11.2279 

3,753 3,881 3.091 4,548 4.361 19,634 

1,810 18,583 6,019 6,392 - 32,804 4.1158 

331 331 4.4864 

1,810 18.583 6,019 6,392 331 - 33,135 



31.3 Liquidity risk 

The periods to the maturity dates of financial instruments held as of 31 December 2000, counting from the 

balance sheet date, are as follows :--
(Unit : Million Baht) 

Consolidated 

Non 

0-3 3-12 1 - 5 Over 5 performing 

Transactions At call months months years years Unspecified loans Total 

Financial assets 

Cash and deposits at financial 

institutions 461 221 20 31 3 736 

Loans to financial institutions 12 31 6 63 112 

Investments in securities - net 1.272 170 297 1,166 3,892 1,194 7,991 

Trading transactions with securities 

companies - receivable 85 85 

Loans and receivable 7,274 [i,788 4,089 6,663 581 3,611 * 28,006 

9,019 fi,295 4,412 7,923 4,473 1,197 3,611 36,930 

* Non performing loans according to the BOT's guidelines 

Financial llabllltles 

Borrowings and deposits 2,125 1 B,882 6,032 6,484 33,523 

Trading transactions with securities 

companies - liabilities 34 34 

Securities business payable 203 176 379 

Subordinated debentures 331 331 

2,328 '19,092 6,032 6,484 331 34,267 

Off balance sheet Items 

Aval to bills 2 ·1 ,232 30 1,264 

Guarantees of loans and others 107 252 8 367 

(Unit : Million Baht) 

The Company Only 

Non 

0-3 3-12 1 - 5 Over 5 performing 

Transactions At call months months years years Unspecified loans Total 

Financial assets 

Cash and deposits at financial 

institutions 127 32 159 

Investments in securities - net 576 170 273 1,166 3,890 4,083 10,158 

Loans and receivable 8,522 5,182 3,150 5,889 568 2,759* 26,070 

9,225 5,384 3,423 7,055 4,458 4,083 2,759 36,387 

• Non performing loans according to the BO T's guidelines 

Rnanclal liabilities 

Borrowings and deposits 1,990 18,583 6,019 6.392 32,984 

Subordinated debentures 331 331 

1,990 18,583 6,019 6,392 331 33,315 

Off balance sheet Items 

Aval to bills 2 1,232 30 1,264 

Guarantees of loans and others 107 252 8 367 
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3 1 .4 Foreign exchange risk 

As at 31 December 2000, the Company did not have any financial instruments in foreign currencies except 

for investment in a subsidiary company amounting of Baht 31 1 million and the subsidiary company's foreign 

currency borrowing amounting to Baht 298 million. 

3 1 . 5 Fair value 

Fair value represents the amount for which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled between 

knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction. The Company and its subsidiaries have estimated 

the fair value of financial instruments as follows :-

a) Financial assets 

The method used for determining the fair value is dependent upon the characteristics of the financial instruments. 

The fair values of financial assets are presented as tt1e amount stated in the balance sheet, including cash, 

deposits at banks and loans and receivable which are considered to approximate their respective carrying value 

since the financial instruments are predominantly subject to market interest rates. Financial instruments that 

have standard terms and conditions which are traded on an active and liquid market, such as investment in 

securities, have their fair values determined by the quoted market price. 

b) Financial liabilities 

The fair values of financial liabilities, including borrowings and deposits, are considered to approximate their 

respective carrying values for the same reasons as described above. 

As at 31 December 2000, there are no material differences between the book value of financial instruments 

and their fair value. 

The fair value of off balance sheet items cannot be reasonably determined thus it has not been disclosed. 

3 2. Presentation 

The presentation of the financial statements has been made in compliance with the requirement of the Notification 

of the Bank of Thailand relating to the format of the financial statements of finance, finance and securities and credit 

fancier companies dated 23 January 1997. 

Certain amounts in the financial statements of prior year as presented herein for comparative purposes have 

been reclassified to conform to the current year classifications, with no effect on previously reported net loss or 

shareholders' equity. 

33. Approval of Financial Statements 

These financial statements have been approved by the Company's directors. 



Supplementary Information 

TISCO Shares 

As of December 31, 2000, the Company had paid-up capital, comprising of issued and offered 

shares, according to the shareholder register as follows: 

Total shares 100,200,000 shares at 1 o baht each, totaling 7,002,000,000 baht 

Preferred shares 547,1518,200 shares at 1 o baht each, totaling 5,475,182,000 baht 

Ordinary shares 152,681,800 shares at 1 o baht each, totaling 1,562,818,000 baht 

Major Shareholders as of book-close date (March 20, 2000): 

Number of Shares 

Name 
Number of Number of Total Number 

Percentage 
Common Shares Preferred Shares of Shares 

1 . Ministry of Finance 300,000,000 300,000,000 42.84 

2. Southeast Asia Investment 109,000,000 109,000,000 15.57 

Holding (Caymans) Ltd. 

3. Bankers Trust Group 52,095,276 52,095,276 7.44 

4. Thai Farmers Bank Pie. 8,668,200 34,000,000 42,668,200 6.09 

5. The Dai-lchi Kangyo Bank, Ltd. 7,489,728 34,000,000 41,489,728 5.93 

6. The Bank of New York Nominees Ltd. 24,065,600 24,065,600 3.44 

7. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith Inc. cl28,800 9,424,280 9,753,080 1.39 

8. Morgan Stanley & Co International Limited 1,<l37, 100 6,844,120 8,181,220 1.17 

9. Boston Safe Deposit and Trust Company 6,429,200 6,429,200 0.92 

1 0. Thailand Securities Depository 35,900 4,527,100 4,563,000 0.65 

Company Limited for Depositors 

References 

Thailand Securities Depository Company Limited Transfer Agent 

and Registrar The Stock Exchange ofThailancl Building, 4,6-7
th Floor, 62 Rajdapisek Road, Bangkok 10110 

Auditor 

Tel. (662) 359-1200-1 Fax. (662) 359-1259-63 

Ms. Rungnapa Lertsuwan 

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) Registration No. 3516 

Ernst & Young Office Limited 

33
rd Floor, Lake Rajada Building, 193/136-137 New Rajadapisek Road, Bangkok 1011 o 

Tel. (662) 264-0777 Fax. (662) 264-0789-90 

Financial Adviser Finansa Ltd. 

(Warrants to buy ih Floor, TISCO Tower, 48 North Sathorn Road, Bangkok 1 0500 

preferred shares) Tel. (662) 638-0838 Fax. (662) 266-6688 
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Remuneration for Directors and Management 

1. In year 2000, directors' fees for 12 members of the Board of Directors (including 5 directors 

who resigned during the year) totaled 3,980,000 baht. 

Remuneration for 11 executive directors and management (including 1 executive director 

who resigned during the year) totaled 51,475,000 baht. This was paid in salaries and 

bonuses conforming to the company's performance. 

2. Other Forms of Remuneration: 

2.1 Employee Stock Option Program 

The Allotment Committee, authorized by the shareholders, have the power to fix the 

total number of warrants to purchase TISCO preferred shares allocated each year as well as 

consider and approve the allocation to the employee by considering the capability and 

potential of each employee. The allocation of warrants to directors shall be approved by the 

shareholders. 

In the year 2000, the warrants allocated to the Company's management (including 

management directors) accounted for 9% of total warrants under this program. 

2.2 Provident fund (Company's contribution) : Totalled 1,61 s,ooo baht. 

Directors' and Management's TISCO Shareholding as of Yearend 

1. Mr. Joti Bhokavanij 

2. Mr. Shigeru Koga 

3. Mrs. Krisna Theravuthi 

4. Mr. Vudhiphol Suriyabhivadh 

5. Mr. Pliu Mangkomkanok 

6. Mrs. Vannee Uboldejpracharak 

7. Mr. Sathit Aungmanee 

8. Mr. Pichai Chanvirachart 

9. Mr. Vanchai Manosuthi 

10. Mrs. Oranuch Apisaksirikul 

11. Ms. Nattamon lssaradharm 

12. Mr. Suwat Jermswasdipong* 

* Head of Accounting Department 

Common Shares Preferred Shares 

Increase( Decrease} 

During the Year 
As of Yearend 

360 

15,924 

12 

3,060 

400 

5,512 

14,832 

2,136 

5,000 

6,924 

180 

lncrease(Decrease) As of Yearend 
During the Year 

500,000 

514,000 

100,000 

50,000 

10,000 



Material Equity Investment 

As of December 31, 1999 

Company Address 

TISC0 Securities Co., Ltd. 48 /8 North Sathorn Road, Bangkok 

TISC0 Securities Hong Kong Limited Two Pacific Place Hong Kong 

American Appraisal (Thailand) Co., Ltd. 889 South Sat11orn Road, Yannawa, 

Bangkok 

Dentsu (Thailand) Ltd. 968 Rama IV Road, Silom, Bangkok 

Hirota International (Thailand) Co., Ltd. 438 Soi 0n-Nuct1 1 7 Suanluang, 

Bangkok 

Hi-Way Co., Ltd, 2046/1 6 New Petchburi Road, 

Bangkok 

lnterthai Holdings Ltd. 2 Sukhumvit Road, Klongtoey, Bangkok 

Itochu (Thailand) Ltd. 54 North Sathorn Road, Bangkok 

JiJi Press 1 38 Silom Road Bangkok 

Jones Lang Lasalle (Thailand) Ltd. 175 Soutt1 Sathorn Road, Bangkok 

K Line (Thailand) Ltd. 33130-31 Surawongse Road, Bangkok 

PDTL (Trading) Co., Ltd. 51 8/3 Ploenchit Road, Bangkoh 

PNC (Thailand) Co., Ltd. 90 North Sathorn Road, Bangkol, 

Prosperity Industrial Estate Co., Ltd. 1 8/8 Sukhumvit Road, Bangkok 

Sathorn Sombat Co., Ltd. 90 North Sathorn Road. Bangkol, 

Seiko (Thailand) Ltd. 1 091 /286 New Petchburi Roacl. 

Bangkok 

Shin Thai Enterprises Co., Ltd. 1168/53-54 Rama IV Road, Bangkok 

Siam Art Ceramic Co., Ltd. 116177 - 79, Yannawa, Bangkok 

Thai Information Technology Co., Ltd. 48/1 2 North Sathorn Road, Bangkok 

Tru-Way Co.,ltd. 48/5 North Sathorn Road, Bangkok 

UMI Property Co., Ltd. 651233 Rama IX Road, Bangkok 

Watana Inter-Trade Co., Ltd, 62 Silom Road, Bangkok 

Business 

Securities Brokerage 

Securities Brokerage 

Valuation Consultants -

Real Estate, Machinery, 

Financial 

Advertising 

Importer & Exporter 

Hire Purchase of Motorcycles 

Trading Company 

Importer & Exporter of 

Machinery, Metal, Food, etc 

Supplying of Daily News 

to Companies in Thailand 

Providing Advice, 

Consultation and Valuation 

of Real Estate Project 

Shipping Agent 

Importer & Distributor 

of Communication, 

Electronic and Electrical 

Equipment 

Real Estate Developer 

Real Estate Developer 

Real Estate Developer 

Distributor of Seiko Brands 

Watch & Clock 

Importer & Exporter of 

Machinery, and etc 

Produce Designed Ceramic 

Tile and Granit Slab and Tile 

Information Technology 

Services 

Car Hire Purchase 

Real Estate Developer 

Importer, Exporter and 

General Merchants 

No. of No. of Holding 

Outstanding Type No.of shares 

1 50,000,000 Common 149,999,993 

2,000,000 Common 2,000,000 

10,000 Common 1,000 

2,000 Common 400 

30,000 Common 3,000 

5,500 Preferred 5,500 

994,500 Common 94,500 

55,500 Preferred 10,000 

45,000 Common 

1,000,000 Common 100,000 

5,000 Common 1,000 

40,000 Common 4,000 

10,000 Common 1,000 

10,000 Common 1,000 

150,000 Common 15,000 

4,739,840 Common 473,984 

500,000 Common 50,000 

2,000 Common 200 

30,000 Common 6,000 

11,000,000 Common 1,100,000 

200,000 Common 19,998 

20,000 Preferred 20,000 

11,980,000 Common 11,979,994 

1,500,000 Common 150,000 

300,000 Common 30,000 
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Officers 

Business 

Corporate Finance: 

Executive Vice President Mr. Vanchai Manosuthi 

Corporate Lending: 

Senior Vice President Mrs. Suthinee Muangman 

Vice President Ms. Rapeeporn Oonchalanonda 

Mr. Sammit Sakulwira 

Custodian: 

Ms. Sumaree Piyatamvuthiku/ 

Mr. Surat Leelataviwat 

Mr. Worapat Sawatronapak 

Senior Vice President Mrs. Sabaithip Soontaros 

Vice President Mrs. Ladda Kulchatchai 

Debt Restructuring: 

Manager-Phitsanulok 

Mr. Suraphong Kovithyanon 

Manager-Phuket 

Mr. Sathian Leowarin ( Acting) 

Ma nag er -Songkh I a 

Mr. Sathian Leowarin 

Manager-Udon Thani 

Mr. Peerapong Aungkavattana 

Retail Mortgage Finance: 

First Vice President Ms. Nipa Mekara 

Support 

Accounting: 
First Vice President Mr. Suwat Jermsawasdipong 

Vice President Ms. Chutintom Vigasi 

First Vice President Ms. Voranuch Supaibulpipat Appraisal & Valuation: 
Vice President Ms. Prapatsom Arthachinta 

E-Buslness: 
Head Mr. Piraphong Eammongkolchai 

Funding: 

Senior Vice President Mrs. Phavadee Chadavadh 

First Vice President Mr. Thanom Chaiaroondeekul 

Vice President Ms. Kannika Paophongngam 

Hire Purchase: 

Mrs. Ma/lee Peravanichkul 

Mr. Sahas Ratanopas 

Vice President Mr. Rungroj Jarasvijitkul 

Japanese Relationship: 
Vice President Mr. Eiji Sasaki 

Provincial Loan Offices: 
First Vice President Mr. Cha/it Silpsrikul 

Manager-Chanthaburi 

Mr. Thawatchai Chanuson 

Manager-Chiangmai 

Mr. Cha/it Silpsrikul ( Acting) 

Manager-Chonburi 

Mr. Somboon Siriruck 

Manager-Khan Kaen 

Mr. Kumpol Suriyakrai 

Manager-Nakhon Ratchasima 

Mr. Cha/it Si/psrikul ( Acting) 

Manager-Nakhon Sawan 

Mr. Vasin Sivasirikaroon 

Vice President Ms. Chantana Srisuwanvilai 

Asset Disposal: 
Assistant Vice President Mr. Sommai Sae Ung 

Compliance & Internal Control: 

First Vice President Mrs. Oulyarat Taveebhol 

Executive Office: 
Vice President Ms. Nartrudee Siwabut 

Human Resources: 

First Vice President Mrs. Pavilai Buravas 

Internal Audit: 
Senior Vice President Mrs. Thanya Chittikuldilok 

Legal: 

First Vice President Mr. Sorasak Thanabordee 

Office of the Credit Committee: 

First Vice President Mrs. Suppata Limpitheep 

Processing & Settlement: 
First Vice President Mrs. Yutiga Sonthayanawin 

Vice President Ms. Wacharapom Kungwannakornchai 

Risk Management: 
Vice President Mr. Chatri Chandrangam 

Strategic Planning: 
Vice President Mr. Korawit Nuengsigkapian 

Ms. Kuankrong Prachakrit 
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Offices 

Head Office 

■ TISCO Finance Public Company Limited 

TISCO Tower, 4812 North Sathorn Road 

Bangkok 1 0500, Thailand 

Tel. (662) 633-6000 Fax. (662) 633-6800 

Homepage: www.tiscogroup.com 

Email: tisco@tisco.co.th 

Provincial Loan Offices 

Chanthaburi 

30/40-41 Trirat Road, Muang District 

Tel. (039) 340-220 Fax. (039) 340-211 

Email : tfincti@loxinfo.co.th 

Chiangmai 

50/130-131 Hillside Plaza & Condotel 4, 

Huaykaew Road, Muang District 

Tel. (053) 404-040 Fax. (053) 404-242 

Email : tfincmi@loxinfo.co.th 

Chonburi 

11 6/41 Phrayasadja Road, Muang District 

Tei. (038) 784-522 Fax. (038) 784-511 

Email : tfincbi@loxinfo.co.th 

Khoo Kaen 

269159-60 Mitrapab Road, Muang District 

Tel. (043) 324-966 Fax. (043) 324-977 

Email : tfinkkn@loxinfo.co.th 

Nakhon Ratchasima 

751110-11 Mitrapab, Muang District 

Tel. (044) 257-752 Fax. (044) 262-322 

Email : tfinnsm@loxinfo.co.th 

Nakhon Sawan 

1319120-21 Moo 1 o, Paholyothin Road,Muang District 

Tei. (056) 311-880 Fax. (056) 311-866 

Email : tfinnsn@loxinfo.co.th 

Phitsanulok 

73/8-9 Pra-ong Dum Road, Muang District 

Tel. (055) 211-388 Fax. (055) 211-389 

Email : tfinplk@loxinfo.co.th 

Phuket 

156/5-6 Pang-nga Road, Muang District 

Tei. (076) 232-377 Fax. (076) 232-380 

Email : tfinpkt@loxinfo.co.th 

Songkhla 

2001202, 204, 206 Juladis, Had Yai District 

Tei. (074) 354-440 Fax. (074) 354-422 

Email : tfinska@loxinfo.co.th 

Udon Thani 

102,104 Prajak Road, Muang District 

Tel. (042) 343-400 Fax. (042) 343-399 

Email : tfinudn@loxinfo.co.th 

Securities Subsidiaries 

Head Office 

• TISCO Securities Company Limited 

48/8 North Sathorn Road 

Bangkok 1 0500, Thailand 

Tel. (662) 633-6999 Fax. (662) 633-6900 

Homepage: www.tiscosec.com 

Email: tisco@mail.tisco.co.th 

Upcountry Brokerage Branches 
Chiangmai 
50/118-125 Hillside Plaza & Condotel 4. 
Huakaew Road, Muang District 
Tel. (053)-224 720 Fax. (053) 224-711 
Email: tsccmai@loxinfo.co.th 

Nakhon Pathom 
386, 388 Petchkasem Road, Prapatone, Muang District 
Tel. (034) 211-812 Fax. (034) 251-676 
Email : tscnptom@loxinfo.co.th 

Nakhon Ratchasima 
4018 Kudun Road, Muang District 
Tel. (044) 257-752 Fax. (044) 253-752 
Email: tsckorat@loxinfo.co.th 

Udon Thani 
1 02, 1 04 Prajak Road, Muang District 
Tel. (042) 246-888 Fax. (042) 245-793 
Email : tscudon@loxinfo.co.th 

■ TISCO Securities Hong Kong 

Rooms 1221-22, 12F. Two Pacific Place 

88 Queensway, Hong Kong 

Tel. (852) 2868-9023, 2868-9097 

Fax. (852) 2868-9221 

Homepage: www.tiscohk.com 

E-mail: wilsonlam@tiscohk.com 

Fund Management Subsidiary 
■ TISCO Asset Management Company Limited 

48/16-17 North Sathorn Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand 

Tel. (662) 633-7777 Fax. (662) 633-7300 

Homepage: www.tiscoasset.com Email: tiscoasset@tisco.co.th 

Hire Purchase & Leasing Subsidiaries 

■ TISCO Leasing Company Limited 
48/6 North Sathorn Road, Bangkok 1 0500, Thailand 
Tel. (662) 633-7799 Fax. (662) 633-7900 

Homepage: www.tiscomart.com E-mail: dsuthads@tisco.co.th 

■ Thal Commercial Auto Company Limited 
48113 North Sathorn Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand 
Tei. (662) 633-0808 Fax. (662) 633-0833-34 

E-mail: klod@tisco.co.th 

■ Tru-Way Company Limited 
48/5 North Sathorn Road, Bangkok 1 0500, Thailand 
Tel. (662) 633-7788 Fax. (662) 633-7800 

E-mail: tw_mkt@tisco.co.th 

■ Hi-Way Company Limited 
204611 6 New Petchburi Road, Bangkok 1 031 o, Thailand 

Tel. (662) 319-1717 Fax. (662) 314-5095 

E-mail: hw_mkt@tisco.co.th 


